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WOBURN

YOU’VE JUST BROUGHT HOME YET ANOTHER UNCOMPROMISING ADDITION 
TO MARSHALL’S LEGACY OF LOUD, THE  WOBURN.  THE MEETING POINT  
BETWEEN MODERN TECHNOLOGY AND VINTAGE MARSHALL STYLING, THIS 
ACTIVE STEREO LOUDSPEAKER BRINGS MARSHALL’S ICONIC HARD AND 
HEAVY SOUND DIRECTLY TO YOUR LIVING ROOM.

BUT, WAIT A MINUTE, BEFORE YOU TURN IT UP, MAKE SURE YOU READ THIS 
MANUAL CAREFULLY AND HOLD ON TO IT, ALONG WITH THE INCLUDED 
WARRANTY INFORMATION IN CASE YOU EVER NEED IT.

WHEN IT COMES TO SOUND QUALITY, THE WOBURN SPARES NO EXPENSE. 
IT’S DESIGNED WITH LOUD IN MIND AND YOU’LL QUICKLY HEAR BY ITS 
PERFORMANCE THAT IT HOLDS TRUE TO THE MARSHALL NAME. THIS  
LOUDSPEAKER HITS HIGH TREBLES CLEANLY, HANDLES LOW BASS WITH 
EASE AND HAS A CLEAR, LIFELIKE MID RANGE. THE ANALOGUE TREBLE, 
BASS AND VOLUME KNOBS GIVE YOU CUSTOM CONTROL OF YOUR SOUND. 
WITH UNIQUE SOUND DESIGN AND QUALITY COMPONENTS, IT’S MADE TO 
DELIVER ACCURATE RESPONSE THROUGHOUT THE FREQUENCY RANGE. THE 
WOBURN IS LITERALLY BUILT TO THRILL.

THE WOBURN GIVES YOU THE FREEDOM TO HOOK UP YOUR SMARTPHONE, TAB-
LET OR LAPTOP USING THE 3.5MM AUXILIARY INPUT, CONNECT WIRELESSLY 
VIA BLUETOOTH®, PLUG IN YOUR RECORD PLAYER USING THE RCA INPUT, 
OR USE THE OPTICAL OUTPUT FOR DEVICES LIKE APPLE TV.

BUT LET’S BE HONEST, LOOKS MATTER, AND WITH IT’S DURABLE VINYL 
COVERING, GOLD PIPING, VINTAGE STYLE FRET, AND ICONIC MARSHALL 
SCRIPT LOGO, THE WOBURN DOES NOT DISAPPOINT. IT’S CLASSIC DESIGN 
ECHOES THE VIBE OF THE GOLDEN YEARS OF ROCK’N’ROLL.

SO, PLUG THIS BEAST IN,  CRANK IT UP  AND HEAR THE DEFINING SOUND 
THAT PUT MARSHALL ON THE MAP 



BOX CONTENTS
 
001.  USER MANUAL & WARRANTY INFORMATION
002.  DOUBLE-ENDED COIL CORD WITH 3.5MM STEREO PLUGS TO  
 CONNECT TO YOUR MUSIC PLAYER
003.  POWER CORD 
004.  MARSHALL WOBURN ACTIVE STEREO LOUDSPEAKER

006.    

NOTE: OPTICAL AUDIO CABLE AND 
RCA CABLE NOT INCLUDED WITH 
THE WOBURN AND MUST BE  
PURCHASED SEPARATELY. 



WOBURN

CAUTION: LIFT ACTIVE  
LOUDSPEAKER FROM BOTTOM. 
DO NOT LIFT BY PROTECTIVE 
BAG FOR RISK OF DROPPING 
THE PRODUCT.



GENERAL DESCRIPTION                                                          
 
001. INPUT FOR 3.5MM  
  STEREO PLUG
002. LED LIGHT SOURCE INDICATOR 
003. VOLUME
004. BASS 
005. TREBLE 
006. PAIR BUTTON
007. SOURCE/WAKE BUTTON 
008. POWER SWITCH

009. STANDBY MODE SWITCH  
  (POWERSAVER MODE AND  
  STANDARD MODE)
010. RCA INPUT (LEFT & RIGHT)
011. OPTICAL INPUT
012. BACK PLATE
013. BASS PORT
014. POWER JACK
015. POWER CORD

008.    



WOBURN

NOTE: DATE CODE 
AND SERIAL  
NUMBER STICKER  
LOCATED HERE.



TURNING THE POWER ON/OFF
 
001. INSERT THE POWER CORD INTO THE POWER JACK.
002. CONNECT THE CORRECT POWER CORD TO THE WALL SOCKET.

010.    

NOTE: DEPENDING ON YOUR  
REGION, A POWER CORD WITH AN 
APPROPRIATE PLUG IS SUPPLIED.

002.001. 001. 002.



WOBURN

003. TO TURN THE ACTIVE LOUDSPEAKER ON, SWITCH THE ON/OFF  
  SWITCH. THE LED LIGHT INDICATOR WILL FLASH RED ON THE   
  SOURCE MARKED AS BLUETOOTH.
004. TO TURN THE ACTIVE LOUDSPEAKER OFF, SWITCH THE ON/OFF   
  SWITCH. THE LED INDICATOR WILL TURN OFF. 



USING THE WOBURN WITH YOUR DEVICES
 
THE WOBURN IS A LOUDSPEAKER CREATED FOR TODAY’S WORLD. WITH 
MULTIPLE CONNECTION SOURCES, THERE ARE LOADS OF WAYS TO CONNECT 
TO YOUR SPEAKER, WHETHER VIA YOUR PHONE, TURNTABLES, TV OR 
WIRELESSLY VIA THE LATEST VERSION OF BLUETOOTH®, FEATURING  
aptX® TECHNOLOGY. THE ADVANTAGE OF aptX® TECHNOLOGY IS THAT 
THE SOUND QUALITY VIA BLUETOOTH IS SIGNIFICANTLY BETTER THAN 
A2DP BLUETOOTH. BELOW YOU WILL FIND MORE DETAILS ABOUT THE 
CONNECTION SOURCES, IN TWO CATEGORIES: 

• WIRELESS CONNECTION VIA BLUETOOTH
• CONNECTION VIA THE 3.5MM, RCA, OR OPTICAL AUDIO CABLE 
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CAUTION: MAKE SURE THAT 
THE VOLUME IS SET TO 
LOW ON BOTH THE ACTIVE  
LOUDSPEAKER AND THE  
MUSIC PLAYER WHEN YOU 
START PLAYING MUSIC.



CHOOSING YOUR SOURCE

001. PUSH THE SOURCE/WAKE BUTTON TO CHOOSE YOUR SOURCE AND/OR 
   TO SWITCH BETWEEN CONNECTED SOURCES. 
002. A LIT LED LIGHT INDICATES WHICH SOURCE YOU HAVE SELECTED. 

ORDER OF CONNECTIONS (FROM TOP TO BOTTOM):
• BLUETOOTH
• OPTICAL
• INPUT 1 - 3.5MM STERO PLUG
• INPUT 2 - RCA PORTS

002.



CONNECTING VIA BLUETOOTH
 
WITH THE HELP OF BLUETOOTH TECHNOLOGY, BLUETOOTH-COMPATIBLE 
DEVICES CAN EASILY BE CONNECTED TO EACH OTHER OVER A SHORT 
WIRELESS CONNECTION. USE YOUR BLUETOOTH-ENABLED SMARTPHONE, 
TABLET OR COMPUTER TO STREAM MUSIC TO YOUR DIRECTLY TO YOUR 
WOBURN WITH NO WIRES ATTACHED. USE YOUR NEWLY FOUND FREEDOM 
TO MOVE AROUND WITH ALL YOUR MUSIC AT YOUR FINGERTIPS. FOLLOW 
THESE STEPS TO CONNECT YOUR WOBURN WIRELESSLY TO YOUR  
BLUETOOTH DEVICE. 

001. TURN THE WOBURN ACTIVE STERO LOUDSPEAKER ON (SEE PAGE 010.). 
002. SELECT BLUETOOTH AS SOURCE BY PUSHING THE SOURCE/WAKE  
  BUTTON UNTIL THE BLUETOOTH LED IS LIT.
003. ACTIVATE THE BLUETOOTH FUNCTIONALITY ON YOUR DEVICE   
  (SMARTPHONE, TABLET, COMPUTER).
004. PRESS THE PAIR BUTTON. THE LED LIGHT ON THE WOBURN WILL   
  START TO FLASH RAPIDLY IN RED.
005. ON YOUR DEVICE, SELECT THE WOBURN SPEAKER FROM   
  YOUR LIST. THE LED LIGHT ON THE SPEAKER WILL TURN TO A   
  STEADY RED.
006. YOU ARE NOW READY TO PLAY YOUR MUSIC WIRELESSLY VIA THE  
  WOBURN SPEAKER.

014.    

NOTES: 
• YOU ONLY NEED TO PAIR YOUR SMARTPHONE/TABLET/COMPUTER WITH THE  
WOBURN ONCE, AFTER WHICH THE DEVICE WILL BE INCLUDED IN THE LIST OF YOUR 
BLUETOOTH DEVICES.
• WHEN PAIRING A NEW DEVICE, PRESS THE PAIR BUTTON AGAIN, AND REPEAT 
STEPS ABOVE.
• UP TO SIX DEVICES CAN BE STORED IN THE SPEAKER’S MEMORY. 



CONNECTING VIA BLUETOOTH

004.

005.

003. 005.

002.



016.    

LOCATING YOUR DEVICES VIA BLUETOOTH
 
SELECT BLUETOOTH AS THE INPUT SOURCE BY PRESSING SOURCE/WAKE 
ON THE SPEAKER. BLUETOOTH IS NOW ACTIVATED, WITH A FLASHING RED 
LIGHT IF NO DEVICE IS CONNECTED, AND A SOLID RED LIGHT IF A DEVICE 
IS CONNECTED. WOBURN SPEAKER WILL NOW AUTOMATICALLY SEARCH 
FOR PAIRED DEVICES FOR 3 MINUTES, AND THE LED WILL RAPIDLY FLASH 
RED DURING THE SEARCH. THE WOBURN SPEAKER WILL LOCATE DEVICES 
WITHIN RANGE THAT HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONNECTED AND WILL 
CONNECT THEM AUTOMATICALLY. IF NO DEVICES ARE LOCATED WITHIN 
THREE MINUTES, THE WOBURN SPEAKER WILL REVERT TO STANDBY 
STATUS (EITHER POWERSAVER MODE OR STANDARD MODE, DEPENDING 
ON WHICH OPTION YOU CHOOSE. THERE IS MORE INFORMATION ON MODES 
IN THE STANDBY MODES SECTION ON PAGE 022.). IF THE PAIR BUTTON IS 
PRESSED WHILE BLUETOOTH IS SELECTED AS THE AUDIO SOURCE, THE 
WOBURN LOUDSPEAKER WILL PERFORM A NEW SEARCH FOR THREE  
MINUTES AFTERWARDS, DURING WHICH TIME, THE LED LIGHT WILL  
RAPIDLY FLASH RED.

NOTES: 
• THE AUTO CONNECTION FUNCTION WILL NOT WORK IF THE WOBURN LOUDSPEAKER 
IS TURNED OFF VIA THE MAIN POWER SWITCH AT THE TOP OF THE UNIT.
• CONNECTING A SEVENTH DEVICE WILL ERASE THE FIRST DEVICE STORED IN  
THE WOBURN’S MEMORY
• ALWAYS START BLUETOOTH IN YOUR SMARTPHONE/COMPUTER FIRST, AND THEN 
START WOBURN LOUDSPEAKER TO RECEIVE AN AUTO CONNECTION.



BLUETOOTH AUTO CONNECTION
 
IF A DEVICE IS MOVED OUTSIDE THE RANGE OF WOBURN SPEAKER 
(APPROXIMATELY 10 METRES WITHOUT OBSTACLES), THAT DEVICE IS 
DISCONNECTED. THE DEVICE IS AUTOMATICALLY CONNECTED AGAIN 
WHEN IT IS MOVED BACK WITHIN RANGE. THE WOBURN SPEAKER CAN 
MEMORISE UP TO SIX DEVICES AND ALWAYS STARTS SEARCHING FOR THE 
LAST DEVICE THAT HAS BEEN CONNECTED. IF THE WOBURN SPEAKER HAS 
BEEN CONNECTED TO DEVICES A–B–C–D–E–F IN THAT ORDER, DEVICE F IS 
GIVEN FIRST PRIORITY, WHILE DEVICE A IS GIVEN LAST PRIORITY. EVERY 
TIME THE WOBURN STARTS UP, IT WILL PERFORM AN AUTO CONNECTION 
OF DEVICES WITHIN ITS RANGE. 



CONNECTING SOURCES BY CABLE                                                            
 
THERE ARE A NUMBER OF WAYS TO CONNECT TO YOUR WOBURN THE OLD 
FASHIONED WAY, USING A CABLE. USE ONE OF THE THREE AUDIO INPUTS 
AVAILABLE: INPUT 1 - 3.5MM STEREO PLUG, INPUT 2 - RCA ANALOGUE 
INPUT OR THE OPTICAL AUDIO DIGITAL INPUT. 

   • INPUT 1 - 3.5MM STEREO PLUG
 USE THE DOUBLE-ENDED COIL CORD WITH 3.5MM PLUGS TO  
 CONNECT TO AUDIO SOURCES THAT HAVE AUDIO OUTPUT SUCH AS   
 A MOBILE TELEPHONE, IPHONE/IPAD/IPOD, MP3 PLAYER, OR  
 AIRPORT EXPRESS. 

   • INPUT 2 - RCA ANALOGUE INPUT
 USE THE RCA ANALOGUE INPUT TO CONNECT TO YOUR CD PLAYER,  
 TURNTABLE (WITH RIAA) OR SONOS UNIT.
 
   • OPTICAL AUDIO DIGITAL INPUT
 USE THE OPTICAL INPUT TO CONNECT TO YOUR TV, APPLE TV,  
 AIRPORT EXPRESS, HARD DISK PLAYER, STREAMING PLAY, AND 
 SATELLITE OR CABLE RECEIVER. OPTICAL INPUT WORKS WITH PCM  
 STEREO ONLY. IF A CONNECTED DEVICE SENDS 5.1 AUDIO (OR   
 SIMILAR SURROUND SOUND), THE WOBURN WILL NOT FUNCTION.   
 SET THE AUDIO OUT TO STEREO ONLY ON YOUR TV, EVEN IF THE   
 SHOW IS BROADCASTED IN 5.1 AUDIO. 

018.    

NOTE: OPTICAL AUDIO CABLE AND RCA 
CABLE NOT INCLUDED WITH THE WOBURN 
AND MUST BE PURCHASED SEPARATELY. 



INPUT 1 - 3.5MM STEREO PLUG

001. CONNECT THE CORD WITH THE 3.5MM STEREO PLUG TO THE INPUT  
  LABELLED INPUT 1 ON THE LOUDSPEAKER.
002. CONNECT THE CORD WITH THE 3.5MM STEREO PLUG TO THE MUSIC PLAYER. 
003. SELECT INPUT 1 AS SOURCE BY PUSHING THE SOURCE/WAKE   
  BUTTON UNTIL THE INPUT 1 LED IS LIT (SEE PAGE 013.).

001.

003.



INPUT 2 - RCA PORTS                                                        
 
001. SELECT INPUT 2 AS SOURCE BY PUSHING THE SOURCE/WAKE   
  BUTTON UNTIL THE INPUT 2 LED IS LIT (SEE PAGE 013.).
002. CONNECT THE CORD WITH THE RCA PLUGS TO THE MATCHING   
  SOCKETS (LEFT AND RIGHT) ON THE LOUDSPEAKER.
003. CONNECT THE RCA CORD TO THE RCA PORT ON YOUR SOURCE.

020.    

002. 003.

NOTE: TURNTABLE 
MUST HAVE A 
BUILT IN RIAA 
P R E A M P L I F I E R , 
OTHERWISE A 
SEPARATE PRE-
AMPLIFIER WILL 
BE NEEDED.



OPTICAL AUDIO 

001. SELECT OPTICAL AS SOURCE BY PUSHING THE SOURCE/WAKE   
  BUTTON UNTIL THE OPTICAL LED IS LIT (SEE PAGE 013.).
002. CONNECT THE OPTICAL AUDIO CABLE’S CONNECTOR POINTS TO   
  THE OUTPUT PORT LOCATED ON THE BACK OF THE LOUDSPEAKER  
  LABELLED OPTICAL IN. 
003. CONNECT THE OPTICAL AUDIO CABLE TO THE OPTICAL AUDIO   
  INPUT ON YOUR HOME THEATRE, APPLE TV OR OTHER RECEIVER. 



STANDBY MODES

022.    

ON THE BACK OF YOUR WOBURN, YOU WILL FIND A SWITCH THAT ALLOWS 
YOU TO CHOOSE BETWEEN TWO DIFFERENT STANDBY MODES: POWERSAVER 
OR STANDARD.

EUROPEAN UNION REGULATION STATES THAT ELECTRONIC DEVICES 
MAY ONLY HAVE 0.5W POWER CONSUMPTION IN STANDBY MODE (THE 
EUROPEAN DIRECTIVE ON ENERGY RELATED PRODUCTS, OR ERP). THIS IS 
WHY THE WOBURN’S FACTORY DEFAULT SETTING IS THE POWERSAVER 
MODE, BECAUSE THE POWERSAVER MODE SAVES MORE ENERGY THAN 
THE STANDARD MODE.

AS THE NAME IMPLIES, USING THIS SETTING SAVES POWER. WHEN YOU 
STOP PLAYING MUSIC, THE WOBURN WILL GO INTO A LOW-POWER STATE 
AFTER 20 MINUTES. POWERSAVER MODE CAN BE DISABLED IF YOU WANT 
WOBURN TO START AUTOMATICALLY AND STAY VISIBLE ON YOUR LIST 
OF BLUETOOTH DEVICES AFTER 20 MINUTES. TO DISABLE POWERSAVER, 
SIMPLY CHANGE THE SWITCH TO STANDARD MODE. 

001. 002.



001. POWERSAVER STANDBY MODE: THE WOBURN WILL GO TO POWER  
  SAVING STANDBY MODE AFTER 20 MINUTES OF NOT RECEIVING A  
  SOUND SIGNAL. IF YOU HAVE CHOSEN TO USE THE POWERSAVER   
  STANDBY MODE, THE WOBURN WILL NOT WAKE UP AUTOMATICALLY  
  WHEN YOU BEGIN PLAYING MUSIC AND WILL NOT SHOW UP AS AN  
  AVAILABLE DEVICE IN YOUR BLUETOOTH LIST AFTER IT HAS GONE  
  INTO THIS LOW-POWER STATE. TO ACTIVATE WOBURN AND PLAY   
  MUSIC FROM ANY SOURCE AFTER THE UNIT HAS GONE TO STANDBY  
  MODE, PRESS THE WAKE BUTTON ONCE. THIS WILL BRING THE   
  WOBURN BACK TO LIFE AND READY TO PLAY AGAIN. 

002. STANDARD STANDBY MODE: THE WOBURN WILL GO INTO STANDBY  
  MODE AFTER 20 MINUTES OF NOT RECEIVING A SOUND SIGNAL.   
  IF YOU HAVE CHOSEN TO USE THE STANDARD STANDBY MODE, THE  
  WOBURN WILL AUTOMATICALLY ‘WAKE UP’ WHEN THE LAST  
  SOURCE IS PLAYED. FOR EXAMPLE, IF A SOURCE CONNECTED WITH  
  A CABLE BEGINS TO PLAY, THE SPEAKER WAKES UP AUTOMATICALLY  
  WHEN THAT SOURCE IS SELECTED. IF A BLUETOOTH DEVICE WAS   
  USED AS THE LAST SOURCE, SIMPLY TOUCHING THE LATEST  
  BLUETOOTH DEVICE TO HAVE BEEN USED WILL WAKE THE WOBURN 
  UP AUTOMATICALLY. IF YOU WANT TO PLAY ANOTHER BLUETOOTH  
  DEVICE INSTEAD OF THE LAST ONE USED, PRESS THE WAKE BUTTON  
  ONCE TO PLAY MUSIC AGAIN.

POWERSAVER & STANDARD  



ADJUSTING THE VOLUME/BASS/TREBLE
 
TURN THE KNOB TO ADJUST THE:
001. VOLUME
002. BASS
003. TREBLE

024.    



TECHNICAL INFORMATION
 
SOUND SPECIFICATION
• ACTIVE STEREO LOUDSPEAKER WITH BASS REFLEX SYSTEM
• CLASS D AMPLIFIERS: 2X20W+1X50W
• 1” DOME TWEETERS: 2X (FERROFLUID COOLED)
• 5 ¼” WOOFERS: 2X 
• MAX SPL: 110DB @ 1M (GROUND PLANE 300HZ 3%THD)
• BASS AND TREBLE TONE CONTROLS 
• FREQUENCY RANGE: 35- 22.000HZ 
• CROSSOVER FREQUENCY: 2800HZ 

CONNECTIVITY  
• BLUETOOTH: STANDARD V4.0 + EDR aptX® CODEC 
• INPUT 1 - 3.5MM: 1X 
• INPUT 2 - RCA: 2X 
• OPTICAL INPUT: 1X 

TECHNICAL INFORMATION 
• MAINS INPUT VOLTAGE: 100-240V~ /200W
• ABSOLUTE MIN/MAX: 90-264V~
• MAINS FREQUENCY: 50-60HZ
• MAX PEAK POWER CONSUMPTION: 200W
• TWO STANDBY MODES: POWERSAVER MODE (0,43W) 
 AND STANDARD MODE (8,7W) 
• MAX POWER OUTPUT: 80W RMS
• WEIGHT: 7.90KG / 17.42 LBS
• SIZE: 400 x 308 x 200MM / 15.75 x 11.40 x 7.87IN

NOTE: THE FRONT FRET IS NOT REMOVEABLE. THIS ILLUSTRATION INTENDS TO 
SHOW THE INTERNAL SPEAKER LAYOUT. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REMOVE THE 
FRONT FRET FOR RISK OF DAMAGING YOUR ACTIVE LOUDSPEAKER.



TROUBLE SHOOTING

PROBLEM CAUSE 

THE ACTIVE  
LOUDSPEAKER WILL 
NOT TURN ON.

THE SOUND IS WEAK 
OR THERE IS NO 
SOUND AT ALL.

THE SOUND IS  
DISTORTED.

 
SHARP CRACKLING/
CLICKING ON STRONG 
PASSAGES/TRANSIENTS.

ERRATIC  
PERFORMANCE.

The power cord is not plugged into a 
working wall socket or not plugged into 
the power jack on the back of the active 
loudspeaker.

The 3.5mm cord/input cable/signal cable is 
not correctly connected to either the active 
loudspeaker or the music player.

The volume level is too low on the active  
loudspeaker.

The volume level is too low on the music 
player.

The volume level is too high.

The original sound �le (mp3) is of poor quality.

Excessive playback volume.

Too much bass/treble boost.

Clipping when the amplifier runs out of 
power.

Interference from another source or  
electronic device.

026.    



WOBURN

ACTION 

Plug the power cord into a working wall socket and plug the connector 
into the power jack on the back of the active loudspeaker.

Unplug and re-plug the 3.5mm cord/input cable/signal cable into 
both the active loudspeaker and the music player.

Turn up the volume on the active loudspeaker.

Turn up the volume on the music player. 

Turn down the volume.

Try another sound file (mp3) or music player.

Turn down playback level on the volume knob or reduce the sound 
level on the music player.

Turn down the volume control on the control panel and/or music 
player. Reduce the bass boost on the control panel or excessive bass 
boost/eq on the music player.

Turn down the volume on the speaker or on the music player. 
Reduce the bass boost.

Move the active loudspeaker to another spot or turn off or move 
other electronic devices.



BLUETOOTH TROUBLE SHOOTING

PROBLEM CAUSE 

BLUETOOTH WILL NOT 
CONNECT.

BLUETOOTH  
CONNECTION DOES 
NOT WORK AS WELL 
AS IT SHOULD.

THE SOUND QUALITY 
IS POOR WHEN  
CONNECTED THROUGH 
BLUETOOTH.

BLUETOOTH  
CONNECTION IS  
BROKEN OR  
DISRUPTED.

THE WOBURN  
LOUDSPEAKER  
CANNOT FIND A  
BLUETOOTH  
CONNECTION.

Woburn is too far away from your device 
during the pairing process. 

You may be in an area with poor reception.

The greater the distance between the  
Woburn and the Bluetooth device, the 
poorer the sound quality will be.

The Bluetooth connection only works 
when it is near the device. The connection 
is automatically broken if the Bluetooth 
device moves outside of the area. The 
connection may even be affected due to 
obstacles such as walls or doors.

The loudspeaker cannot search or connect 
correctly in the following cases:

• If there is a strong electric field  
surrounding the Woburn.
• If the Bluetooth device is turned off, not 
available or does not function as it should.
• Please note that items such as, for 
example, microwave ovens, wireless net-
work adapters, fluorescent lights and gas 
cookers use the same frequency range as 
the Bluetooth device, which could lead to 
electrical disturbances.
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WOBURN

ACTION 

Place the Woburn closer to the Bluetooth device during the pairing 
process.

Move to an area with better reception to improve Bluetooth connectivity.

Move the Woburn closer to the Bluetooth device. If the distance 
exceeds the Bluetooth device’s wireless range, the connection will 
be lost.

Ensure that the Woburn is placed near the Bluetooth device, and 
unobstructed by obstacles such as walls or doors.

Please ensure that there is no electrical interference surrounding the 
Woburn, that your Bluetooth device is on and working properly.

NOTES: 
• A BLUETOOTH DEVICE COULD CAUSE SOUND-RELATED OR TECHNICAL FAULTS, 
DEPENDING ON USE, IN THE FOLLOWING CASES:
 - WHEN SOME PART OF THE BODY IS IN CONTACT WITH THE RECEIVING/ 
 TRANSMITTING SYSTEM FOR THE BLUETOOTH DEVICE OR THE WOBURN LOUDSPEAKER.
 - ELECTRICAL VARIATIONS DUE TO OBSTACLES IN THE FORM OF WALLS, CORNERS, ETC.
 - EXPOSURE TO ELECTRICAL DISRUPTIONS FROM DEVICES WITHIN THE SAME 
 FREQUENCY BAND, FOR EXAMPLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT, MICROWAVE OVENS  
 AND WIRELESS NETWORKS.
• THIS WIRELESS DEVICE MAY CAUSE ELECTRICAL DISRUPTIONS DURING USE.
• YOU DO NOT NEED TO ENTER THE PIN CODE (PASSWORD) WHEN CONNECTING THE 
BLUETOOTH DEVICE TO WOBURN SPEAKER. IF THE WINDOW FOR ENTERING THE PIN 
CODE IS DISPLAYED, YOU SHOULD ENTER <0000>.
• YOU CANNOT CONNECT TO A BLUETOOTH DEVICE THAT ONLY SUPPORTS THE HF 
(HANDS FREE) AREA FUNCTION.
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WOBURN

 MARSHALL,  C’EST LA PERFORMANCE SUR LES GRANDES SCÈNES. VOUS AVEZ DE 
LA CHANCE CAR VOUS VENEZ JUSTE DE DE RAPPORTER À LA MAISON UNE PARTIE 
DE CETTE EXPÉRIENCE SCÉNIQUE GRÂCE AU WOBURN, UN HAUT-PARLEUR STÉRÉO  
ACTIF POSSÉDANT L’EXPÉRIENCE DE MARSHALL ET UNE CAPACITÉ D’ÉCOUTE MODERNE.

NOUS SAVONS QUE VOUS AVEZ HÂTE DE LE METTRE EN MARCHE, MAIS AVANT 
DE L’ALLUMER, ASSUREZ-VOUS DE LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE MANUEL ET CON-
SERVEZ-LE, DE MÊME QUE LES INFORMATIONS DE GARANTIE INCLUSES, AU CAS 
OÙ VOUS EN AYEZ BESOIN.   

COMME VOUS ALLEZ BIENTÔT LE DÉCOUVRIR, LE WOBURN CONTIENT UN 
GROS SON DANS SA STRUCTURE COMPACTE. C’EST LE PLUS RÉCENT D’UNE 
LIGNE GRANDISSANTE DE HAUT-PARLEURS QUI VOUS APPORTENT CHEZ 
VOUS CE SON DUR ET LOURD AUQUEL MARSHALL VOUS A HABITUÉ. DE PLUS, 
IL A ÉGALEMENT FIÈRE ALLURE. LE DESIGN CLASSIQUE DU WOBURN EST UN  
RETOUR À L’ÂGE D’OR DU ROCK’N’ROLL, AVEC UNE FAÇADE AU LOOK VINTAGE, 
DES DÉTAILS EN MÉTAL DORÉ ET CE LOGO TEXTE MYTHIQUE. AINSI, IL SERA 
TOUJOURS À SA PLACE PARMI LE RESTE DE VOTRE COLLECTION MARSHALL. 

LA BEAUTÉ DU  WOBURN  N’EST PAS UNIQUEMENT DANS SON APPARENCE MAIS 
ÉGALEMENT DANS SES MULTIPLES OPTIONS DE CONNEXION. CONNECTEZ-LE 
VIA LE BLUETOOTH, UTILISEZ L’ENTRÉE RCA POUR LE BRANCHER SUR VOTRE 
LECTEUR DE MUSIQUE OU CONNECTEZ SIMPLEMENT LE CORDON SPIRAL INCLUS 
AVEC VOTRE TÉLÉPHONE EN UTILISANT L’ENTRÉE AUXILIAIRE 3,5 MM. LE WOBURN  
EST AUSSI COMPATIBLE AVEC LES APPAREILS POSSÉDANT UNE SORTIE  
OPTIQUE COMME L’APPLE TV. DÉCOUVREZ PLUS D’INFORMATIONS SUR LA  
FAÇON DE CONNECTER VOS APPAREILS À VOTRE WOBURN DANS CE MANUEL. 

NOUS N’ALLONS PAS VOUS FAIRE PATIENTER DAVANTAGE. 

BRANCHEZ-LE, ALLUMEZ-LE, CHOISISSEZ VOTRE ARME MUSICALE ET LE 
MEILLEUR POUR LA FIN,  MONTEZ LE VOLUME.  



CONTENU DU CARTON
 
001. MANUEL D’UTILISATION ET INFORMATIONS SUR LA GARANTIE
002. CORDON SPIRAL À DOUBLE EXTRÉMITÉ AVEC PRISES STÉRÉO 3,5 MM 

POUR BRANCHEMENT SUR VOTRE LECTEUR DE MUSIQUE
003. CORDON D’ALIMENTATION 
004. HAUT-PARLEUR STÉRÉO ACTIF MARSHALL WOBURN 

036.    

REMARQUE: LE CÂBLE AUDIO OPTIQUE 
ET LE CÂBLE RCA NE SONT PAS INCLUS 
AVEC LE WOBURN ET DOIVENT 
ÊTRE ACHETÉS SÉPARÉMENT.  



WOBURN

ATTENTION: SOULEVEZ LE 
HAUT-PARLEUR ACTIF PAR LE 
DESSOUS. NE LE SOULEVEZ PAS 
PAR LE SAC DE PROTECTION, 
RISQUE DE CHUTE.



 
 
001. ENTRÉE POUR PRISE STÉRÉO 

3,5 MM
002. INDICATEUR SOURCE À LED
003. VOLUME
004. BASSES
005. AIGUS
006. BOUTON COUPLER
007. BOUTON SOURCE/RÉVEIL
008. INTERRUPTEUR D’ALIMENTATION

009. INTERRUPTEUR MODE VEILLE 
(MODE ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE 
ET MODE STANDARD)

010. ENTRÉE RCA (GAUCHE ET DROITE)
011. ENTRÉE OPTIQUE
012. PLAQUE ARRIÈRE
013. PORT DES BASSES
014. PRISE JACK
015. CORDON D’ALIMENTATION

038.    

DESCRIPTION GÉNÉRALE



WOBURN

REMARQUE: 
CODE DATE ET 
AUTOCOLLANT DU 
NUMÉRO DE SÉRIE 
SITUÉS ICI.



ALLUMER/ARRÊTER L’APPAREIL
 
001.  BRANCHEZ LE CORDON D’ALIMENTATION SUR LA PRISE JACK.
002. BRANCHEZ LE BON CORDON D’ALIMENTATION SUR LA PRISE MURALE.

040.    

REMARQUE: SELON VOTRE RÉ-
GION, IL SE PEUT QUE LE CORDON 
D’ALIMENTATION FOURNI N’AIT PAS 
LA BONNE PRISE.

002.001. 001. 002.



WOBURN

003. POUR ALLUMER LE HAUT-PARLEUR ACTIF, ACTIONNEZ L’INTERRUPTEUR 
MARCHE/ARRÊT. L’INDICATEUR LED CLIGNOTE EN ROUGE SUR LA 
SOURCE INDIQUÉE BLUETOOTH.

004. POUR ARRÊTER LE HAUT-PARLEUR ACTIF, ACTIONNEZ L’INTERRUPTEUR 
MARCHE/ARRÊT. L’INDICATEUR LED S’ÉTEINT.



UTILISATION DU WOBURN AVEC VOS APPAREILS
 
LE WOBURN EST UN HAUT-PARLEUR CRÉÉ POUR LE MONDE D’AUJOURD’HUI. AVEC 
DE MULTIPLES SOURCES DE CONNEXION, IL EXISTE UN GRAND NOMBRE DE FAÇONS 
DE VOUS CONNECTER À VOTRE HAUT-PARLEUR, QUE CE SOIT VIA VOTRE TÉLÉPHONE, 
PLATINE OU TÉLÉ OU VIA UNE CONNEXION SANS FIL AVEC LA DERNIÈRE VERSION 
BLUETOOTH®, PRÉSENTANT L’aptX®  TECHNOLOGY. L’AVANTAGE DE L’aptX® TECH-
NOLOGY EST QUE LA QUALITÉ DU SON VIA LE BLUETOOTH EST CONSIDÉRABLEMENT 
MEILLEURE QUE VIA LE BLUETOOTH A2DP. VOUS TROUVEREZ CI-DESSOUS DE PLUS 
AMPLES INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LES SOURCES DE CONNEXION, CLASSÉES 
SELON DEUX CATÉGORIES: 

• CONNEXION SANS FIL VIA BLUETOOTH
• CONNEXION VIA LE CÂBLE AUDIO OPTIQUE, RCA OU 3,5 MM 

042.    

ATTENTION: VÉRIFIEZ QUE LE 
VOLUME EST RÉGLÉ AU PLUS BAS 
À LA FOIS SUR LE HAUT-PARLEUR 
ACTIF ET SUR LE LECTEUR DE MU-
SIQUE QUAND VOUS COMMENCEZ 
À LIRE DE LA MUSIQUE.



CHOIX DE VOTRE SOURCE

001. APPUYEZ SUR LE BOUTON SOURCE/RÉVEIL POUR CHOISIR VOTRE 
SOURCE ET/OU PASSER D’UNE SOURCE CONNECTÉE À UNE AUTRE.

002. UNE LED ALLUMÉE INDIQUE LA SOURCE QUE VOUS AVEZ CHOISIE.

ORDRE DES CONNEXIONS (DE HAUT EN BAS) :
• BLUETOOTH
• OPTIQUE
• ENTRÉE 1 - PRISE STÉRÉO 3,5 MM
• ENTRÉE 2 - PORTS RCA

002.



CONNEXION VIA BLUETOOTH
 
AVEC L’AIDE DE LA TECHNOLOGIE BLUETOOTH, LES APPAREILS COMPATI-
BLES BLUETOOTH PEUVENT FACILEMENT ÊTRE CONNECTÉS ENTRE EUX 
GRÂCE À UNE PETITE CONNEXION SANS FIL. UTILISEZ VOTRE ORDINATEUR, 
TABLETTE OU SMARTPHONE COMPATIBLES BLUETOOTH POUR TRANS-
FÉRER DIRECTEMENT LA MUSIQUE VERS VOTRE WOBURN, SANS AUCUN 
FIL. SERVEZ-VOUS DE CETTE NOUVELLE LIBERTÉ POUR VOUS DÉPLACER 
AVEC TOUTE VOTRE MUSIQUE À VOTRE DISPOSITION. SUIVEZ CES ÉTAPES 
POUR RÉALISER UNE CONNEXION SANS FIL DE VOTRE WOBURN À VOTRE 
APPAREIL BLUETOOTH.  

001. ALLUMEZ LE HAUT-PARLEUR STÉRÉO ACTIF WOBURN (VOIR PAGE 044.).  
002. SÉLECTIONNEZ BLUETOOTH COMME SOURCE EN MAINTENANT LE 

BOUTON SOURCE/RÉVEIL APPUYÉ JUSQU’À CE QUE LA LED BLUE-
TOOTH S’ÉCLAIRE.

003. ACTIVEZ LA FONCTIONNALITÉ BLUETOOTH SUR VOTRE APPAREIL 
(SMARTPHONE, TABLETTE, ORDINATEUR).

004. APPUYEZ SUR LE BOUTON COUPLER. LA LUMIÈRE DE LA LED DU 
WOBURN COMMENCE À CLIGNOTER RAPIDEMENT EN ROUGE.

005. SUR VOTRE APPAREIL, SÉLECTIONNEZ LE HAUT-PARLEUR WOBURN 
DANS LA LISTE. LA LUMIÈRE ROUGE DE LA LED DU HAUT-PARLEUR 
DEVIENT ALORS FIXE.

006. VOUS ÊTES DÉSORMAIS PRÊT À LIRE VOTRE MUSIQUE VIA LE HAUT-
PARLEUR WOBURN EN CONNEXION SANS FIL.

044.    

REMARQUES:
• IL VOUS SUFFIT DE COUPLER VOTRE SMARTPHONE/TABLETTE/ORDINATEUR AVEC 
VOTRE WOBURN UNE SEULE FOIS, L’APPAREIL SERA ALORS INCLUS DANS LA LISTE 
DE VOS APPAREILS BLUETOOTH.
• LORSQUE VOUS COUPLEZ UN NOUVEL APPAREIL, APPUYEZ À NOUVEAU SUR LE 
BOUTON COUPLER, ET RÉPÉTEZ LES ÉTAPES CI-DESSUS.
• VOUS POUVEZ STOCKER JUSQU’À SIX APPAREILS DANS LA MÉMOIRE DU HAUT-
PARLEUR. 



CONNEXION VIA BLUETOOTH

004.

005.

003. 005.

002.



046.    

LOCALISATION DE VOS APPAREILS VIA LE BLUETOOTH
 
SÉLECTIONNEZ BLUETOOTH COMME SOURCE D’ENTRÉE EN APPUYANT SUR LE 
BOUTON SOURCE/RÉVEIL DU HAUT-PARLEUR. LE BLUETOOTH EST MAINTENANT 
ACTIVÉ, UNE LUMIÈRE ROUGE CLIGNOTE SI AUCUN APPAREIL N’EST CONNECTÉ 
TANDIS QUE LA LUMIÈRE ROUGE RESTE FIXE SI UN APPAREIL EST CONNECTÉ. LE 
HAUT-PARLEUR WOBURN VA MAINTENANT RECHERCHER AUTOMATIQUEMENT LES 
APPAREILS COUPLÉS PENDANT 3 MINUTES ET LA LED VA RAPIDEMENT CLIGNOTER 
EN ROUGE AU COURS DE CETTE RECHERCHE. LE HAUT-PARLEUR WOBURN VA 
LOCALISER LES APPAREILS À PORTÉE QUI ONT DÉJÀ ÉTÉ CONNECTÉS ET VA LES 
CONNECTER AUTOMATIQUEMENT. SI AUCUN APPAREIL N’EST LOCALISÉ AU COURS 
DE CES TROIS MINUTES, LE HAUT-PARLEUR REVIENDRA AU STATUT DE VEILLE (EN 
MODE ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE OU EN MODE STANDARD, EN FONCTION DE L’OPTION 
QUE VOUS CHOISISSEZ). VOUS TROUVEREZ PLUS D’INFORMATIONS SUR LES 
MODES DANS LA SECTION MODES VEILLE, PAGE 052.). SI LE BOUTON COUPLER 
EST ENFONCÉ PENDANT QUE LE BLUETOOTH EST SÉLECTIONNÉ EN TANT QUE 
SOURCE AUDIO, LE HAUT-PARLEUR WOBURN EFFECTUERA ENSUITE UNE NOUVELLE 
RECHERCHE DE TROIS MINUTES DURANT LESQUELLES LA LUMIÈRE DE LA LED 
CLIGNOTERA RAPIDEMENT EN ROUGE.

REMARQUES: 
• LA FONCTION DE CONNEXION AUTOMATIQUE NE FONCTIONNERA PAS SI LE HAUT-
PARLEUR WOBURN EST ÉTEINT VIA L’INTERRUPTEUR D’ALIMENTATION PRINCIPAL 
SITUÉ AU-DESSUS DE L’UNITÉ.
• SI UN SEPTIÈME APPAREIL EST CONNECTÉ, L’APPAREIL A NE SERA PLUS MÉMORISÉ.
• COMMENCEZ TOUJOURS PAR ACTIVER LE BLUETOOTH SUR VOTRE SMARTPHONE/
ORDINATEUR, PUIS PRÉPAREZ ENSUITE LE HAUT-PARLEUR WOBURN À RECEVOIR 
UNE CONNEXION.



CONNEXION AUTOMATIQUE BLUETOOTH
 
SI UN APPAREIL EST DÉPLACÉ HORS DE PORTÉE DU HAUT-PARLEUR WOBURN 
(ENVIRON 10 MÈTRES SANS OBSTACLES), CET APPAREIL EST DÉCONNECTÉ. 
L’APPAREIL EST AUTOMATIQUEMENT CONNECTÉ À NOUVEAU LORSQU’IL REVIENT 
DANS LA ZONE DE PORTÉE. LE HAUT-PARLEUR WOBURN PEUT MÉMORISER 
JUSQU’À SIX APPAREILS ET COMMENCE TOUJOURS PAR RECHERCHER LE 
DERNIER APPAREIL QUI A ÉTÉ CONNECTÉ. SI LE HAUT-PARLEUR WOBURN A ÉTÉ 
CONNECTÉ AUX APPAREILS A–B–C–D–E–F DANS CET ORDRE,  LA PRIORITÉ EST 
DONNÉE À L’PPAREIL F, TANDIS QUE L’APPAREIL A EST EN DERNIER RANG DE 
PRIORITÉ. CHAQUE FOIS QUE LE WOBURN DÉMARRE, IL EFFECTUE UNE CONNEX-
ION AUTOMATIQUE AVEC LES APPAREILS QUI SE TROUVENT À SA PORTÉE. 



CONNEXION DES SOURCES PAR CÂBLE                                                            
 
IL EXISTE PLUSIEURS FAÇONS DE VOUS CONNECTER À VOTRE WOBURN À 
L’ANCIENNE MANIÈRE, EN UTILISANT UN CÂBLE. UTILISEZ L’UNE DES TROIS 
ENTRÉES AUDIO DISPONIBLES: ENTRÉE 1 - PRISE STÉRÉO 3,5 MM, ENTRÉE 
2 - ENTRÉE ANALOGIQUE RCA OU L’ENTRÉE NUMÉRIQUE AUDIO OPTIQUE. 

   • ENTRÉE 1 - PRISE STÉRÉO 3,5 MM 
 UTILISEZ LE CORDON SPIRAL À DOUBLE EXTRÉMITÉ AVEC PRISES   
 STÉRÉO 3,5 MM POUR VOUS CONNECTER AUX SOURCES AUDIO   
 POSSÉDANT UNE SORTIE AUDIO COMME UN TÉLÉPHONE PORTABLE, UN  
 IPHONE/IPAD/IPOD, UN LECTEUR MP3, OU UNE AIRPORT EXPRESS. 

   • ENTRÉE 2 - ENTRÉE ANALOGIQUE RCA 
 UTILISEZ L’ENTRÉE ANALOGIQUE RCA POUR VOUS CONNECTER À   
 VOTRE LECTEUR CD, VOTRE PLATINE (RIAA) OU VOTRE UNITÉ SONOS. 
 
   • ENTRÉE NUMÉRIQUE AUDIO OPTIQUE 
 UTILISEZ L’ENTRÉE OPTIQUE POUR VOUS CONNECTER À VOTRE TÉLÉ, APPLE  
 TV, AIRPORT EXPRESS, LECTEUR DISQUE DUR, LECTEUR STREAMING ET  
 RÉCEPTEUR SATELLITE OU PAR CÂBLE. L’ENTRÉE OPTIQUE NE FONCTIONNE  
 QU’AVEC LE PCM STÉRÉO. SI UN APPAREIL CONNECTÉ ENVOIE UN SYSTÈME  
 AUDIO DE FORMAT 5.1 (OU UN SON MULTICANAL SIMILAIRE), LE WOBURN   
NE FONCTIONNERA PAS. DÉFINISSEZ LA SORTIE AUDIO EN STÉRÉO UNIQUEMENT
 SUR VOTRE TÉLÉ, MÊME SI L’ÉMISSION EST DIFFUSÉE AU FORMAT AUDIO 5.1.

048.    

REMARQUE: LE CÂBLE AUDIO OPTIQUE 
ET LE CÂBLE RCA NE SONT PAS INCLUS 
AVEC LE WOBURN ET DOIVENT ÊTRE 
ACHETÉS SÉPARÉMENT.  



ENTRÉE 1 - PRISE STÉRÉO 3,5 MM

001. BRANCHEZ LE CORDON AVEC LA PRISE STÉRÉO 3,5 MM SUR L’ENTRÉE 
NOMMÉE ENTRÉE 1 SUR LE HAUT-PARLEUR.

002. BRANCHEZ LE CORDON AVEC LA PRISE STÉRÉO 3,5 MM SUR LE LECT-
EUR DE MUSIQUE.

003. SÉLECTIONNEZ L’ENTRÉE 1 COMME SOURCE EN MAINTENANT LE BOUTON 
SOURCE/RÉVEIL APPUYÉ JUSQU’À CE QUE LA LED D’ENTRÉE 1 SOIT 
ÉCLAIRÉE (VOIR PAGE 043.).

001.

003.



ENTRÉE 2 - PORTS RCA                                                       
 
001. SÉLECTIONNEZ L’ENTRÉE 2 COMME SOURCE EN MAINTENANT LE 

BOUTON SOURCE/RÉVEIL APPUYÉ JUSQU’À CE QUE LA LED D’ENTRÉE 
2 SOIT ÉCLAIRÉE (VOIR PAGE 047.).

002. BRANCHEZ LE CORDON AVEC LES FICHES RCA DANS LES EMPLACE-
MENTS CORRESPONDANTS (GAUCHE ET DROIT) SUR LE HAUT-PARLEUR.

003. CONNECTEZ LE CODON RCA AU PORT RCA DE VOTRE SOURCE.

050.    

002. 003.

NOTE: TURNTABLE 
MUST HAVE A 
BUILT IN RIAA 
P R E A M P L I F I E R , 
OTHERWISE A 
SEPARATE PRE-
AMPLIFIER WILL 
BE NEEDED.



OPTICAL AUDIO 

001. SÉLECTIONNEZ OPTIQUE COMME SOURCE EN MAINTENANT LE BOU-
TON SOURCE/RÉVEIL APPUYÉ JUSQU’À CE QUE LA LED OPTIQUE SOIT 
ÉCLAIRÉE (VOIR PAGE 043.).

002. CONNECTEZ LES POINTS DU CONNECTEUR DU CÂBLE AUDIO OPTIQUE 
AU PORT DE SORTIE SITUÉ À L’ARRIÈRE DU HAUT-PARLEUR, NOMMÉ 
ENTRÉE OPTIQUE.

003. CONNECTEZ LE CÂBLE AUDIO OPTIQUE À L’ENTRÉE AUDIO OPTIQUE 
DE VOTRE HOME CINÉMA, APPLE TV OU AUTRE RÉCEPTEUR.



MODES VEILLE

À L’ARRIÈRE DE VOTRE WOBURN, VOUS TROUVEREZ UN INTERRUPTEUR 
VOUS PERMETTANT DE CHOISIR ENTRE DEUX MODES VEILLE DIFFÉRENTS: 
ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE OU STANDARD.

LE RÈGLEMENT DE L’UNION EUROPÉENNE INDIQUE QUE LES APPAREILS ÉLEC-
TRONIQUES NE DOIVENT PAS DÉPASSER UNE CONSOMMATION D’ÉLECTRICITÉ 
DE 0,5 W EN MODE VEILLE (DIRECTIVE EUROPÉENNE SUR LES PRODUITS LIÉS 
À  L’ÉNERGIE OU ERP). C’EST POURQUOI LE PARAMÈTRE D’USINE PAR DÉFAUT 
DU WOBURN EST LE MODE ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE, CAR CE MODE PERMET 
D’ÉCONOMISER BEAUCOUP PLUS D’ÉNERGIE QUE LE MODE STANDARD.

COMME SON NOM L’INDIQUE, L’UTILISATION DE CE MODE PERMET 
D’ÉCONOMISER DE L’ÉNERGIE. QUAND VOUS ARRÊTEZ DE LIRE DE LA MU-
SIQUE, LE WOBURN PASSE EN ÉTAT DE FAIBLE CONSOMMATION D’ÉNERGIE, 
20 MINUTES PLUS TARD. LE MODE ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE PEUT ÊTRE DÉSAC-
TIVÉ SI VOUS SOUHAITEZ QUE LE WOBURN DÉMARRE AUTOMATIQUEMENT ET 
RESTE VISIBLE DANS VOTRE LISTE D’APPAREILS BLUETOOTH, 20 MINUTES 
PLUS TARD. POUR DÉSACTIVER LE MODE ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE, BASCULEZ 
SIMPLEMENT L’INTERRUPTEUR EN MODE STANDARD. 

052.    

001. 002.



001. MODE VEILLE ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE: LE WOBURN PASSERA EN MODE 
VEILLE ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE APRÈS UNE PÉRIODE DE 20 MINUTES 
ÉCOULÉE SANS RECEVOIR DE SIGNAL SONORE. SI VOUS AVEZ CHOISI 
D’UTILISER LE MODE VEILLE ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE, LE WOBURN NE 
SE RÉVEILLERA PAS AUTOMATIQUEMENT LORSQUE VOUS COM-
MENCEREZ À LIRE DE LA MUSIQUE ET NE S’AFFICHERA PAS COMME 
APPAREIL DISPONIBLE DANS VOTRE LISTE BLUETOOTH, APRÈS ÊTRE 
PASSÉ EN ÉTAT DE FAIBLE CONSOMMATION. POUR ACTIVER LE 
WOBURN ET LIRE DE LA MUSIQUE À PARTIR DE N’IMPORTE QUELLE 
SOURCE APRÈS QUE L’UNITÉ SOIT PASSÉE EN MODE VEILLE, APPUYEZ 
UNE FOIS SUR LE BOUTON RÉVEIL. CELA REDONNERA VIE AU WOBURN 
ET IL SERA PRÊT À REPRENDRE LA LECTURE.  

002. MODE VEILLE STANDARD: LE WOBURN PASSERA EN MODE VEILLE 
STANDARD APRÈS UNE PÉRIODE DE 20 MINUTES ÉCOULÉE SANS 
RECEVOIR DE SIGNAL SONORE. SI VOUS AVEZ CHOISI D’UTILISER 
LE MODE VEILLE STANDARD, LE WOBURN SE “RÉVEILLERA” 
AUTOMATIQUEMENT LORSQUE VOUS COMMENCEREZ À LIRE LA 
DERNIÈRE SOURCE.  PAR EXEMPLE, SI UNE SOURCE CONNECTÉE PAR 
CÂBLE COMMENCE À SE METTRE EN MARCHE, LE HAUT-PARLEUR 
SE RÉVEILLE AUTOMATIQUEMENT LORSQUE CETTE SOURCE EST 
SÉLECTIONNÉE. SI UN APPAREIL BLUETOOTH A ÉTÉ UTILISÉ COMME 
DERNÈRE SOURCE, LE SIMPLE FAIT DE TOUCHER LE DERNIER APPA-
REIL BLUETOOTH À AVOIR ÉTÉ UTILISÉ RÉVEILLERA AUTOMATIQUE-
MENT LE WOBURN. SI VOUS VOULEZ FAIRE MARCHER UN AUTRE 
APPAREIL BLUETOOTH À LA PLACE DU DERNIER APPAREIL UTILISÉ, 
APPUYEZ UNE FOIS SUR LE BOUTON RÉVEIL POUR LIRE À NOUVEAU 
LA MUSIQUE.

MODES ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE & STANDARD    



RÉGLAGE DU VOLUME/DES BASSES/DES AIGUS

TOURNEZ LE BOUTON POUR RÉGLER:
001. LE VOLUME
002. LES BASSES
003. LES AIGUS

054.    



REMARQUE : LA GRILLE AVANT N’EST PAS AMOVIBLE. CETTE ILLUSTRA-
TION A POUR BUT DE PRÉSENTER LA CONFIGURATION INTERNE DU HAUT-
PARLEUR. N’ESSAYEZ PAS DE RETIRER LA GRILLE AVANT. VOUS RISQUERIEZ 
D’ENDOMMAGER VOTRE HAUT-PARLEUR ACTIF.

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES
 
CARACTÉRISTIQUES AUDIO
• HAUT-PARLEUR STÉRÉO ACTIF À SYSTÈME BASS-REFLEX
• AMPLIFICATEURS DE CLASSE D : 2 X 20 W + 1 X 50 W
• TWEETERS À DÔME 25 MM : 2X (REFROIDIS PAR FERROFLUIDE)
• WOOFERS 127 MM : 2X 
• SPL MAX. : 110 DB à 1 M (ANTENNE GROUND PLANE 300 HZ THD 3 %)
• COMMANDES DE BASSES ET D’AIGUS
• PLAGE DE FRÉQUENCES : 35 - 22 000 HZ
• FRÉQUENCE DE CROSSOVER : 2 500 HZ 

CONNECTIVITÉ  
• BLUETOOTH : STANDARD V 4.0 + CODEC EDR aptX®
• ENTRÉE 1 - 3,5 MM : 1X 
• ENTRÉE 2 - RCA : 2X 
• ENTRÉE OPTIQUE : 1X 

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES 
• TENSION D’ENTRÉE DE LIGNE : 100-240V~ /200W
• MIN./MAX. ABSOLUS : 90-264V~
• FRÉQUENCE DE LIGNE : 50-60HZ
• CONSOMMATION DE PUISSANCE MAX. : 200W
• DEUX MODES DE VEILLE : MODE ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE (0,43 W)  
 ET MODE STANDARD (8,7 W)
• PUISSANCE DE SORTIE MAX. 80W RMS
• POIDS : 7.90KG / 17.42 LBS
• DIMENSIONS :  400 x 308 x 200MM / 15.75 x 11.40 x 7.87IN



DÉPANNAGE

PROBLÈME  CAUSE 

LE HAUT-PARLEUR NE 
S’ALLUME PAS.

LE SON EST FAIBLE OU 
IL N’Y A PAS DE SON 
DU TOUT.

LE SON EST DIS-
TORDU.

 
CRAQUEMENTS/CLIQUÈTE-
MENTS IMPORTANTS SUR 
LES PASSAGES/TRANSI-
TIONS PUISSANTS.

PERFORMANCES 
ALÉATOIRES.

Le cordon d’alimentation n’est pas bran-
ché à la prise murale ou à la prise jack à 
l’arrière du haut-parleur.

Le cordon/câble d’entrée/câble de signal 
3,5 mm n’est pas correctement connecté 
au haut-parleur ou au lecteur de musique.

Le volume est trop bas sur le haut-parleur.

Le volume est trop bas sur le lecteur de 
musique.

Le volume est trop haut.

Le fichier audio original (MP3) est de 
mauvaise qualité.

Le volume de lecteur est trop élevé.

Trop de boost sur les basses ou les aigus.

Coupure lorsque l’amplificateur n’est plus 
alimenté.

Interférence avec une autre source ou un 
autre appareil électronique.

056.    



WOBURN

ACTION 

Branchez le cordon d’alimentation n’est pas branché à une prise 
murale qui fonctionne et branchez la �che dans la prise jack à l’arrière 
du haut-parleur.

Débranchez et rebranchez le cordon/câble d’entrée/câble de signal 
3,5 mm sur le haut-parleur et le lecteur de musique.

Augmentez le volume sur le haut-parleur.

Augmentez le volume sur le lecteur de musique.

Baissez le volume.

Essayez un autre fichier audio (MP3) ou un autre lecteur.

Baissez le volume de lecture avec le bouton de volume ou réduisez le 
niveau sonore sur le lecteur de musique.

Baissez la commande de volume sur le panneau de commande et/ou sur le 
lecteur de musique. Réduisez le boost des basses sur le panneau de commande 
ou le boost/l’égalisation excessifs des basses sur le lecteur de musique.

Baissez le volume du haut-parleur ou du lecteur de musique. 
Réduisez le boost sur les basses.

Déplacez le haut-parleur ou arrêtez/déplacez d’autres appareils 
électroniques.



DÉPANNAGE BLUETOOTH

PROBLÈME  CAUSE 

LE BLUETOOTH NE SE 
CONNECTE PAS.

LA CONNEXION BLUE-
TOOTH NE FONCTIONNE 
PAS AUSSI BIEN 
QU’ELLE LE DEVRAIT. 

LA QUALITÉ DU SON 
EST MÉDIOCRE LORS 
DE LA CONNEXION 
BLUETOOTH.

LA CONNEXION BLUE-
TOOTH EST ROMPUE 
OU INTERROMPUE. 

LE HAUT-PARLEUR 
WOBURN NE PARVIENT 
PAS À TROUVER UNE 
CONNEXION BLUE-
TOOTH. 

Le Woburn est trop loin de votre appareil 
lors du processus de couplage. 

Vous devez vous trouver dans une zone de 
faible réception.

Plus la distance entre le Woburn et 
l’appareil Bluetooth est importante, moins 
la qualité du son sera bonne. 

La connexion Bluetooth ne fonctionne que 
lorsqu’elle est près de l’appareil. La connex-
ion est automatiquement rompue si l’appareil 
Bluetooth est déplacé hors de la zone. La 
connexion peut même être affectée par des 
obstacles comme les murs ou les portes. 

Le haut-parleur ne peut correctement 
effectuer de recherche ou se connecter 
dans les cas suivants:

• Si un puissant champ électrique se 
trouve dans les environs du Woburn.
• Si l’appareil Bluetooth est éteint, indis-
ponible ou ne fonctionne pas comme il le 
devrait.
• Veuillez noter que des objets comme, 
par exemple, les fours micro-ondes, les 
adaptateurs réseau sans fil, les tubes 
fluorescents et les gazinières utilisent la 
même gamme de fréquence que l’appareil 
Bluetooth, ce qui peut entraîner des per-
turbations électriques.

058.    



WOBURN

ACTION 

Rapprochez le Woburn de l’appareil Bluetooth lors du processus de 
couplage.

Déplacez-vous dans une zone de meilleure réception pour améliorer la 
connectivité Bluetooth. 

Rapprochez le Woburn de l’appareil Bluetooth. Si la distance dé-
passe la portée sans �l de l’appareil Bluetooth, la connexion sera 
perdue. 

Assurez-vous que le Woburn se trouve près de l’appareil Bluetooth et 
n’est pas obstrué par des obstacles tels que les murs ou les portes. 

Veuillez vous assurer qu’aucune interférence électrique ne se trouve 
dans les environs du Woburn, que votre appareil Bluetooth est allumé 
et fonctionne correctement. 

REMARQUES: 
• UN APPAREIL BLUETOOTH PEUT PROVOQUER DES DÉFAUTS TECHNIQUES OU RELIÉS AU 
SON, EN FONCTION DE L’UTILISATION, DANS LES CAS SUIVANTS :
 - LORSQU’UNE PARTIE DU CORPS EST EN CONTACT AVEC LE SYSTÈME DE TRANSMISSION/
RÉCEPTION DE L’APPAREIL BLUETOOTH OU DU HAUT-PARLEUR WOBURN.
 - VARIATIONS ÉLECTRIQUES DUES À DES OBSTACLES COMME LES MURS, LES ANGLES, ETC.
 - EXPOSITION À DES PERTURBATIONS ÉLECTRIQUES PROVENANT D’APPAREILS DE MÊME 
BANDE DE FRÉQUENCE, COMME PAR EXEMPLE LES ÉQUIPEMENTS MÉDICAUX, LES FOURS 
MICRO-ONDES ET LES RÉSEAUX SANS FIL.
• CET APPAREIL SANS FIL PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES PERTURBATIONS ÉLECTRIQUES AU 
COURS DE SON UTILISATION.
• VOUS N’AVEZ PAS BESOIN DE SAISIR LE CODE PIN (MOT DE PASSE) LORSQUE VOUS 
CONNECTEZ L’APPAREIL BLUETOOTH AU HAUT-PARLEUR WOBURN. SI LA FENÊTRE DE 
SAISIE DU CODE PIN S’AFFICHE, VOUS DEVEZ SAISIR <0000>.
• VOUS NE POUVEZ PAS CONNECTER UN APPAREIL BLUETOOTH QUI NE PREND EN 
CHARGE QUE LA FONCTION ZONE MAINS-LIBRES.
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WOBURN

ビッグステージのパフォーマンスこそがMARSHALLのすべて。おめでとうございま
す。MARSHALL のヘリテージとモダンなリスニングキャパシティをフルに詰め込んだア
クティブラウドスピーカー、WOBURNがお届けするアリーナの体験を、あなたはご自宅
にお持ち帰りになりました。

すぐにもご使用になりたいことと思いますが、スイッチを入れる前にこのマニュアルを
注意深くお読みになり、必要になる場合に備えて付属の保証情報とともに保管してお
いてください。  

すぐにお気づきになると思いますが、WOBURN はそのコンパクトなフレームのなか
に大音量を詰め込んでいます。MARSHALLに期待される、ハードでヘビーなサウンド
を自宅で味わう、開発中のステレオスピーカーのラインのなかでも最新のものです。
それ以上に、サウンドの一部のように見えるのが特徴です。ヴィンテージな外見の
前面部のフレット、ゴールドのメタルディテール、アイコンとなっている筆記体のロゴ
と、WOBURN のクラッシックなデザインはロックンロールの黄金時代を再現します。お
手持ちの MARSHALL コレクションのなかにあって、ピッタリと調和を見せるのです。 

WOBURN の美しさは、外見だけではありません。複数の接続オプションにも美があり
ます。ワイヤレスに BLUETOOTH を、または RCA 入力を使ってレコードプレイヤー
にプラグイン、あるいは3.5MM 副入力を使って電話の同梱品にあるコイルコードにつ
なげるだけ。WOBURN は、APPLE TV のような光出力の機器とも互換性があります。
お手持ちの機器をあなたの WOBURN に接続する方法は、このマニュアルに詳しくあり
ます。 

では、始めましょう。 

プラグを入れて電源を入れます。音楽の「武器」を選んで、最後に音量を大きくしましょう。 



同梱品
 
001. ユーザーマニュアル & 保証情報
002. 二重端コイルコード、お手持ちのミュージックプレイヤーに接続する 
 3.5MM ステレオプラグ付き
003. 電源コード 
004. MARSHALL WOBURN アクティブ ステレオ ラウドスピーカー

066.    

注記：光オーディオケーブルと RCA 
ケーブルは、WOBURNには同梱
されておらず、別途購入しな
ければなりません。 



WOBURN

注意！：アクティブラウドスピ
ーカーは底を持って持ち上げ
てください。製品を取り落とす
危険がありますので、保護バ
ッグを掴む状態で持ち上げな
いでください。



概要
 
001. - 3.5MM ステレオプラグ用入力 
002. LED 灯音源インジケータ 
003. 音量
004. 低音部 
005. 高音部 
006. ペアボタン
007. 音源/ウェイクボタン 
008. 電源スイッチ

009. スタンバイモードスイッチ  
 (節電モードと標準モード)
010. RCA 入力 (左 & 右)
011. 光入力
012. バックプレート
013. 低音部ポート
014. 電源ジャック
015. 電源コード

068.    



WOBURN

注記：日付コードと
シリアル番号のシ
ー ル は 、 こ こ で 見
つかります。



電源を ON/OFF にします
 
001. 電源コードを電源ジャックに挿入します。
002. 正しい電源コードを壁面指込口に接続します。 

070.    

注記：お住まいの地域に最適の電
源コード用プラグが供給されます。

002.001. 001. 002.



WOBURN

003. アクティブラウドスピーカーを ON にするには、ON/OFF   
 スイッチをONにします。LED 灯インジケータが、BLUETOOTH とマ 
 ークされた音源上で赤く点灯します。

004. アクティブラウドスピーカーを OFF にするには、ON/OFF スイッチを
OFFにします。LED インジケータの灯が消えます。 



WOBURN をお持ちの機器と使用するには
 
WOBURN は、今日の世界に向けて製作されたラウドスピーカーです。
複数の接続音源を持ち、スピーカーへは多くの接続方法があります。電
話のターンテーブル、TV 、または、ワイヤレスに、aptX® テクノロジー
® 搭載の BLUETOOTH® の最新版経由で。aptX® テクノロジーの利点
は、BLUETOOTH 経由のサウンドクオリティが A2DP BLUETOOTH より
格段に優れている点です。 下に、接続音源についてのさらなる詳細が、2
つのカテゴリーにてまとめられています: 

• BLUETOOTH 経由でワイヤレス接続 
• 3.5MM, RCA, または光 オーディオケーブル経由で接続 

072.    

注 意 ： 音 楽 を 開 始 す る 前 に
は、アクティブラウドスピーカ
ーとミュージックプレイヤーの
両方で、音量が低く設定され
ていることを確認してください。



音源を選択する

001. 音源/ウェイクボタンを押して音源を選択するか、接続するED   
 音源をスイッチさせます。 
002. LED 灯が点灯している場合、どの音源を選択したかを示しています。 

接続の順番 (上から下):
• BLUETOOTH
• 光
• 入力 1 - 3.5MM ステレオプラグ
• 入力2 - RCA ポート

002.



BLUETOOTH経由で接続 
 
BLUETOOTH テクノロジーを使って、BLUETOOTH と互換性のある機
器なら、ショートワイヤレス接続で簡単に互いに接続することができま
す。BLUETOOTH 搭載のスマートフォン、タブレット またはコンピュータを
使って、お手持ちの WOBURN に直接、ワイヤレスに音楽をストリームさ
せることができます。すべてのミュージックを指一本で動かせる、新しいフ
リーダムを利用しましょう。これらのステップに従って、WOBURN をワイヤ
レスに BLUETOOTH 機器に接続しましょう。 

001. WOBURN アクティブステレオラウドスピーカーを ON にします   
(PAGE 076 を参照してください)。 
002. BLUETOOTH LED が点灯するまで音源/ウェイクボタンを押して、 
 BLUETOOTH を音源に選択します。
003. お手持ちの機器 (スマートフォン、タブレット、コンピュータ) 上で、 
 BLUETOOTH 機能をアクティベートします。
004. ペアボタンを押します。WOBURN 上の LED 灯がチカチカと赤に  
点滅します。
005. お手持ちの機器の上で、リストから WOBURN スピーカ 
 ーを選択します。スピーカー上の LED 灯は赤く点灯した状態を保ちます。
006. これで、音楽を WOBURN スピーカーからワイヤレスに流す準  
 備ができました。
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注記： 
• お手持ちのスマートフォン/タブレット/コンピュータをいちど WOBURN とペアにし
て組み合わせるだけ。後は機器はお手持ちの BLUETOOTH 機器のリストに組み
込まれるようになります。
• 機器を新しくペアにして組み合わせるには、ペアボタンを再度押して上述のステッ
プを繰り返すだけ。
• 最大６個の機器がスピーカーのメモリー保存可能です。 



BLUETOOTH経由で接続 

004.

005.

003. 005.

002.



076.    

お手持ちの機器を BLUETOOTH 経由で見つける
 
スピーカー上の音源/ウェイク ボタンを押して、BLUETOOTH を入力音源
として選択します。BLUETOOTH がこれでアクテイベートされました。接続
されている機器がない場合には、赤い灯が点滅。接続されている機器が
ある場合には、赤い灯が点灯したまま。WOBURN スピーカーは、これで
自動的にペアに指定されている機器を 3 分間探し、この検索中には LED 
灯が赤く点滅します。WOBURN スピーカーが圏内にある、以前に接続さ
れた機器を見つけ、自動的に接続します。3分間で機器がひとつも見つか
らない場合、WOBURN スピーカーはスタンバイ状態に戻ります (あなたが
選んだオプションによって、節電モードまたは標準 モードのいずれかで。
モードについての詳細は、スタンバイモードセクションの PAGE 083に記載
されています)。BLUETOOTH が音源として選択されているときにペアボタ
ンが押されると、WOBURN ラウドスピーカーは 3分新しく検索を行い、 そ
の間 LED 灯はチカチカと赤く点滅します。 

注記： 
• WOBURN ラウドスピーカーが、ユニットの上の主電源スイッチ経由でOFFになっ
ている場合、自動接続機能は作動しません。
• 7番目の機器を接続する場合には、機器 A は保存から外されることになります。
• BLUETOOTH は、常にお手持ちのスマートフォン/コンピュータから最初に開始し
てください。その後で WOBURN ラウドスピーカーを開始して自動接続を受信する
ようにしてください。



BLUETOOTH 自動接続
 
機器が WOBURN スピーカーの圏外に移動された場合 (障害物なしで約
10 メートル)、その機器は接続解除されます。機器が圏内に戻されると、
自動的に再度接続されます。WOBURN スピーカーは、最高６個の機器ま
で記憶することができ、常に最後に接続された機器を探します。WOBURN 
スピーカーが 、機器 A–B–C–D–E–F に、この順番で接続された場合、機
器 F に第一の優先順位が与えられ、機器 A は最後となります。WOBURN 
が開始する際には、毎回、圏内の機器の自動接続を行います。 



音源をケーブルで接続する
 
WOBURN をケーブルを使った昔ながらの方法で接続する方法もたくさん
あります。オーディオの入力方法は3つあります:入力 1 - 3.5MM ステレオ
プラグ, 入力 2 - RCA アナログ入力 または 光オーディオデジタル入力。 

 • 入力 1 - 3.5MM ステレオプラグには、3.5MM プラグ付き二重端のコ 
 イルコードを使用して、携帯電話、iPhone/IPAD/IPOD, MP3 プレイ 
 ヤー、または AIRPORT EXPRESSのようなオーディオ出力を持つ音 
 源に接続します。 

•  入力 2 - RCA アナログ入力には、 RCA アナログ入力を使用して、 
 CD プレイヤー、ターンテーブル (RIAA付き) または SONOS UNIT  
 に接続します。

•  光オーディオ デジタル入力には、光入力を使用して、TV, APPLE  
 TV, AIRPORT EXPRESS, ハードディスク プレイヤー、 ストリーミ 
 ングプレイやサテライト、またはケーブル受信機に接続します。光入 
 力は、PCM ステレオでのみ作動します。接続されている機器が 5.1 
 オーディオ (または同等の サラウンドサウンド) を送る場合、 
 WOBURN は作動しません。番組が5.1 オーディオで放送されてい 
 たとしても、オーディオをTV上のステレオの設定からのみ外してくだ 
 さい。
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注記：光オーディオケーブルと RCA ケ
ーブルは、WOBURN には同梱されてお
らず、別途購入しなければなりません。 



入力 1 - 3.5MM ステレオプラグ

001. 3.5MM ステレオプラグ付きのコードを、ラウドスピーカー上の「入力」 
  ラベルの付いた入力 1 に接続します。
002. 3.5MM ステレオプラグ付きのコードを、ミュージックプレイヤーに接 
  続します。 
003. 入力 1 LED が点灯するまで、音源/ウェイクボタンを押して、入力 1  
  を音源に選択します(PAGE 073を参照してください)。

001.

003.



入力2 - RCA ポート
 
001. 入力 2 LED が点灯するまで、音源/ウェイクボタンを押して、入力 2  
 を音源に選択します(PAGE 079を参照してください)。
002. RCA プラグ付きのコードを、ラウドスピーカー上のマッチする差込口 
 に接続します (左と右)。
003. RCA コードを音源 上の RCA ポートに接続します。

080.    

002. 003.

注記：ターンテーブ
ルは、RIAA 前置ア
ンプリファイヤー内
にビルトインされて
い な け れ ば な り ま
せん。そうでない場
合、別個の前置アン
プリファイヤーが必
要となります。



OPTICAL AUDIO 

001. 光 LED が点灯するまで、音源/ウェイクボタンを押して、光を音源に 
 選択します(PAGE 073を参照してください)。
002. 光オーディオケーブルのコネクタの端を、「光イン」のラベルのあるラ 
 ウドスピーカーの裏面にある出力ポートに接続します。 
003. 光 オーディオケーブルを、ホームシアター、APPLE TV またはその 
 他の上の光オーディオ入力に受信機に接続します。 



スタンバイモード

WOBURN の裏面に、2つのスタンバイモードのどちらかを選べるスイッチ
があります。節電または標準。

EUの規制では、電気機器はスタンバイモードにては 0.5W までしか電力を
消費してはならないという記述があります。(エネルギー関連製品に関する
欧州指令またはERP)。これが、WOBURN の工場の初期背設定が節電モ
ードとなっている理由です。節電モードのほうが標準モードよりも電力を節
約するからです。

その名が示すとおり、この設定にしておくと電力が節約できます。音楽を
停止すると、WOBURN は20分後に低電力状態に入ります。WOBURN を
自動的に開始し、BLUETOOTH 機器のリストに 20 分後にも見える状態
にしたい場合には、節電モードを無効にすることができます。節電モードを
無効にするには、スイッチを標準モードに変えるだけです。 

082.    

001. 002.



001. 節電スタンバイモード:WOBURN は、サウンドシグナルを受け取 
 らなくなってから 20 分後に節電スタンバイモードに入ります。節  
 電スタンバイモードを選択した場合、低電力状態に入ってからは音 
 楽を開始しても WOBURN は自動的に覚醒（ウェイクアップ）せ  
ず、利用可能な機器として BLUETOOTH リストに表示されません。  
ユニットがスタンバイモードに入ってから WOBURN をアクティベ  
ートし、いずれかの 音源から音楽を再生するには、ウェイクボタンを  
いちど押します。これで、WOBURN は命を吹き返し、再び再生す  
る準備が整います。 

002. 標準スタンバイモード:WOBURN は、サウンドシグナルを受け取 
 らなくなってから 20 分後にスタンバイモードに入ります。標 
 準スタンバイモードを選択した場合、最後の音源が再生された時点 
 で、WOBURN は覚醒（ウェイクアップ）します。たとえば、ケーブル 
 に接続された音源がプレイを始めると、その音源が選択されている 
 スピーカーが自動的に覚醒します。BLUETOOTH 機器が最後 
 の音源として使われた場合、最後の BLUETOOTH 機器に触るだけで、 
 WOBURN は自動的に覚醒します。 最後に使用したものでない別 
 の BLUETOOTH 機器を再生したい場合、ウェイクボタンをいちど押 
 すと再び音楽を再生します。

節電&標準  



音量/低音部/高音部を調整する
 
ノブを合わせて調整します:
001.  音量
002. 低音部
003. 高音部

084.    



技術情報
 
サウンドの仕様

• アクティブステレオ/バスレフ式ラウンドスピーカー
• D級アンプ: 2X20W+1X50W
• 1” DOME TWEETERS: 2X（FERROFLUID冷却式）
• 5 ¼” ウーファー: 2X
• 最大SPL: 110DB @ 1M（地板 300HZ 3%THD）
• 低音域と高音域のコントロール
• 周波数帯域: 35- 22.000HZ
• 交差周波数: 2800HZ

接続性
• BLUETOOTH: 標準V4.0 + EDR aptX® CODEC
• 入力端子1 - 3.5MM: 1X
• 入力端子2 - RCA: 2X
• 光入力: 1X

技術情報
• MAINS入力電圧: 100-240V~ /200W
• 絶対最小/最大: 90-264V~
• MAINS周波数: 50-60HZ
• 最大ピーク消費電力: 200W
• スタンバイモード: 省エネモード（0,43W）と標準モード（8,7W）
• 最大出力: 80W RMS
• 重量: 7.90KG / 17.42 LBS
• サイズ: 400 x 308 x 200MM / 15.75 x 11.40 x 7.87IN

注: 前面のフレットは取り外しできません。この図は、スピーカーの内部を図示して
います。前面にあるフレットを取り外さないでください。アクティブラウンドステレオ
が破損する恐れがあります。



トラブルシューティングガイド

問題  原因 

ラウドスピーカーの電
源がつかない。

音が小さいまたはまっ
たく音がでない。

音がゆがむ。

 
強いバッセージや瞬
間的に鋭利な音割れ/
カチッという音。 

異常な演奏。

電源コードが動作する壁面コンセントに接続され
ていない。またはアクティブラウドスピーカー裏
面の電源差込口にプラグインされていない。

3.5mm コード/入力ケーブル/シグナルケーブル
が、アクティブラウドスピーカー、またはミュージ
ックプレイヤーに接続されていない。

アクティブラウドスピーカーの音量レベルが低
すぎる。

ミュージックプレイヤーの音量レベルが低すぎる。

音量が高すぎる。

元のサウンドファイル音(mp3) の品質が悪い。

再生音が大きすぎる。

低音/高音ブーストが強すぎる。

アンプリファイヤーの電源切れた際クリッピン
グする。

他の音源や電子機器と干渉する。
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WOBURN

操作 

電源コードを動作する壁面コンセントに接続し、コネクタをアクティブラウド
スピーカー裏面の電源差込口につなぐ。

3.5mm コード/入力ケーブル/シグナルケーブルをアクティブラウドスピー
カーとミュージックプレイヤーの両方から一度抜き、再度差し込む。

アクティブラウドスピーカーの音量レベルを上げる。

ミュージックプレイヤーの音量レベルを上げる。

音量を下げる。

別のサウンドファイル(mp3) またはミュージックプレイヤーで試してみる。

音量つまみで再生レベルを下げるか、ミュージックプレイヤーの音量を下げる。

コントロールパネルまたはミュージックプレイヤー上の音量コントロールを
下げる。コントロールパネル上の低音ブーストを下げるか、ミュージックプ
レイヤー上の低音ブースト/エコライザーを下げる。

スピーカーまたはミュージックプレイヤーの音量を下げる。 低音のブース
トを減少させる。

アクティブラウドスピーカーを別の場所に移動するか、または電源を切る
かあるいは他の電子機器を移動させてみる。



BLUETOOTH トラブルシューティング

Bluetooth が接続し
ない。

Bluetooth 接続がよく
機能しない。 

Bluetooth 経由で接
続したときに音質が
悪い。

Bluetooth 接続が途
絶または中止される。 

WOBURN ラウドスピ
ーカーが Bluetooth 
接続を見つけられ
ない。 

ペアリング中にWoburn が機器から離れ過ぎ
ている。 

受信力の悪い場所にいるかもしれません。

Woburn と Bluetooth 機器の距離が広がれば
広がるほど、音質は悪くなります。 

Bluetooth 接続は、機器の近くにあるときだけ
作動します。Bluetooth 機器が圏外に移動され
ると、接続は自動的に途絶します。接続は、壁
やドアといった障害物によっても影響を受ける場
合があります。 

次のような状態で、ラウドスピーカーが正しく検
出・接続されていません。

-Woburn の周りに強い電磁波がないか。
-Bluetooth 機器がOFFになっている、利用不可
能となっている、またはよく機能しない。
- たとえば、電子レンジ、ワイヤレスネットワー
クアダプタ、蛍光灯やガス調理機といった品物
は、Bluetooth 機器と同じ周波数域を使うことに
ご注意ください。これにより、電気的干渉が起こ
る場合があります。

088.    

問題  原因 



WOBURN

ペアリング中に Woburn を Bluetooth 機器に近づける。

受信力のよりよい場所に移り、Bluetooth 接続性を向上させます。 

Bluetooth 機器を Woburn に近づけてください。Bluetooth 機器のワイヤ
レス圏よりも距離がある場合、接続は失われます。 

Woburn が Bluetooth 機器の近くにあるか、壁やドアといった障害物がな
いか確認してください。 

Woburn の周りに電気的干渉がないこと、また Bluetooth 機器が正常に
作動していることを確認してください。 

BLUETOOTH  接続上の注意
• Bluetooth 機器は、次の場合、使用法によってはサウンド上の、または技術的な
エラーの原因となる場合があります。 
 - 本体の一部がBluetooth 機器または WOBURN ラウドスピーカー受信/発信 
 システムに接している。
 - 壁や角などの形での障害による電気的変化。
 - 同じ周波数帯を持つ機器かあの電気的混乱にさらされている。たとえば、医 
 療機器、電子レンジやワイヤレスネットワークなど。
• このワイヤレス機器が使用中に電気的混乱を起こしている場合があります。
• Bluetooth 機器を WOBURN にスピーカーに接続する際には、ピンコード (パス
ワード) を入力する必要はありません。ピンコード入力用のウィンドウが表示され
る場合には、<0000> を入力してください。
• HF (ハンズフリー) エリア機能しかサポートしない Bluetooth 機器は接続できま
せん。

操作 



090.    
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094.    



WOBURN

BEI  MARSHALL  GEHT ES UM DEN SOUND DER GROSSEN BÜHNEN. SIE KÖNNEN SICH 
GLÜCKLICH SCHÄTZEN, DENN SIE HABEN SICH SOEBEN EIN BISSCHEN DIESES STADION-
GEFÜHLS MIT NACH HAUSE GEBRACHT - MIT WOBURN, EINEM STEREO-AKTIVLAUTSPRE-
CHER. DIESER VEREINT MARSHALL-TYPISCHEN SOUND MIT MODERNEM HÖRERLEBNIS.

NATÜRLICH MÖCHTEN SIE DEN LAUTSPRECHER SOFORT TESTEN. ABER BEVOR 
SIE IHN EINSCHALTEN, LESEN SIE DIESES HANDBUCH AUFMERKSAM DURCH UND 
BEWAHREN SIE ES ZUSAMMEN MIT DEN DARIN ENTHALTENEN GARANTIEINFORMA-
TIONEN FÜR SPÄTER GUT AUF.

SIE WERDEN BALD FESTSTELLEN, DASS DER WOBURN IN SEINEM KOMPAKTEN GE-
HÄUSE EINE MENGE SOUND BEREITHÄLT. ES IST DER NEUESTE STEREO-LAUTSPRECHER 
EINER WACHSENDEN SERIE, DIE IHNEN DEN HARD-AND-HEAVY-SOUND NACH HAUSE 
BRINGEN, DEN SIE VON MARSHALL ERWARTEN. UND NOCH DAZU SIEHT ER AUCH DAN-
ACH AUS. DAS KLASSISCHE DESIGN DES WOBURN MIT SEINER GRIFFLEISTE VORN IM 
VINTAGE-STIL, GOLD LACKIERTEN METALLDETAILS UND DEM WELTBEKANNTEN LOGO 
ERINNERT AN DIE GOLDENEN ZEITEN DES ROCK’N’ROLL. ER WIRD ALSO ZWISCHEN 
IHREN ANDEREN MARSHALL-GERÄTEN NIEMALS FEHL AM PLATZ ERSCHEINEN.

DIE SCHÖHNHEIT DES  WOBURN  ZEIGT SICH NICHT NUR IN SEINEM AUSSEHEN, SONDERN 
AUCH IN SEINEN VIELFÄLTIGEN ANSCHLUSSMÖGLICHKEITEN. SCHLIESSEN SIE IHN KA-
BELLOS ÜBER BLUETOOTH AN, SCHLIESSEN SIE IHR AUFNAHMEGERÄT ÜBER DEN RCA-
EINGANG AN ODER STECKEN SIE EINFACH DAS SPIRALKABEL IHRES TELEFONS AM 3,5 
MM-EINGANG EIN. DER WOBURN IST AUSSERDEM MIT GERÄTEN MIT OPTISCHEN AUS-
GÄNGEN KOMPATIBEL, WIE BEISPIELSWEISE APPLE TV. WIE SIE DEN WOBURN AN AN-
DERE GERÄTE ANSCHLIESSEN, FINDEN SIE SPÄTER IN DIESEM HANDBUCH.

WIR HALTEN SIE JETZT NICHT LÄNGER AUF. 

STECKEN SIE IHN EIN, SCHALTEN SIE IHN EIN, WÄHLEN SIE IHRE LIEBLINGSMUSIK 
AUS UND - NICHT ZU VERGESSEN -  DREHEN SIE AUF! 



PAKETINHALT
 
001.  BENUTZERHANDBUCH UND GARANTIEINFORMATIONEN
002.  DOPPELENDIGES SPIRALKABEL MIT 3,5 MM STEREOSTECKERN ZUM  
 ANSCHLUSS AN IHR WIEDERGABEGERÄT
003.  NETZKABEL 
004.  MARSHALL WOBURN STEREO-AKTIVLAUTSPRECHER

096.    

HINWEIS: DAS OPTISCHE AUDIOKA-
BEL UND DAS RCA-KABEL SIND 
NICHT IM LIEFERUMFANG EN-
THALTEN UND MÜSSEN SEP-
ARAT GEKAUFT WERDEN.



WOBURN

ACHTUNG: HEBEN SIE DEN 
AKTIVLAUTSPRECHER AN DER 
UNTERSEITE AN. HEBEN SIE IHN 
NICHT AN DER SCHUTZHÜLLE 
AN, UM ZU VERHINDERN, DASS 
ER HERUNTERFÄLLT.



ALLGEMEINE BESCHREIBUNG                                                                                                                    
 
001. EINGANG FÜR 3,5 MM- 
  STEREOSTECKER
002. LED-LEUCHTANZEIGEN 
003. LAUTSTÄRKE
004. BASS 
005. HÖHEN 
006. PAIR-TASTE
007. TASTE QUELLE/WAKE 
008. NETZSCHALTER

009. SCHALTER STANDBY-MODUS  
  (STROMSPAR- UND   
  STANDARDMODUS)
010. RCA-EINGANG (LINKS  
  UND RECHTS)
011. OPTISCHER AUDIOEINGANG
012. HINTERE ABDECKUNG
013. BASS PORT
014. NETZBUCHSE
015. NETZKABEL

098.    



WOBURN

HINWEIS: DER AUFKLE-
BER MIT DATUMSCODE 
UND SERIENNUMER 
BEFINDET SICH HIER.



EIN-/AUSSCHALTEN
 
001. STECKEN SIE DAS NETZKABEL IN DIE NETZBUCHSE.
002. STECKEN SIE DAS NETZKABEL IN DIE STECKDOSE.

100.    

HINWEIS: JE NACH REGION WIRD 
EIN NETZKABEL MIT ENTSPRECH-
ENDEM STECKER GELIEFERT.

002.001. 001. 002.



WOBURN

003. BETÄTIGEN SIE DEN SCHALTER EIN/AUS, UM DEN AKTIVLAUTSPRECHER  
  EINZUSCHALTEN. DIE LED-LEUCHTANZEIGE AN DER MIT BLUETOOTH  
  GEKENNZEICHNETEN QUELLE BLINKT ROT.
004. BETÄTIGEN SIE DEN SCHALTER EIN/AUS, UM DEN AKTIVLAUTSPRECHER  
  AUSZUSCHALTEN. DIE LED-LEUCHTANZEIGE ERLISCHT. 



VERWENDUNG DES WOBURN MIT ANDEREN GERÄTEN
 
DER WOBURN WURDE FÜR DIE HEUTIGE ZEIT ENTWICKELT. SEINE VIELFÄLTI-
GEN ANSCHLÜSSE BIETEN VERSCHIEDENSTE MÖGLICHEKITEN - ÜBER 
TELEFON, PLATTENSPIELER, TV ODER KABELLOS ÜBER DIE NEUESTE 
BLUETOOTH®-VERSION MIT aptX® TECHNOLOGY. DER VORTEIL DER aptX® 
TECHNOLOGIE BESTEHT DARIN, DASS DIE KLANGQUALITÄT BEDEUTEND 
BESSER IST, ALS MIT A2DP BLUETOOTH. IM FOLGENDEN FINDEN SIE WEITERE 
EINZELHEITEN ZU DEN ANSCHLUSSMÖGLICHLEITEN IN ZWEI KATEGORIEN:

• KABELLOS ÜBER BLUETOTTH
• ANSCHLUSS ÜBER 3,5 MM, RCA ODER OPTISCHES AUDIOKABEL 

102.    

ACHTUNG: STELLEN SIE SICH-
ER, DASS DIE LAUTSTÄRKE AM 
AKTIVLAUTSPRECHER UND AM 
WIEDERGABEGERÄT NIEDRIG 
EINGESTELLT IST, WENN SIE 
DIE MUSIK EINSCHALTEN.



AUSWAHL DER QUELLE

001. DRÜCKEN SIE DIE TASTE QUELLE/WAKE, UM DIE QUELLE  
  AUSZUWÄHLEN UND/ODER ZWISCHEN DEN ANGECSHLOSSENEN   
  QUELLEN HIN- UND HERZUSCHALTEN. 
002. DIE AUSGEWÄHLTE QUELLE WIRD DURCH EINE AUFLEUCHTENDE ROTE  
  LED-LAMPE ANGEZEIGT. 

ANORDNUNG DER ANSCHLÜSSE (VON OBEN NACH UNTEN):
• BLUETOOTH
• OPTISCH
• EINGANG 1: 3,5 MM-STEREOSTECKER
• EINGANG 2: RCA-PORTS

002.



ANSCHLUSS ÜBER BLUETOOTH
 
MITHILFE DER BLUETOOTH-TECHNOLOGIE KÖNNEN BLUETOOTH-KOM-
PATIBLE GERÄTE ÜBER EINE KURZE KABELLOSE VERBINDUNG EINFACH 
MITEINANDER VERBUNDEN WERDEN. STREAMEN SIE MUSIK MIT IHREM 
BLUETOOTH-FÄHIGEN SMARTPHONE, TABLET ODER COMPUTER DIREKT 
KABELLOS AUF IHREN WOBURN. GENIESSEN SIE IHRE NEU GEWONNENE 
FREIHEIT UND BEWEGEN SIE SICH UNGEHINDERT MIT IHRER GANZEN 
MUSIK STETS IN REICHWEITE. BEFOLGEN SIE DIE FOLGENDEN SCHRITTE, 
UM IHREN WOBURN KABELLOS AN IHR BLUETOOTH-GERÄT ANZUSCHLIES-
SEN:

001. SCHALTEN SIE DEN WOBURN STEREO-AKTIVLAUTSPRECHER EIN  
  (SIEHE SEITE 108.). 
002. WÄHLEN SIE BLUETOOTH ALS QUELLE AUS, INDEM SIE DIE TASTE   
  QUELLE/WAKE SO OFT DRÜCKEN, BIS DIE BLUETOOTH-LED LEUCHTET. 
003. AKTIVIEREN SIE DIE BLUETOOTH-FUNKTION AN IHREM GERÄT  
  (SMARTPHONE, TABLET, COMPUTER).
004. DRÜCKEN SIE DIE PAIR-TASTE. DIE LED-LAMPE AM WOBURN BEGINNT  
  DANN, SCHNELL ROT ZU BLINKEN.
005. WÄHLEN SIE AN IHREM GERÄT DEN WOBURN LAUTSPRECHER AUS DER 
   LISTE AUS. DIE ROTE LED AM LAUTSPRECHER LEUCHTET DANN DAUERHAFT.
006. SIE KÖNNEN IHRE MUSIK JETZT KABELLOS ÜBR IHREN WOBURN  
  LAUTSPRECHER ABSPIELEN.

104.    

HINWEISE 
• SIE MÜSSEN IHR SMARTPHONE, IHR TABLET ODER IHREN COMPUTER NUR EIN-
MAL MIT IHREM WOBURN SYNCHRONISIEREN. DANACH IST DAS GERÄT IN DER 
LISTE DER BLUETOOTH-GERÄTE GESPEICHERT.
• DRÜCKEN SIE ZUM SYNCHRONISIEREN EINES NEUEN GERÄTS ERNEUT DIE PAIR-
TASTE UND WIEDERHOLEN SIE DIE OBEN AUFGEFÜHRTEN SCHRITTE.
• ES KÖNNEN BIS ZU SECHS GERÄTE IM SPEICHER DES LAUTSPRECHERS GESPEI-
CHERT WERDEN. 



ANSCHLUSS ÜBER BLUETOOTH

004.

005.

003. 005.

002.



106.    

LOKALISIERUNG IHRES GERÄTS ÜBER BLUETOOTH
 
WÄHLEN SIE BLUETOOTH ALS EINGANGSQUELLE AUS, INDEM SIE QUELLE/WAKE 
AM LAUTSPRECHER DRÜCKEN. BLUETOOTH IST NUN AKTIVIERT. WENN KEIN 
GERÄT ANGESCHLOSSEN IST, BLINKT DIE ROTE LED. WENN EIN GERÄT ANGE-
SCHLOSSEN IST, LEUCHTET SIE DAUERHAFT. DER WOBURN LAUTSPRECHER 
SUCHT NUN AUTOMATISCH DREI MINUTEN LANG NACH SYNCHRONISIERTEN 
GERÄTEN. WÄHREND DER SUCHE BLINKT DIE ROTE LED MIT EINER HOHEN 
FREQUENZ. DER LAUTSPRECHER LOKALISIERT ZUVOR SYNCHRONISIERTE 
GERÄTE INNERHALB SEINER REICHWEITE UND VERBINDET SICH AUTOMATISCH 
MIT IHNEN. WENN INNERHALB VON DREI MINUTEN KEINE GERÄTE LOKALISIERT 
WERDEN KÖNNEN, KEHRT DER WOBURN IN DEN STANDBY-STATUS (JE NACH 
DER VON IHNEN AUSGEWÄHLTEN OPTION STROMSPAR- ODER STANDARDMO-
DUS) ZURÜCK. IM KAPITEL STANDBY-MODUS AUF SEITE 113 FINDEN SIE WEI-
TERE INFORMATIONEN ZU DEN MODI. WENN DIE PAIR-TASTE GEDRÜCKT WIRD, 
WENN BLUETOOTH ALS AUDIOQUELLE AUSGEWÄHLT IST, FÜHRT DER WOBURN 
LAUTSPRECHER DANACH EINE NEUE DREIMINÜTIGE SUCHE DURCH. WÄHREND 
DER SUCHE BLINKT DIE LED MIT EINER HOHEN FREUENZ ROT.

HINWEISE 
• DIE AUDIONANSCHLUSSFUNKTION KANN NICHT VERWENDET WERDEN, WENN 
DER WOBURN LAUTSPRECHER ÜBER DEN NETZSCHALTER OBEN AM GERÄT AUS-
GESCHLATET WURDE.
• WENN EIN SIEBTES GERÄT ANGESCHLOSSEN WIRD, WIRD GERÄT A AUS DEM 
SPEICHER GELÖSCHT.
• AKTIVIEREN SIE IMMER ZUERST DIE BLUETOOTH-FUNKTION AN IHREM SMART-
PHINE/COMPUTER UND AKTIVIEREN SIE DANN DEN EMPFANG EINER AUTOMA-
TISCHEN VERBINDUNG AM WOBURN LAUTSPRECHER.



AUTOMATISCHE VERBINDUNG ÜBER BLUETOOTH
 
WENN EIN GERÄT AUS DER REICHWEITE DES WOBURN LAUTSPRECHERS (CA. 
10 M OHNE HINDERNISSE) BEWEGT WIRD, WIRD DIE VERBINDUNG ZU DIESEM 
GERÄT GETRENNT. DIE VERBINDUNG WIRD AUTOMATISCH WIEDER HERGESTELLT, 
WENN DAS GERÄT WIEDER IN REICHWEITE IST. DER WOBURN LAUTSPRECHER 
KANN BIS ZU SECHS GERÄTE SPEICHERN UND SUCHT IMMER NACH DEM LETZ-
TEN GERÄT, DAS ANGESCHLOSSEN WAR. WENN DER WOBURN LAUTSPRECHER 
IN DER REIHENFOLGE A-B-C-D-E-F MIT DEN ENTSPRECHENDEN GERÄTEN VER-
BUNDEN WURDE, ERHÄLT GERÄT F DIE HÖCHSTE UND GERÄT A DIE NIEDRIGSTE 
PRIORITÄT.  JEDES MAL, WENN DER WOBURN EINGESCHALTET WIRD, VERBINDET 
ER SICH AUTOMATISCH MIT DEN GERÄTEN IN SEINER REICHWEITE.



QUELLEN ÜBER KABEL ANSCHLIESSEN                                                                                                                       
 
ES GIBT MEHRERE MÖGLICHKEITEN, GERÄTE AUF DIE ALTMODISCHE ART 
- PER KABEL - AN IHREN WOBURN ANZUSCHLIESSEN. VERWENDEN SIE 
DAZU EINEN DER DREI VORHANDENEN AUDIOEINGÄNGE: EINGANG 1 - 3,5 
MM-STEREOSTECKER, EINGANG 2 - ANALOGER RCA-EINGANG ODER DEN 
OPTISCHEN DIGITALEN AUDIOEINGANG.

   • EINGANG 1 - 3,5 MM-STEREOSTECKER: VERWENDEN SIE DAS 
  DOPPELENDIGE KABEL MIT 3,5 MM-STECKER, UM AUDIOQUELLEN 
 ANZUSCHLIESSEN, DIE EINEN AUDIOAUSGANG HABEN, WIE   
 BEISPIELSWEISE MOBILTELEFONE, IPHONE/IPAD/IPOD, MP3-PLAYER  
 ODER AIRPORT EXPRESS.
   • EINGANG 2 - ANALOGER RCA-EINGANG: VERWENDEN SIE DEN   
 ANALOGEN RCA-EINGANG, UM CD-PLAYER, PLATTENSPIELER (MIT   
 RIAA) ODER SONOS UNIT ANZUSCHLIESSEN.
   • OPTISCHER DIGITALER EINGANG: VERWENDEN SIE DEN OPTISCHEN  
 DIGITALEN EINGANG, UM IHREN FERNSEHER, APPLE TV, AIRPORT  
 EXPRESS, FESTPLATTEN-PLAYER, STREAMING PLAY UND SATEL  
 LITEN- ODER KABEL-RECEIVER ANZUSCHLIESSEN. DER OPTISCHE   
 EINGANG FUNKTIONIERT NUR MIT PCM STEREO. WENN EIN VER  
 BUNDENES GERÄT 5.1 AUDIO (ODER ÄHNLUCHEN SURROUND SOUND)  
 SENDET, FUNKTIONIERT DER WOBURN NICHT. STELLEN SIE DEN   
 AUDIOAUSGANG IHRES FERNSEHERS AUF NUR STEREO, AUCH WENN  
 DIE SENDUNG IN 5.1 AUDIO AUSGESTRAHLT WIRD.

108.    

HINWEIS: DAS OPTISCHE AUDIOKABEL 
UND DAS RCA-KABEL SIND NICHT IM 
LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN UND MÜS-
SEN SEPARAT GEKAUFT WERDEN.



EINGANG 1: 3,5 MM-STEREOSTECKER

001. SCHLIESSEN SIE DEN 3,5 MM-STEREOSTECKER AN DEN MIT EINGANG  
  1 GEKENNZEICHNETEN EINGANG AM LAUTSPRECHER AN.
002. SCHLIESSEN SIE DAS KABEL MIT DEM 3,5 MM-STEREOSTECKER AN  
  DAS WIEDERGABEGERÄT AN. 
003. WÄHLEN SIE EINGANG 1 ALS QUELLE AUS, INDEM SIE DIE TASTE   
  QUELLE/WAKE SO OFT DRÜCKEN, BIS DIE LED VON EINGANG 1 (SIEHE  
  SEITE 103.) AUFLEUCHTET.

001.

003.



EINGANG 2: RCA-PORTS                                                                                                                
 
001. WÄHLEN SIE EINGANG 2 ALS QUELLE AUS, INDEM SIE DIE TASTE   
  QUELLE/WAKE SO OFT DRÜCKEN, BIS DIE LED VON EINGANG 2   
  (SIEHE SEITE 111) AUFLEUCHTET.
002. SCHLIESSEN SIE DAS KABEL MIT DEN RICHTIGEN RCA-STECKERN  
  (LINKS UND RECHTS) AN DEN LAUTSPRECHER AN.
003. SCHLIESSEN SIE DAS RCA-KABEL AN DEN RCA-PORT AN IHREM   
  GERÄT AN.

110.    

002. 003.

NOTE: TURNTABLE 
MUST HAVE A 
BUILT IN RIAA 
P R E A M P L I F I E R , 
OTHERWISE A 
SEPARATE PRE-
AMPLIFIER WILL 
BE NEEDED.



OPTICAL AUDIO 

001. WÄHLEN SIE OPTISCH ALS QUELLE, INDEM SIE DIE TASTE QUELLE/ 
  WAKE SO OFT DRÜCKEN, BIS DIE LED VOM OPTISCHEN EINGANG   
  (SIEHE SEITE 103) AUFLEUCHTET.
002. SCHLIESSEN SIE DEN ANSCHLUSSSTECKER DES OPTISCHEN   
  AUDIOKABELS AN DEN MIT OPTISCH EIN GEKENNZEICHNETEN   
  AUSGANGS-PORT AN DER RÜCKSEITE DES LAUTSPRECHERS AN.
003. SCHLIESSEN SIE DAS OPTISCHE AUDIOKABEL AN DEN OPTISCHEN AUDIOE 
  INGANG AN IHREM HEIMKINO, APPLE TV ODER SONSTIGEM RECEIVER AN.



STANDBY-MODI

AN DER RÜCKSEITE IHRES WOBURN LAUTSPRECHERS BEFINDET SICH EIN 
SCHALTER, MIT DEM SIE AUS ZWEI VERSCHIEDENEN STANDBY-MODI AUS-
WÄHLEN KÖNNEN: STROMSPAR- ODER STANDARDMODUS.

EU-BESTIMMUNGEN SCHREIBEN VOR, DASS ELEKTRONISCHE GERÄTE IM 
STANDBY-MODUS MAXIMAL 0,5 W VERBRAUCHEN DÜRFEN (EUROPÄISCHE 
RICHTLINIE FÜR ENERGIEVERBRAUCHSRELEVANTE PRODUKTE). AUS DIESEM 
GRUND IST AM WOBURN WERKSEITIG DER STROMSPARMODUS EINGES-
TELLT, DA  DIESER MEHR ENERGIE SPART, ALS DER STANDARD-MODUS.

WIE DER NAME SCHON SAGT, SPART DIESE EINSTELLUNG STROM. WENN SIE 
KEINE MUSIK MEHR HÖREN, SCHALTET DER WOBURN NACH 20 MINUTEN IN 
EINEN STROMSPARMODUS. DIESER KANN DEAKTIVIERT WERDEN, WENN SIE 
MÖCHTEN, DASS DER WOBURN AUTOMATISCH STARTET UND AUCH NACH 20 
MINUTEN NOCH IN DER LISTE DER BLUETOOTH-GERÄTE ANGEZEIGT WIRD. 
UM DEN STROMSPARMODUS ZU DEAKTIVIEREN, SCHALTEN SIE EINFACH AM 
SCHALTER IN DEN STANDARDMODUS. 

112.    

001. 002.



001. STROMSPAR-STANDBY-MODUS: DER WOBURN WECHSELT NACH   
 20 MINUTEN OHNE SOUNDSIGNAL IN DEN STROMSPARMODUS. WENN  
  SIE DEN STROMSPAR-STANDBY-MODUS AUSGEWÄHLT HABEN,  
  WACHT DER WOBURN NICHT AUTOMATISCH AUF, WENN SIE   
  MUSIK ABSPIELEN, UND WIRD NICHT ALS VERFÜGBARES GERÄT IN  
  IHRER BLUETOOTH-LISTE ANGEZEIGT, WENN ER IN DEN STROMSPAR 
  MODUS GEWECHSELT HAT. UM DEN WOBURN ZU AKTIVIEREN UND  
  MUSIK VON EINER QUELLE ABZUSPIELEN, NACHDEM DER LAUT  
  SPRECHER IN DEN STANDBY-MODUS GEWECHSELT HAT, DRÜCKEN  
  SIE DIE TASTE WAKE EINMAL. DIES RUFT DIE LEBENSGEISTER DES  
  WOBURN ZURÜCK UND ER IST WIEDER EINSATZBEREIT. 

002. STANDARD-STANDBY-MODUS: DER WOBURN WECHSELT NACH  
  20 MINUTEN OHNE SOUNDSIGNAL IN DEN STANDBY-MODUS. WENN  
  SIE DEN STANDARD-STANDBY-MODUS AUSGEWÄHLT HABEN, WACHT  
  DER WOBURN AUTOMATISCH AUF, WENN DIE ZULETZT AUS  
  GEWÄHLTE QUELLE ABGESPIELT WIRD.  WENN BEISPIELSWEISE EINE  
  ÜBER KABEL ANGESCHLOSSENE QUELLE MUSIK ABSPIELT, WACHT  
  DER LAUTSPRECHER AUTOMATISCH AUF, WENN DIESE QUELLE   
  AUSGEWÄHLT IST. WENN ALS LETZTE QUELLE EIN BLUETOOTH-GERÄT  
  AUSGEWÄHLT WAR, WACHT DER WOBURN AUTOMATISCH AUF,   
  WENN DAS ZULETZT AUSGEWÄHLTE BLUETOOTH-GERÄT BERÜHRT  
  WIRD. WENN SIE ANSTELLE DES ZULETZT AUSGEWÄHLTEN  
  BLUETOOTH-GERÄTS EIN ANDERES BLUETOOTH-GERÄT ABSPIELEN  
  MÖCHTEN, DRÜCKEN SIE DIE TASTE WAKE EINMAL, UM ERNEUT   
  MUSIK ABZUSPIELEN.

STROMSPAR- UND STANDARDMODUS



LAUTSTÄRKE/BASS/HÖHEN EINSTELLEN
 
DREHEN SIE DEN REGLER, UM FOLGENDE FUNKTIONEN EINZUSTELLEN:
001. LAUTSTÄRKE
002. BASS
003. HÖHEN
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TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN
 
SOUNDDATEN
• AKTIVER STEREO-LAUTSPRECHER MIT BASSREFLEX-SYSTEM
• KLASSE-D-VERSTÄRKER: 2X20 W+1X50 W
• 1 ZOLL KALOTTENLAUTSPRECHER: 2X (MIT FERROFLUID GEKÜHLT)
• 5¼ ZOLL SUBWOOFER: 2X 
• MAX. SCHALLDRUCK: 110 DB BEI 1 M (MASSEFLÄCHE 300 HZ  
 BEI 3 % THD)
• BASS- UND HÖHENREGELUNG 
• FREQUENZBEREICH: 35- 22.000HZ 
• CROSSOVER-FREQUENZ: 2800HZ 

ANSCHLÜSSE  
• BLUETOOTH: STANDARD V4.0 + EDR aptX® CODEC
• EINGANG 1  - 3.5MM: 1X 
• EINGANG 2 - RCA: 2X 
• OPTISCHER EINGANG: 1X 

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN 
• HAUPTEINGANGSSPANNUNG: 100-240 V~ /200W
• ABSOLUT MIN/MAX: 90-264V~
• HAUPTFREQUENZ:  50-60 HZ
• MAX. VERBRAUCH BEI SPITZENLEISTUNG: 200W
• ZWEI STANDBY-MODI: ENERGIESPARMODUS (0,43 W) UND  
 STANDARDMODUS (8,7 W) 
• MAX. AUSGANGSLEISTUNG: 80 W RMS
• GEWICHT: 7.90 KG / 17.42 LBS
• ABMESSUNGEN: 400 x 308 x 200 MM / 15.75 x 11.40 x 7.87 ZOLL

HINWEIS: DAS FRONTGITTER IST NICHT ABNEHMBAR. DIESE ABBILDUNG ZEIGT 
DEN INTERNEN AUFBAU DES LAUTSPRECHERS. VERSUCHEN SIE NICHT, DAS 
FRONTGITTER ZU ENTFERNEN, DA DADURCH IHR LAUTSPRECHER BESCHÄDIGT 
WERDEN KANN.



FEHLERBEHEBUNG 

PROBLEM CAUSE 

DER AKTIVLAUTSPRE-
CHER SCHALTET SICH 
NICHT EIN.

DER KLANG IST 
SCHWACH ODER ES 
ERTÖNT KEIN KLANG.

DER KLANG IST  
VERZERRT.

 
SCHARFES KNACKEN/
KLICKEN BEI LAUTEN 
PASSAGEN/TRANSIENTEN.

UNREGELMÄSSIGE 
LEISTUNG

Das Stromkabel ist nicht in eine intakte 
Steckdose eingesteckt oder nicht in die 
Buchse an der Rückseite des Lautsprech-
ers eingesteckt.

Das 3,5 mm Kabel/Eingangskabel/Signalkabel 
ist nicht korrekt an den Lautsprecher oder das 
Wiedergabegerät angeschlossen.

Die Lautstärke des Lautsprechers ist zu 
niedrig.

Die Lautstärke des Wiedergabegeräts ist 
zu niedrig.

Die Lautstärke ist zu hoch.

Lautstärke reduzieren.

Sehr hohe Wiedergabelautstärke.

Zu viel Bass/Höhen.

Scharfes Knacken/Klicken bei lauten Pas-
sagen/Transienten.

Interferenzen von anderen Quellen oder 
elektronischen Geräten.
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WOBURN

ACTION 

Netzkabel in eine intakte Steckdose und Stecker in die Buchse an der 
Rückseite des Lautsprechers einstecken.

Ziehen Sie das 3,5 mm Kabel/Eingangskabel/Signalkabel heraus 
und stecken Sie es dann wieder in den Lautsprecher und das Wie-
dergabegerät.

Lautstärke am Lautsprecher erhöhen.

Lautstärke am Wiedergabegerät erhöhen.

Lautstärke reduzieren.

Eine andere Datei (mp3) oder ein anderes Wiedergabegerät versuchen.

Wiedergabelautstärke am Lautstärkeregler oder die Lautstärke am Wied-
ergabegerät reduzieren.

Lautstärke am Bedienpaneel und/oder Wiedergabegerät reduzieren. Bass 
Boost am Bedienpaneel oder übermäßigen Bass Boost/Eq. am Wieder-
gabegerät reduzieren.

Lautstärke am Lautsprecher oder Wiedergabegerät reduzieren. 
Bass Boost reduzieren.

Lautsprecher an einen anderen Ort bringen oder andere elektronis-
che Geräte ausschalten oder an einen anderen Ort stellen.



BLUETOOTH-FEHLERBEHEBUNG

PROBLEM CAUSE 

BLUETOOTH-VERBINDUNG 
KOMMT NICHT ZUSTANDE.

DIE BLUETOOTH-
VERBINDUNG FUNK-
TIONIERT NICHT SO 
GUT, WIE SIE SOLLTE.

DIE KLANGQUALITÄT 
BEI DER VERBINDUNG 
IST SCHLECHT.

DIE BLUETOOTH-
VERBINDUNG WIRD 
UNTER- ODER ABGE-
BROCHEN

DER WOBURN LAUT-
SPRECHER KANN 
KEINE BLUETOOTH-
VERBINDUNGEN 
FINDEN

Der Woburn ist während der Synchro-
nisierung zu weit von Ihrem Gerät entfernt.

Sie befinden sich eventuell in einem Bere-
ich mit schlechtem Empfang.

Je größer der Abstand zwischen Woburn 
und Bluetooth-Gerät ist, desto schlechter 
wird die Klangqualität.

Die Bluetooth-Verbindung funktioniert nur, wenn 
der Abstand nicht zu groß ist. Die Verbindung 
wird automatisch beendet, wenn das Bluetooth-
Gerät außer Reichweite bewegt wird. Die 
Verbindung kann sogar von Hindernissen, wie 
Wänden oder Türen, beeinträchtigt werden.

Der Lautsprecher kann in den folgenden 
Fällen keine Suche durchführen oder 
Verbindung herstellen.

• Wenn sich in der Umgebung des Woburn 
ein starkes elektrisches Feld befindet.
• Wenn das Bluetooth-Gerät ausgeschaltet 
wird, nicht verfügbar ist oder nicht ord-
nungsgemäß funktioniert.
• Bitte beachten Sie, dass einige Geräte, 
wie beispielsweise Mikrowellengeräte, 
WLAN-Adapter, fluoreszierende Lampen 
und Gasherde den gleichen Frequenzbere-
ich verwenden, wie das Bluetooth-Gerät. 
Dies könnte zu elektrischen Störungen 
führen.

118.    



WOBURN

ACTION 

Stellen Sie den Woburn während der Synchronisierung näher an Ihr 
Bluetooth-Gerät.

Begeben Sie sich in einen Bereich mit besserem Empfang, um die 
Bluetooth-Konnektivität zu verbessern.

Positionieren Sie den Woburn näher am Bluetooth-Gerät. Wenn der 
Abstand die Funkreichweite des Bluetooth-Geräts übersteigt, wird 
die Verbindung unterbrochen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Woburn sich in der Nähe des Bluetooth-
Geräts be�ndet und keine Hindernisse, wie Wände oder Türen, die 
Verbindung beeinträchtigen.

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass es in der Umgebung des Woburn keine 
elektrischen Interferenzen gibt und das Bluetooth-Gerät eingeschaltet 
ist und ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

HINWEISE ZU BLUETOOTH-VERBINDUNGEN
• Bluetooth-Geräte können in den folgenden Fällen je nach Verwendung Klang- 
oder technische Fehler erzeugen:
 - Wenn ein Teil des Gehäuses mit dem Empfangs-/Sendesystem des  
 Bluetooth-Geräts oder dem WOBURN Lautsprecher in Berührung kommt.
 - Elektrische Schwankungen aufgrund von Hindernissen wie Wänden, Ecken, etc.
 - Elektrische Unterbrechungen durch Geräte innerhalb der gleichen  
 Frequenzbreite, beispielsweise medizinische Geräte, Mikrowellengeräte  
 und durch Funknetzwerke.
• Dieses kabellose Gerät kann während der Verwendung elektrische Unterbre-
chungen verursachen.
• Sie müssen den PIN-Code (Passwort) nicht eingeben, wenn Sie das Bluetooth-
Gerät mit dem WOBURN verbinden. Wenn das Fenster zur Eingabe des PIN-Codes 
angezeigt wird, geben Sie <0000> ein.
• Sie können keine Verbindung zu einem Bluetooth-Gerät herstellen, das nur die 
Freisprechfunktion unterstützt.
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WOBURN

PARA  MARSHALL   LO IMPORTANTE ES EL RENDIMIENTO EN LOS GRANDES ESCE-
NARIOS. HA TENIDO USTED SUERTE: ACABA DE LLEVARSE A CASA UN TROZO DE 
ESA EXPERIENCIA CON EL WOBURN, UN ALTAVOZ ESTEREO ACTIVO QUE INCOR-
PORA EL LEGADO DE MARSHALL Y LA CAPACIDAD MODERNA PARA ESCUCHAR.

SABEMOS QUE TIENE MUCHAS GANAS DE PROBARLO PERO, ANTES DE PONERLO 
EN MARCHA, LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE ESTE MANUAL Y GUÁRDELO JUNTO CON LA 
INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA GARANTÍA, POR SI ALGUNA VEZ LA NECESITA.  

ENSEGUIDA PODRÁ COMPROBAR QUE EL WOBURN INCORPORA MUCHO SONIDO A 
PESAR DE SU CUADRO TAN COMPACTO. ES LO ÚLTIMO EN UNA LÍNEA CRECIENTE 
DE ALTAVOCES ESTÉREO QUE TRANSPORTAN A SU HOGAR ESE SONIDO DURO Y 
METÁLICO, CARACTERÍSTICO DE MARSHALL. Y ES MÁS; TAMBIÉN SE PARECE MU-
CHO. EL DISEÑO CLÁSICO DEL WOBURN ES UN GUIÑO A LA ÉPOCA DORADA DEL 
ROCK’N’ROLL, CON UNA REJILLA FRONTAL CON ASPECTO VINTAGE, DETALLES 
DORADOS Y ESA ESCRITURA DEL LOGOTIPO TAN ICÓNICA. ASÍ, SIEMPRE COMBI-
NARÁ PERFECTAMENTE CON EL RESTO DE SU COLECCIÓN MARSHALL. 

LA BELLEZA DEL  WOBURN  NO RESIDE ÚNICAMENTE EN SU ASPECTO, SINO 
TAMBIÉN EN SUS MÚLTIPLES OPCIONES DE CONEXIÓN. SE PUEDE CONECTAR 
DE FORMA INALÁMBRICA, VÍA BLUETOOTH, UTILIZANDO LA ENTRADA RCA PARA 
CONECTAR EL TOCADISCOS, O SIMPLEMENTE CONECTANDO EL CABLE DE ESPI-
RAL QUE INCORPORA SU TELÉFONO MÓVIL UTILIZANDO LA ENTRADA AUXILIAR DE 
3,5 MM. EL WOBURN TAMBIÉN ES COMPATIBLE EN DISPOSITIVOS CON SALIDA 
ÓPTICA, COMO  APPLE TV. DESCUBRA MÁS ADELANTE EN ESTE MANUAL COMO 
CONECTAR SUS DISPOSITIVOS AL WOBURN. 

NO LE HACEMOS ESPERAR MÁS. 

CONÉCTELO, PÓNGALO EN MARCHA, SELECCIONE SU INSTRUMENTO MUSI-
CAL Y, POR ÚLTIMO,  SUBA EL VOLUMEN. 



CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA
 
001. MANUAL DE USUARIO E INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA GARANTÍA
002. CABLE ESPIRAL CON TERMINAL DOBLE Y CONECTORES ESTÉREO DE 

3,5 MM PARA CONECTARLO AL REPRODUCTOR DE MÚSICA.
003. CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN
004. ALTAVOCES ESTÉREO ACTIVOS MARSHALL WOBURN
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NOTA: EL CABLE DE AUDIO Y DE RCA 
NO SE INCLUYE EN EL WOBURN  
Y DEBE COMPRARSE POR 
SEPARADO. 



WOBURN

PRECAUCIÓN: CUANDO DEBA LE-
VANTAR  EL ALTAVOZ ACTIVO, HÁ-
GALO DESDE LA PARTE INFERIOR. 
NO LO LEVANTE POR LA BOLSA DE 
PROTECCIÓN; EXISTE EL RIESGO DE 
QUE PRODUCTO SE CAIGA.



 
001. ENTRADA PARA CONECTOR 

ESTÉREO DE 3,5 MM
002. INDICADOR DE FUENTE CON 

LUZ LED
003. EL VOLUMEN
004. LOS GRAVES
005. AGUDOS
006. BOTÓN DE EMPAREJAMIENTO
007.  BOTÓN DE FUENTE/DESPERTAR 
008. INTERRUPTOR DE ALIMENTACIÓN

009. INTERRUPTOR DE MODO EN 
ESPERA (MODO AHORRO DE 
ENERGÍA Y MODO ESTÁNDAR

010. ENTRADA RCA (IZQUIERDA Y 
DERECHA)

011. ENTRADA ÓPTICA
012. PLACA TRASERA
013. PUERTO DE GRAVES
014. CONECTOR DE ALIMENTACIÓN
015. CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN
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DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL                                                          



WOBURN

NOTA: LA ETIQUETA CON 
EL CÓDIGO DE FECHA Y 
EL NÚMERO DE SERIE SE 
ENCUENTRA AQUÍ



ENCHUFAR/DESENCHUFAR LA ALIMENTACIÓN
 
001. INTRODUZCA EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN EN EL CONECTOR DE     
  ALIMENTACIÓN.
002. CONECTE EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN A LA TOMA DE PARED.

130.    

NOTA: EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN 
Y EL ENCHUFE SUMINISTRADOS 
DEPENDEN DEL PAÍS DONDE SE 
ADQUIERE EL PRODUCTO.

002.001. 001. 002.



WOBURN

003. PARA ENCENDER EL ALTAVOZ ACTIVO, AJUSTE EL INTERRUPTOR   
  ON/OFF. EL INDICADOR CON LUZ LED PARPADEARÁ EN ROJO SOBRE  
  LA FUENTE QUE INDICA BLUETOOTH.
004. PARA APAGAR EL ALTAVOZ ACTIVO, AJUSTE EL INTERRUPTOR ON/OFF  
  EN LA POSICIÓN OFF. EL INDICADOR LED SE APAGARÁ. 



USO DEL WOBURN CON SUS DISPOSITIVOS
 
EL WOBURN ES UN ALTAVOZ DISEÑADO PARA EL MUNDO DE HOY. CON MÚLTI-
PLES FUENTES DE CONEXIÓN, HAY MUCHAS FORMAS DE CONECTAR SU ALTA-
VOZ, YA SEA POR TELÉFONO MÓVIL, TOCADISCOS, TV O DE FORMA INALÁM-
BRICA, MEDIANTE LA ÚLTIMA VERSIÓN  DE BLUETOOTH®, CON TECNOLOGÍA 
aptX®. LA VENTAJA DE LA TECNOLOGÍA aptX® RESIDE EN EL HECHO DE QUE LA 
CALIDAD DEL SONIDO MEDIANTE BLUETOOTH IS SIGNIFICATIVAMENTE SUPE-
RIOR QUE LA TECNOLOGÍA BLUETOOTH A2DP. MÁS ABAJO ENCONTRARÁ MÁS 
DETALLES ACERCA DE LAS FUENTES DE CONEXIÓN, EN DOS CATEGORÍAS: 

• CONEXIÓN INALÁMBRICA MEDIANTE BLUETOOTH
• CONEXIÓN MEDIANTE CABLE DE AUDIO O RCA DE 3,5 MM

132.    

PRECAUCIÓN: COMPRUEBE QUE 
EL VOLUMEN ESTÁ A UN NIVEL 
BAJO, TANTO EN EL ALTAVOZ 
ACTIVO COMO EN EL REPRO-
DUCTOR DE MÚSICA, ANTES DE 
REPRODUCIR MÚSICA.



SELECCIÓN DE LA FUENTE

001. PULSE EL BOTÓN FUENTE/DESPERTAR PARA SELECCIONAR LA 
FUENTE Y/O PARA CAMBIAR DE FUENTES CONECTADAS. 

002. LA LUZ LED ENCENDIDA INDICA LA FUENTE SELECCIONADA.

ÓRDEN DE CONEXIONES (DE ARRIBA A ABAJO):
• BLUETOOTH
• ÓPTICO
• ENTRADA 1 - CONECTOR ESTÉREO DE 3,5 MM
• ENTRADA 2 - PUERTOS RCA

002.



CONEXIÓN VÍA BLUETOOTH
 
CON LA AYUDA DE LA TECNOLOGÍA BLUETOOTH, LOS DISPOSITIVOS COM-
PATIBLES CON BLUETOOTH PUEDEN CONECTARSE FÁCILMENTE CON UN 
CONEXIÓN INALÁMBRICA DE CORTO ALCANCE. UTILICE SU SMARTPHONE, 
TABLETA U ORDENADOR CON TECNOLOGÍA BLUETOOTH PARA REPRO-
DUCIR MÚSICA DIRECTAMENTE A SU WOBURN DE FORMA INALÁMBRICA. 
APROVÉCHESE DE SU LIBERTAD RECIÉN ESTRENADA PARA DESPLAZARSE 
CON SU MÚSICA Y AL ALCANCE DE LOS DEDOS. SIGA ESTOS PASOS PARA 
CONECTAR SU WOBURN DE FORMA INALÁMBRICA A SU DISPOSITIVO CON 
TECNOLOGÍA BLUETOOTH. 

001. ENCIENDA EL ALTAVOZ ESTÉREO ACTIVO DE WOBURN EN (VER PÁGINA 
140.). 

002. SELECCIONE BLUETOOTH COMO FUENTE PRESIONANDO EL BOTÓN FUENTE/
DESPERTAR HASTA QUE LA LUZ LED DEL BLUETOOTH SE ENCIENDA.

003. ACTIVE LA FUNCIONALIDAD BLUETOOTH EN SU DISPOSITIVO (SMART-
PHONE, TABLETA, ORDENADOR).

004. PULSE EL BOTÓN DE EMPAREJAMIENTO. LA LUZ LED DEL WOBURN 
COMENZARÁ A PARPADEAR EN ROJO RÁPIDAMENTE.

005. EN SU DISPOSITIVO, SELECCIONE EL ALTAVOZ WOBURN DE LA LISTA. LA 
LUZ LED ROJA DEL ALTAVOZ SE ENCENDERÁ DE FORMA FIJA.

006. YA ESTÁ LISTO PARA REPRODUCIR SU MÚSICA DE FORMA INALÁMBRICA 
MEDIANTE EL ALTAVOZ WOBURN.
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NOTAS: 
• SOLO ES NECESARIO EMPAREJAR UNA VEZ SU SMARTPHONE/TABLETA/ORDENADOR, 
DESPUÉS DE LO CUAL, EL DISPOSITIVO QUEDARÁ INCLUIDO EN LA LISTA DE SUS DIS-
POSITIVOS CON TECNOLOGÍA BLUETOOTH.
• AL EMPAREJAR UN DISPOSITIVO NUEVO, PULSE DE NUEVO EL BOTÓN DE EMPAREJAMI-
ENTO Y REPITA LOS PASOS ANTERIORES.
• SE PUEDEN ALMACENAR HASTA SEIS DISPOSITIVOS EN LA MEMORIA DEL ALTAVOZ. 



CONEXIÓN VÍA BLUETOOTH

004.

005.

003. 005.

002.
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LOCALIZACIÓN DE SUS DISPOSITIVOS MEDIANTE  
 
SELECCIONE BLUETOOTH COMO FUENTE DE ENTRADA PULSANDO FUENTE/
DESPERTAR EN EL ALTAVOZ. EL BLUETOOTH YA ESTÁ ACTIVADO. LA LUZ ROJA 
PARPADEA SI NO HAY DISPOSITIVOS CONECTADOS Y SE ILUMINA DE FORMA 
FIJA EN CASO CONTRARIO. EL ALTAVOZ WOBURN BUSCARÁ AUTOMÁTICA-
MENTE LOS DISPOSITIVOS EMPAREJADOS DURANTE 3 MINUTOS Y LA LUZ 
LED ROJA PARAPDEARÁ RÁPIDAMENTE DURANTE LA BÚSQUEDA. EL ALTAVOZ 
WOBURN LOCALIZARÁ LOS DISPOSITIVOS CON COBERTURA Y QUE PREVIA-
MENTE HAN SIDO CONECTADOS Y LOS CONECTARÁ AUTOMÁTICAMENTE. SI 
TRANSCURRIDOS TRES MINUTOS NO SE LOCALIZAN DISPOSITIVOS, EL WO-
BURN PASARÁ A MODO EN ESPERA (YA SEA EN MODO AHORRO DE ENERGÍA O 
MODO ESTÁNDAR, DEPENDIENDO DE LA OPCIÓN SELECCIONADA. DISPONE DE 
MÁS INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LOS MODOS EN LA SECCIÓN MODOS EN ESPERA 
EN LA PÁGINA 143.). SI SE PULSA EL BOTÓN DE EMPAREJAMIENTO MIENTRAS 
BLUETOOTH ESTÁ SELECCIONADO COMO FUENTE DE AUDIO, EL ALTAVOZ WO-
BURN EJECUTARÁ UNA NUEVA BÚSQUEDA DURANTE TRES MINUTOS, EN CUYO 
INTERVALO LA LUZ ROJA LED PARPADEARÁ RÁPIDAMENTE.

NOTAS: 
• LA CONEXIÓN AUTOMÁTICA NO FUNCIONARÁ SI EL ALTAVOZ WOBURN ESTÁ DESCONEC-
TADO MEDIANTE EL INTERRUPTOR DE LA ALIMENTACIÓN PRINCIPAL, SITUADA EN LA 
PARTE SUPERIOR DE LA UNIDAD.
•  SI SE CONECTA UN SÉPTIMO DISPOSITIVO, EL DISPOSITIVO NO QUEDARÁ MEMORIZADO.
• ARRANQUE SIEMPRE EN PRIMER LUGAR LA TECNOLOGÍA BLUETOOTH DE SU SMART-
PHONE/ORDENADOR PARA RECIBIR UNA CONEXIÓN AUTOMÁTICA.



CONEXIÓN AUTOMÁTICA CON BLUETOOTH
 
CUANDO UN DISPOSITIVO SE COLOCA FUERA DEL ALCANCE DEL ALTAVOZ WOBURN 
(APROXIMADAMENTE 10 METROS SIN OBSTÁCULOS), DICHO DISPOSITIVO SE 
DESCONECTA. EL DISPOSITIVO SE CONECTA DE NUEVO AUTOMÁTICAMENTE 
CUANDO SE COLOCA DENTRO DEL ALCANCE DEL ALTAVOZ. EL ALTAVOZ WOBURN 
PUEDE MEMORIZAR HASTA SEIS DISPOSITIVOS Y SIEMPRE EMPIEZA BUSCANDO 
EL ÚLTIMO DISPOSITIVO QUE HA SIDO CONECTADO. CUANDO EL ALTAVOZ WOBURN 
HA SIDO CONECTADO A LOS DISPOSITIVOS A–B–C–D–E–F, Y EN ESE ÓRDEN, 
EL DISPOSITIVO F TIENE PRIORIDAD SOBRE LOS DEMÁS Y EL DISPOSITIVO A, 
ES EL ÚLTIMO. CADA VEZ QUE EL WOBURN ARRANCA, REALIZA UNA CONEXIÓN 
AUTOMÁTICA DE LOS DISPOSITIVOS QUE ESTÁN DENTRO DE COBERTURA. 



CONEXIÓN DE FUENTES POR CABLE                                                            
 
EXISTEN VARIAS FORMAS DE CONECTAR EL WOBURN A LA ANTIGUA 
USANZA, UTILIZANDO UN CABLE. UTILICE UNO DE LAS TRES ENTRADAS DE 
AUDIO DISPONIBLES: ENTRADA 1 - CONECTOR ESTÉREO 3,5MM, ENTRADA 
2 - ENTRADA ANALÓGICA RCA O ENTRADA DE AUDIO DIGITAL ÓPTICO. 

   • ENTRADA 1 - CONECTOR ESTÉREO 3,5 MM
 UTILICE UN CABLE DE ESPIRAL DE DOBLE PUNTA CON CONECTORES  
 DE 3,5 MM PARA CONECTAR LAS FUENTES DE AUDIO QUE DISPONEN  
 DE SALIDA DE AUDIO, COMO EL TELÉFONO MÓVIL, IPHONE/IPAD/IPOD,  
 REPRODUCTOR DE MP3, O AIRPORT EXPRESS. 

   • ENTRADA 2 - ENTRADA ANALÓGICA DE RCA
 ENTRADA ANALÓGICA RCA PARA CONECTAR EL REPRODUCTOR DE CD,  
 TOCADISCOS (CON RIAA) O UNIDAD SONOS.
 
   • ENTRADA DE AUDIO DIGITAL ÓPTICO
 UTILICE LA ENTRADA ÓPTICA PARA CONECTAR LA TV, APPLE TV,  
 AIRPORT EXPRESS, REPRODUCTOR DE DISCO DURO, STREAMING PLAY  
 Y RECEPTOR DE SATÉLITE O CABLE. LA ENTRADA ÓPTICA SOLO   
 FUNCIONA CON ESTÉREO PCM. CUANDO UN DISPOSITIVO CONECTADO  
 ENVÍA AUDIO 5,1 (O SONIDO ENVOLVENTE SIMILAR), EL WOBURN NO  
 FUNCIONA. AJUSTE LA SALIDA DE AUDIO SOLO EN LA TV, INCLUSO SI  
 EL PROGRAMA SE EMITE EN AUDIO 5,1.
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NOTA: EL CABLE DE AUDIO Y DE RCA 
NO SE INCLUYE EN EL WOBURN Y DEBE 
COMPRARSE POR SEPARADO. 



ENTRADA 1 - 3,5 MM PARA CONECTOR ESTÉREO

001. SELECCIONE ENTRADA 2 COMO FUENTE PRESIONANDO EL BOTÓN FUENTE/DESPER-
TAR HASTA QUE LA LUZ LED DE LA ENTRADA 2 SE ENCIENDA (VER PÁGINA 133.)

002. CONECTE EL CABLE CON LOS CONECTORES RCA A LAS TOMAS DE COR-
RIENTE CORRESPONDIENTES (IZQUIERDA Y DERECHA) DEL ALTAVOZ.

003. CONECTE EL CABLE RCA AL PUERTO RCA DE SU FUENTE.

001.

003.



ENTRADA 2 - PUERTOS RCA                                                       
 
001. SELECCIONE ENTRADA 2 COMO FUENTE PRESIONANDO EL BOTÓN 

FUENTE/DESPERTAR HASTA QUE LA LUZ LED DE LA ENTRADA 2 SE 
ENCIENDA (VER PÁGINA 013.)

002. CONECTE EL CABLE CON LOS CONECTORES RCA A LAS TOMAS DE 
CORRIENTE CORRESPONDIENTES (IZQUIERDA Y DERECHA) DEL 
ALTAVOZ.

003. CONECTE EL CABLE RCA AL PUERTO RCA DE SU FUENTE.
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002. 003.

NOTE: TURNTABLE 
MUST HAVE A 
BUILT IN RIAA 
P R E A M P L I F I E R , 
OTHERWISE A 
SEPARATE PRE-
AMPLIFIER WILL 
BE NEEDED.



AUDIO ÓPTICO

001. SELECCIONE ÓPTICO COMO FUENTE PRESIONANDO EL BOTÓN 
FUENTE/DESPERTAR HASTA QUE EL LED ÓPTICO SE ENCIENDA (VER 
PÁGINA 133.)

002. CONECTE LOS PUNTOS DEL CONECTOR DEL CABLE DE AUDIO AL 
PUERTO DE SALIDA SITUADO EN LA PARTE POSTERIOR DEL ALTAVOZ, 
ETIQUETADO  OPTICAL IN.

003. CONECTE EL CABLE DE AUDIO ÓPTICO A LA ENTRADA DE AUDIO 
ÓPTICO DE SU HOME THEATRE, APPLE TV U OTRO RECEPTOR.



MODOS EN ESPERA

EN LA PARTE POSTERIOR DEL WOBURN, HAY UN INTERRUPTOR QUE 
PERMITE SELECCIONAR DOS MODOS EN ESPERA DIFERENTES: AHORRO DE 
ENERGÍA O ESTÁNDAR.

LA NORMATIVA COMUNITARIA EUROPEA ESTABLECE QUE LOS DISPOSITIVOS 
ELECTRÓNICOS SOLO PUEDEN DISPONER DE UN CONSUMO DE ENERGÍA DE 
0,5 W EN MODO ESTÁNDAR (LA DIRECTIVA EUROPEA SOBRE PRODUCTOS 
ENERGÉTICOS O ERP). ESTE ES EL MOTIVO POR EL CUAL LA CONFIGURACIÓN 
POR DEFECTO DEL WOBURN SE ESTABLECE EN MODO AHORRO DE ENERGÍA: EL 
MODO AHORRO DE ENERGÍA AHORRA MÁS ENERGÍA QUE EL MODO ESTÁNDAR.

TAL COMO INDICA SU NOMBRE, ESTA CONFIGURACIÓN AHORRA ENERGÍA. 
CUANDO SE DEJA DE REPRODUCIR MÚSICA Y TRANSCURRIDOS 20 MINU-
TOS, EL WOBURN PASA A UN ESTADO DE BAJO CONSUMO. TRANSCURRI-
DOS 20 MINUTOS, SE PUEDE DESACTIVAR EL MODO AHORRO DE ENERGÍA 
SI DESEA QUE EL WOBURN ARRANQUE AUTOMÁTICAMENTE Y SEA VISIBLE 
EN SU LISTA DE DISPOSITIVOS CON TECNOLOGÍA BLUETOOTH. PARA 
DESACTIVAR EL AHORRO DE ENERGÍA, SOLO ES NECESARIO SITUAR EL 
INTERRUPTOR EN MODO ESTÁNDAR. 
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001. MODO EN ESPERA Y AHORRO DE ENERGÍA: EL WOBURN PASARÁ A 
MODO EN ESPERA Y DE AHORRO DE ENERGÍA SI TRANSCURREN 20 
MINUTOS SIN RECIBIR SEÑAL ACÚSTICA ALGUNA. SI SE OPTA POR 
UTILIZAR EL MODO EN ESPERA Y AHORRO DE ENERGÍA, EL WOBURN 
NO SE DESPERTARÁ AUTOMÁTICAMENTE AL COMENZAR A REPRO-
DUCIR MÚSICA Y NO APARECERÁ COMO DISPOSITIVO DISPONIBLE EN 
SU LISTA DE BLUETOOTH DESPUÉS DE HABER PASADO AL ESTADO 
DE BAJO CONSUMO. PARA ACTIVAR EL WOBURN Y REPRODUCIR 
MÚSICA DE CUALQUIER FUENTE DESPUÉS DE QUE LA UNIDAD HAYA 
PASADO A MODO EN ESPERA, PULSE EL BOTÓN DESPERTAR UN VEZ. 
ESTO ARRANCARÁ DE NUEVO EL WOBURN Y ESTARÁ LISTO PARA 
SER REPRODUCIDO.  

002. MODO EN ESPERA ESTÁNDAR: EL WOBURN PASARÁ A MODO EN 
ESPERA SI TRANSCURREN 20 MINUTOS SIN RECIBIR SEÑAL ACÚS-
TICA ALGUNA. EN CASO DE HABER OPTADO POR UTILIZAR EL MODO 
EN ESPERA, EL WOBURN SE “DESPERTARÁ” AUTOMÁTICAMENTE 
UNA VEZ REPRODUCIDA LA ÚLTIMA FUENTE.  POR EJEMPLO, SI SE 
EMPIEZA REPRODUCIENDO UNA FUENTE CONECTADA A UN CABLE, 
EL ALTAVOZ SE DESPIERTA AUTOMÁTICAMENTE AL SELECCIONAR 
DICHA FUENTE. SI SE UTILIZÓ UN DISPOSITIVO CON TECNOLOGÍA 
BLUETOOTH, SOLO CON PULSAR SOBRE EL ÚLTIMO DISPOSITIVO EN 
SER UTILIZADO, EL WOBURN SE DESPERTARÁ AUTOMÁTICAMENTE. 
SI DESEA REPRODUCIR OTRO DISPOSITIVO CON TECNOLOGÍA 
BLUETOOTH EN LUGAR DEL ÚLTIMO EN HABER SIDO REPRODUCIDO, 
PULSE EL BOTÓN DESPERTAR UNA VEZ PARA REPRODUCIR MÚSICA 
DE NUEVO.

AHORRO DE ENERGÍA Y ESTÁNDAR



AJUSTE DEL VOLUMEN/GRAVES/AGUDOS
 
GIRE EL BOTÓN PARA AJUSTAR:
001. EL VOLUMEN
002. LOS GRAVES
003. AGUDOS
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INFORMACIÓN TÉCNICA
 
ESPECIFICACIONES DE SONIDO
• ALTAVOZ ESTÉREO ACTIVO CON SISTEMA POTENCIADOR DE GRAVES
• AMPLIFICADORES DE LA CLASE D:  2X20 W+1X50 W
• ALTAVOCES DE AGUDOS DE CÚPULA DE 1 PULG.: 2X 
 (CON REFRIGERACIÓN POR FLUIDO FERROMAGNÉTICO)
• ALTAVOCES DE GRAVES DE 5,25 PULG.: 2X 
• NIVEL MÁXIMO DE PRESIÓN ACÚSTICA: 1110 DB A 1 M (MASA DE  
 300 HZ; 3% DE DISTORSIÓN ARMÓNICA TOTAL)
• CONTROLES DE TONOS GRAVES Y AGUDOS 
• GAMA DE FRECUENCIAS: 35- 22.000 HZ 
• FRECUENCIA DE CRUCE: 2.500 HZ 

CONECTIVIDAD  
• BLUETOOTH: ESTÁNDAR V4.0 + EDR CON CÓDEC aptX®
• ENTRADA 1 DE 3,5 MM: 1X 
• ENTRADA 2 RCA: 2X 
• ENTRADA ÓPTICA: 1X 

TECHNICAL INFORMATION 
• TENSIÓN DE ENTRADA DE LA RED: 100-240 V~ /200 W
• MÍN./MÁX. ABSOLUTO: 90-264 V~
• FRECUENCIA DE LA RED: 50-60 HZ
• CONSUMO DE POTENCIA MÁXIMA DE CRESTA: 200 W
• DOS MODOS DE ESPERA: MODO DE AHORRO DE POTENCIA (0,43 W)
  Y MODO ESTÁNDAR (8,7 W)
• SALIDA DE POTENCIA MÁXIMA: 80 W RMS
• PESO: 7,90 KG / 17,42 LBS
• TAMAÑO:  400 x 308 x 200 MM / 15.75 x 11.40 x 7.87 PULG.

NOTA: EL TRASTE FRONTAL NO ES EXTRAÍBLE. EN ESTA ILUSTRACIÓN SE TRA-
TA DE MOSTRAR EL DISEÑO INTERIOR DEL ALTAVOZ. NO SE DEBE INTENTAR  
RETIRAR EL TRASTE FRONTAL, YA QUE SE CORRE EL RIESGO DE DAÑAR EL  
ALTAVOZ ACTIVO.



SOLUCIîN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA CAUSA

EL ALTAVOZ NO SE 
ENCIENDE.

EL SONIDO ES DÉBIL O 
INEXISTENTE.

EL SONIDO ESTÁ 
DISTORSIONADO.

 
CREPITACIONES 
AGUDAS/CHASQUIDOS 
AGUDOS EN PASAJES 
FUERTES/TRANSICIONES.

RENDIMIENTO ER-
RÁTICO.

El cable de la alimentación no está enchu-
fado a la toma de pared o no está enchu-
fado al conector de alimentación situado 
en la parte posterior del altavoz.

El cable de 3,5 mm/el cable de entrada/el ca-
ble de señal no están correctamente enchufa-
dos al altavoz ni al reproductor de música.

El nivel del volumen en el altavoz activo 
es demasiado bajo.

El nivel del volumen en el reproductor de 
música es demasiado bajo.

El volumen es demasiado alto.

El archivo de sonido original (mp3) es de 
poca calidad.

Volumen de reproducción demasiado alto.

Exceso de refuerzo de graves/agudos.

Se producen distorsiones cuando el am-
plificador deja de recibir alimentación.

Interferencias de otras fuentes o disposi-
tivos electrónicos.
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WOBURN

ACCIÓN 

Conecte el cable de la alimentación a la toma de pared y el conector 
al conector de la alimentación situado en la parte posterior del altavoz 
activo. 
 
 
 
Desenchufe y vuelva a enchufar el cable de 3,5 mm/cable de 
entrada/cable de señal, tanto en el altavoz activo como en el repro-
ductor de música. 

Suba el volumen del altavoz.

Suba el volumen del reproductor de música

Baje el volumen.

Pruebe con otro archivo de sonido (mp3) o reproductor de 
música.

Baje el volumen de reproducción con el botón de volumen o baje el volu-
men del reproductor de música.

Baje el control de volumen en el panel de control y/o reproductor de músi-
ca. Reduzca la acentuación de graves en el panel de control o el exceso de 
acentuación de graves/EQ en el reproductor de música.

Baje el volumen del altavoz o del reproductor de música. Re-
duzca el refuerzo de graves.

Coloque el altavoz en otro lugar, apáguelo o aleje los dispositivos 
electrónicos que se encuentren próximos a éste.



SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS CON EL BLUETOOTH

EL BLUETOOTH NO SE 
CONECTA.

LA CONEXIÓN BLUE-
TOOTH NO FUNCIONA 
COMO DEBIERA. 

LA CALIDAD DEL SONIDO 
ES BAJA CUANDO LA 
CONEXIÓN SE ESTABLECE 
MEDIANTE BLUETOOTH.

LA CONEXIÓN BLUE-
TOOTH ESTÁ CORTADA 
O INTERRUMPIDA.

EL ALTAVOZ WOBURN 
NO PUEDE ENCON-
TRAR UNA CONEXIÓN 
BLUETOOTH.

El Woburn está demasiado alejado de su dis-
positivo durante el proceso de emparejamiento. 

Es posible que la zona donde se encuen-
tra tenga mala cobertura.

Cuanto mayor sea la distancia entre el 
Woburn y el dispositivo con tecnología 
Bluetooth, peor la calidad del sonido. 

La conexión Bluetooth solo funciona 
cuando se encuentra cerca del dispositivo. 
La conexión se interrumpe automática-
mente cuando el dispositivo con tecnología 
Bluetooth se coloca fuera de cobertura. La 
conexión también se puede ver afectada 
por obstáculos como paredes o puertas. 

El altavoz no puede iniciar la búsqueda 
o conectarse correctamente en los sigu-
ientes casos:

• Si hay un fuerte campo magnético al-
rededor del Woburn.
• Si el dispositivo Bluetooth está apa-
gado, no disponible o no funciona como 
debiera.
• Tenga en cuenta que algunos electro-
domésticos como los hornos microondas, 
adaptadores de red inalámbricos, luces 
fluorescentes y las cocinas de gas utilizan 
la misma frecuencia de cobertura que el 
dispositivo Bluetooth, lo que puede provo-
car interferencias magnéticas.
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WOBURN

Coloque el Woburn en una posición más cercana al dispositivo con 
tecnología Bluetooth durante el proceso de emparejamiento.

Pase a un lugar con mejor cobertura para mejorar la conectividad 
Bluetooth. 

Coloque el Woburn en un lugar más próximo al dispositivo con 
tecnología Bluetooth. Cuando la distancia supera los límites de 
cobertura inalámbrica del dispositivo con tecnología Bluetooth, la 
conexión se pierde. 

Compruebe que el Woburn está cerca del dispositivo con tecnología 
Bluetooth y sin la presencia de obstáculos como paredes y puertas. 

Compruebe que no existen interferencias magnéticas alrededor del 
Woburn y que su dispositivo Bluetooth está encendido y funciona 
correctamente. 

NOTAS: 
• EL DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH PUEDE PROVOCAR FALLOS TÉCNICOS O DE SONIDO DEPENDI-
ENDO DEL USO QUE SE HACE DEL MISMO, EN LOS SIGUIENTES CASOS:
 - CUANDO ALGUNA PARTE DEL CUERPO ESTÁ EN CONTACTO CON EL SISTEMA DE RECEPCIÓN/
TRANSMISIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO CON TECNOLOGÍA BLUETOOTH O EL ALTAVOZ WOBURN.
 - VARIACIONES MAGNÉTICAS DEBIDO A LA PRESENCIA DE OBSTÁCULOS COMO PARE-
DES, ESQUINAS, ETC.
 - EXPOSICIÓN  A INTERFERENCIAS MAGNÉTICAS DENTRO DE LA MISMA FRECUENCIA DE BAN-
DA, POR EJEMPLO, LOS EQUIPOS MÉDICOS, HORNOS MICROONDAS Y REDES INALÁMBRICAS.
• ESTE DISPOSITIVO INALÁMBRICO PUEDE PROVOCAR INTERFERENCIAS MAGNÉTICAS 
DURANTE SU UTILIZACIÓN.
• NO ES NECESARIO INTRODUCIR EL CÓDIGO PIN (CONTRASEÑA) AL CONECTAR EL 
DISPOSITIVO CON TECNOLOGÍA  BLUETOOTH AL ALTAVOZ WOBURN. SI APARECE LA 
VENTANA PARA INTRODUCIR EL CÓDIGO PIN, DEBE INTRODUCIR <0000>.
• NO ES POSIBLE CONECTARSE AL DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH QUE SOLO SEA COM-
PATIBLE CON LA FUNCIÓN HF (MANOS LIBRES).

ACCIÓN 
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WOBURN

 MARSHALL  È SINONIMO DI STRAORDINARIE PRESTAZIONI NEGLI STADI. PER TUA 
FORTUNA, HAI APPENA PORTATO A CASA UNA PARTE DI QUELL’ESPERIENZA DA 
GRANDE ARENA GRAZIE ALLO WOBURN, UN DIFFUSORE STEREO ATTIVO CHE SI 
AFFIDA ALL’EREDITÀ MARSHALL E ALLE MODERNE CAPACITÀ ACUSTICHE.

SAPPIAMO CHE SEI ANSIOSO DI ACCENDERLO, MA PRIMA DI FARLO ASSICURATI 
DI LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL MANUALE E TENERLO DA PARTE, INSIEME ALLE 
INFORMAZIONI SULLA GARANZIA INCLUSE, NEL CASO FOSSE NECESSARIO CON-
SULTARLO. 

COME SCOPRIRAI BEN PRESTO, LO WOBURN FORNISCE UN SUONO POTENTE 
NONOSTANTE LE SUE DIMENSIONI COMPATTE. È L’ULTIMA NOVITÀ DI UNA LINEA 
SEMPRE IN ESPANSIONE DI DIFFUSORI STEREO, CHE PORTA A CASA QUEL SUONO 
POTENTE E GRAFFIANTE CHE TI ASPETTI DA MARSHALL. E PER DI PIÙ, È PERFETTO 
PER LA PARTE. IL DESIGN CLASSICO DELLO WOBURN È UN RITORNO AI TEMPI 
D’ORO DEL ROCK’N’ROLL, GRAZIE ALLA GRIGLIA FRONTALE DI ASPETTO VINTAGE, 
AI PARTICOLARI METALLICI DORATI, E A QUEL LOGO DALLO SCRIPT ICONICO. IN 
QUESTO MODO NON APPARIRÀ MAI FUORI LUOGO IN MEZZO AL RESTO DELLA TUA 
COLLEZIONE MARSHALL.

LA BELLEZZA DELLO  WOBURN  NON STA SOLO NEL SUO ASPETTO, MA ANCHE 
NELLE SUE OPZIONI DI CONNESSIONE MULTIPLE. COLLEGATI IN WIRELESS GRAZIE 
ALLA CONNESSIONE BLUETOOTH, UTILIZZA L’INGRESSO RCA PER COLLEGARE IL 
GIRADISCHI, O INSERISCI SEMPLICEMENTE IL CAVO A SPIRALE DEL CELLULARE 
NELL’INGRESSO AUSILIARIO DA 3,5 MM. INOLTRE, LO WOBURN È COMPATIBILE 
CON I DISPOSITIVI DOTATI DI USCITA OTTICA COME L’APPLE TV. SCOPRI COME 
COLLEGARE I DISPOSITIVI ALLO WOBURN PIÙ AVANTI NEL PRESENTE MANUALE. 

MA NON VOGLIAMO FARTI PERDERE ALTRO TEMPO. 

INSERISCI LA SPINA, ACCENDILO, SCEGLI IL TUO STRUMENTO DA BATTAGLIA E, 
SOPRATTUTTO,  SPARA IL VOLUME AL MASSIMO.  



CONTENUTO DELLA SCATOLA

001.  MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI E INFORMAZIONI SULLA GARANZIA 
002.  CAVO A SPIRALE A DOPPIO ATTACCO CON JACK STEREO DA 3,5 MM  
 PER PER COLLEGARE IL RIPRODUTTORE AUDIO 
003.  CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE 
004.  DIFFUSORE STEREO ATTIVO MARSHALL WOBURN
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NOTE: OPTICAL AUDIO CABLE AND 
RCA CABLE NOT INCLUDED WITH 
THE WOBURN AND MUST BE 
PURCHASED SEPARATELY. 



WOBURN

ATTENZIONE: SOLLEVARE 
IL DIFFUSORE ATTIVO SOS-
TENENDOLO DAL BASSO. NON 
SOLLEVARLO AFFERRANDO IL 
SACCHETTO PROTETTIVO, IL 
PRODOTTO POTREBBE CADERE.



DESCRIZIONE GENERALE                                                          
 
001. INGRESSO PER JACK STEREO  
  DA 3,5 MM 
002. SPIA LED SORGENTE
003. VOLUME
004. BASS (BASSI)
005. TREBLE (ALTI)
006. PULSANTE PAIR (ASSOCIA)
007. PULSANTE SOURCE/WAKE  
  (SORGENTE/RIATTIVA)
008. INTERRUTTORE DI ALIMENTAZIONE

009. INTERRUTTORE MODALITÀ DI  
  STANDBY (MODALITÀ RISPARMIO   
  ENERGETICO E STANDARD) 
010. INGRESSO RCA (SINISTRA E  
  DESTRA) 
011. INGRESSO OTTICO 
012. PANNELLO POSTERIORE  
013. PORTA DEI BASSI 
014. PRESA DI ALIMENTAZIONE
015. CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE
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WOBURN

NOTA: L’ADESIVO CON 
IL CODICE DELLA DATA 
E IL NUMERO DI SERIE 
SI TROVA QUI.



ACCENSIONE E SPEGNIMENTO
 
001. INSERIRE IL CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE NELLA PRESA DI ALIMENTAZIONE. 
002. COLLEGARE IL CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE CORRETTO ALLA PRESA A MURO.
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NOTA: IL CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE 
FORNITO È DOTATO DI UNA SPINA 
APPROPRIATA PER OGNI PAESE.
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WOBURN

003. PER ACCENDERE IL DIFFUSORE ATTIVO, PORTARE L’INTERRUTTORE  
  IN POSIZIONE ON. LA SPIA LED EMETTE UNA LUCE ROSSA LAMPEG 
  GIANTE SULLA SORGENTE CONTRASSEGNATA COME BLUETOOTH.
004. PER SPEGNERE IL DIFFUSORE ATTIVO, PORTARE L’INTERRUTTORE IN  
  POSIZIONE OFF. LA SPIA LED SI SPEGNE. 



UTILIZZO DELLO WOBURN CON I TUOI DISPOSITIVI
 
LO WOBURN È UN DIFFUSORE CREATO PER IL MONDO DI OGGI. GRAZIE ALLE 
SUE OPZIONI DI CONNESSIONE MULTIPLE, OFFRE NUMEROSE MODALITÀ DI 
COLLEGAMENTO VIA CAVO AL DIFFUSORE PER CELLULARI, GIRADISCHI, E TV, 
O IN MODALITÀ WIRELESS CON L’ULTIMA VERSIONE DI BLUETOOTH® CARAT-
TERIZZATA DALLA TECNOLOGIA aptX®. IL VANTAGGIO DELLA TECNOLOGIA 
BLUETOOTH aptX® È LA QUALITÀ DEL SUONO SIGNIFICATIVAMENTE MIGLIORE  
RISPETTO A BLUETOOTH A2DP. QUI DI SEGUITO SONO DESCRITTE NEL DET-
TAGLIO LE OPZIONI DI CONNESSIONE, DIVISE IN DUE CATEGORIE: 

• CONNESSIONE WIRELESS VIA BLUETOOTH
• CONNESSIONE TRAMITE JACK DA 3,5 MM, SPINOTTI RCA, O CAVO AUDIO OTTICO 
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ATTENZIONE: ACCERTARSI CHE 
IL VOLUME SIA IMPOSTATO SU 
BASSO, SIA SUL DIFFUSORE 
ATTIVO SIA SUL RIPRODUT-
TORE AUDIO QUANDO S’INIZIA 
A RIPRODURRE LA MUSICA.



SCELTA DELLA SORGENTE

001. PREMERE IL PULSANTE SOURCE/WAKE (SORGENTE/RIATTIVA) PER  
  SCEGLIERE LA SORGENTE E/O PASSARE DA UNA SORGENTE  
  COLLEGATA ALL’ALTRA. 
002. L’ACCENSIONE DI UNA SPIA LED INDICA QUALE SORGENTE È STATA  
  SELEZIONATA. 

ORDINE DEI COLLEGAMENTI (DALL’ALTO AL BASSO):
• BLUETOOTH
• OPTICAL (OTTICO)
• INPUT (INGRESSO) 1 - JACK STEREO DA 3,5 MM
• INPUT (INGRESSO) 2 - PRESE RCA

002.



COLLEGAMENTO BLUETOOTH
 
GRAZIE ALLA TECNOLOGIA BLUETOOTH, È POSSIBILE COLLEGARE FACIL-
MENTE FRA LORO I DISPOSITIVI BLUETOOTH COMPATIBILI TRAMITE UNA 
CONNESSIONE WIRELESS A BREVE RAGGIO. USA I DISPOSITIVI BLUE-
TOOTH COME SMARTPHONE, TABLET O COMPUTER, PER INVIARE MUSICA 
IN STREAMING DIRETTAMENTE ALLO WOBURN SENZA BISOGNO DI CAVI. 
SFRUTTA LA LIBERTÀ RITROVATA DI ANDARTENE IN GIRO CON TUTTA LA 
MUSICA A PORTATA DI MANO. SEGUI QUESTI PASSAGGI PER COLLEGARE 
LO WOBURN IN MODALITÀ WIRELESS AL DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH.  

001. ACCENDERE IL DIFFUSORE STEREO ATTIVO WOBURN (VEDERE PAGINA 172.).  
002. SELEZIONARE BLUETOOTH COME SORGENTE PREMENDO IL PULSANTE  
  SOURCE/WAKE (SORGENTE/RIATTIVA) FINCHÉ NON SI ACCENDE LA  
  SPIA LED BLUETOOTH. 
003. ATTIVARE LA FUNZIONE BLUETOOTH SUL DISPOSITIVO (SMARTPHONE,  
  TABLET, COMPUTER).
004. PREMERE IL PULSANTE PAIR (ASSOCIA). LA SPIA LED SULLO WOBURN  
  EMETTE UNA LUCE ROSSA CHE LAMPEGGIA RAPIDAMENTE. 
005. SUL PROPRIO DISPOSITIVO, SELEZIONARE DALL’ELENCO IL DIFFUSORE  
  WOBURN. LA SPIA LED SUL DIFFUSORE EMETTE UNA LUCE ROSSA FISSA. 
006. SI È PRONTI A RIPRODURRE LA MUSICA IN MODALITÀ WIRELESS   
  ATTRAVERSO IL DIFFUSORE WOBURN.
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NOTES: 
• SMARTPHONE/TABLET/COMPUTER DEVONO ESSERE ASSOCIATI ALLO WOBURN UNA 
SOLA VOLTA, DOPO DI CHE SONO INCLUSI STABILMENTE NELL’ELENCO DEI DISPOSITIVI 
BLUETOOTH.
• DOVENDO ASSOCIARE UN NUOVO DISPOSITIVO, PREMERE DI NUOVO IL PULSANTE PAIR 
(ASSOCIA), E RIPETERE I PASSAGGI SUCCITATI.
• È POSSIBILE MEMORIZZARE FINO A SEI DISPOSITIVI NELLA MEMORIA DEL DIFFUSORE. 



COLLEGAMENTO BLUETOOTH

004.

005.

003. 005.

002.
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LOCALIZZAZIONE DEI DISPOSITIVI VIA BLUETOOTH
 
SELEZIONARE BLUETOOTH COME SORGENTE D’INGRESSO PREMENDO IL PULSANTE 
SOURCE/WAKE (SORGENTE/RIATTIVA) SUL DIFFUSORE. BLUETOOTH È ATTIVATO. 
LA SPIA EMETTE UNA LUCE LAMPEGGIANTE ROSSA SE NON CI SONO DISPOSITIVI 
COLLEGATI, E UNA LUCE ROSSA FISSA SE È COLLEGATO UN DISPOSITIVO. IL DIFFU-
SORE WOBURN CERCA AUTOMATICAMENTE GLI EVENTUALI DISPOSITIVI ASSOCIATI 
PER 3 MINUTI, E DURANTE LA RICERCA LA SPIA LED EMETTE UNA LUCE ROSSA 
CHE LAMPEGGIA RAPIDAMENTE. IL DIFFUSORE WOBURN LOCALIZZA I DISPOSITIVI 
NELL’AREA DI COPERTURA CHE ERANO STATI PRECEDENTEMENTE COLLEGATI E VI 
SI COLLEGA AUTOMATICAMENTE. SE NON LOCALIZZA ALCUN DISPOSITIVO ENTRO 
TRE MINUTI, IL DIFFUSORE WOBURN TORNA ALLO STATO DI STANDBY (IN MO-
DALITÀ RISPARMIO ENERGETICO OPPURE STANDARD, A SECONDA DELL’OPZIONE 
SCELTA. MAGGIORI INFORMAZIONI SULLE MODALITÀ DI STANDBY SONO REPERI-
BILI A PAGINA 173.). SE SI PREME IL PULSANTE PAIR (ASSOCIA) MENTRE COME 
SORGENTE AUDIO È SELEZIONATA BLUETOOTH, IL DIFFUSORE WOBURN ESEGUE 
UNA NUOVA RICERCA PER TRE MINUTI, DURANTE I QUALI LA SPIA LED EMETTE 
UNA LUCE ROSSA CHE LAMPEGGIA RAPIDAMENTE.

NOTE: 
• LA FUNZIONE DI CONNESSIONE AUTOMATICA NON È ATTIVA SE IL DIFFUSORE WOBURN 
VIENE SPENTO TRAMITE L’INTERRUTTORE DI ALIMENTAZIONE PRINCIPALE POSTO NELLA 
PARTE SUPERIORE DELL’UNITÀ.
• SE SI COLLEGA UN SETTIMO DISPOSITIVO, IL DISPOSITIVO “A” VIENE CANCELLATO.
• AVVIARE SEMPRE LA MODALITÀ BLUETOOTH PRIMA NELLO SMARTPHONE/COMPUTER, 
QUINDI ACCENDERE IL DIFFUSORE WOBURN PER ATTIVARE LA CONNESSIONE AUTOMATICA.



CONNESSIONE AUTOMATICA BLUETOOTH
 
E UN DISPOSITIVO VIENE SPOSTATO FUORI DALLA PORTATA DEL DIFFUSORE 
WOBURN (CIRCA 10 METRI SENZA OSTACOLI), TALE DISPOSITIVO VIENE 
SCOLLEGATO. IL DISPOSITIVO VIENE RICOLLEGATO AUTOMATICAMENTE NON 
APPENA TORNA ALLA PORTATA. IL DIFFUSORE WOBURN PUÒ MEMORIZ-
ZARE FINO A SEI DISPOSITIVI, E INIZIA SEMPRE CERCANDO L’ULTIMO 
DISPOSITIVO COLLEGATO. SE IL DIFFUSORE WOBURN È STATO COLLEGATO 
AI DISPOSITIVI A-B-C-D-E-F IN QUESTO ORDINE, IL DISPOSITIVO “F” È IL 
PRIMO IN ORDINE DI PRIORITÀ, MENTRE IL DISPOSITIVO “A” È ULTIMO. A 
OGNI AVVIO DELLO WOBURN, ESSO ESEGUE LA CONNESSIONE AUTOMATICA 
DEI DISPOSITIVI CHE RIENTRANO NELLA SUA PORTATA. 



COLLEGAMENTO DI SORGENTI VIA CAVO                                                            
 
ESISTONO VARI MODI PER COLLEGARSI ALLO WOBURN ALLA VECCHIA 
MANIERA, UTILZZANDO UN CAVO. UTILIZZARE UNO DEI TRE INGRESSI AU-
DIO DISPONIBILI: INPUT (INGRESSO) 1 - JACK STEREO DA 3.5 MM, INPUT 
(INGRESSO) 2 - INGRESSO ANALOGICO RCA OPPURE INGRESSO DIGITALE 
AUDIO OTTICO. 

   • INPUT (INGRESSO) 1 - JACK STEREO DA 3,5 MM 
 UTILIZZARE IL CAVO A SPIRALE A DOPPIO ATTACCO CON JACK DA   
 3,5 MM PER IL COLLEGAMENTO A SORGENTI AUDIO DOTATE DI USCITE  
 AUDIO QUALI CELLULARE, IPHONE/IPAD/IPOD, LETTORE MP3, O AIR 
 PORT EXPRESS. 

   • INPUT (INGRESSO) 2 - INGRESSO RCA ANALOGICO
 UTILIZZARE L’INGRESSO ANALOGICO RCA PER COLLEGARE LETTORE  
 CD, GIRADISCHI (CON RIAA) O UNITÀ DI RIPRODUZIONE SONOS.
 
   • INGRESSO DIGITALE AUDIO OTTICO
 UTILIZZARE L’INGRESSO OTTICO PER COLLEGARE TV, APPLE TV, AIRPORT  
 EXPRESS, LETTORE HD, LETTORE PER FLUSSI MULTIMEDIALI, E RICEVITORE 
 SATELLITARE O VIA CAVO. L’INGRESSO OTTICO FUNZIONA SOLO CON IL  
 FLUSSO PCM STEREO. SE UN DISPOSITIVO COLLEGATO INVIA AUDIO 5.1  
 (O ANALOGO AUDIO SURROUND), LO WOBURN NON LO RIPRODUCE.   
 IMPOSTARE L’USCITA AUDIO SU STEREO SOLO SUL TELEVISORE, ANCHE SE  
 LO SPETTACOLO VIENE TRASMESSO NEL FORMATO AUDIO 5.1.
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NOTA: I CAVI AUDIO OTTICO E RCA 
NON SONO INCLUSI NELLA CONFEZIONE 
DELLO WOBURN E DEVONO ESSERE AC-
QUISTATI SEPARATAMENTE. 



INPUT (INGRESSO) 1 - JACK STEREO DA 3,5 MM

001. COLLEGARE IL CAVO CON IL JACK STEREO DA 3,5 MM ALL’INGRESSO  
  ETICHETTATO INGRESSO 1 SUL DIFFUSORE.
002. COLLEGARE IL CAVO CON JACK STEREO DA 3,5 MM AL RIPRODUTTORE AUDIO.  
003. SELEZIONARE INPUT (INGRESSO) 1 COME SORGENTE PREMENDO IL PULSANTE  
  SOURCE/WAKE (SORGENTE/RIATTIVA) FINCHÉ NON SI ACCENDE LA SPIA LED  
  INPUT (INGRESSO) 1 (VEDERE PAGINA 163.).

001.

003.



INPUT (INGRESSO) 2 - PRESE RCA                                                        
 
001. SELEZIONARE INPUT (INGRESSO) 2 COME SORGENTE PREMENDO IL  
  PULSANTE SOURCE/WAKE (SORGENTE/RIATTIVA) FINCHÉ NON SI  
  ACCENDE LA SPIA LED INPUT (INGRESSO) 2 (VEDERE PAGINA 175). 
002. COLLEGARE IL CAVO CON GLI SPINOTTI RCA ALLE PRESE  
  CORRISPONDENTI (DESTRA E SINISTRA) SUL DIFFUSORE.
003. COLLEGARE IL CAVO RCA ALLA PRESA RCA DELLA SORGENTE.
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002. 003.

NOTE: TURNTABLE 
MUST HAVE A 
BUILT IN RIAA 
P R E A M P L I F I E R , 
OTHERWISE A 
SEPARATE PRE-
AMPLIFIER WILL 
BE NEEDED.



AUDIO OTTICO 

001. SELEZIONARE OPTICAL (OTTICO) COME SORGENTE PREMENDO IL  
  PULSANTE SOURCE/WAKE (SORGENTE/RIATTIVA) FINCHÉ NON SI   
  ACCENDE LA SPIA LED OPTICAL (OTTICO) (VEDERE PAGINA 163). 
002. COLLEGARE IL CONNETTORE DEL CAVO AUDIO OTTICO ALLA PORTA DI 
  USCITA POSTA SUL PANNELLO POSTERIORE DEL DIFFUSORE ED  
  ETICHETTATA OPTICAL IN (INGRESSO OTTICO). 
003. COLLEGARE IL CAVO AUDIO OTTICO ALL’INGRESSO AUDIO OTTICO DEL   
  RICEVITORE HOME THEATRE, APPLE TV O ALTRO TIPO DI RICEVITORE. 



MODALITÀ DI STANDBY

SUL PANNELLO POSTERIORE DELLO WOBURN, È PRESENTE UN COMMUTATORE 
CHE CONSENTE DI SCEGLIERE TRA DUE DIVERSE MODALITÀ DI STANDBY: RIS-
PARMIO ENERGETICO OPPURE STANDARD.

LA DIRETTIVA DELL’UNIONE EUROPEA  PREVEDE CHE I DISPOSITIVI ELETTRONICI 
NON POSSANO CONSUMARE PIÙ DI 0,5 W IN MODALITÀ DI STANDBY (DIRET-
TIVA EUROPEA SUI PRODOTTI CONNESSI ALL’ENERGIA, O ERP). ECCO PERCHÉ 
L’IMPOSTAZIONE DI FABBRICA PREDEFINITA DELLO WOBURN È RISPARMIO EN-
ERGETICO, OVVERO LA MODALITÀ CHE PERMETTE DI RISPARMIARE PIÙ ENERGIA 
RISPETTO A QUELLA STANDARD.

COME IL NOME SUGGERISCE, QUESTA IMPOSTAZIONE CONSENTE DI RISPARMI-
ARE ENERGIA. QUANDO SI SMETTE DI RIPRODURRE LA MUSICA, LO WOBURN 
PASSA IN UNO STATO A BASSO CONSUMO DOPO 20 MINUTI. LA MODALITÀ RIS-
PARMIO ENERGETICO PUÒ ESSERE DISATTIVATA SE SI VUOLE CHE LO WOBURN 
SI AVVII AUTOMATICAMENTE E RESTI VISIBILE NELL’ELENCO DI DISPOSITIVI 
BLUETOOTH DOPO 20 MINUTI. PER DISATTIVARE IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO, È 
SUFFICIENTE SPOSTARE IL COMMUTATORE SULLA MODALITÀ STANDARD. 
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001. MODALITÀ DI STANDBY RISPARMIO ENERGETICO: LO WOBURN 
PASSA ALLA MODALITÀ DI STANDBY RISPARMIO ENERGETICO 
TRASCORSI 20 MINUTI SENZA RICEVERE SEGNALI AUDIO. SE È STATA 
SELEZIONATA LA MODALITÀ DI STANDBY RISPARMIO ENERGETICO, 
LO WOBURN NON SI RIATTIVA AUTOMATICAMENTE INIZIANDO A 
SUONARE MUSICA, E SCOMPARE COME DISPOSITIVO DISPONIBILE 
NELL’ELENCO BLUETOOTH DOPO ESSERE ENTRATO IN QUESTO STATO 
A BASSO CONSUMO. PER ATTIVARE LO WOBURN E RIPRODURRE 
MUSICA DA QUALSIASI SORGENTE DOPO CHE L’UNITÀ È ENTRATA IN 
MODALITÀ DI STANDBY, PREMERE UNA SOLA VOLTA IL PULSANTE 
RIATTIVA. QUESTA OPERAZIONE RIATTIVA LO WOBURN E LO METTE 
IN CONDIZIONE DI RIPRODURRE NUOVAMENTE LA MUSICA.  
 

002. MODALITÀ DI STANDBY STANDARD: LO WOBURN PASSA ALLA 
MODALITÀ DI STANDBY STANDARD TRASCORSI 20 MINUTI SENZA 
RICEVERE SEGNALI AUDIO. SE È STATA SELEZIONATA LA MODALITÀ 
DI STANDBY STANDARD, LO WOBURN SI “RIATTIVA” AUTOMATICA-
MENTE NON APPENA L’ULTIMA SORGENTE INVIA UN SEGNALE AUDIO.  
PER ESEMPIO, SE UNA SORGENTE COLLEGATA VIA CAVO INIZIA LA 
RIPRODUZIONE, IL DIFFUSORE SI RIATTIVA AUTOMATICAMENTE, NON 
APPENA VIENE SELEZIONATA TALE SORGENTE. SE COME ULTIMA 
SORGENTE È STATO UTILIZZATO UN DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH, 
BASTA TOCCARE L’ULTIMO DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH UTILIZZATO 
PER RIATTIVARE AUTOMATICAMENTE LO WOBURN. SE SI DESIDERA 
ATTIVARE UN ALTRO DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH INVECE DELL’ULTIMO 
UTILIZZATO, PREMERE UNA SOLA VOLTA IL PULSANTE RIATTIVA PER 
RIPRODURRE NUOVAMENTE LA MUSICA.

RISPARMIO ENERGETICO E STANDARD  



REGOLAZIONE DEL VOLUME, DEI BASSI E DEGLI ALTI
 
GIRARE LA MANOPOLA PER REGOLARE: 
001. VOLUME
002. BASS (BASSI)
003. TREBLE (ALTI)
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INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE
 
SPECIFICHE AUDIO
• DIFFUSORE STEREO ATTIVO CON SISTEMA BASS REFLEX
• AMPLIFICATORI DI CLASSE D:  2X20 W + 1X50 W
• TWEETER A CUPOLA DA 1 POLLICE: 2X (RAFFREDDATI A FERROFLUIDO) 
• WOOFER DA 5¼ POLLICI: 2X 
• MASSIMA PRESSIONE SONORA (SPL): 110 DB @ 1 M (PIANO DI   
 TERRA 300 HZ 3% THD)
• CONTROLLO TONI BASSI E ALTI
• FREQUENZA: 35 - 22.000 HZ 
• FREQUENZA DI CROSSOVER: 2800 HZ 

CONNETTIVITÀ  
• BLUETOOTH: CODEC STANDARD  V4.0 + EDR aptX® 
• INGRESSO 1 - 3.5MM: 1X 
• INGRESSO 2  - RCA: 2X 
• INGRESSO OTTICO: 1X 

INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE 
• TENSIONE DI INGRESSO DI RETE: 100-240 V~ /200 W
• MIN/MAX ASSOLUTO: 90-264 V~
• FREQUENZA DI RETE: 50-60 HZ
• MASSIMO CONSUMO DI PICCO: 200 W
• DUE MODALITÀ STAND-BY: MODALITÀ RISPARMIO ENERGETICO  
 (0,43 W) E MODALITÀ STANDARD (8,7 W)
• POTENZA MASSIMA DI USCITA:  80 W RMS
• PESO: 7.90 KG / 17.42 LBS
• DIMENSIONI: 400 x 308 x 200 MM / 15.75 x 11.40 x 7.87 POLLICI

NOTA: LA GRIGLIA FRONTALE NON È RIMOVIBILE. L’IMMAGINE VUOLE ILLUS-
TRARE IL LAYOUT INTERNO DEL DIFFUSORE. NON CERCARE DI RIMUOVERE LA 
GRIGLIA: CIÒ POTREBBE DANNEGGIARE IL DIFFUSORE ATTIVO.



RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

PROBLEMA  CAUSA 

IL DIFFUSORE NON SI 
ACCENDE.

 
IL SUONO È DEBOLE, 
O NON VIENE EMESSO 
ALCUN SUONO.

IL SUONO È DISTORTO.

 
CREPITIO/TINTINNIO AC-
UTO IN CORRISPONDEN-
ZA DI PASSAGGI FORTI/
TRANSIENTI.

LE PRESTAZIONI SONO 
IRREGOLARI.

Il cavo di alimentazione non è inserito in 
una presa a muro funzionante, oppure non 
è inserito nella presa di alimentazione sul 
pannello posteriore del diffusore.

Il cavo da 3,5 mm/cavo di ingresso/cavo 
del segnale non è collegato correttamente 
al diffusore o al riproduttore audio.

Il volume del diffusore è impostato su un 
livello troppo basso.

Il volume del riproduttore audio è im-
postato su un livello troppo basso.

Il volume è impostato su un livello troppo alto. 

Il �le audio originale (MP3) suona male.

Il volume di riproduzione è eccessivo. 

I livello dei bassi/alti è eccessivo.

Clipping quando l’alimentazione 
dell’amplificatore è insufficiente.

Interferenze causate da un’altra sorgente 
o un altro dispositivo elettronico.
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WOBURN

INTERVENTO 

Inserire il cavo di alimentazione in una presa a a muro funzionante, e 
inserire il connettore nella presa di alimentazione sul pannello posteri-
ore del diffusore.

Scollegare e ricollegare il cavo da 3,5 mm/cavo di ingresso/cavo del 
segnale, sia sul diffusore, sia sul riproduttore audio.

Alzare il volume del diffusore.

Alzare il volume del riproduttore audio.

Abbassare il volume. 

Provare con un altro file audio (MP3) o un altro riproduttore audio. 

Abbassare il livello di riproduzione con la manopola del volume o ridurre il 
livello sonoro sul riproduttore audio.

Abbassare il volume sul pannello di controllo e/o sul riproduttore audio. 
Ridurre il livello dei bassi sul pannello di controllo o regolare il livello dei 
bassi/l’equalizzazione sul riproduttore audio.

 
Abbassare il volume del diffusore o del riproduttore audio. Ri-
durre il livello dei bassi.

Spostare altrove il diffusore, oppure spegnere o spostare gli altri 
dispositivi elettronici.



RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI BLUETOOTH

LA CONNESSIONE BLUE-
TOOTH NON RIESCE.

LA CONNESSIONE 
BLUETOOTH NON 
FUNZIONA BENE COME 
DOVREBBE. 

LA QUALITÀ DEL SUONO 
È INADEGUATA QUANDO 
SI È COLLEGATI 
TRAMITE BLUETOOTH.
 

LA CONNESSIONE 
BLUETOOTH È  
INTERROTTA O  
DISTURBATA. 

IL DIFFUSORE WO-
BURN NON RIESCE 
A TROVARE UNA 
CONNESSIONE BLUE-
TOOTH. 

Lo Woburn è troppo lontano dal disposi-
tivo durante il processo di associazione. 

È possibile che ci si trovi in una zona con 
scarsa ricezione.

Maggiore la distanza tra lo Woburn e il 
dispositivo Bluetooth, peggiore sarà la 
qualità del suono. 

La connessione Bluetooth funziona solo 
quando il dispositivo è vicino. La connes-
sione viene interrotta automaticamente se 
il dispositivo Bluetooth va fuori portata. La 
connessione può essere inoltre influenzata 
da ostacoli come muri o porte. 

Il diffusore non può cercare i dispositivi o 
collegarsi correttamente nei seguenti casi:

• Se lo Woburn è immerso un forte campo 
elettrico. 
• Se il dispositivo Bluetooth è disattivato, 
non è disponibile o non funziona come 
dovrebbe. 
• Si noti che apparecchiature come ad 
esempio forni a microonde, schede di 
rete wireless, luci fluorescenti e sistemi 
d’accensione di cucine a gas utilizzano la 
stessa gamma di frequenze dei disposi-
tivi Bluetooth, e possono quindi produrre 
disturbi elettrici.

178.    

PROBLEMA  CAUSA 



WOBURN

Posizionare lo Woburn più vicino al dispositivo Bluetooth durante il 
processo di associazione.

Spostarsi in una zona con ricezione migliore per potenziare la connet-
tività Bluetooth. 

Spostare lo Woburn più vicino al dispositivo Bluetooth. Se la distanza 
supera la portata wireless del dispositivo Bluetooth, la connessione 
viene persa. 

Accertarsi che lo Woburn sia vicino al dispositivo Bluetooth, e la visu-
ale non ostruita da ostacoli quali muri o porte. 

Accertarsi che non vi siano interferenze elettriche in prossimità dello 
Woburn, che il dispositivo Bluetooth sia acceso, e che funzioni corret-
tamente.

NOTE SULLA CONNESSIONE BLUETOOTH:
• A SECONDA DELL’USO, I DISPOSITIVI BLUETOOTH POTREBBERO CAUSARE PROBLEMI ACUSTICI 
O TECNICI NEI SEGUENTI CASI:
 - QUANDO UNA PARTE QUALSIASI DEL CORPO È A CONTATTO CON IL SISTEMA DI RICEZIONE/
TRASMISSIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH O DEL DIFFUSORE WOBURN.
 - SI VERIFICANO VARIAZIONI DEL SEGNALE ELETTRICO DOVUTE A OSTACOLI QUALI MURI, SP-
IGOLI, ECCETERA.
 - SI VERIFICA UN’ESPOSIZIONE A INTERFERENZE ELETTRICHE PRODOTTE DA DISPOSITIVI 
OPERANTI NELLA STESSA BANDA DI FREQUENZA, AD ESEMPIO APPARECCHIATURE MEDICHE, 
FORNI A MICROONDE E RETI WIRELESS.
• QUESTO DISPOSITIVO WIRELESS PUÒ CAUSARE INTERFERENZE ELETTRICHE DURANTE L’USO.
• NON È NECESSARIO INSERIRE IL CODICE PIN (PASSWORD) PER IL COLLEGAMENTO AL DIS-
POSITIVO BLUETOOTH DEL DIFFUSORE WOBURN. SE APPARE LA FINESTRA PER L’IMMISSIONE 
DEL CODICE PIN, DIGITARE <0000>.
• NON È POSSIBILE CONNETTERSI A DISPOSITIVI BLUETOOTH CHE SUPPORTANO SOLO LA FUN-
ZIONE VIVAVOCE.

INTERVENTO 



180.    



简体中文                                                        

                                                         
 
194.安全说明
195.安全标签
197.WOBURN
200.装箱内容
202.一般说明
204.打开/关闭电源
206.将 WOBURN 用于您的设备
207.选择来源 
208.蓝牙连接

212.线缆连接
213.输入 1 — 3.5MM 立体声插头
214.输入 2 — RCA 端口
215.光纤音频
216.待机模式
218.调整声音
219.技术信息
220.故障排除
361.保修信息

索引







184.    



WOBURN

 MARSHALL  专为大舞台表演而设计。非常幸运，结合 MARSHALL 传统优
势与现代试听能力于一体的环绕立体声音箱 WOBURN 为您将舞台体验搬回
家。

我们了解，您渴望立刻试试其绝妙音效，但在您开启音箱之前，请确保已
仔细阅读本手册，并保管本手册与随附的保修信息，以便在必要时使用。

很快您便会发现，WOBURN 小巧精致的结构内包含大量音效。这款最新的
立体声音箱系列产品，将您期望从 MARSHALL 得到的沉重有力的声音带
回家。此外还有它的外观。复古的正面浮雕、金色的金属细节和标志性的
文字徽标，WOBURN 的经典设计带领人们重回摇滚乐的黄金时代。在您的 
MARSHALL 系列产品中，WOBURN 永远不会看起来不协调。

 WOBURN  的美不仅在于外观，还在于其多重连接选项。通过蓝牙无线连
接，用 RCA 输入接口插入唱片机，或使用 3.5MM 辅助输入接口连接手机
中的软线。WOBURN 还与 APPLE TV 等具备光纤输出功能的设备兼容。继
续阅读本手册，了解如何将您的设备连接到 WOBURN。

不会花费您太长时间。

插上插头、打开音箱、选择乐器，最后同样重要的是， 开大声音 。



注意：本 WOBURN 音箱不包含
光纤音频电缆和 RCA 连接
线，需单独购买。

装箱内容

001.  用户手册和保修信息
002.  带 3.5MM 立体声插头的双端弹簧卷线，与音乐播放器连接
003.  电源线
004.  MARSHALL WOBURN 有源立体音箱
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注意：从底部抬起有源音箱。
切勿使用防护袋抬起音箱，可能
发生产品脱落风险。

WOBURN



一般说明                                                         
 
001.3.5MM 立体声插头输入口

002.LED 光源指示灯

003.音量

004.低音

005.高音

006.配对按钮

007.源/唤醒按钮

008.电源开关

009.待机模式开关

（省电模式和标准模式）

010.RCA输入口（左右）

011.光输入

012.背板

013.低音端口

014.电源插座

015.电源线
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WOBURN

注意：此处为日期
代码和产品序列号
贴纸。



打开/关闭电源

 
001. 将电源线插入电源插座。
002. 将相应的电源线插入壁式插座。
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注意：根据所在区域，提供相应
插头的电源线。

002.001. 001. 002.



WOBURN

003. 通过切换打开/关闭开关开启有源音箱。标记为蓝牙的源 LED 红 
  灯将闪烁。
004. 通过切换打开/关闭开关关闭有源音箱。LED 指示灯将熄灭。



将 WOBURN 用于您的设备

 
WOBURN 是一款为当今世界打造的音箱。该音箱拥有多个连接源，可
通过大量方式连接，例如通过手机、唱盘、电视连接，或通过最新版 
BLUETOOTH® 和独具特色的 aptX® 技术进行无线连接。aptX® 技术的
优势是，通过蓝牙的音质明显优于通过 A2DP 蓝牙的音质。以下为连接
源的更多详细信息，主要分为两大类:

• 通过蓝牙进行无线连接
• 通过 3.5MM、RCA 或光纤音频电缆进行连接
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注意：开始播放音乐时，确
保有源音箱和音乐播放器的
音量都设为低音量。



选择来源

001. 按下源/唤醒按钮，选择来源和/或在连接源间进行切换。 
002. LED 灯亮起表示已选定源。

连接顺序（自上而下）：
• 蓝牙
• 光纤音频电缆
• 输入口 1 — 3.5MM 立体声插头
• 输入口 2 — RCA 端口

002.



通过蓝牙连接

 
借助蓝牙技术，蓝牙可兼容设备间可轻松实现短距离无线连接。使用
蓝牙智能手机、平板电脑或电脑可直接将流音乐无线传输至 WOBURN。使
用新功能便可在指尖上实现所有音乐的自由切换。请遵循以下步骤将 
WOBURN 无线连接至蓝牙设备。

001. 打开 WOBURN 有源立体音箱（请参见第 204 页）。
002. 通过按下源/唤醒按钮直到蓝牙 LED 灯亮起，将蓝牙选择为来源。
003. 激活设备（智能手机、平板电脑、电脑等）上的蓝牙功能。
004. 按下配对按钮。WOBURN 上的 LED 红灯迅速闪烁。
005. 在设备列表中选择 WOBURN 音箱。音箱上的 LED 变成稳定的红灯。
006. 现在，通过 WOBURN 音箱无线播放音乐。

194.    

注意：
• 智能手机/平板电脑/电脑与 WOBURN 配对仅需一次，此后，设备将包含在蓝
牙设备列表之中。
• 配对新设备时，需再次按下配对按钮并重复上述步骤。
• 音箱内存最多可保存六台设备。



通过蓝牙连接

004.

005.

003. 005.

002.
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通过蓝牙寻找设备

 
通过按压音箱上的源/唤醒按钮，将蓝牙选为输入源。现已激活蓝牙设
备，如果未连接蓝牙设备，则红灯闪烁，如果已连接蓝牙设备，则红
灯为纯红色。WOBURN 音箱现在会自动搜索已配对蓝牙设备 3 分钟，
且在搜索期间，LED 灯会快速闪烁红灯。WOBURN 音箱会在先前已连接
设备的范围内寻找设备并自动连接设备。如果三分钟内未寻 
找到设备，WOBURN 音箱便会恢复到待机状态（省电模式或待机模式），
这取决于您选择的选项。第 203 页待机模式部分中有更多与模式相
关的信息。）如果将蓝牙选作音频源时按“配对”按钮，WOBURN 音
箱会执行为期三分钟的新一轮搜索，并在此期间内，LED 会迅速闪烁
红灯。

注意：
• 如果通过装置顶端的总电源开关关闭 WOBURN 音箱，则不会运行自动连接功能。
• 如果连接第七个蓝牙设备，则不再记忆设备 A。
• 始终首先启动智能手机/电脑上的蓝牙，然后启动 WOBURN 音箱接收自动连接。



蓝牙自动连接

 
如果将蓝牙设备移到 WOBURN 音箱接收范围外（无障碍物的情况下大
约 10 米）,该蓝牙 设备会断开连接。将蓝牙设备移回音箱接收范围内
时，则会再次自动连接该设备。WOBURN 音箱最多可记忆六个蓝牙设备
并始终首先搜索已连接的最后一个设备。如果已将 WOBURN 音箱连接至
设备 A–B–C–D–E–F，以此顺序，将首先搜索设备 F，而最后搜索
设备 A。每次 WOBURN 启动时，会在其范围内执行设备的自动连接。



用线缆连接来源                                                          
 
有许多连接 WOBURN 的方式，古老的方式是使用线缆。使用三种可用
音频输入中的一个：输入 1 — 3.5MM 立体声插头、输入 2 — RCA 
模拟输入或光纤音频数字输入。

• 输入 1 — 3.5MM 立体声插头
使用带 3.5MM 插头的双端弹簧卷线连接至手机、IPHONE/IPAD/
IPOD、MP3 播放器或机场快线等有音频输出的音频源。

• 输入 2 — RCA 模拟输入
使用 RCA 模拟输入连接至 CD 播放器、唱盘（带 RIAA）或 SONOS 
装置。

• 光纤音频数字输入
使用光纤输入连接电视、APPLE TV、机场快线、硬盘播放器、流媒体
播放器以及卫星或线缆接收器。光纤输入仅与 PCM 立体声配合使用。
如果已连接的设备发送 5.1 音频（或类似的环绕声），WOBURN 音箱
不会运行。即使节目以 5.1 音频播放，也要在电视上仅将音频输出设
置为立体声。

198.    

注意：光纤音频线缆和 RCA 线缆不包
含在 WOBURN 中，必须单独购买。



输入 1 — 3.5MM 立体声插头

001.将带 3.5MM 立体声插头的线缆连接至音箱上有输入标记的输入 1。
002.将带 3.5MM 立体声插头的线缆连接至音乐播放器。
003.按源/唤醒按钮，直至输入 1 的 LED 灯亮起（参见第 193 页），
将输入 1 选作来源。

001.

003.



输入 2 — RCA 端口                                                        

 
001. 按源/唤醒按钮，直至输入 2 的 LED 灯亮起
 （参见第 207 页），将输入 2 选作来源。
002. 将带 RCA 插头的线缆连接至音箱上匹配的插座（左侧和右侧）。
003. 将 RCA 线缆连接至源上的 RCA 端口。

200.    

002. 003.

NOTE: TURNTABLE 
MUST HAVE A 
BUILT IN RIAA 
P R E A M P L I F I E R , 
OTHERWISE A 
SEPARATE PRE-
AMPLIFIER WILL 
BE NEEDED.



光纤音频

001. 按住源/唤醒按钮直至光纤音频 LED 亮起，选择光纤音频作为来源
 （参见第 193 页）。
002. 将光纤音频线缆的连接器点连接到内置光纤音频音箱后面的输出 
  端口。
003 .将光纤音频线缆连接到家庭影院、APPLE TV 或其他接收器的光纤 
  音频输入。



待机模式

WOBURN 后面有一个开关，该开关可让您选择两种不同的待机模式：省电
模式或标准模式。

欧盟条例规定，电子设备处于待机模式时可能仅消耗 0.5W 电量（《欧洲
能源相关产品指令》或 ERP）。WOBURN 出厂默认设置为省电模式的原因
在于省电模式较标准模式节省更多电量。

顾名思义，使用该设置可以节省电量。停止播放音乐后，WOBURN 将在20 
分钟后进入低功率状态。如果您希望 WOBURN 自动开启，则可以禁用省电
模式，且 20 分钟后蓝牙设备列表中显示为可见。要禁用省电模式，只需
将开关切换至标准模式。

202.    

001. 002.



001. 省电待机模式：接收不到声音信号 20 分钟后，WOBURN 音箱会
进入省电待机模式。如果您已选择使用省电待机模式，开始播放
音乐时，WOBURN 音箱则不会自动唤醒且进入省电状态后，不会
在蓝牙设备列表中显示为可用设备。装置进入待机模式后，要激
活 WOBURN 音箱并播放任何源中的音乐，则按一次唤醒按钮。这
会使 WOBURN 音箱恢复并准备再次播放音乐。 

002. 标准待机模式：接收不到声音信号 20 分钟后，WOBURN 音箱会
进入待机模式。 
如果您已选择使用标准待机模式，播放最后一个源时，WOBURN 
则会自动“唤醒”。例如，如果线缆连接的源开始播放，选择该
源时，音箱会自动唤醒。如果将蓝牙设备用作最后一个源，则只
需触摸最后一个使用的蓝牙设备便会自动唤醒 WOBURN。如果想
播放另一个蓝牙设备，而非所用最后一个蓝牙设备，则按一次唤
醒按钮以再次播放音乐。

省电模式和标准模式



调节音量/低音/高音

 
旋转旋钮调节：
001. 音量
002. 低音
003. 高音

204.    



技术信息
 
音响规格
• 采用低音反射系统的高效立体声扩音器
• D 级扩音器：2 个 20W + 1 个 50W
• 1” 球顶高音扩音器：2 个（磁液冷却）
• 5 ¼” 低音扩音器：2 个
• 最大声压级：110DB @ 1M （地平面 300HZ 3%THD）
• 低音和高音音调控制
• 频段：35- 22.000HZ
• 分频频率：2800HZ 

连接  
• 蓝牙：标准 V4.0 + EDR aptX® CODEC
• 输入 1 - 3.5MM：1 个
• 输入 2 - RCA：2 个
• 光纤输入：1 个 

技术信息 
• 主输入电压：100-240V~ /200W
• 绝对最小/最大值：90-264V~
• 主频率：50-60HZ
• 最大功耗峰值：200W
• 两种待机模式：节能模式 (0,43W) 和标准模式 (8,7W)
• 最大功耗输出：80W RMS
• 重量：7.90KG / 17.42 LBS
• 尺寸：400 x 308 x 200MM / 15.75 x 11.40 x 7.87IN

注意：正面品丝不能拆卸。此插图旨在用于展示扩音器的内部布局。请勿尝
试拆卸正面品丝以免损坏您的高效扩音器。



故障排除

故障  原因

有源音箱无法启动。

 
声音弱，或者完全
没有声音。

声音失真。

乐曲高亢部分/过渡部
分发出刺耳的爆裂声/
咔哒声。

播放不稳定。

电源线未与正常工作的壁式插座连接，或者并
未与有源音箱背面的电源插口连接。 
 

3.5 mm 电源线/输入线/信号线并未与有源音
箱或者音乐播放器正确连接。

有源音箱的音量过低。

音乐播放器的音量过低。

音量过高。

原始声音文件 (mp3) 音质低劣。

播放音量过高。 

低音增强/高音增强太多。

放大器断电时削波。

其他源或者电子设备的干扰。
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WOBURN

解决措施 

将电源线与正常工作的壁式插座连接，并将接头与有源音箱背面的电源
插口连接。

拔下插头，再将 3.5 mm 的电源线/输入线/信号线与有源音箱和音乐播
放器连接。

调高有源音箱的音量。

调高音乐播放器的音量。

调低音量。

尝试播放另一支声音文件 (mp3) 或者音乐播放器。 

使用音量旋钮降低播放音量，或者降低音乐播放器上的音量。

调低控制面板和/或音乐播放器上的音量控制。调低控制面板上的低音增强
或者音乐播放器上过高的低音增强/均衡器。

调低扬声器或者音乐播放器上的音量。减小低音增强。

将有源音箱移到另一位置，或者关闭或移动其他电子设备。



蓝牙故障排除

蓝牙无法连接。

蓝牙连接工作不正
常。

通过蓝牙连接时音 
质较差。

 

蓝牙连接断开
或者中断。

WOBURN 音箱无法找
到蓝牙连接。

配对期间 WOBURN 与您的设备距离过远。

您所在区域接收效果不好。

WOBURN 和蓝牙设备之间的距离越远，音质
越差

只有靠近设备时，蓝牙连接才能正常工作。若
蓝牙设备离开
接收区域，连接将自动断开。连接甚至可能受
到墙壁或门等
障碍物的影响。

在下列情况中，音箱无法搜索或正确连接：

• WOBURN 音箱周围存在强电场。
• 蓝牙设备关闭、不可用或者并未正常工作。
• 请注意，某些物品，例如微波炉、无线网
络适配器、
荧光灯、煤气灶，使用的频率范围与蓝牙设
备相同，
会造成电气干扰。

208.    

故障 原因 



WOBURN

在配对期间，将 WOBURN 音箱置于靠近蓝牙设备的位置。

移到接收情况更好的区域，以便改善蓝牙连接。

缩短 WOBURN 与蓝牙设备之间的距离。如果距离超过蓝牙设备的无线连
接范围，连接将中断。

务必将 WOBURN 音箱置于靠近蓝牙设备的位置，并且二者之间无墙壁或
门等障碍物。

请确保 WOBURN 周围无电气干扰，蓝牙设备开启且工作正常。

注意：
• 根据使用情况，在下列情况中使用音箱时，蓝牙设备会导致与声音有关的故
障或技术故障：
- 身体某些部位接触蓝牙设备或者 WOBURN 音箱的接收/发射系统。
- 由于墙壁、墙角等形式的障碍物而产生电气变化。
- 暴露在医疗设备、微波炉和无线网络等同频段设备的电气干扰中。
• 在使用期间，此无线设备可能导致电气干扰。
• 蓝牙设备与 WOBURN 音箱连接时，不需输入 PIN 码（密码）。若出现输入 
PIN 码的窗口，请输入 <0000>。
• 不能与仅支持 HF（免提）区域功能的蓝牙设备连接。

解决措施
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WOBURN

 MARSHALL  是專為大舞臺表演而設計。幸運的是，結合 MARSHALL 傳統
優勢與現代視聽能力於一體的環繞立體聲音箱 WOBURN 讓您將舞臺體驗搬
回家。

我們知道您渴望立刻體驗其絕妙音效，但在您開啟音箱之前，請確認已仔
細閱讀本手冊，並妥善保管本手冊與隨附的保固資訊，以便在必要時使
用。

很快您便會發現，WOBURN 小巧精緻的結構內擁有豐富的音效。這是立體
聲音箱系列的最新產品，將您期望從 MARSHALL 得到的沉重有力的聲音帶
回家。值得一提的還包括其外觀。復古的正面浮雕、金色的金屬細節和標
誌性的文字徽標，WOBURN 的經典設計讓人彷彿重溫搖滾樂的黃金時代。
在您的 MARSHALL 系列產品中，WOBURN 永遠不會看起來不協調。

WOBURN 的美不僅在於外觀，還在於其多樣化的連接選項。可透過藍牙無
線連接，用 RCA 輸入介面插入唱片機，或使用 3.5MM 輔助輸入介面連
接手機中的軟線。WOBURN 還相容於 APPLE TV 等具備光纖輸出功能的設
備。請繼續閱讀本手冊，瞭解如何將您的設備連接到 WOBURN。

我們不會再浪費您的時間。

請插上插頭、開啟音箱、選擇樂器，最後同樣重要的是，開大聲音吧



注意：本 WOBURN 音箱不包含
光纖音頻電纜和 RCA 連接
線，需單獨購買。

箱內容物

001.  使用者手冊和保固資訊
002.  雙頭 3.5MM 立體聲插頭的彈簧卷線，與音樂播放機連接
003.  電源線
004.  MARSHALL WOBURN 主動式立體音箱
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注意：從底部
抬起主動式音箱。切勿使用防
護袋抬起音箱，可能發生產品
掉落風險。

WOBURN



一般說明                                                         
 
001.3.5MM 立體聲插頭輸入端子

002.LED 光源指示燈

003.音量

004.低音

005.高音

006.配對按鈕

007.來源/喚醒按鈕

008.電源開關

 

009.待機模式開關

 （省電模式和標準模式）

010.RCA 輸入端子（左右）

011.光輸入

012.背板

013.低音埠

014.電源插座

015.電源線
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WOBURN

注意：此處為日
期代碼和產品序
號貼紙。



開啟/關閉電源

 
001.將電源線插入電源插座。
002.將相應的電源線插入牆壁插座。
 

220.    

注意：根據所在區域，提供相應
插頭的電源線。

002.001. 001. 002.



WOBURN

003.透過切換 ON/OFF 開關開啟主動式音箱。標記為藍牙的源 LED 紅 
  燈將閃爍。
004.透過切換 ON/OFF 開關關閉主動式音箱。LED 指示燈將熄滅。



將 WOBURN 用於您的設備

 
WOBURN 是一款為當今世界打造的音箱。該音箱擁有多個連接源，可使
用多種方式連接，例如手機、唱盤、電視連接，或 可透過包含 aptX® 
技術的最新版 BLUETOOTH® 進行無線連接。aptX® 技術的優勢是，透
過藍牙的音質明顯優於使用A2DP 藍牙的音質。以下為連接源的更多詳
細資訊，主要分為兩大類：

• 透過藍牙進行無線連接
• 透過 3.5MM、RCA 或光纖音頻電纜進行連接

222.    

注意：開始播放音樂時，請
確認主動式音箱和音樂播放
機的音量都設為低音量。



選擇來源

001.按下來源/喚醒按鈕，選擇來源和/或在連接源間進行切換。
002.LED 燈亮起表示已選定源。

連接順序（自上而下）：
• 藍牙
• 光纖音頻電纜
• 輸入端子 1 — 3.5MM 立體聲插頭
• 輸入端子 2 — RCA 埠

002.



透過藍牙連接

 
使用藍牙技術，可輕鬆實現藍牙設備間的短距離無線連接。使用藍牙
智慧型手機、平板電腦或電腦可直接將串流音樂無線傳輸至 WOBURN。使
用新功能便可在指尖上實現所有音樂的自由切換。請遵循以下步驟將 
WOBURN 無線連接至藍牙設備。

001.開啟 WOBURN 主動式立體音箱（請參閱第 236 頁）。
002.按下來源/喚醒按鈕直到藍牙 LED 燈亮起，將藍牙選擇為來源。
003.啟動設備（智慧型手機、平板電腦、電腦等）上的藍牙功能。
004.按下配對按鈕。WOBURN 上的 LED 紅燈迅速閃爍。
005.在設備清單中選擇 WOBURN音箱。音箱上的 LED 變成穩定的紅燈。
006.現在，透過 WOBURN 音箱無線播放音樂。
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注意：
• 智慧型手機/平板電腦/電腦與 WOBURN 配對僅需一次，
  此後，設備將包含在藍牙設備清單之中。
• 配對新設備時，需再次按下配對按鈕並重複上述步驟。
• 音箱內存最多可儲存六台設備。



透過藍牙連接

004.

005.

003. 005.

002.
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透過藍牙尋找設備

 
透過按壓音箱上的源/喚醒按鈕，將藍牙選為輸入源。現已啟動藍牙
設備，如果未連接藍牙設備，則紅燈閃爍，如果已連接藍牙設備，則
燈號為紅燈恆亮。WOBURN 音箱現在會自動搜尋已配對藍牙設備 3 分
鐘，且在搜尋期間，LED 燈會快速閃爍紅燈。WOBURN 音箱會在先前已
連接設備的範圍內尋找設備並自動連接設備。如果三分鐘內未尋找到
設備，WOBURN 音箱便會恢復到待機狀態（省電模式或待機模式），這
取決於您選擇的選項。第 233 頁待機模式部分中有更多與模式相關的
資訊。）如果將藍牙選為音頻源時按「配對」按鈕，WOBURN 音箱會執
行為期三分鐘的新一輪搜尋，在此期間內，LED 會迅速閃爍紅燈。

注意：
•       如果透過裝置頂端的總電源開關關閉 WOBURN 音箱，則自動連接功能將無法運作。 
• 如果連接第七個藍牙設備，則不再記憶設備 A。
•     請務必先啟動智慧型手機/電腦上的藍牙，然後啟動 WOBURN 音箱接收自動連接。 



藍牙自動連接

 
如果將藍牙設備移到 WOBURN 音箱接收範圍外（無障礙物的情況下大
約 10 米），該藍牙設備會斷開連接。將藍牙設備移回音箱接收範圍內
時，則會再次自動連接該設備。WOBURN 音箱最多可記憶六個藍牙設備
並先搜尋已連接的最後一個設備。如果已將 WOBURN 音箱連接至
設備 A–B–C–D–E–F，依此順序將先搜尋設備 F，最後搜尋設備 
A。每次 WOBURN 啟動時，會在其範圍內執行設備的自動連接。
 



用纜線連接來源                                                          
 
有許多連接 WOBURN 的方式，最傳統的方式是使用纜線。使用
三種可用音頻輸入中的一個：輸入 1 — 3.5MM 立體聲插頭、輸入 2 
— RCA 類比輸入或光纖音頻數位輸入。

• 輸入 1 — 3.5MM 立體聲插頭使用帶 3.5MM 插頭的雙端彈簧卷線
連接至手機、IPHONE/IPAD/IPOD、MP3 播放機或 AIRPORT EXPRESS 
等有音頻輸出的音頻源。

• 輸入 2 — RCA 類比輸入使用 RCA 類比輸入連接至 CD 播放機、
唱盤（帶 RIAA）或 SONOS 裝置。

• 光纖音頻數位輸入使用光纖輸入連接電視、APPLE TV、AIRPORT 
EXPRESS、硬碟播放機、串流媒體播放機以及衛星或有線電視接收器。
光纖輸入僅能搭配 PCM 立體聲使用。如果已連接的設備發送 5.1 音
頻（或類似的環繞聲），WOBURN 音箱無法運作。即使節目以 5.1 音
頻播放，也要在電視上僅將音頻輸出設定為立體聲。
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注意：光纖音頻纜線和 RCA 纜線不包
含在 WOBURN 中，必須單獨購買。



輸入 1 — 3.5MM 立體聲插頭

001.將帶 3.5MM 立體聲插頭的纜線連接至音箱上有輸入標記的輸入 1。
002.將帶 3.5MM 立體聲插頭的纜線連接至音樂播放機。
003.按下來源/喚醒按鈕，直至輸入 1 的 LED 燈亮起（請參閱第  
  223 頁），將輸入 1 選作來源。

001.

003.



輸入 2 — RCA 埠

 
001.按下來源/喚醒按鈕，直至輸入 2 的 LED 燈亮起（請參閱第  
  239 頁），將輸入 2 選作來源。
002.將帶 RCA 插頭的纜線連接至音箱上匹配的插座（左側和右側）。
003.將 RCA 纜線連接至來源上的 RCA 埠。
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002. 003.

NOTE: TURNTABLE 
MUST HAVE A 
BUILT IN RIAA 
P R E A M P L I F I E R , 
OTHERWISE A 
SEPARATE PRE-
AMPLIFIER WILL 
BE NEEDED.



光纖音頻

001.按下來源/喚醒按鈕直至光纖音頻 LED 亮起，選擇光纖音頻做為來源 
 （請參閱第 223 頁）。
002.將光纖音頻纜線的連接器點連接到內置光纖音頻音箱後面的輸出埠。
003.將光纖音頻纜線連接到家庭劇院、APPLE TV 或其他接收器的光纖 
  音頻輸入。



待機模式

WOBURN 後面有一個開關，該開關可讓您選擇兩種不同的待機模式：省電
模式或標準模式。

歐盟條例規定，電子設備處於待機模式時可能僅消耗 0.5W 電量（《歐洲
能源相關產品指令》或 ERP）。WOBURN 出廠預設設定為省電模式的原因
在於省電模式較標準模式節省更多電量。

顧名思義，使用該設定可以節省電量。停止播放音樂後，WOBURN 將在
20 分鐘後進入低功率狀態。如果您希望 WOBURN 自動開啟，則可以禁用
省電模式，且 20 分鐘後藍牙設備清單中顯示為可見。要禁用省電模式，
只需將開關切換至標準模式。
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001. 002.



001. 省電待機模式：接收不到聲音訊號 20 分鐘後，WOBURN 音箱會
進入省電待機模式。如果您已選擇使用省電待機模式，開始播放
音樂時，WOBURN 音箱則不會自動喚醒且進入省電狀態後，不會
在藍牙設備清單中顯示為可用設備。裝置進入待機模式後，要啟
動 WOBURN 音箱並播放任何來源的音樂，則按一次喚醒按鈕。這
會使 WOBURN 音箱恢復並準備再次播放音樂。 

002. 標準待機模式：接收不到聲音訊號 20 分鐘後，WOBURN 音箱會
進入待機模式。如果您已選擇使用標準待機模式，播放最後一個
源時，WOBURN 則會自動「喚醒」。例如，如果纜線連接的源開
始播放，選擇該源時，音箱會自動喚醒。如果將藍牙設備用作最
後一個源，則只需觸摸最後一個使用的藍牙設備便會自動喚醒 
WOBURN。如果想播放另一個藍牙設備，而非所用最後一個藍牙設
備，則按一次喚醒按鈕以再次播放音樂。

省電模式和標準模式



調節音量/低音/高音

 
旋轉旋鈕調節：
001.音量
002.低音
003.高音
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION
 
音效規格
• 搭載低音反射系統的主動式立體聲喇叭
• D 類放大器：2X20W+1X50W
• 1 吋球頂型高音單體 2 個 (鐵磁流體冷卻)
• 5 ¼ 吋低音喇叭 2 個
• 最大聲壓等級 (SPL)：110DB @ 1M (接地平面 300HZ 3%THD)
• 低音與高音音調控制
• 頻率範圍：35- 22.000HZ
• 分頻頻率：2800HZ 

連線能力：  
• 藍牙：標準 V4.0 + EDR aptX® 編解碼器
• 輸入 1 - 3.5MM：1 個
• 輸入 2 - RCA：2 個
• 光學輸入：1 個

技術資訊
• 電源輸入電壓：100-240V~ /200W
• 絕對最小值/最大值：90-264V~
• 電源頻率：50-60HZ
• 最大顛峰耗電量：200W
• 雙待機模式：節電模式 (0,43W) 和標準模式 (8,7W)
• 最大功率輸出：80W RMS
• 重量：7.90 公斤/ 17.42 磅
• 尺寸：400 x 308 x 200 公釐/ 15.75 x 11.40 x 7.87 英寸

備註：正面琴衍無法拆卸。本圖解係為內部喇叭配置。請勿嘗試拆卸正面琴
衍，否則可能損害主動式喇叭。



故障排除

故障 原因

主動式音箱無法啟
動。

 
聲音弱，或者完全
沒有聲音。

聲音失真。

樂曲高亢部分/過渡部
分發出刺耳的爆裂聲/
哢噠聲。

播放不穩定。

電源線未與正常工作的牆壁插座連接，或者並
未與主動式音箱背面的電源插口連接。 
 

3.5 mm 電源線/輸入線/訊號線並未與主動式
音箱或者音樂播放機正確連接。

主動式音箱的音量過低。

音樂播放機的音量過低。

音量過高。

原始聲音檔 (mp3) 音質低劣。

播放音量過高。

低音增強/高音增強太多。

擴大機斷電時削波。

其他來源或者電子設備的干擾。
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WOBURN

解決措施

將電源線與正常工作的牆壁插座連接，並將接頭與主動式音箱背面的電
源插口連接。

拔下插頭，再將 3.5 mm 的電源線/輸入線/訊號線與主動式音箱和音樂
播放機連接。

調高主動式音箱的音量。

調高音樂播放機的音量。

調低音量。

嘗試播放另一個聲音檔 (mp3) 或音樂播放機。 

使用音量旋鈕降低播放音量，或者降低音樂播放機上的音量。

調低控制台和/或音樂播放機上的音量控制。調低控制台上的低音增強或者
音樂播放機上過高的低音增強/等化器。

調低揚聲器或者音樂播放機上的音量。減小低音增強。

將主動式音箱移到另一位置，或者關閉或移動其他電子設備。



藍牙故障排除

藍牙無法連接。

藍牙連接工作
不正常。

透過連接的藍牙時
音質很差。

 

藍牙連接斷開或者
中斷。

WOBURN 音箱無法找
到藍牙連接。

配對期間 WOBURN 與您的設備距離過遠。

您可能位於接收不良區域。。

WOBURN 和藍牙設備之間的距離越遠，音質
越差。

只有靠近設備時，藍牙連接才能正常工作。 
若藍牙設備離開接收區域，連接將自動斷開。
連接甚至可能受到牆壁或門等障礙物的影響。

在下列情況中，音箱無法搜尋或正確連接：

• WOBURN 音箱周圍存在強電場。
• 藍牙設備關閉、不可用或者並未正常工作。
• 請注意，某些物品，例如微波爐、無線網絡 
適配器、熒光燈、瓦斯爐，使用的頻率範圍與
藍牙設備相同，會造成電氣干擾。
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故障 原因



WOBURN

在配對期間，將 WOBURN 音箱置於靠近藍牙設備的位置。

移到接收情況更好的區域，以便改善藍牙連接性。

縮短 WOBURN 與藍牙設備之間的距離。如果距離超過藍牙設備的無線連
接範圍，連接將中斷。

務必將 WOBURN 音箱置於靠近藍牙設備的位置，並且二者之間無牆壁或
門等障礙物。

請確保 WOBURN 周圍無電氣干擾，藍牙設備開啟且工作正常。

注意：
• 根據使用情況的不同，在下列情況中使用音箱時，藍牙設備會導致與聲音有
關的故障或技術故障：
- 身體某些部位接觸藍牙設備或者 WOBURN 音箱的接收/發射系統。
- 由於牆壁、牆角等形式的障礙物而產生電氣變化。
- 暴露在醫療設備、微波爐
和無線網絡等同頻段設備的電氣干擾中。
• 在使用期間，此無線設備可能導致電氣干擾。
• 藍牙設備與 WOBURN 音箱連接時，不需輸入 PIN 碼（密碼）。若出現輸入 
PIN 碼的視窗，請輸入 <0000>。
• 不能與僅支援 HF（免持）功能的藍牙設備連接。

解決措施





                                                         
 
001. TURVAOHJEET
002. TURVALLISUUSMERKIT
005. WOBURN
006. PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ
008. YLEISKUVAUS
010. VIRRAN KYTKEMINEN/ 
  KATKAISEMINEN (ON/OFF)
012. WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN KÄYTTÖ  
  LAITTEIDESI KANSSA
013. LÄHTEEN VALITSEMINEN 
014. LIITÄNTÄ BLUETOOTHIN KAUTTA

018. KAAPELILIITÄNTÄ
019. SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ  
  1 – 3,5 MM:N STEREOLIITÄNTÄ
020. SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ  
  2 – RCA-PORTIT 
021. OPTINEN/ÄÄNILIITÄNTÄ
022. LEPOTILAT
024. ÄÄNEN SÄÄTÄMINEN
025. TEKNISET TIEDOT
026. VIANETSINTÄ
361. TAKUUTIEDOT

OSIOT

SUOMI                             
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WOBURN

OLET TUONUT JUURI KOTIISI MARSHALLIN PERINTEITÄ KUNNIOITTAVAN JA 
NIISTÄ TINKIMÄTTÖMÄN  WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN.  MODERNI TEKNOLOGIA JA 
MARSHALLIN VINTAGE-TYYLI KOHTAAVAT TÄSSÄ AKTIIVISTEREOKAIUTTIMESSA, 
JOKA TUO MARSHALLILLE TUNNUSOMAISEN, VOIMAKKAAN SOUNDIN SUORAAN 
OLOHUONEESEESI.

ODOTAPA KUITENKIN HETKI ENNEN KUIN KÄÄNNÄT NUPIT KAAKKOON. MUISTA LUKEA 
TÄMÄ KÄYTTÖOHJE HUOLELLISESTI JA SÄILYTTÄÄ SE SEKÄ MUKANA TOIMITETTAVAT 
TAKUUTIEDOT SILTÄ VARALTA, ETTÄ TARVITSET NIITÄ JOSKUS MYÖHEMMIN.

ÄÄNENLAADUSSA WOBURN EI PIHTAILE. SE ON SUUNNITELTU VOIMAKASTA 
ÄÄNENTOISTOA AJATELLEN, JA SEN SUORITUSKYKY KERTOO SINULLE HYVIN 
NOPEASTI, ETTÄ SE ON USKOLLINEN MARSHALLIN PERINTEELLE. KAIUTIN TOISTAA 
KORKEAT DISKANTTIÄÄNET PUHTAASTI JA MATALAT BASSOÄÄNET SUJUVASTI. 
KESKIALUEEN ÄÄNET OVAT SELKEITÄ JA TODENTUNTUISIA. ANALOGISET DISKANTTI-, 
BASSO- JA ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUSNUPIT MAHDOLLISTAVAT ÄÄNEN TARKAT SÄÄDÖT. 
KAIUTTIMEN ÄÄNIOMINAISUUDET OVAT AINUTLAATUISET JA KOMPONENTIT 
LAADUKKAAT, JA SE ON SUUNNITELTU TOISTAMAAN ÄÄNET TARKASTI KOKO 
TAAJUUSALUEELLA. WOBURN ON TODELLAKIN SUUNNITELTU SYKÄHDYTTÄMÄÄN.

WOBURN VOIDAAN KYTKEÄ ÄLYPUHELIMEEN, TABLETTIIN TAI KANNETTAVAAN 
TIETOKONEESEEN 3,5  MM:N ULKOISELLA LIITÄNNÄLLÄ, LANGATTOMASTI 
BLUETOOTH®:N AVULLA, LEVYSOITTIMEEN RCA-SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNNÄLLÄ TAI 
ESIMERKIKSI APPLE TV:HEN OPTISELLA ULOSTULOLIITÄNNÄLLÄ.

OLLAANPA IHAN REHELLISIÄ: ULKONÄÖLLÄ ON VÄLIÄ. WOBURN-KAIUTTIMESSA 
TÄMÄ ON TODELLAKIN HUOMIOITU, SILLÄ SIINÄ ON KESTÄVÄ VINYYLIKUORI, 
KULLANVÄRISET YKSITYISKOHDAT, VINTAGE-TYYLINEN ETURISTIKKO SEKÄ 
IKONINEN MARSHALL-TEKSTILOGO. SEN KLASSINEN ULKONÄKÖ HUOKUU 
ROCK’N’ROLLIN KULTAISTEN VUOSIEN TUNNELMAA.

KYTKE SIIS TÄMÄ PETO VERKKOON,  LISÄÄ VOLYYMIA  JA KUUNTELE 
ÄÄNENLAATUA, JOKA ON TEHNYT MARSHALLISTA KUULUISAN 



PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ
 
001. KÄYTTÖOHJE JA TAKUUTIEDOT
002. KAKSIPÄINEN JOHTO 3,5 MM:N STEREOLIITTIMILLÄ, JOILLA YHDISTÄT  
 KAIUTTIMEN MUSIIKKISOITTIMEESI
003. VIRTAJOHTO 
004. MARSHALL WOBURN -AKTIIVISTEREOKAIUTIN
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HUOM. WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN MUKANA 
EI TOIMITETA OPTISTA/ÄÄNIKAAPELIA 
EIKÄ RCA-KAAPELIA, VAAN NE ON  
OSTETTAVA ERIKSEEN. 



WOBURN

HUOMAA: NOSTA AKTIIVIKAIUTINTA 
POHJASTA KIINNI PITÄEN. ÄLÄ 
NOSTA SUOJAPUSSIN AVULLA, 
SILLÄ TÄLLÖIN KAIUTIN ON 
VAARASSA PUDOTA.



YLEISKUVAUS 
 
001. SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 3,5 MM:N  
  STEREOLIITTIMELLE
002. LÄHTEEN LED-MERKKIVALOT 
003. ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUS
004. BASSO 
005. DISKANTTI 
006. PARITUSPAINIKE
007. LÄHDE/HERÄTYS-PAINIKE  
  (SOURCE/WAKE) 
008. VIRTAKYTKIN

009. LEPOTILAKYTKIN  
  (VIRRANSÄÄSTÖTILA JA  
  PERUSTILA)
010. RCA-SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ  
  (VASEN JA OIKEA)
011. OPTINEN SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ
012. TAKALEVY
013. BASSOPORTTI
014. VIRTAJAKKI
015. VIRTAJOHTO
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WOBURN

HUOM. TÄSSÄ SIJAITSEE 
PÄIVÄYSKOODI- JA 
SARJANUMEROTARRA.



VIRRAN KYTKEMINEN/KATKAISEMINEN (ON/OFF)
 
001. KYTKE VIRTAJOHTO VIRTAJAKKIIN.
002. KYTKE OIKEA VIRTAJOHTO PISTORASIAAN.
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HUOM. LAITTEEN MUKANA TOIMITETAAN 
VIRTAJOHTO ASIANMUKAISELLA,  
MAASI PISTORASIOIHIN SOPIVALLA 
PISTOKKEELLA.

002.001. 001. 002.



WOBURN

003. KYTKE AKTIIVIKAIUTTIMEEN VIRTA ON/OFF-KYTKIMELLÄ (ON).  
  LED-MERKKIVALO VILKKUU PUNAISENA VALITUN BLUETOOTH-LÄHTEEN  
  KOHDALLA.
004. KATKAISE VIRTA AKTIIVIKAIUTTIMESTA ON/OFF-KYTKIMELLÄ (OFF).  
  LED-MERKKIVALO SAMMUU. 



WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN KÄYTTÖ LAITTEIDESI KANSSA
 
WOBURN ON NYKYMAAILMAN TARPEISIIN SUUNNITELTU KAIUTIN. MONIEN 
LIITÄNTÄMAHDOLLISUUKSIENSA ANSIOSTA KAIUTIN VOIDAAN LIITTÄÄ MONELLA 
ERI TAVALLA PUHELIMEN, LEVYSOITINTEN TAI TV:N KAUTTA TAI LANGATTOMASTI 
UUSIMMALLA BLUETOOTH®:LLA, JOSSA ON KÄYTETTY aptX®-TEKNOLOGIAA. 
aptX®-TEKNOLOGIAN ETUNA ON SE, ETTÄ ÄÄNENLAATU ON BLUETOOTHIN KAUTTA 
NÄIN HUOMATTAVASTI PAREMPI KUIN A2DP-BLUETOOTHILLA. ALLA LISÄTIETOJA 
LIITÄNTÄMAHDOLLISUUKSISTA, JOITA ON KAHDENLAISIA: 

• LANGATON LIITÄNTÄ BLUETOOTHIN KAUTTA
• LIITÄNTÄ 3,5 MM:N SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNNÄLLÄ, RCA-LIITÄNNÄLLÄ TAI 

OPTISELLA/ÄÄNIKAAPELILLA 

252. 

HUOMAA: ALKAESSASI SOITTAA 
MUSIIKKIA VARMISTA ENSIN, 
ETTÄ ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUS 
ON SÄÄDETTY ALHAISEKSI 
SEKÄ KAIUTTIMESTA ETTÄ 
MUSIIKKISOITTIMESTA.



LÄHTEEN VALITSEMINEN

001. PAINA LÄHDE/HERÄTYS-PAINIKETTA (SOURCE/WAKE), KUN HALUAT VALITA  
  LÄHTEEN JA/TAI VAIHTAA KAIUTTIMEEN YHDISTETYSTÄ LÄHTEESTÄ  
  TOISEEN. 
002. LED, JOSSA PALAA VALO, OSOITTAA, MINKÄ LÄHTEEN OLET VALINNUT. 

LIITÄNTÖJEN JÄRJESTYS (YLHÄÄLTÄ ALAS):
• BLUETOOTH
• OPTINEN
• SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 1 – 3.5 MM:N STEREOLIITIN
• SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 2 – RCA-PORTIT

002.



LIITÄNTÄ BLUETOOTHIN KAUTTA
 
BLUETOOTHILLA VARUSTETUT LAITTEET VOIDAAN YHDISTÄÄ BLUETOOTH-
TEKNOLOGIALLA HELPOSTI TOISIINSA LYHYEN KANTAMAN LANGATTOMALLA 
LIITÄNNÄLLÄ. STRIIMAA MUSIIKKIA ILMAN JOHTOJA SUORAAN WOBURN-
KAIUTTIMEESI BLUETOOTHILLA VARUSTETULLA ÄLYPUHELIMELLA, TABLETILLA 
TAI TIETOKONEELLA. HYÖDYNNÄ VAPAUTESI: LIIKU MISSÄ TAHANSA JA 
PIDÄ LEMPIMUSIIKKISI AINA ULOTTUVILLASI. KYTKE WOBURN-KAIUTTIMESI 
LANGATTOMASTI BLUETOOTH-LAITTEESEESI NOUDATTAMALLA NÄITÄ VAIHEITA: 

001. KYTKE VIRTA WOBURN-AKTIIVISTEREOKAIUTTIMEEN (ON) (KS. SIVU 250). 
002. VALITSE LÄHTEEKSI BLUETOOTH PAINAMALLA LÄHDE/HERÄTYS 
-PAINIKETTA (SOURCE/WAKE), KUNNES BLUETOOTHIN LED-VALO SYTTYY.
003. AKTIVOI BLUETOOTH-TOIMINTO LAITTEELLASI (ÄLYPUHELIN, TABLETTI, 
TIETOKONE).
004. PAINA PARITUSPAINIKETTA. WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN LED-VALO ALKAA 
VILKKUA NOPEASTI PUNAISENA.
005. VALITSE LAITTEELLASI WOBURN-KAIUTIN LUETTELOSTASI. KAIUTTIMEN 
LED-VALO LAKKAA VILKKUMASTA JA PALAA PUNAISENA.
006. NYT VOIT SOITTAA MUSIIKKIA LANGATTOMASTI WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN 
KAUTTA.

254. 

OTA HUOMIOON: 
• SINUN TÄYTYY PARITTAA ÄLYPUHELIN/TABLETTI/TIETOKONE WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN 

KANSSA VAIN KERRAN, MINKÄ JÄLKEEN LAITE ON BLUETOOTH-LAITTEIDESI 
LUETTELOSSA.

• KUN PARITAT UUDEN LAITTEEN, PAINA PARITUSPAINIKETTA UUDELLEEN JA TOISTA 
EDELLÄ MAINITUT VAIHEET.

• KAIUTTIMEN MUISTIIN VOIDAAN TALLENTAA ENINTÄÄN KUUSI LAITETTA. 



LIITÄNTÄ BLUETOOTHIN KAUTTA

004.

005.

003. 005.

002.



256. 

LAITTEIDESI PAIKANTAMINEN BLUETOOTHIN AVULLA
 
VALITSE BLUETOOTH SISÄÄNTULOLÄHTEEKSI PAINAMALLA KAIUTTIMEN LÄHDE/
HERÄTYS-PAINIKETTA (SOURCE/WAKE). BLUETOOTH ON NYT AKTIVOITU, JA 
PUNAINEN VALO VILKKUU, JOS KAIUTTIMEEN EI OLE YHDISTETTY LAITETTA. JOS 
PUNAINEN VALO PALAA VILKKUMATTA, LAITE ON YHDISTETTY. WOBURN-KAIUTIN 
ETSII NYT PARITETTUJA LAITTEITA AUTOMAATTISESTI KOLMEN MINUUTIN AJAN, 
JA LED-VALO VILKKUU NOPEASTI PUNAISENA ETSINNÄN AIKANA. WOBURN-
KAIUTIN PAIKANTAA KANTAMA-ALUEELTAAN LAITTEET, JOTKA ON LIITETTY SIIHEN 
AIEMMIN, JA YHDISTÄÄ NE AUTOMAATTISESTI. JOS KOLMEN MINUUTIN KULUESSA 
EI ONNISTUTA PAIKANTAMAAN LAITTEITA, WOBURN-KAIUTIN SIIRTYY LEPOTILAAN 
(JOKO VIRRANSÄÄSTÖ- TAI PERUSTILAAN RIIPPUEN SIITÄ, KUMPI ON VALITTU. 
LISÄÄ LEPOTILOISTA KÄYTTÖTILOJA KÄSITTELEVÄSSÄ OSIOSSA SIVULLA 262.) 
JOS PARITUSPAINIKETTA PAINETAAN SAMALLA KUN BLUETOOTH ON VALITTUNA 
ÄÄNILÄHTEEKSI, WOBURN-KAIUTIN SUORITTAA TÄMÄN JÄLKEEN UUDEN, 
KOLME MINUUTTIA KESTÄVÄN ETSINNÄN, JA TUONA AIKANA LED-VALO VILKKUU 
NOPEASTI PUNAISENA.

OTA HUOMIOON: 
• AUTOMAATTINEN YHDISTÄMINEN EI ONNISTU, JOS WOBURN-KAIUTIN ON KYTKETTY 

POIS PÄÄLTÄ (OFF) LAITTEEN PÄÄLLÄ SIJAITSEVASTA PÄÄVIRTAKYTKIMESTÄ.
• SEITSEMÄNNEN LAITTEEN LIITTÄMINEN POISTAA ENSIMMÄISEN TALLENNETUN 

LAITTEEN WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN MUISTISTA.
• KÄYNNISTÄ AINA ENSIN BLUETOOTH ÄLYPUHELIMESTASI/TIETOKONEESTASI JA 

KÄYNNISTÄ SEN JÄLKEEN WOBURN-KAIUTIN, JOKA SUORITTAA YHDISTÄMISEN 
AUTOMAATTISESTI.



AUTOMAATTINEN BLUETOOTH-LIITÄNTÄ
 
JOS LAITE SIIRRETÄÄN WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN KANTAMA-ALUEEN ULKOPUOLELLE 
(NOIN 10 METRIN PÄÄHÄN ILMAN, ETTÄ VÄLISSÄ ON ESTEITÄ), YHTEYS KYSEISEEN 
LAITTEESEEN KATKEAA. LAITE YHDISTETÄÄN KAIUTTIMEEN UUDELLEEN, KUN SE 
SIIRRETÄÄN TAKAISIN KANTAMA-ALUEELLE. WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN MUISTIIN 
TALLENTUU ENINTÄÄN KUUSI LAITETTA, JA SE ALKAA AINA ETSIÄ SIIHEN VIIMEKSI 
YHDISTETTYÄ LAITETTA. JOS WOBURN ON AIEMMIN YHDISTETTY LAITTEISIIN 
A–B–C–D–E–F TÄSSÄ JÄRJESTYKSESSÄ, LAITETTA F ETSITÄÄN ENSIMMÄISENÄ 
JA LAITETTA A VIIMEISENÄ. JOKA KERTA KUN WOBURN KÄYNNISTYY, SE LUO 
AUTOMAATTISESTI YHTEYDEN KANTAMA-ALUEELLAAN OLEVIIN LAITTEISIIN. 



LÄHTEIDEN KYTKEMINEN KAAPELILLA 
 
WOBURN VOIDAAN KYTKEÄ PERINTEISESTI KAAPELILLA MONELLA ERI 
TAVALLA. KÄYTETTÄVISSÄ ON KOLME ÄÄNILIITÄNTÄÄ: SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 
1 – 3,5 MM STEREOPISTOKE, SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 2 – ANALOGINEN RCA 
-SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ TAI OPTISEN/ÄÄNIKAAPELIN SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ. 

• SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 1 – 3,5˜MM:N STEREOLIITÄNTÄ  
KÄYTÄ KAKSIPÄISTÄ, 3,5 MM:N LIITTIMILLÄ VARUSTETTUA JOHTOA 
LIITTÄÄKSESI KAIUTIN ÄÄNILÄHTEISIIN, JOISSA ON ÄÄNEN ULOSTULOLIITÄNTÄ, 
ESIMERKIKSI MATKAPUHELIMEEN, IPHONEEN/IPADIIN/IPODIIN, MP3-
SOITTIMEEN TAI AIRPORT EXPRESSIIN. 

• SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 2 – ANALOGINEN RCA-SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ  
LIITÄ KAIUTIN ANALOGISELLA RCA-SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNNÄLLÄ CD-SOITTIMEESI, 
LEVYSOITTIMEEN (JOSSA RIAA) TAI SONOS-YKSIKKÖÖN.

 
• OPTINEN/ÄÄNEN DIGITAALI-SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ  

KYTKE KAIUTIN OPTISELLA SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNNÄLLÄ TV:HEN, APPLE TV:HEN, 
AIRPORT EXPRESSIIN, KOVALEVYSOITTIMEEN, STRIIMAUKSEEN JA SATELLIITTI- 
TAI KAAPELIVASTAANOTTIMEEN. OPTINEN SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ TOIMII 
AINOASTAAN PCM-STEREOIDEN YHTEYDESSÄ. JOS KYTKETTY LAITE LÄHETTÄÄ 
5.1-ÄÄNTÄ (TAI SAMANTAPAISTA SURROUND-ÄÄNTÄ), WOBURN EI TOIMI. 
OHJAA ÄÄNI STEREOIHIN AINOASTAAN TV:STÄ SILLOINKIN KUN OHJELMA 
LÄHETETÄÄN 5.1-ÄÄNENÄ.

258. 

HUOM. WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN MUKANA EI 
TOIMITETA OPTISTA/ÄÄNIKAAPELIA EIKÄ 
RCA-KAAPELIA, VAAN NE ON OSTETTAVA 
ERIKSEEN. 



SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 1 – 3,5˜MM:N STEREOLIITÄNTÄ

001. KYTKE JOHTO 3,5 MM:N STEREOLIITÄNNÄLLÄ KAIUTTIMEN 
  SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄÄN, JOSSA ON MERKINTÄ ”SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 1”  
  (”INPUT 1”).
002. KYTKE JOHTO 3,5 MM:N STEREOLIITÄNNÄLLÄ MUSIIKKISOITTIMEEN. 
003. VALITSE LÄHTEEKSI SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 1 PAINAMALLA LÄHDE/ 
  HERÄTYS-PAINIKETTA (SOURCE/WAKE), KUNNES SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 1: N  
  LED-VALO SYTTYY (KS. SIVU 253).

001.

003.



SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 2 – RCA-PORTIT 
 
001. VALITSE LÄHTEEKSI SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 2 PAINAMALLA LÄHDE/ 
  HERÄTYS-PAINIKETTA (SOURCE/WAKE), KUNNES SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 2: N  
  LED-VALO SYTTYY (KS. SIVU 257).
002. KYTKE JOHTO RCA-LIITTIMILLÄ NIITÄ VASTAAVIIN KAIUTTIMEN  
  LIITINPESIIN (VASEN JA OIKEA).
003. KYTKE RCA-JOHTO LÄHTEEN RCA-PORTTIIN.

260. 

002. 003.

HUOM. 
LEVYLAUTASESSA 
ON OLTAVA 
SISÄÄNRAKENNETTU 
RIAA-ESIVAHVISTIN. 
MUUSSA 
TAPAUKSESSA 
TARVITAAN ERILLINEN 
ESIVAHVISTIN.



OPTINEN/ÄÄNILIITÄNTÄ 

001. VALITSE LÄHTEEKSI OPTINEN PAINAMALLA LÄHDE/HERÄTYS-PAINIKETTA  
  (SOURCE/WAKE), KUNNES OPTISEN LÄHTEEN LED-VALO SYTTYY  
  (KS. SIVU 257).
002. KYTKE OPTISEN/ÄÄNIKAAPELIN LIITINKOHDAT KAIUTTIMEN TAKANA 
  SIJAITSEVAAN ULOSTULOPORTTIIN, JOSSA ON MERKINTÄ ”OPTINEN  
  SISÄÄN” (”OPTICAL IN”). 
003. KYTKE OPTINEN/ÄÄNIKAAPELI KOTITEATTERISI, APPLE TV:SI TAI MUUN  
  VASTAANOTTIMEN OPTISEEN/ÄÄNEN SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄÄN. 



LEPOTILAT

262. 

WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN TAKANA ON KYTKIN, JOLLA VOIT VALITA KAHDEN ERI 
LEPOTILAN VÄLILTÄ: VIRRANSÄÄSTÖTILA TAI PERUSTILA.

EUROOPAN UNIONIN SÄÄDÖSTEN MUKAAN ELEKTRONISET LAITTEET SAAVAT 
KULUTTAA LEPOTILASSA ENIMMILLÄÄN 0,5 W (TUOTTEIDEN ENERGIAN KÄYTTÖÄ 
KOSKEVA DIREKTIIVI, ERP). WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN TEHDASASETUKSENA ON 
OLETUSARVOISESTI VIRRANSÄÄSTÖTILA, KOSKA SE SÄÄSTÄÄ ENEMMÄN 
ENERGIAA KUIN PERUSTILA.

KUTEN NIMI ANTAA YMMÄRTÄÄ, TÄLLÄ ASETUKSELLA SÄÄSTETÄÄN ENERGIAA. 
KUN LOPETAT MUSIIKIN SOITTAMISEN, WOBURN SIIRTYY 20 MINUUTIN KULUTTUA 
PIENTEHOTILAAN. VIRRANSÄÄSTÖTILA VOIDAAN KYTKEÄ POIS KÄYTÖSTÄ, 
JOS HALUAT WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN KÄYNNISTYVÄN AUTOMAATTISESTI JA 
NÄKYVÄN BLUETOOTH-LAITTEIDESI LUETTELOSSA 20 MINUUTIN JÄLKEENKIN. 
VIRRANSÄÄSTÖTILAN SAAT POIS KÄYTÖSTÄ SIIRTÄMÄLLÄ KYTKIMEN 
PERUSTILAAN. 

001. 002.



001. VIRRANSÄÄSTÖLEPOTILA: WOBURN SIIRTYY VIRRANSÄÄSTÖLEPOTILAAN, 
KUN SE EI OLE VASTAANOTTANUT ÄÄNISIGNAALIA 20 MINUUTTIIN. JOS OLET 
VALINNUT VIRRANSÄÄSTÖLEPOTILAN, WOBURN EI HERÄÄ AUTOMAATTISESTI 
ALKAESSASI SOITTAA MUSIIKKIA, EIKÄ SE NÄY KÄYTETTÄVISSÄ OLEVIEN 
LAITTEIDEN JOUKOSSA BLUETOOTH-LUETTELOSSASI SEN JÄLKEEN KUN SE ON 
SIIRTYNYT TÄHÄN PIENTEHOTILAAN. AKTIVOIDAKSESI WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN JA 
SOITTAAKSESI MUSIIKKIA MISTÄ TAHANSA LÄHTEESTÄ SEN JÄLKEEN KUN LAITE 
ON SIIRTYNYT LEPOTILAAN, PAINA KERRAN HERÄTYS-PAINIKETTA (WAKE). TÄMÄ 
PALAUTTAA WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN TOIMINTAAN JA SE ON VALMIS KÄYTTÖÖN. 

002. PERUSLEPOTILA: WOBURN SIIRTYY LEPOTILAAN, KUN SE EI OLE 
VASTAANOTTANUT ÄÄNISIGNAALIA 20 MINUUTTIIN. JOS OLET VALINNUT 
PERUSLEPOTILAN, WOBURN ”HERÄÄ” AUTOMAATTISESTI, KUN VIIMEINEN LÄHDE 
ON SOITETTU. ESIMERKKI: KUN KAAPELILLA KYTKETTY LÄHDE ALKAA SOIDA, 
KAIUTIN HERÄÄ AUTOMAATTISESTI KYSEISEN LÄHTEEN OLLESSA VALITTUNA. JOS 
VIIMEKSI KÄYTETTY LÄHDE OLI BLUETOOTH-LAITE, PELKKÄ VIIMEKSI KÄYTETYN 
BLUETOOTH-LAITTEEN KOSKETTAMINEN HERÄTTÄÄ WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN 
AUTOMAATTISESTI. JOS HALUAT KÄYTTÄÄ SOITTIMENA MUUTA BLUETOOTH-
LAITETTA KUIN VIIMEKSI KÄYTETTYÄ, PAINA HERÄTYS-PAINIKETTA (WAKE) 
KERRAN SOITTAAKSESI JÄLLEEN MUSIIKKIA.

VIRRANSÄÄSTÖTILA JA PERUSTILA



ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUDEN/BASSON/DISKANTIN SÄÄTÄMINEN
 
KIERRÄ NUPPIA SÄÄTÄÄKSESI:
001. ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUTTA
002. BASSOA
003. DISKANTTIA

264. 



TEKNISET TIEDOT
 
ÄÄNITIEDOT
• AKTIIVISTEREOKAIUTIN REFLEKSITOIMISELLA BASSOJÄRJESTELMÄLLÄ
• LUOKAN D VAHVISTIMET: 2X20W+1X50W
• 1” DOME-DISKANTTIKAIUTTIMET:  
 2X (FERROMAGNEETTIJÄÄHDYTTEISET)
• 5¼” BASSOKAIUTTIMET: 2X 
• ENIMMÄIS-SPL: 110 dB @ 1M  
 (MAATASO 300 Hz, 3 % HARMONINEN SÄRÖ)
• BASSO- JA DISKANTTISÄVYJEN SÄÄTIMET 
• TAAJUUSALUE: 35 – 22 000 Hz 
• YLITYSTAAJUUS: 2 800 Hz 

LIITETTÄVYYS  
• BLUETOOTH: STANDARDI V4.0 + EDR aptX® CODEC 
• SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 1 – 3,5 MM: 1X 
• SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ 2 – RCA: 2X 
• OPTINEN SISÄÄNTULOLIITÄNTÄ: 1X 

TEKNISET TIEDOT 
• VERKON TULOJÄNNITE: 100–240 V~ /200 W
• EHDOTON ALA-/YLÄRAJA: 90–264 V~
• VERKKOJÄNNITETAAJUUS: 50–60 Hz
• HUIPPUTEHO ENIMMILLÄÄN: 200 W
• KAKSI LEPOTILAA: VIRRANSÄÄSTÖTILA (0,43 W) 
 JA PERUSTILA (8,7 W) 
• ENIMMÄISLÄHTÖTEHO: 80 W RMS
• PAINO: 7,90 KG
• MITAT: 400 x 308 x 200 MM

HUOM. ETURISTIKKO EI OLE IRROTETTAVA. TÄSSÄ KUVASSA NÄKYY KAIUTTIMEN SISÄINEN 
RAKENNE. ÄLÄ YRITÄ POISTAA ETURISTIKKOA, SILLÄ SE SAATTAA VAHINGOITTAA 
AKTIIVIKAIUTINTA.



VIANETSINTÄ

ONGELMA SYY 

VIRTAA EI SAADA 
KYTKETTYÄ 
AKTIIVIKAIUTTIMEEN.

ÄÄNI ON HEIKKO 
TAI SITÄ EI KUULU 
LAINKAAN.

ÄÄNI ON VÄÄRISTYNYT.

 
TERÄVÄÄ RAHINAA/
NAKSAHDUKSIA 
VOIMAKKAISSA 
KOHDISSA/ 
HUIPPUKOHDISSA.

EPÄTASAISUUTTA ÄÄNEN 
LAADUSSA.

Virtajohtoa ei ole kytketty toimivaan 
seinärasiaan tai sitä ei ole kytketty 
aktiivikaiuttimen takana olevaan virtajakkiin.

3,5 mm:n johtoa / sisääntulokaapelia / 
signaalikaapelia ei ole kytketty oikein joko 
aktiivikaiuttimeen tai musiikkisoittimeen.

Aktiivikaiuttimen äänenvoimakkuus on liian 
alhainen.

Äänenvoimakkuuden taso on liian alhainen 
musiikkisoittimelle.

Äänenvoimakkuuden taso on liian korkea.

Alkuperäinen äänitiedosto (mp3) on 
huonolaatuinen.

Musiikkia soitetaan liian korkealla 
voimakkuudella.

Liikaa basso-/diskanttikorostusta.

Leikkaus, kun vahvistimen teho loppuu.

Toisen äänilähteen tai elektronisen laitteen 
aiheuttamat häiriöt.

266. 



WOBURN

TOIMENPITEET 

Kytke virtajohto toimivaan seinärasiaan ja kytke liitin aktiivikaiuttimen 
takana olevaan virtajakkiin.

Irrota ja kytke uudelleen 3,5 mm:n johto / sisääntulokaapeli / 
signaalikaapeli sekä aktiivikaiuttimeen että musiikkisoittimeen.

Lisää aktiivikaiuttimen äänenvoimakkuutta.

Lisää musiikkisoittimen äänenvoimakkuutta.  

Laske äänenvoimakkuutta.

Kokeile soittaa jotakin muuta äänitiedostoa (mp3) tai musiikkisoitinta.

Alenna soiton äänenvoimakkuutta äänenvoimakkuusnupista tai alenna 
äänenvoimakkuutta musiikkisoittimesta.

Alenna äänenvoimakkuutta ohjauspaneelin ja/tai musiikkisoittimen 
äänenvoimakkuussäätimestä. Vähennä bassotehostusta ohjauspaneelista 
tai liiallista bassoa/taajuuskorjausta (eq) musiikkisoittimesta.

Laske kaiuttimen tai musiikkisoittimen äänenvoimakkuutta. Vähennä 
bassotehostusta.

Siirrä aktiivikaiutin toiseen paikkaan tai sammuta tai siirrä pois muut 
elektroniset laitteet.



BLUETOOTHIN VIANETSINTÄ

ONGELMA SYY 

BLUETOOTH EI LÖYDÄ 
YHTEYTTÄ.

BLUETOOTH-LIITÄNTÄ EI 
TOIMI NIIN HYVIN KUIN 
SEN PITÄISI.

ÄÄNENLAATU ON 
HEIKKO, KUN LIITÄNTÄ 
ON TEHTY BLUETOOTHIN 
KAUTTA.

BLUETOOTH-YHTEYS ON 
KATKENNUT TAI SIINÄ 
ON HÄIRIÖITÄ.

WOBURN-KAIUTIN EI 
LÖYDÄ BLUETOOTH-
YHTEYTTÄ.

Woburn on liian kaukana laitteesta 
paritusprosessin aikana. 

Saatat olla alueella, jossa vastaanotto on 
heikko.

Mitä suurempi etäisyys Woburn-kaiuttimen ja 
Bluetooth-laitteen välillä on, sitä heikompi on 
äänenlaatu.

Bluetooth-yhteys toimii vain silloin kun 
Bluetooth on laitteen lähellä. Yhteys katkeaa 
automaattisesti, jos Bluetooth-laite siirretään 
alueen ulkopuolelle. Yhteyttä voivat häiritä 
esteet, kuten seinät tai ovet.

Kaiutin ei pysty etsimään tai yhdistämään 
oikein seuraavissa tapauksissa:

• Woburn-kaiuttimen ympärillä on voimakas 
sähkökenttä.

• Bluetooth-laitteesta on kytketty virta 
pois, laite ei ole saatavana tai se ei toimi 
asianmukaisesti.

• Huomaa, että esimerkiksi 
mikroaaltouuneissa, langattoman 
verkon adaptereissa, loistevalaisimissa 
ja kaasukeittimissä käytetään samaa 
taajuusaluetta kuin Bluetooth-laitteessa, mikä 
voi aiheuttaa sähköhäiriöitä. 
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WOBURN

TOIMENPITEET 

Sijoita Woburn lähemmäs Bluetooth-laitetta paritusprosessin aikana.

Paranna Bluetoothin liitettävyyttä siirtymällä alueelle, jossa vastaanotto 
on parempi.

Siirrä Woburn lähemmäs Bluetooth-laitetta. Jos etäisyys ylittää 
Bluetooth-laitteen langattoman käytön kantama-alueen, yhteys katkeaa.

Varmista, että Woburn on sijoitettu Bluetooth-laitteen lähelle ja että 
välissä ei ole esteitä, kuten seiniä tai ovia.

Varmista, ettei Woburn-kaiuttimen ympärillä ole sähköisiä häiriöitä, 
Bluetooth-laitteeseen on kytketty virta ja laite toimii asianmukaisesti.

OTA HUOMIOON: 
• KÄYTÖSTÄ RIIPPUEN BLUETOOTH-LAITE VOI AIHEUTTAA ÄÄNEEN LIITTYVIÄ TAI TEKNISIÄ 

VIKOJA SEURAAVISSA TAPAUKSISSA: KUN JOKIN KEHONOSA KOSKETTAA BLUETOOTH-
LAITTEEN TAI WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEN LÄHETTÄVÄÄ/VASTAANOTTAVAA JÄRJESTELMÄÄ. 
SÄHKÖKENTÄN VAIHTELUA JOHTUEN ESTEISTÄ, KUTEN SEINISTÄ, KULMISTA JNE. 
ALTISTUMINEN SÄHKÖHÄIRIÖILLE, JOITA AIHEUTTAVAT SAMAN TAAJUUSALUEEN 
LAITTEET, ESIMERKIKSI LÄÄKETIETEELLISET LAITTEET, MIKROAALTOUUNIT JA 
LANGATTOMAT VERKOT.

• TÄMÄ LANGATON LAITE SAATTAA AIHEUTTAA KÄYTÖSSÄ SÄHKÖHÄIRIÖITÄ.
• SINUN EI TARVITSE ANTAA PIN-KOODIA (SALASANAA), KUN LIITÄT BLUETOOTH-LAITTEEN 

WOBURN-KAIUTTIMEEN. JOS NÄKYVISSÄ ON RUUTU PIN-KOODIN ANTAMISTA VARTEN, 
NÄPPÄILE <0000>.

• ET PYSTY YHDISTÄMÄÄN KAIUTINTA BLUETOOTH-LAITTEESEEN, JOKA TUKEE 
AINOASTAAN HANDS FREE -ALUETOIMINTOA.





                                                         
 
001. ТЕХНИКА БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
002. НАКЛЕЙКИ С ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯМИ
005. WOBURN
006. СОДЕРЖИМОЕ КОРОБКИ
008. ОБЩЕЕ ОПИСАНИЕ
010. ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ/ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПИТАНИЯ
012. ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ WOBURN  
 С ДРУГИМИ УСТРОЙСТВАМИ
013. ВЫБОР ИСТОЧНИКА
014. ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПОСРЕДСТВОМ  
 BLUETOOTH

018. ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПОСРЕДСТВОМ КАБЕЛЯ
019. ВХОД 1 — СТЕРЕОРАЗЪЕМ 3,5 ММ
020. ВХОД 2 — ПОРТЫ RCA  
021. ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ АУДИОПОРТ
022. РЕЖИМЫ ОЖИДАНИЯ
024. РЕГУЛИРОВКА ЗВУКА
025. ТЕХНИЧЕСКАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
026. УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ
361. ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА

 РАЗДЕЛЫ

РУССКИЙ                             







274. 



WOBURN

ПОЗДРАВЛЯЕМ! У ВАС ТОЛЬКО ЧТО ПОЯВИЛСЯ НОВЫЙ ОБРАЗЕЦ БЕСКОМПРОМИССНОГО 
ЗВУЧАНИЯ ОТ MARSHALL,  WOBURN.  В ЭТОМ ИЗДЕЛИИ СОЧЕТАЮТСЯ СОВРЕМЕННЫЕ 
ТЕХНОЛОГИИ И ВИНТАЖНЫЙ СТИЛЬ MARSHALL. ЭТА АКТИВНАЯ АКУСТИЧЕСКАЯ СИСТЕМА 
НАПОЛНИТ ВАШУ ГОСТИНУЮ ЗНАМЕНИТЫМ ЗВУКОМ HARD-AND-HEAVY ОТ MARSHALL.

НО НЕ ТОРОПИТЕСЬ ВКЛЮЧАТЬ ЕЕ: ПРИСЯДЬТЕ НА МИНУТУ И ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ 
НАШИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ УСТРОЙСТВА, А ТАКЖЕ ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ 
ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА КОМПАНИИ — НА СЛУЧАЙ ЕСЛИ ОНИ ВАМ КОГДА-НИБУДЬ ПОНАДОБЯТСЯ.

ПРИ РАЗРАБОТКЕ WOBURN МЫ НЕ ЭКОНОМИЛИ НА КАЧЕСТВЕ ЗВУКА. МЫ ПОСТАРАЛИСЬ 
СОЗДАТЬ ПО-НАСТОЯЩЕМУ ГРОМКУЮ СИСТЕМУ, И ВЫ ОЧЕНЬ СКОРО ОЩУТИТЕ СУТЬ НАЗВАНИЯ 
MARSHALL В ЕЕ ПОВЕДЕНИИ. ДИНАМИКИ ОЧЕНЬ ЧЕТКО ПЕРЕДАЮТ ВЫСОКИЕ ЧАСТОТЫ 
И ЛЕГКО ДЕРЖАТ МОЩНЫЕ БАСЫ, А СРЕДНИЙ ДИАПАЗОН ЗВУЧИТ ОЧЕНЬ ПРОЗРАЧНО И 
ЖИВО. АНАЛОГОВЫЕ РЕГУЛЯТОРЫ ВЫСОКИХ И НИЗКИХ ЧАСТОТ И ГРОМКОСТИ ПОЗВОЛЯЮТ 
С ЛЕГКОСТЬЮ РЕГУЛИРОВАТЬ ЗВУЧАНИЕ. УНИКАЛЬНЫЙ ПОДБОР ХАРАКТЕРИСТИК И 
ВЫСОКОКАЧЕСТВЕННЫЕ КОМПОНЕНТЫ ОБЕСПЕЧИВАЮТ ТОЧНОСТЬ ПЕРЕДАЧИ ЗВУЧАНИЯ 
ВСЕГО ЧАСТОТНОГО ДИАПАЗОНА. WOBURN СОЗДАН, ЧТОБЫ ИЗУМЛЯТЬ.

К СИСТЕМЕ WOBURN ВЫ МОЖЕТЕ ЛЕГКО ПОДКЛЮЧИТЬ СВОЙ СМАРТФОН, ПЛАНШЕТНЫЙ 
КОМПЬЮТЕР ИЛИ НОУТБУК ПОСРЕДСТВОМ ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНОГО ВХОДА 3,5  ММ ИЛИ 
БЕСПРОВОДНОГО ПРОТОКОЛА BLUETOOTH®, ВХОД RCA ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН ДЛЯ МАГНИТОФОНА, А 
ЧЕРЕЗ ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ РАЗЪЕМ ВЫ МОЖЕТЕ ВЫВЕСТИ СИГНАЛ НА ТАКИЕ УСТРОЙСТВА, КАК APPLE TV.

КРОМЕ ТОГО, ВНЕШНИЙ ВИД ТОЖЕ ИМЕЕТ ЗНАЧЕНИЕ, И WOBURN, С ИЗНОСОУСТОЙЧИВЫМ 
ВИНИЛОВЫМ ПОКРЫТИЕМ, ЗОЛОТИСТЫМИ ТРУБКАМИ, СТИЛЬНЫМИ ВИНТАЖНЫМИ 
РЕГУЛЯТОРАМИ И УЗНАВАЕМЫМ ЛОГОТИПОМ MARSHALL, НЕ РАЗОЧАРУЕТ ВАС. 
КЛАССИЧЕСКИЙ ДИЗАЙН НАПОЛНИТ ПРОСТРАНСТВО ВОКРУГ ИСТИННОЙ АТМОСФЕРОЙ 
ЗОЛОТЫХ ЛЕТ РОК-Н-РОЛЛА.

ИТАК, ВКЛЮЧИТЕ СИСТЕМУ,  ПРИБАВЬТЕ ГРОМКОСТЬ  И НАСЛАЖДАЙТЕСЬ НЕПОВТОРИМЫМ 
КАЧЕСТВОМ ЗВУКА, КОТОРОЕ ВЫВЕЛО MARSHALL В МИРОВЫЕ ЛИДЕРЫ 



276. 

СОДЕРЖИМОЕ КОРОБКИ
 
001.  РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ И ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА
002.  ДВУСТОРОННИЙ ШНУР СО СТЕРЕОРАЗЪЕМАМИ 3,5 ММ ДЛЯ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЯ  
 К ВАШЕМУ МУЗЫКАЛЬНОМУ ПЛЕЕРУ
003.  ШНУР ПИТАНИЯ 
004.  АКТИВНАЯ СТЕРЕОАКУСТИЧЕСКАЯ СИСТЕМА MARSHALL WOBURN

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ АУДИОКАБЕЛЬ 
И КАБЕЛЬ RCA НЕ ВХОДЯТ В 
КОМПЛЕКТ ПОСТАВКИ WOBURN И 
ПРИОБРЕТАЮТСЯ ОТДЕЛЬНО. 



WOBURN

ОСТОРОЖНО. ПОДНИМАЙТЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ, 
ПОДДЕРЖИВАЯ ЕГО ЗА ДНО. ЕСЛИ ВЫ 
БУДЕТЕ ПОДНИМАТЬ ЕГО ЗА ГОРЛОВИНУ 
УПАКОВОЧНОГО МЕШКА, ВЫ МОЖЕТЕ 
УРОНИТЬ ЕГО.



278. 

ОБЩЕЕ ОПИСАНИЕ 
 
001. ВХОД 3,5 ММ — СТЕРЕОРАЗЪЕМ
002. СВЕТОДИОДНЫЙ ИНДИКАТОР ИСТОЧНИКА 
003. РЕГУЛЯТОР ГРОМКОСТИ
004. РЕГУЛЯТОР НИЗКИХ ЧАСТОТ 
005. РЕГУЛЯТОР ВЫСОКИХ ЧАСТОТ 
006. КНОПКА РЕГИСТРАЦИИ
007. КНОПКА ИСТОЧНИК/АКТИВАЦИЯ 
008. ВЫКЛЮЧАТЕЛЬ ПИТАНИЯ
009. ПЕРЕКЛЮЧАТЕЛЬ РЕЖИМА ОЖИДАНИЯ  
 (РЕЖИМ ЭНЕРГОСБЕРЕЖЕНИЯ И  
 СТАНДАРТНЫЙ РЕЖИМ)

010. ВХОД RCA (ЛЕВЫЙ И ПРАВЫЙ)
011. ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ ВХОД
012. ЗАДНЯЯ ПАНЕЛЬ
013. НИЗКОЧАСТОТНЫЙ ПОРТ
014. РАЗЪЕМ ПИТАНИЯ
015. ШНУР ПИТАНИЯ



WOBURN

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. ЗДЕСЬ 
РАСПОЛОЖЕНА 
НАКЛЕЙКА С ДАТОЙ 
ВЫПУСКА И СЕРИЙНЫМ 
НОМЕРОМ



280. 

ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ/ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПИТАНИЯ
 
001. ВСТАВЬТЕ ШНУР ПИТАНИЯ В РАЗЪЕМ.
002. ВСТАВЬТЕ ДРУГОЙ КОНЕЦ ШНУРА ПИТАНИЯ В РОЗЕТКУ.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. КОНФИГУРАЦИЯ РАЗЪЕМА 
ШНУРА ПИТАНИЯ В КОМПЛЕКТЕ ПОСТАВКИ 
ЗАВИСИТ ОТ ВАШЕГО РЕГИОНА.

002.001. 001. 002.



WOBURN

003. ДЛЯ ТОГО ЧТОБЫ ВКЛЮЧИТЬ АКТИВНУЮ АКУСТИЧЕСКУЮ СИСТЕМУ, НАЖМИТЕ  
 ВЫКЛЮЧАТЕЛЬ ПИТАНИЯ. ПРИ ВЫБОРЕ ИСТОЧНИКА BLUETOOTH СВЕТОДИОДНЫЙ  
 ИНДИКАТОР ЗАГОРИТСЯ КРАСНЫМ СВЕТОМ.
004. ДЛЯ ТОГО ЧТОБЫ ВЫКЛЮЧИТЬ АКТИВНУЮ АКУСТИЧЕСКУЮ СИСТЕМУ, СНОВА НАЖМИТЕ  
 ВЫКЛЮЧАТЕЛЬ ПИТАНИЯ. СВЕТОДИОДНЫЙ ИНДИКАТОР ПОГАСНЕТ. 



282. 

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ WOBURN С ДРУГИМИ УСТРОЙСТВАМИ
 
WOBURN — ЭТО СОВРЕМЕННАЯ АКУСТИЧЕСКАЯ СИСТЕМА. СУЩЕСТВУЕТ МНОГО УСТРОЙСТВ, 
КОТОРЫЕ МОЖНО ПОДКЛЮЧИТЬ К ВАШЕЙ АКУСТИЧЕСКОЙ СИСТЕМЕ: ТЕЛЕФОН, 
ПРОИГРЫВАТЕЛЬ, ТЕЛЕВИЗОР, ТАКЖЕ ЗДЕСЬ ПОДДЕРЖИВАЕТСЯ НОВЕЙШАЯ ВЕРСИЯ 
BLUETOOTH С ТЕХНОЛОГИЕЙ aptX®. ПРЕИМУЩЕСТВО ТЕХНОЛОГИИ aptX® — УЛУЧШЕННОЕ 
КАЧЕСТВО ЗВУЧАНИЯ ЧЕРЕЗ BLUETOOTH ПО СРАВНЕНИЮ С A2DP BLUETOOTH. НИЖЕ ВЫ 
НАЙДЕТЕ БОЛЬШЕ ИНФОРМАЦИИ О ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИИ ИСТОЧНИКОВ, РАЗБИТОЙ НА ДВЕ 
КАТЕГОРИИ: 

• БЕСПРОВОДНОЕ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПОСРЕДСТВОМ BLUETOOTH
• ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПОСРЕДСТВОМ РАЗЪЕМА 3,5 ММ, RCA ИЛИ ОПТИЧЕСКОГО АУДИОКАБЕЛЯ 

ОСТОРОЖНО. ПЕРЕД ТЕМ КАК 
ВКЛЮЧИТЬ МУЗЫКУ, ПРОВЕРЬТЕ 
УРОВЕНЬ ГРОМКОСТИ НА АКТИВНОЙ 
АКУСТИЧЕСКОЙ СИСТЕМЕ И НА 
ПЛЕЕРЕ.



ВЫБОР ИСТОЧНИКА

001. НАЖМИТЕ КНОПКУ ИСТОЧНИК/АКТИВАЦИЯ ДЛЯ ВЫБОРА ИСТОЧНИКА И/ИЛИ  
ПЕРЕКЛЮЧЕНИЯ МЕЖДУ ПОДКЛЮЧЕННЫМИ ИСТОЧНИКАМИ. 
002. ПОСЛЕ ВЫБОРА ИСТОЧНИКА ВКЛЮЧАЕТСЯ СООТВЕТСТВУЮЩИЙ ЕМУ СВЕТОДИОДНЫЙ 
ИНДИКАТОР. 

ПОРЯДОК ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЯ (СВЕРХУ ВНИЗ):
• BLUETOOTH
• ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ АУДИОКАБЕЛЬ
• ВХОД 1 — СТЕРЕОРАЗЪЕМ 3,5 MM
• ВХОД 2 — ПОРТЫ RCA

002.



284. 

ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПОСРЕДСТВОМ BLUETOOTH
 
ПРИ ПОМОЩИ ТЕХНОЛОГИИ BLUETOOTH УСТРОЙСТВА, СОВМЕСТИМЫЕ С BLUETOOTH, МОГУТ 
ЛЕГКО ПОДКЛЮЧАТЬСЯ ДРУГ К ДРУГУ БЕЗ ПРОВОДОВ. ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ВАШ СМАРТФОН, 
ПЛАНШЕТ ИЛИ КОМПЬЮТЕР С ФУНКЦИЕЙ BLUETOOTH ДЛЯ ПЕРЕДАЧИ МУЗЫКИ НАПРЯМУЮ В 
СИСТЕМУ WOBURN БЕЗ ПРОВОДОВ. ТЕПЕРЬ ВЫ МОЖЕТЕ СВОБОДНО ПЕРЕМЕЩАТЬСЯ ВБЛИЗИ 
АКУСТИЧЕСКОЙ СИСТЕМЫ, ВЫБИРАЯ И ПЕРЕКЛЮЧАЯ МУЗЫКУ В УДОБНОМ РЕЖИМЕ. 
ДЛЯ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЯ WOBURN К ВАШЕМУ УСТРОЙСТВУ ЧЕРЕЗ BLUETOOTH ВЫПОЛНИТЕ 
СЛЕДУЮЩИЕ ДЕЙСТВИЯ: 

001. ВКЛЮЧИТЕ АКТИВНУЮ АКУСТИЧЕСКУЮ СИСТЕМУ WOBURN (СМ. СТР. 280.). 
002. ВЫБЕРИТЕ BLUETOOTH В КАЧЕСТВЕ ИСТОЧНИКА, НАЖИМАЯ КНОПКУ ИСТОЧНИК/АКТИВАЦИЯ  
 ДО ВКЛЮЧЕНИЯ ИНДИКАТОРА BLUETOOTH.
003. АКТИВИРУЙТЕ ФУНКЦИЮ BLUETOOTH НА ВАШЕМ УСТРОЙСТВЕ  
 (СМАРТФОНЕ, ПЛАНШЕТЕ, КОМПЬЮТЕРЕ).
004. НАЖМИТЕ КНОПКУ РЕГИСТРАЦИИ. КРАСНЫЙ ИНДИКАТОР  
 НА WOBURN НАЧНЕТ ЧАСТО МЕРЦАТЬ.
005. НА ВАШЕМ УСТРОЙСТВЕ ВЫБЕРИТЕ В СПИСКЕ WOBURN. КРАСНЫЙ ИНДИКАТОР  
 НА WOBURN НАЧНЕТ СВЕТИТЬСЯ ПОСТОЯННО.
006. ТЕПЕРЬ ВСЕ ГОТОВО К ПРОСЛУШИВАНИЮ МУЗЫКИ НА WOBURN С ВАШЕГО УСТРОЙСТВА.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ: 
• ВАМ НУЖНО ПОДКЛЮЧИТЬ СВОЙ СМАРТФОН/ПЛАНШЕТ ИЛИ КОМПЬЮТЕР К WOBURN ВСЕГО ОДИН 

РАЗ, ПОСЛЕ ЧЕГО УСТРОЙСТВО БУДЕТ ВНЕСЕНО В СПИСОК УСТРОЙСТВ BLUETOOTH.
• ПРИ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИИ НОВОГО УСТРОЙСТВА СНОВА НАЖМИТЕ КНОПКУ РЕГИСТРАЦИИ И ПОВТОРИТЕ 

ВЫШЕПЕРЕЧИСЛЕННЫЕ ДЕЙСТВИЯ.
• В ПАМЯТИ АКУСТИЧЕСКОЙ СИСТЕМЫ МОЖЕТ ХРАНИТЬСЯ ДО ШЕСТИ УСТРОЙСТВ. 



ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПОСРЕДСТВОМ BLUETOOTH

004.

005.

003. 005.

002.



286. 

ПОИСК ВАШИХ УСТРОЙСТВ ЧЕРЕЗ BLUETOOTH
 
ВЫБЕРИТЕ BLUETOOTH КАК ИСТОЧНИК, НАЖАВ КНОПКУ ИСТОЧНИК/АКТИВАЦИЯ НА 
КОРПУСЕ WOBURN. ПРИ ВКЛЮЧЕННОМ BLUETOOTH, ЕСЛИ ПОДКЛЮЧЕННЫХ УСТРОЙСТВ 
НЕТ, КРАСНЫЙ СВЕТОДИОДНЫЙ ИНДИКАТОР МИГАЕТ, ЕСЛИ ЕСТЬ ПОДКЛЮЧЕННОЕ 
УСТРОЙСТВО, ИНДИКАТОР ГОРИТ ПОСТОЯННО. WOBURN НАЧИНАЕТ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИЙ 
ПОИСК ЗАРЕГИСТРИРОВАННЫХ УСТРОЙСТВ И ПРОДОЛЖАЕТ ЕГО В ТЕЧЕНИЕ ТРЕХ МИНУТ; 
ВСЕ ЭТО ВРЕМЯ КРАСНЫЙ ИНДИКАТОР МЕРЦАЕТ. WOBURN НАХОДИТ В РАДИУСЕ ПОКРЫТИЯ 
ВСЕ УСТРОЙСТВА, КОТОРЫЕ ПОДКЛЮЧАЛИСЬ К НЕМУ РАНЕЕ, И ПОДКЛЮЧАЕТ ИХ ВСЕ 
АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИ. ЕСЛИ ЗА ТРИ МИНУТЫ НИ ОДНОГО УСТРОЙСТВА ОБНАРУЖИТЬ НЕ УДАЕТСЯ, 
WOBURN ПЕРЕХОДИТ В РЕЖИМ ОЖИДАНИЯ (ЛИБО В РЕЖИМ ЭНЕРГОСБЕРЕЖЕНИЯ, ЛИБО 
В СТАНДАРТНЫЙ РЕЖИМ, В ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ ВАШИХ НАСТРОЕК. БОЛЕЕ ПОДРОБНО 
РЕЖИМЫ ОЖИДАНИЯ РАССМАТРИВАЮТСЯ В РАЗДЕЛЕ «РЕЖИМЫ ОЖИДАНИЯ» НА СТР. 272.). 
ЕСЛИ КНОПКУ РЕГИСТРАЦИИ НАЖАТЬ ПРИ УСТРОЙСТВЕ BLUETOOTH, ВЫБРАННОМ В 
КАЧЕСТВЕ ИСТОЧНИКА МУЗЫКИ, АКУСТИЧЕСКАЯ СИСТЕМА WOBURN ВЫПОЛНИТ НОВЫЙ 
ТРЕХМИНУТНЫЙ ПОИСК, В ТЕЧЕНИЕ КОТОРОГО КРАСНЫЙ ИНДИКАТОР БУДЕТ МЕРЦАТЬ.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ: 
• ФУНКЦИЯ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОГО ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЯ НЕ БУДЕТ РАБОТАТЬ, ЕСЛИ АКУСТИЧЕСКУЮ 

СИСТЕМУ WOBURN ВЫКЛЮЧИТЬ ГЛАВНЫМ ВЫКЛЮЧАТЕЛЕМ ПИТАНИЯ НА ВЕРХНЕЙ ПАНЕЛИ 
УСТРОЙСТВА.

• ПРИ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИИ СЕДЬМОГО УСТРОЙСТВА ИЗ ПАМЯТИ WOBURN УДАЛЯЕТСЯ ПЕРВОЕ 
УСТРОЙСТВО В СПИСКЕ.

• ЧТОБЫ СРАБАТЫВАЛО АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОЕ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ, ВСЕГДА СНАЧАЛА ЗАПУСКАЙТЕ 
BLUETOOTH НА ВАШЕМ СМАРТФОНЕ/КОМПЬЮТЕРЕ, А ЗАТЕМ НА WOBURN.



АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОЕ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПОСРЕДСТВОМ BLUETOOTH
 
ЕСЛИ УСТРОЙСТВО ВЫНЕСЕНО ЗА ПРЕДЕЛЫ РАДИУСА ДЕЙСТВИЯ СИСТЕМЫ WOBURN 
(ПРИМЕРНО 10 МЕТРОВ ПРИ ОТСУТСТВИИ ПРЕПЯТСТВИЙ), ОНО ОТКЛЮЧАЕТСЯ ОТ СЕТИ. 
УСТРОЙСТВО АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИ ПОДКЛЮЧАЕТСЯ СНОВА, КОГДА ПОЯВЛЯЕТСЯ В ЗОНЕ 
ДЕЙСТВИЯ BLUETOOTH. АКУСТИЧЕСКАЯ СИСТЕМА WOBURN МОЖЕТ ЗАПОМНИТЬ ДО ШЕСТИ 
УСТРОЙСТВ И ВСЕГДА НАЧИНАЕТ С ПОИСКА УСТРОЙСТВА, КОТОРОЕ БЫЛО ПОДКЛЮЧЕНО 
ВО ВРЕМЯ ПРЕДЫДУЩЕГО СЕАНСА. ЕСЛИ АКУСТИЧЕСКАЯ СИСТЕМА WOBURN БЫЛА 
ПОДКЛЮЧЕНА К УСТРОЙСТВАМ A–B–C–D–E–F В УКАЗАННОМ ПОРЯДКЕ, ПРИОРИТЕТ 
НАХОДИТСЯ У УСТРОЙСТВА F, А НА ПОСЛЕДНЕМ МЕСТЕ НАХОДИТСЯ УСТРОЙСТВО A. КАЖДЫЙ 
РАЗ ПРИ ВКЛЮЧЕНИИ WOBURN ВЫПОЛНЯЕТСЯ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОЕ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ КО ВСЕМ 
УСТРОЙСТВАМ В ПРЕДЕЛАХ РАДИУСА ДЕЙСТВИЯ. 



288. 

ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ИСТОЧНИКОВ ПОСРЕДСТВОМ КАБЕЛЯ 
 
ЕСТЬ НЕСКОЛЬКО СПОСОБОВ ТРАДИЦИОННОГО ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЯ ВАШЕЙ АКУСТИЧЕСКОЙ 
СИСТЕМЫ WOBURN ПОСРЕДСТВОМ КАБЕЛЯ. ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ОДИН ИЗ ТРЕХ ДОСТУПНЫХ 
АУДИОВХОДОВ: ВХОД 1 — СТЕРЕОРАЗЪЕМ 3,5 MM, ВХОД 2 — АНАЛОГОВЫЙ ВХОД RCA ИЛИ 
ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ ЦИФРОВОЙ АУДИОВХОД. 

• ВХОД 1 — СТЕРЕОРАЗЪЕМ 3,5 ММ 
ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ДВУСТОРОННИЙ ШНУР СО СТЕРЕОРАЗЪЕМАМИ 3,5 ММ ДЛЯ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЯ 
К АУДИОИСТОЧНИКАМ, НАПРИМЕР К МОБИЛЬНОМУ ТЕЛЕФОНУ, К IPHONE/IPAD/IPOD, MP3-
ПЛЕЕРУ ИЛИ AIRPORT EXPRESS. 

• ВХОД 2 — АНАЛОГОВЫЙ ВХОД RCA 
RCA ИСПОЛЬЗУЕТСЯ ДЛЯ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЯ К CD-ПЛЕЕРУ, ПРОИГРЫВАТЕЛЮ (С RIAA) ИЛИ 
ЗВУКОВОМУ УСТРОЙСТВУ.

 
• ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ ЦИФРОВОЙ АУДИОВХОД 

ЧЕРЕЗ ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ РАЗЪЕМ ПРОИСХОДИТ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ К ТЕЛЕВИЗОРУ, APPLE 
TV, AIRPORT EXPRESS, МЕДИАПЛЕЕРУ С ЖЕСТКИМ ДИСКОМ, STREAMING PLAY И 
СПУТНИКОВОМУ ИЛИ КАБЕЛЬНОМУ ТЕЛЕВИДЕНИЮ. ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ ВХОД РАБОТАЕТ 
ТОЛЬКО СО ЗВУКОМ PCM STEREO.  ЕСЛИ С ПОДКЛЮЧЕННОГО УСТРОЙСТВА ПРИХОДИТ ЗВУК 
В ФОРМАТЕ 5.1 (ИЛИ ПОДОБНЫЙ ОБЪЕМНЫЙ ЗВУК), СИСТЕМА WOBURN НЕ РАБОТАЕТ. 
УСТАНОВИТЕ ПАРАМЕТР ЗВУЧАНИЯ СТЕРЕО НА ВАШЕМ ТЕЛЕВИЗОРЕ, ДАЖЕ ЕСЛИ В 
ПЕРЕДАЧЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЕТСЯ ЗВУК 5.1.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ АУДИОКАБЕЛЬ И 
КАБЕЛЬ RCA НЕ ВХОДЯТ В КОМПЛЕКТ ПОСТАВКИ 
WOBURN И ПРИОБРЕТАЮТСЯ ОТДЕЛЬНО. 



ВХОД 1 — СТЕРЕОРАЗЪЕМ 3,5 ММ

001. ПОДКЛЮЧИТЕ КАБЕЛЬ 3,5 MM СО СТЕРЕОРАЗЪЕМОМ КО ВХОДУ, ОТМЕЧЕННОМУ КАК  
 ВХОД 1 НА КОРПУСЕ СИСТЕМЫ.
002. ПОДКЛЮЧИТЕ ШНУР СО СТЕРЕОРАЗЪЕМОМ 3,5 MM К МУЗЫКАЛЬНОМУ ПЛЕЕРУ. 
003. ВЫБЕРИТЕ ВХОД 1 В КАЧЕСТВЕ ИСТОЧНИКА, НАЖИМАЯ КНОПКУ ИСТОЧНИК/АКТИВАЦИЯ  
 ДО ТЕХ ПОР, ПОКА НЕ ВКЛЮЧИТСЯ ИНДИКАТОР 1 (СМ. СТР. 283.).

001.

003.
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ВХОД 2 — ПОРТЫ RCA 
 
001. ВЫБЕРИТЕ ВХОД 2 В КАЧЕСТВЕ ИСТОЧНИКА, НАЖИМАЯ КНОПКУ ИСТОЧНИК/АКТИВАЦИЯ  
 ДО ТЕХ ПОР, ПОКА НЕ ВКЛЮЧИТСЯ ИНДИКАТОР 2 (СМ. СТР.283.).
002. ПОДКЛЮЧИТЕ ШНУР С КОННЕКТОРАМИ RCA К СООТВЕТСТВУЮЩИМ РАЗЪЕМАМ  
 (ЛЕВОМУ И ПРАВОМУ) НА КОРПУСЕ СИСТЕМЫ.
003. ПОДКЛЮЧИТЕ ШНУР RCA К ПОРТУ RCA НА ВАШЕМ УСТРОЙСТВЕ.

002. 003.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. 
ПРОИГРЫВАТЕЛЬ 
ДОЛЖЕН БЫТЬ 
СНАБЖЕН 
ПРЕДУСИЛИТЕЛЕМ RIAA, 
ИНАЧЕ ПОТРЕБУЕТСЯ 
ОТДЕЛЬНЫЙ 
ПРЕДУСИЛИТЕЛЬ.



ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ АУДИОПОРТ 

001. ВЫБЕРИТЕ ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ ВХОД В КАЧЕСТВЕ ИСТОЧНИКА, НАЖИМАЯ КНОПКУ  
 ИСТОЧНИК/АКТИВАЦИЯ ДО ТЕХ ПОР, ПОКА НЕ ВКЛЮЧИТСЯ ИНДИКАТОР ОПТИЧЕСКОГО  
 ВХОДА (СМ. СТР. 283.).
002. ПОДКЛЮЧИТЕ КОННЕКТОР ОПТИЧЕСКОГО АУДИОКАБЕЛЯ К РАЗЪЕМУ НА ЗАДНЕЙ  
 ПАНЕЛИ АКУСТИЧЕСКОЙ СИСТЕМЫ, ОБОЗНАЧЕННОМУ НАДПИСЬЮ OPTICAL IN. 
003. ДРУГОЙ КОНЕЦ ОПТИЧЕСКОГО АУДИОКАБЕЛЯ ПОДКЛЮЧИТЕ К СООТВЕТСТВУЮЩЕМУ  
 ВЫХОДНОМУ ПОРТУ НА ВАШЕМ ДОМАШНЕМ КИНОТЕАТРЕ, APPLE TV ИЛИ ДРУГОМ  
 ПРИЕМНИКЕ.
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РЕЖИМЫ ОЖИДАНИЯ

НА ЗАДНЕЙ СТОРОНЕ WOBURN ВЫ ОБНАРУЖИТЕ ПЕРЕКЛЮЧАТЕЛЬ, КОТОРЫЙ ПОЗВОЛЯЕТ 
ВЫБРАТЬ ОДИН ИЗ ДВУХ РЕЖИМОВ ОЖИДАНИЯ: ЭНЕРГОСБЕРЕЖЕНИЕ ИЛИ СТАНДАРТНЫЙ.

ПРАВИЛА ЕВРОПЕЙСКОГО СОЮЗА ОГРАНИЧИВАЮТ ЭНЕРГОПОТРЕБЛЕНИЕ ЭЛЕКТРОННЫХ 
УСТРОЙСТВ В РЕЖИМЕ ОЖИДАНИЯ 0,5 Вт (СМ. ЕВРОПЕЙСКУЮ ДИРЕКТИВУ ПО 
ЭНЕРГОПОТРЕБЛЯЮЩИМ ТОВАРАМ, ИЛИ ERP). ПОЭТОМУ ПО УМОЛЧАНИЮ В АКУСТИЧЕСКОЙ 
СИСТЕМЕ WOBURN ЗАДАНО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ РЕЖИМА ЭНЕРГОСБЕРЕЖЕНИЯ, ВЕДЬ В НЕМ 
СИСТЕМА ПОТРЕБЛЯЕТ ГОРАЗДО МЕНЬШЕ ЭНЕРГИИ, ЧЕМ В СТАНДАРТНОМ РЕЖИМЕ.

КАК И СЛЕДУЕТ ИЗ НАЗВАНИЯ, ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ЭТИХ НАСТРОЕК ПОЗВОЛЯЕТ ЭКОНОМИТЬ 
ЭЛЕКТРОЭНЕРГИЮ. WOBURN ПЕРЕХОДИТ В РЕЖИМ СНИЖЕННОГО ЭЛЕКТРОПОТРЕБЛЕНИЯ 
ЧЕРЕЗ 20 МИНУТ ПОСЛЕ ТОГО, КАК ВЫ ЗАКАНЧИВАЕТЕ СЛУШАТЬ МУЗЫКУ. РЕЖИМ 
ЭНЕРГОСБЕРЕЖЕНИЯ МОЖНО ОТКЛЮЧИТЬ, ЕСЛИ ВЫ ХОТИТЕ, ЧТОБЫ СИСТЕМА WOBURN 
ВКЛЮЧАЛАСЬ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИ И ОСТАВАЛАСЬ В ВАШЕМ СПИСКЕ УСТРОЙСТВ BLUETOOTH 
ПОСЛЕ 20 МИНУТ ПРОСТОЯ. ДЛЯ ЭТОГО НУЖНО ПРОСТО ПЕРЕВЕСТИ ПЕРЕКЛЮЧАТЕЛЬ В 
СТАНДАРТНЫЙ РЕЖИМ. 

001. 002.



001. РЕЖИМ ЭНЕРГОСБЕРЕЖЕНИЯ: СИСТЕМА WOBURN ПЕРЕХОДИТ В РЕЖИМ 
ЭНЕРГОСБЕРЕЖЕНИЯ, ЕСЛИ В ТЕЧЕНИЕ 20 МИНУТ НЕ ПОЛУЧАЕТ ЗВУКОВОЙ СИГНАЛ. ЕСЛИ 
ВЫ ВЫБРАЛИ РЕЖИМ ЭНЕРГОСБЕРЕЖЕНИЯ, WOBURN НЕ БУДЕТ ВЫХОДИТЬ ИЗ НЕГО 
АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИ, КОГДА ВЫ СНОВА НАЧНЕТЕ СЛУШАТЬ МУЗЫКУ, И НЕ БУДЕТ ОТОБРАЖАТЬСЯ 
В СПИСКЕ ДОСТУПНЫХ УСТРОЙСТВ BLUETOOTH, ПОСЛЕ ТОГО КАК ПЕРЕЙДЕТ В РЕЖИМ 
ОЖИДАНИЯ. ДЛЯ ПОВТОРНОЙ АКТИВАЦИИ WOBURN И ПРОИГРЫВАНИЯ МУЗЫКИ С ЛЮБОГО 
ИСТОЧНИКА ПОТРЕБУЕТСЯ ОДНОКРАТНО НАЖАТЬ КНОПКУ АКТИВАЦИИ. ПОСЛЕ ЭТОГО 
АКУСТИЧЕСКАЯ СИСТЕМА WOBURN БУДЕТ ГОТОВА К ПРОДОЛЖЕНИЮ РАБОТЫ. 

002. СТАНДАРТНЫЙ РЕЖИМ ОЖИДАНИЯ: СИСТЕМА WOBURN ПЕРЕХОДИТ В РЕЖИМ 
ОЖИДАНИЯ, ЕСЛИ В ТЕЧЕНИЕ 20 МИНУТ НЕ ПОЛУЧАЕТ ЗВУКОВОЙ СИГНАЛ. ЕСЛИ ВЫ 
ВЫБРАЛИ СТАНДАРТНЫЙ РЕЖИМ ОЖИДАНИЯ, WOBURN БУДЕТ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИ 
ВКЛЮЧАТЬСЯ ПРИ ЗАПУСКЕ ПОСЛЕДНЕГО АКТИВНОГО ИСТОЧНИКА. НАПРИМЕР, СИСТЕМА 
АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИ ПРОДОЛЖИТ РАБОТУ, ЕСЛИ НАЧНЕТСЯ ВОСПРОИЗВЕДЕНИЕ МУЗЫКИ 
НА ИСТОЧНИКЕ, ПОДКЛЮЧЕННОМ ПОСРЕДСТВОМ КАБЕЛЯ, И ЭТОТ ИСТОЧНИК ВЫБРАН 
В СИСТЕМЕ. ЕСЛИ В ПОСЛЕДНИЙ РАЗ АКТИВНЫМ ИСТОЧНИКОМ БЫЛО УСТРОЙСТВО 
BLUETOOTH, ТО ВАМ ДОСТАТОЧНО ПРОСТО ПРИКОСНУТЬСЯ К НЕМУ, ЧТОБЫ АКТИВИРОВАТЬ 
АКУСТИЧЕСКУЮ СИСТЕМУ. ЕСЛИ ВЫ ХОТИТЕ ВОСПРОИЗВОДИТЬ МУЗЫКУ С УСТРОЙСТВА 
BLUETOOTH, КОТОРОЕ ВО ВРЕМЯ ПРЕДЫДУЩЕГО СЕАНСА НЕ БЫЛО АКТИВНО, ВАМ 
НЕОБХОДИМО ОДНОКРАТНО НАЖАТЬ КНОПКУ АКТИВАЦИИ WOBURN.

СТАНДАРТНЫЙ РЕЖИМ И РЕЖИМ ЭНЕРГОСБЕРЕЖЕНИЯ 
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РЕГУЛИРОВКА ГРОМКОСТИ / НИЗКИХ ЧАСТОТ / ВЫСОКИХ ЧАСТОТ
 
ПОВЕРНИТЕ РЕГУЛЯТОР ДЛЯ НАСТРОЙКИ
001. ГРОМКОСТИ
002. НИЗКИХ ЧАСТОТ
003. ВЫСОКИХ ЧАСТОТ



ТЕХНИЧЕСКАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
 
ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ УСЛОВИЯ ЗВУЧАНИЯ
• АКТИВНАЯ СТЕРЕОСИСТЕМА С РЕФЛЕКСНОЙ НИЗКОЧАСТОТНОЙ СИСТЕМОЙ
• УСИЛИТЕЛИ КЛАССА D: 2X20 Вт + 1X50 Вт
• 1” ВЫСОКОЧАСТОТНЫЕ ДИНАМИКИ С КУПОЛЬНОЙ МЕМБРАНОЙ:  
 2X (С ОХЛАЖДЕНИЕМ МАГНИТНОЙ ЖИДКОСТЬЮ)
• 5¼” НИЗКОЧАСТОТНЫЕ ДИНАМИКИ: 2X 
• МАКС. УРОВЕНЬ ЗВУКОВОГО ДАВЛЕНИЯ: 110 дБ ПРИ 1M  
 (ГОРИЗОНТАЛЬНАЯ ПРОЕКЦИЯ 300 Гц 3 % ПКГ)
• ЭЛЕМЕНТЫ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ НИЗКИМИ И ВЫСОКИМИ ЧАСТОТАМИ 
• ЧАСТОТНЫЙ ДИАПАЗОН: 35–22 000 Гц 
• ЧАСТОТА ПЕРЕХОДА: 2800 Гц 

СОВМЕСТИМОСТЬ  
• BLUETOOTH: СТАНДАРТНАЯ ВЕРСИЯ V4.0 + КОДЕК EDR aptX®  
• ВХОД 1 — 3,5 MM: 1X 
• ВХОД 2 — RCA: 2X 
• ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ ВХОД: 1X 

ТЕХНИЧЕСКАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ 
• НАПРЯЖЕНИЕ В СЕТИ ПИТАНИЯ: 100–240 В~ / 200 Вт
• АБСОЛЮТНЫЙ МИНИМУМ/МАКСИМУМ: 90–264 В~
• ЧАСТОТА ТОКА В СЕТИ ПИТАНИЯ: 50–60 ГЦ
• МАКСИМАЛЬНОЕ ПИКОВОЕ ПОТРЕБЛЕНИЕ МОЩНОСТИ: 200 Вт
• ДВА РЕЖИМА ОЖИДАНИЯ: РЕЖИМ ЭНЕРГОСБЕРЕЖЕНИЯ (0,43 Вт) 
 И СТАНДАРТНЫЙ РЕЖИМ (8,7 Вт) 
• МАКСИМАЛЬНАЯ ВЫХОДНАЯ МОЩНОСТЬ: 80 Вт СКЗ
• МАССА: 7,90 КГ / 17,42 ФУНТА
• РАЗМЕРЫ: 400 x 308 x 200 ММ / 15,75 x 11,40 x 7,87 ДЮЙМА

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. ПЕРЕДНЯЯ ПАНЕЛЬ КОРПУСА НЕ ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ СЪЕМНОЙ. НА ЭТОЙ ИЛЛЮСТРАЦИИ 
ИЗОБРАЖЕНО РАСПОЛОЖЕНИЕ ВНУТРЕННИХ КОМПОНЕНТОВ АКТИВНОЙ АКУСТИЧЕСКОЙ СИСТЕМЫ. 
ВО ИЗБЕЖАНИЕ ВЫХОДА СИСТЕМЫ ИЗ СТРОЯ ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ СНИМАТЬ ПЕРЕДНЮЮ ЧАСТЬ КОРПУСА.
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УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ

ПРОБЛЕМА ПРИЧИНА 

АКТИВНАЯ АКУСТИЧЕСКАЯ 
СИСТЕМА НЕ ВКЛЮЧАЕТСЯ.

ЗВУК ТИХИЙ ИЛИ СОВСЕМ 
ОТСУТСТВУЕТ.

ЗВУК ИСКАЖАЕТСЯ.

В МОМЕНТЫ ИНТЕНСИВНОЙ 
НАГРУЗКИ НА ДИНАМИК 
СЛЫШЕН ГРОМКИЙ ТРЕСК 
ИЛИ ЩЕЛЧКИ.

ФУНКЦИОНИРОВАНИЕ С 
ОШИБКАМИ.

Шнур питания не включен в рабочую розетку 
или не включен в разъем на задней стороне 
корпуса акустической системы.

Шнур / кабель / сигнальный кабель 3,5 мм не 
подключен корректно к активной акустической 
системе или музыкальному плееру.

Уровень громкости на активной акустической 
системе слишком низок.

Уровень громкости на музыкальном плеере 
слишком низок.

Уровень громкости слишком высок.

Оригинальный звуковой файл (mp3) низкого 
качества.

Слишком высокий уровень громкости при 
воспроизведении.

Слишком высокая подкачка низких частот / 
высоких частот.

Ограничение сигнала при потере питания на 
усилителе.

Помехи от другого источника или электронного 
устройства.



WOBURN

РЕШЕНИЕ 

Воткните шнур питания в розетку, а коннектор — в разъем питания на 
задней стенке корпуса акустической системы.

Выдерните и снова подключите шнур / кабель / сигнальный кабель 3,5 мм 
к системе и музыкальному плееру.

Прибавьте громкости на акустической системе.

Прибавьте громкости на музыкальном плеере. 

Снизьте громкость.

Попробуйте воспроизвести другой файл (mp3) или включить другой плеер.

Снизьте громкость воспроизведения регулятором на корпусе системы 
или громкость воспроизведения на плеере.

Снизьте громкость воспроизведения на панели управления и/или на 
музыкальном плеере. Уменьшите подкачку низких частот на панели 
управления или уберите излишек низких частот / поменяйте настройки 
эквалайзера в музыкальном плеере.

Снизьте громкость воспроизведения на акустической системе или 
музыкальном плеере. Уменьшите подкачку низких частот.

Переместите активную акустическую систему в другое место или 
выключите одно или несколько электронных устройств.



298. 

УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ BLUETOOTH 

ПРОБЛЕМА ПРИЧИНА 

BLUETOOTH НЕ 
ПОДКЛЮЧАЕТСЯ.

ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ 
ПОСРЕДСТВОМ BLUETOOTH 
РАБОТАЕТ НЕКОРРЕКТНО.

ПРИ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИИ 
ПОСРЕДСТВОМ BLUETOOTH 
КАЧЕСТВО ЗВУЧАНИЯ 
СЛИШКОМ НИЗКОЕ.

ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ 
ПОСРЕДСТВОМ BLUETOOTH 
НЕИСПРАВНО ИЛИ 
РАБОТАЕТ С ПЕРЕБОЯМИ.

АКУСТИЧЕСКАЯ СИСТЕМА 
WOBURN НЕ МОЖЕТ 
ОБНАРУЖИТЬ УСТРОЙСТВА 
ПОСРЕДСТВОМ BLUETOOTH.

Woburn находится слишком далеко от 
устройства во время регистрации. 

Вы находитесь в зоне неуверенного покрытия.

Чем больше расстояние от Woburn до 
устройства Bluetooth, тем хуже будет качество 
звука.

Подключение Bluetooth работает только в 
том случае, если устройства находятся рядом. 
Подключение автоматически разрывается, если 
устройство Bluetooth вынести за пределы зоны 
покрытия. На качество подключения могут также 
влиять препятствия, такие как стена или дверь.

Акустическая система не может корректно 
подключиться или выполнить поиск в 
следующих условиях:

• Если Woburn находится в зоне действия 
сильного электромагнитного поля.

• Если устройство Bluetooth выключено, 
недоступно или работает некорректно.

• Примечание: такие устройства, как 
микроволновые печи, адаптеры 
беспроводного соединения, люминесцентные 
лампы и газовые плиты, используют 
частотный диапазон, близкий к Bluetooth, 
что может стать причиной электромагнитных 
помех.



WOBURN

РЕШЕНИЕ 

Поместите Woburn ближе к устройству Bluetooth во время регистрации.

Для более качественного подключения перейдите в зону лучшего 
покрытия Bluetooth.

Переместите Woburn ближе к устройству Bluetooth. Если расстояние 
превышает радиус действия сигнала Bluetooth у устройства, подключение 
будет разорвано.

Удостоверьтесь в том, что Woburn находится вблизи устройства Bluetooth 
и между ними нет препятствий, таких как стена или дверь.

Удостоверьтесь в том, что вокруг акустической системы Woburn нет 
электромагнитных помех, и что ваше устройство Bluetooth включено и 
работает исправно.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ: 
• УСТРОЙСТВО BLUETOOTH МОЖЕТ СТАТЬ ПРИЧИНОЙ ЗВУКОВЫХ ИЛИ ТЕХНИЧЕСКИХ 

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ, В ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ УСЛОВИЙ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ, В СЛЕДУЮЩИХ СЛУЧАЯХ:
- КОГДА КАКАЯ-ЛИБО ЧАСТЬ ТЕЛА КАСАЕТСЯ БЛОКА ПРИЕМА/ПЕРЕДАЧИ СИГНАЛОВ НА 

УСТРОЙСТВЕ BLUETOOTH ИЛИ АКУСТИЧЕСКОЙ СИСТЕМЕ WOBURN;
- ЭЛЕКТРОННЫЕ ПОМЕХИ ИЗ-ЗА ТАКИХ ПРЕПЯТСТВИЙ, КАК СТЕНЫ, УГЛЫ И Т. Д.;
- ПОДВЕРЖЕННОСТЬ ЭЛЕКТРОННЫМ ПОМЕХАМ ОТ УСТРОЙСТВ, РАБОТАЮЩИХ В БЛИЗКОМ 

ЧАСТОТНОМ ДИАПАЗОНЕ, НАПРИМЕР МЕДИЦИНСКОГО ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ, МИКРОВОЛНОВЫХ 
ПЕЧЕЙ И БЕСПРОВОДНЫХ СЕТЕЙ.

• ЭТО ЭЛЕКТРОННОЕ УСТРОЙСТВО МОЖЕТ ВЫЗВАТЬ ЭЛЕКТРОМАГНИТНЫЕ ПОМЕХИ ВО ВРЕМЯ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ.

• ВАМ НЕ НУЖНО ВВОДИТЬ ПИН-КОД ИЛИ ПАРОЛЬ ПРИ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИИ УСТРОЙСТВА BLUETOOTH К 
АКУСТИЧЕСКОЙ СИСТЕМЕ WOBURN. ЕСЛИ ОТОБРАЖАЕТСЯ ПОЛЕ ДЛЯ ВВОДА ПИН-КОДА, ВВЕДИТЕ 
«0000».

• ВЫ НЕ МОЖЕТЕ ПОДКЛЮЧИТЬСЯ К УСТРОЙСТВУ BLUETOOTH, КОТОРОЕ ПОДДЕРЖИВАЕТ ТОЛЬКО 
РЕЖИМ «СВОБОДНЫЕ РУКИ».
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304. 



WOBURN

JE HEBT NET EEN NIEUWE, COMPROMISLOZE TOEVOEGING AAN MARSHALL'S TRA-
DITIE VAN LUID MEE NAAR HUIS GENOMEN, DE  WOBURN.  DEZE ACTIEVE STEREO-
LUIDSPREKER, WAARIN MODERNE TECHNOLOGIE EN RETRO MARSHALL-STYLING 
SAMENKOMEN, BRENGT MARSHALL'S ICONISCHE HARDE EN ZWARE TONEN RE-
CHTSTREEKS NAAR JE HUISKAMER.

MAAR WACHT EVEN - VOORDAT JE HEM AANZET, DIEN JE DEZE HANDLEIDING NAU-
WKEURIG DOOR TE LEZEN EN TE BEWAREN, SAMEN MET DE BIJGEVOEGDE GARAN-
TIE-INFORMATIE VOOR LATER GEBRUIK.

ALS HET AANKOMT OP GELUIDSKWALITEIT SPAART DE WOBURN KOSTEN NOCH 
MOEITE. DEZE IS ONTWORPEN MET 'LUID' IN HET ACHTERHOOFD EN JE ZULT SNEL 
AAN DE PRESTATIES HOREN DAT DE SPEAKER MET RECHT DE NAAM MARSHALL 
DRAAGT. DE LUIDSPREKER RAAKT DE HOGE TONEN HELDER, HEEFT GEEN ENKELE 
MOEITE MET LAGE TONEN EN PRODUCEERT HELDERE, LEVENDIGE MIDDENTONEN. 
DE ANALOGE BEDIENINGSKNOPPEN VOOR LAGE EN HOGE TONEN EN VOLUME GEVEN 
JE PERSOONLIJKE CONTROLE OVER JE GELUID. MET HET UNIEKE GELUIDSDESIGN 
EN KWALITATIEVE ONDERDELEN IS DE WOBURN GEMAAKT VOOR ACCURATE ONT-
VANGST BINNEN HET GEHELE FREQUENTIEBEREIK. DE WOBURN IS LETTERLIJK GE-
BOUWD OM OP ZIJN GRONDVESTEN TE SCHUDDEN.

DE WOBURN GEEFT JE DE VRIJHEID OM JE SMARTPHONE, TABLET OF LAPTOP AAN 
TE SLUITEN MET DE 3,5 MM HULPSTEKKER, DRAADLOOS TE VERBINDEN VIA BLUE-
TOOTH®, JE PLATENSPELER IN TE PLUGGEN MET DE RCA-INGANG OF DE OPTISCHE 
UITGANG VOOR APPARATEN ZOALS APPLE TV TE GEBRUIKEN.

MAAR LATEN WE EERLIJK ZIJN - UITERLIJK DOET ERTOE EN MET DE DUURZAME 
BEHUIZING VAN VINYL, GOUDKLEURIGE BUIZEN, DE VOORWAND IN RETROSTIJL EN 
HET ICONISCHE MARSHALL-TEKSTLOGO STELT DE WOBURN NIET TELEUR. IN HET 
KLASSIEKE DESIGN WEERKLINKT DE STEMMING VAN DE GOUDEN JAREN VAN DE 
ROCK 'N' ROLL.

DUS, PLUG DIT BEEST IN,  DRAAI HET VOLUME OMHOOG  EN HOOR DE VERFIJNDE 
KLANKEN DIE MARSHALL OP DE KAART HEBBEN GEZET. 



INHOUD VAN DE VERPAKKING

001.  GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING EN GARANTIE-INFORMATIE
002.  DRAADSNOER MET TWEE 3,5 MM STEREOAANSLUITINGEN OM AAN 

JE MUZIEKSPELER TE VERBINDEN
003.  STROOMKABEL 
004.  MARSHALL WOBURN ACTIEVE STEREOLUIDSPREKER

306. 

LET OP: OPTISCHE AUDIOKABEL EN 
RCA-KABEL ZIJN NIET BIJ DE WO-
BURN INBEGREPEN EN DIENEN 
APART TE WORDEN AANGE-
SCHAFT. 



WOBURN

LET OP: TIL DE ACTIEVE LUID-
SPREKER VAN DE BODEM. TIL 
NIET MET DE BESCHERMENDE 
ZAK OM RISICO OP VALLEN VAN 
HET PRODUCT TE VOORKOMEN.



ALGEMENE BESCHRIJVING 

001. INGANG VOOR 3,5 MM  
STEREOSTEKKER

002. LED-VERLICHTING  
BRONINDICATOR 

003. VOLUME
004. LAGE TONEN 
005. HOGE TONEN 
006. VERBINDINGSKNOP
007. BRON/WEKKNOP 
008. AAN-/UITKNOP

009. STANDBYSCHAKELAAR 
(STROOMBESPARENDE 
INSTELLING EN STANDAARD 
INSTELLING)

010. RCA-INGANG (LINKS EN 
RECHTS)

011. OPTISCHE INGANG
012. ACHTERPLAAT
013. BASPOORT
014. STROOMSTEKKER
015. STROOMKABEL

308. 



WOBURN

LET OP: STICKER 
MET DATUMCODE EN 
SERIENUMMER BEV-
INDT ZICH HIER.



HET APPARAAT AAN- EN UITZETTEN

001. DE STROOMKABEL OP DE STROOMSTEKKER AANSLUITEN.
002. DE JUISTE STROOMKABEL MET HET STOPCONTACT VERBINDEN.

310. 

LET OP: AFHANKELIJK VAN 
JOUW REGIO IS EEN STROOMKA-
BEL MET EEN PASSENDE STEK-
KER MEEGELEVERD.

002.001. 001. 002.



WOBURN

003. ZET DE ACTIEVE LUIDSPREKER AAN DOOR DE AAN-/UITKNOP TE 
BEWEGEN. HET LED-LAMPJE GAAT ROOD KNIPPEREN OP DE BRON 
MET BLUETOOTH.

004. ZET DE ACTIEVE LUIDSPREKER UIT DOOR DE AAN-/UITKNOP TE 
BEWEGEN. HET LED-LAMPJE GAAT UIT. 



GEBRUIK VAN DE WOBURN MET JOUW APPARATEN
 
DE WOBURN IS EEN LUIDSPREKER VOOR DE WERELD VAN VANDAAG. MET 
VERSCHILLENDE VERBINDINGSBRONNEN ZIJN ER VELE MANIEREN OM MET 
JE SPEAKER TE VERBINDEN, NAMELIJK VIA TELEFOON, DRAAITAFELS, TV 
OF DRAADLOOS VIA DE NIEUWSTE VERSIE VAN BLUETOOTH® MET aptX®-
TECHNOLOGIE. HET VOORDEEL VAN aptX®-TECHNOLOGIE IS DAT DE 
GELUIDSKWALITEIT VIA BLUETOOTH AANZIENLIJK BETER IS DAN BIJ A2DP 
BLUETOOTH. HIERONDER VIND JE MEER INFORMATIE OVER DE VERBIND-
INGSBRONNEN, IN TWEE CATEGORIEËN: 

• DRAADLOZE VERBINDING VIA BLUETOOTH
• VERBINDING VIA DE 3,5 MM, RCA OF OPTISCHE AUDIOKABEL 

312. 

LET OP: ZORG ERVOOR DAT HET 
VOLUME LAAG STAAT OP ZOWEL 
DE ACTIEVE LUIDSPREKER ALS DE 
MUZIEKSPELER ALS JE BEGINT 
MET HET AFSPELEN VAN MUZIEK.



KIES JE BRON

001. DRUK OP DE BRON-/WEKKNOP OM JE BRON TE KIEZEN EN/OF OM TE 
SCHAKELEN TUSSEN VERBONDEN BRONNEN. 

002. EEN BRANDEND LED-LAMPJE GEEFT AAN WELKE BRON JE GESE-
LECTEERD HEBT. 

VOLGORDE VAN VERBINDINGEN (VAN BOVEN NAAR BENEDEN):
• BLUETOOTH
• OPTISCH
• INGANG 1 - 3,5 MM STEREOSTEKKER
• INGANG 2 - RCA-POORTEN

002.



VERBINDEN VIA BLUETOOTH
 
MET BEHULP VAN BLUETOOTH-TECHNOLOGIE KUNNEN APPARATEN DIE 
GESCHIKT ZIJN VOOR BLUETOOTH GEMAKKELIJK MET ELKAAR WORDEN 
VERBONDEN VIA EEN KORTE DRAADLOZE VERBINDING. GEBRUIK JE 
SMARTPHONE, TABLET OF COMPUTER MET BLUETOOTH INGESCHAKELD, 
OM RECHTSTREEKS EN DRAADLOOS MUZIEK TE STREAMEN NAAR JE 
WOBURN. GEBRUIK JE HERONTDEKTE BEWEGINGSVRIJHEID MET AL JE 
MUZIEK BINNEN HANDBEREIK. VOLG DEZE STAPPEN OM JE WOBURN 
DRAADLOOS TE VERBINDEN MET JE APPARAAT MET BLUETOOTH. 

001. ZET DE WOBURN ACTIEVE STEREOLUIDSPREKER AAN (ZIE PAGINA 310.). 
002. SELECTEER BLUETOOTH ALS BRON DOOR OP DE BRON-/WEKKNOP TE 

DRUKKEN TOT HET BLUETOOTH-LAMPJE BRANDT.
003. ACTIVEER BLUETOOTH OP JE APPARAAT (SMARTPHONE, TABLET, 

COMPUTER).
004. DRUK OP DE VERBINDINGSKNOP. HET RODE LED-LAMPJE OP DE 

WOBURN BEGINT SNEL TE KNIPPEREN.
005. SELECTEER OP JE APPARAAT DE WOBURN SPEAKER UIT JE LIJST. 

HET LED-LAMPJE OP DE SPEAKER WORDT CONTINU ROOD.
006. JE BENT NU KLAAR OM DRAADLOOS MUZIEK AF TE SPELEN MET DE 

WOBURN SPEAKER.

314. 

OPMERKINGEN: 
• JE HOEFT JE SMARTPHONE/TABLET/COMPUTER MAAR 1 KEER MET DE WOBURN 
TE VERBINDEN. DAARMEE WORDT HET APPARAAT TOEGEVOEGD AAN DE LIJST VAN 
JOUW BLUETOOTH-APPARATEN.
• BIJ HET VERBINDEN VAN EEN NIEUW APPARAAT DRUK JE OPNIEUW OP DE 
VERBINDINGSKNOP EN HERHAAL JE DE BOVENSTAANDE STAPPEN.
• TOT ZES APPARATEN KUNNEN WORDEN OPGESLAGEN IN HET GEHEUGEN VAN DE 
SPEAKER. 



VERBINDEN VIA BLUETOOTH

004.

005.

003. 005.

002.



316. 

JE APPARATEN LOKALISEREN VIA BLUETOOTH
 
SELECTEER BLUETOOTH ALS DE INGANGSBRON DOOR OP DE BRON-/WEK-
KNOP VAN DE SPEAKER TE DRUKKEN. BLUETOOTH IS NU GEACTIVEERD, 
MET EEN KNIPPEREND ROOD LAMPJE ALS ER GEEN APPARAAT VER-
BONDEN IS EN MET EEN CONTINU ROOD LAMPJE ALS ER EEN APPARAAT 
VERBONDEN IS. DE WOBURN SPEAKER ZAL NU GEDURENDE 3 MINUTEN 
AUTOMATISCH NAAR VERBONDEN APPARATEN ZOEKEN, WAARBIJ HET 
RODE LED-LAMPJE SNEL KNIPPERT. DE WOBURN SPEAKER LOKALISEERT 
APPARATEN BINNEN ZIJN BEREIK DIE EERDER VERBONDEN ZIJN EN 
VERBINDT DEZE AUTOMATISCH. ALS ER BINNEN 3 MINUTEN GEEN APPA-
RATEN GELOKALISEERD ZIJN, KEERT DE WOBURN SPEAKER TERUG IN DE 
STANDBY-INSTELLING (STROOMBESPARENDE INSTELLING OF STANDAARD 
INSTELLING, AFHANKELIJK VAN DE OPTIE DIE JE KIEST. KIJK VOOR MEER 
INFORMATIE OVER INSTELLINGEN IN DE PARAGRAAF STANDBY-INSTEL-
LINGEN OP PAGINA 322.). ALS DE VERBINDINGSKNOP IS INGEDRUKT 
TERWIJL BLUETOOTH GESELECTEERD IS ALS DE AUDIOBRON, ZOEKT DE 
WOBURN DAARNA OPNIEUW GEDURENDE DRIE MINUTEN, WAARBIJ HET 
RODE LED-LAMPJE SNEL KNIPPERT.

OPMERKINGEN: 
• DE FUNCTIE AUTOMATISCHE VERBINDING WERKT NIET ALS DE WOBURN LUID-
SPREKER UITSTAAT VIA DE HOOFDSCHAKELAAR AAN DE BOVENKANT.
• DOOR DE VERBINDING VAN EEN ZEVENDE APPARAAT ZAL HET ALS EERSTE OPGE-
SLAGEN APPARAAT UIT HET GEHEUGEN VAN DE WOBURN VERWIJDERD WORDEN 
• ZET ALTIJD EERST BLUETOOTH AAN OP JE SMARTPHONE/COMPUTER VOORDAT JE 
DE WOBURN LUIDSPREKER START - ZO KRIJG JE EEN AUTOMATISCHE VERBINDING.



AUTOMATISCHE VERBINDING MET BLUETOOTH
 
ALS EEN APPARAAT BUITEN HET BEREIK VAN DE WOBURN SPEAKER 
(CA. 10 METER ZONDER OBSTAKELS) WORDT VERPLAATST, WORDT DE 
VERBINDING MET DAT APPARAAT VERBROKEN. HET APPARAAT WORDT 
WEER AUTOMATISCH VERBONDEN ALS HET BINNEN BEREIK WORDT GEP-
LAATST. DE WOBURN SPEAKER SLAAT TOT ZES APPARATEN OP EN ZOEKT 
ALTIJD ALS EERSTE NAAR HET LAATST TOEGEVOEGDE APPARAAT. ALS DE 
WOBURN SPEAKER VERBONDEN IS MET APPARATEN A-B-C-D-E-F, IN DIE 
VOLGORDE, HEEFT APPARAAT F DE EERSTE EN APPARAAT A DE LAAGSTE 
PRIORITEIT. ELKE KEER DAT DE WOBURN OPSTART, VOERT  
HET EEN AUTOMATISCHE VERBINDING UIT MET APPARATEN BINNEN  
ZIJN BEREIK. 



VERBINDEN MET BRONNEN VIA KABEL 
 
ER ZIJN EEN AANTAL MANIEREN OM OP DE OUDERWETSE MANIER MET 
JE WOBURN TE VERBINDEN, MET EEN KABEL. GEBRUIK EEN VAN DE DRIE 
BESCHIKBARE AUDIO-INGANGEN: INGANG 1 - 3,5 MM STEREOSTEKKER, 
INGANG 2 - ANALOGE RCA-INGANG OF DE DIGITALE, OPTISCHE AUDIO-
INGANG. 

   • INGANG 1 - 3,5 MM STEREOSTEKKER
 GEBRUIK HET DRAADSNOER MET TWEE 3,5 MM STEKKERS OM TE 

VERBINDEN MET AUDIOBRONNEN DIE AUDIO-UITGANGEN HEBBEN, 
ZOALS EEN MOBIELE TELEFOON, IPHONE/IPAD/IPOD, MP3-SPELER OF 
AIRPORT EXPRESS. 

   • INGANG 2 - ANALOGE RCA-INGANG
 GEBRUIK DE ANALOGE RCA-INGANG OM TE VERBINDEN MET JE CD-

SPELER, DRAAITAFEL (MET RIAA) OF SONOS.
 
   • DIGITALE, OPTISCHE AUDIO-INGANG
 GEBRUIK DE OPTISCHE INGANG OM TE VERBINDEN MET JE TV, AP-

PLE TV, AIRPORT EXPRESS, HARDDISKSPELER, STREAMINGPLAY OF 
SATELLIET- OF KABELONTVANGER. DE OPTISCHE INGANG WERKT AL-
LEEN MET PCM STEREO. ALS EEN VERBONDEN APPARAAT 5.1 AUDIO 
VERZENDT (OF EEN VERGELIJKBARE SURROUND SOUND), ZAL DE 
WOBURN NIET WERKEN. ZET DE AUDIO-UITGANG OP ALLEEN STEREO 
OP JE TV, ZELFS ALS DE SHOW IN 5.1 AUDIO WORDT UITGEZONDEN. 

318. 

LET OP: OPTISCHE AUDIOKABEL EN RCA-
KABEL ZIJN NIET BIJ DE WOBURN INBE-
GREPEN EN DIENEN APART TE WORDEN 
AANGESCHAFT. 



INGANG 1 - 3,5 MM STEREOSTEKKER

001. VERBIND DE KABEL MET DE 3,5 MM STEREOSTEKKER MET DE 
AANGEGEVEN INGANG 1 OP DE LUIDSPREKER.

002. VERBIND DE KABEL MET DE 3,5 MM STEREOSTEKKER MET DE MUZ-
IEKSPELER. 

003. SELECTEER INGANG 1 ALS BRON DOOR OP DE BRON-/WEKKNOP TE 
DRUKKEN TOT HET LAMPJE VOOR INGANG 1 BRANDT (ZIE PAGINA 313.).

001.

003.



INGANG 2 - RCA-POORTEN 
 
001. SELECTEER INGANG 2 ALS BRON DOOR OP DE BRON-/WEKKNOP TE 

DRUKKEN TOT HET LAMPJE VOOR INGANG 2 BRANDT (ZIE PAGINA 313.).
002. VERBIND DE KABEL MET DE RCA-STEKKERS MET DE PASSENDE 

INGANGEN (LINKS EN RECHTS) OP DE LUIDSPREKER.
003. VERBIND DE RCA-KABEL MET DE RCA-POORT OP JE BRON.

320. 

002. 003.

LET OP: DE DRAAITAFEL 
MOET OVER EEN INGE-
BOUWDE RIAA VOOR-
VERSTERKER BESCHIK-
KEN; ANDERS IS ER EEN 
APARTE VOORVERST-
ERKER NODIG. 



OPTISCHE AUDIO 

001. SELECTEER OPTISCH ALS BRON DOOR OP DE BRON-/WEKKNOP TE 
DRUKKEN TOT HET LAMPJE VOOR OPTISCH BRANDT (ZIE PAGINA 313.).

002. VERBIND DE VERBINDINGSPUNTEN VAN DE OPTISCHE AUDIOKABEL 
MET DE UITGANGSPOORT MET HET LABEL 'OPTISCH IN' AAN DE 
ACHTERKANT VAN DE LUIDSPREKER. 

003. VERBIND DE OPTISCHE AUDIOKABEL MET DE OPTISCHE AUDIO-
INGANG OP JE HOME THEATRE, APPLE TV OF ANDERE RECEIVER.



STANDBY-INSTELLINGEN

322. 

OP DE ACHTERKANT VAN JE WOBURN VIND JE EEN SCHAKELAAR WAAR-
MEE JE KUNT KIEZEN UIT TWEE VERSCHILLENDE STANDBY-INSTELLINGEN: 
STROOMBESPAREND OF STANDAARD.

VOLGENS REGULERING VAN DE EUROPESE UNIE MOGEN ELEKTRONISCHE 
APPARATEN SLECHTS 0,5 W STROOMCONSUMPTIE HEBBEN IN STANDBY 
(DE EUROPESE RICHTLIJN VOOR ENERGIEGERELATEERDE PRODUCTEN). 
DAAROM IS DE STANDAARD FABRIEKSINSTELLING VAN DE WOBURN DE 
STROOMBESPARENDE INSTELLING, OMDAT DEZE MEER ENERGIE BE-
SPAART DAN DE STANDAARD INSTELLING.

ZOALS DE NAAM AL ZEGT, BESPAART DEZE INSTELLING STROOM. ALS JE 
STOPT MET HET AFSPELEN VAN MUZIEK, SCHAKELT DE WOBURN NA 20 
MINUTEN OVER OP EEN STAND MET LAAG VERBRUIK. DE STROOMBES-
PARENDE INSTELLING KAN WORDEN UITGESCHAKELD ALS JE WILT DAT DE 
WOBURN AUTOMATISCH START EN LANGER DAN 20 MINUTEN ZICHTBAAR 
BLIJFT OP JE LIJST VAN BLUETOOTH-APPARATEN. OM DE STROOMBES-
PARENDE INSTELLING UIT TE ZETTEN, SCHAKEL JE SIMPELWEG NAAR DE 
STANDAARD INSTELLING. 

001. 002.



001. STROOMBESPARENDE STANDBY-INSTELLING: DE WOBURN SCHAKELT 
OVER NAAR DE STROOMBESPARENDE STANDBY-INSTELLING ALS 
HET 20 MINUTEN GEEN GELUIDSSIGNAAL HEEFT ONTVANGEN. ALS 
JE KIEST VOOR DE STROOMBESPARENDE STANDBY-INSTELLING, 
START DE WOBURN NIET AUTOMATISCH OP ALS JE MUZIEK BEGINT 
AF TE SPELEN. ALS HET IN DE STAND MET LAAG VERBRUIK STAAT, 
WORDT HET NIET GETOOND ALS BESCHIKBAAR APPARAAT IN JE 
BLUETOOTH-LIJST. OM DE WOBURN TE ACTIVEREN EN MUZIEK VAN 
EEN BRON AF TE SPELEN NADAT HET APPARAAT IN DE STANDBY-IN-
STELLING IS GEGAAN, KLIK JE EEN KEER OP DE WEKKNOP. HIERMEE 
KOMT DE WOBURN WEER TOT LEVEN EN IS HET KLAAR OM WEER AF 
TE SPELEN. 

002. STANDAARD STANDBY-INSTELLING: DE WOBURN SCHAKELT OVER 
NAAR DE STANDBY-INSTELLING ALS HET 20 MINUTEN GEEN GELU-
IDSSIGNAAL HEEFT ONTVANGEN. ALS JE KIEST VOOR DE STANDAARD 
STANDBY-INSTELLING, WORDT DE WOBURN AUTOMATISCH 'WAKKER' 
ALS DE LAATSTE BRON WORDT AFGESPEELD. VOORBEELD: ALS EEN 
BRON VERBONDEN MET EEN KABEL BEGINT TE SPELEN, WORDT DE 
SPEAKER AUTOMATISCH WAKKER ALS DIE BRON IS GESELECTEERD. 
BIJ EEN APPARAAT MET BLUETOOTH IS HET AANRAKEN VAN HET 
LAATST GEBRUIKTE BLUETOOTH-APPARAAT VOLDOENDE OM DE WO-
BURN AUTOMATISCH WAKKER TE MAKEN. ALS JE VANAF EEN ANDER 
BLUETOOTH-APPARAAT WILT AFSPELEN, KLIK JE EEN KEER OP DE 
WEKKNOP OM OPNIEUW MUZIEK AF TE SPELEN.

STROOMBESPAREND EN STANDAARD 
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AANPASSEN VAN HET VOLUME/ 
LAGE TONEN/HOGE TONEN

DRAAI AAN DE KNOP OM HET VOLGENDE AAN TE PASSEN:
001. VOLUME
002. LAGE TONEN
003. HOGE TONEN



TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE
 
GELUIDSSPECIFICATIE
• ACTIEVE STEREOLUIDSPREKER MET BASS REFLEX SYSTEEM
• KLASSE-D VERSTERKERS: 2X20 W + 1X50 W
• 1” KOEPELTWEETERS: 2X (GEKOELD MET FERROFLUÏDUM)
• 5¼” WOOFERS: 2X
• MAX. GELUIDSNIVEAU: 110 DB @ 1 M (AARDINGSPLAAT 300 HZ, 

3% THD)
• BEDIENINGSKNOPPEN VOOR LAGE EN HOGE TONEN
• FREQUENTIEBEREIK: 35 - 22.000 HZ 
• CROSSOVER-FREQUENTIE: 2800 HZ

VERBINDING 
• BLUETOOTH: STANDAARD V 4.0 + EDR aptX® CODEC
• INGANG 1 - 3,5 MM: 1X
• INGANG 2 - RCA: 2X
• OPTISCHE INGANG: 1X 

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE 
• STROOMVOLTAGE INGANG: 100-240 V~ /200 W
• ABSOLUUT MIN/MAX: 90-264 V~
• STROOMFREQUENTIE: 50-60 HZ
• MAX. PIEK STROOMCONSUMPTIE: 200 W
• TWEE STANDBY-INSTELLINGEN: STROOMBESPARENDE INSTEL-

LING (0,43 W) EN STANDAARD INSTELLING (8,7 W) 
• MAX. STROOMUITGANG: 80 W RMS
• GEWICHT: 7,90 KG
• AFMETINGEN: 400 x 308 x 200 MM

LET OP: DE VOORWAND IS NIET VERWIJDERBAAR. DEZE ILLUSTRATIE HEEFT ALS 
DOEL HET WEERGEVEN VAN DE INTERNE LAY-OUT VAN DE SPEAKER. PROBEER NIET 
DE VOORWAND TE VERWIJDEREN, DIT KAN JE ACTIEVE LUIDSPREKER BESCHA-
DIGEN.



PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

PROBLEEM OORZAAK 

DE ACTIEVE LUID-
SPREKER GAAT NIET 
AAN.

HET GELUID IS ZWAK 
OF ER IS HELEMAAL 
GEEN GELUID.

HET GELUID WORDT 
VERSTOORD.

SCHERP KRAKEN/
KLIKKEN BIJ STEVIGE 
PASSAGES/OVERGAN-
GEN.

ONREGELMATIGE 
PRESTATIES.

De stroomkabel is niet aangesloten op 
een functionerend stopcontact of niet 
ingeplugd in de stroomaansluiting op de 
achterkant van de actieve luidspreker.

De 3,5 mm kabel/ingangskabel/signaalka-
bel is niet juist aangesloten op de actieve 
luidspreker of de muziekspeler.

Het geluidsniveau op de actieve luidsprek-
er is te laag.

Het geluidsniveau op de muziekspeler is 
te laag.

Het geluidsniveau is te hoog.

Het oorspronkelijke geluidsbestand (mp3) 
is van matige kwaliteit.

Excessief afspeelvolume.

Te veel lage/hoge tonen.

Fragmentering als de stroomtoevoer van 
de versterker opraakt.

Interferentie door een andere bron of elek-
tronisch apparaat.
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WOBURN

ACTIE 

Steek de stroomstekker in een functionerend stopcontact en sluit 
de connector aan op de stroomaansluiting op de achterkant van 
de actieve luidspreker.

Haal de 3,5 mm kabel/ingangskabel/signaalkabel uit de actieve 
luidspreker en de muziekspeler en plaats deze opnieuw.

Zet het volume hoger op de actieve luidspreker.

Zet het volume hoger op de muziekspeler. 

Zet het geluid lager.

Probeer een ander geluidsbestand (mp3) of een andere muziek-
speler.

Zet het afspeelgeluid lager met de volumeknop of verlaag het 
geluid op de muziekspeler.

Zet het volume lager op het controlepaneel en/of de muziekspel-
er. Verminder de lage tonen op het controlepaneel of excessieve 
lage tonen op de muziekspeler.

Zet het volume lager op de speaker of de muziekspeler. Vermin-
der de lage tonen.

Zet de actieve luidspreker op een andere plek of schakel andere 
elektronische apparaten uit of verplaats deze.



PROBLEEMOPLOSSING BLUETOOTH

PROBLEEM OORZAAK 

BLUETOOTH MAAKT 
GEEN VERBINDING.

BLUETOOTH-VERBIND-
ING WERKT NIET NAAR 
BEHOREN.

DE GELUIDSK-
WALITEIT IS MATIG 
BIJ VERBINDING MET 
BLUETOOTH.

BLUETOOTH-VERBIND-
ING IS ONDERBROKEN 
OF VERSTOORD.

DE WOBURN LUID-
SPREKER KAN GEEN 
VERBINDING MET 
BLUETOOTH VINDEN.

De Woburn is te ver verwijderd van je ap-
paraat tijdens het verbindingsproces. 

Je bevindt je wellicht in een omgeving met 
slechte ontvangst.

Hoe groter de afstand tussen de Wo-
burn en het apparaat met Bluetooth, hoe 
minder de geluidskwaliteit.

De Bluetooth-verbinding werkt alleen als 
deze zich in de omgeving van het appa-
raat bevindt. De verbinding wordt automa-
tisch onderbroken als het Bluetooth-ap-
paraat buiten het gebied wordt geplaatst. 
De verbinding kan zelfs worden beïnvloed 
door obstakels als muren en deuren.

De luidspreker kan niet goed zoeken of 
verbinden in de volgende gevallen:

• Als zich een sterk elektrisch veld rondom 
de Woburn bevindt.
• Als het apparaat met Bluetooth uitstaat, 
niet beschikbaar is of onjuist functioneert.
• Let op dat apparaten zoals magnetrons, 
draadloze netwerkadapters, fluorescer-
ende verlichting en gasfornuizen het-
zelfde frequentiebereik hanteren als het 
Bluetooth-apparaat, wat tot elektrische 
storingen kan leiden.
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WOBURN

ACTIE 

Zet de Woburn dichter bij het Bluetooth-apparaat tijdens het 
verbindingsproces.

Ga naar een omgeving met betere ontvangst om de verbinding 
met Bluetooth te verbeteren.

Zet de Woburn dichter bij het apparaat met Bluetooth. Als de 
afstand het draadloze bereik van het apparaat met Bluetooth 
overschrijdt, gaat de verbinding verloren.

Zorg ervoor dat de Woburn zich in de omgeving van het ap-
paraat met Bluetooth bevindt, vrij van obstructies zoals muren of 
deuren.

Zorg ervoor dat zich geen elektrische interferentie rondom de 
Woburn bevindt en dat je apparaat met Bluetooth aanstaat en 
goed werkt.

OPMERKINGEN: 
• EEN APPARAAT MET BLUETOOTH KAN GELUIDGERELATEERDE OF TECHNISCHE FOUTEN 
VEROORZAKEN, AFHANKELIJK VAN HET GEBRUIK, IN DE VOLGENDE GEVALLEN:
 - ALS EEN LICHAAMSDEEL IN CONTACT KOMT MET HET ONTVANGST-/  
 VERZENDINGSSYSTEEM VAN HET APPARAAT MET BLUETOOTH OF DE WOBURN  
 LUIDSPREKER.
 - BIJ ELEKTRISCHE VARIATIES DOOR OBSTAKELS ALS MUREN, HOEKEN, ENZ.
 - BIJ BLOOTSTELLING AAN ELEKTRISCHE STORINGEN DOOR APPARATEN BINNEN  
 DEZELFDE FREQUENTIEBAND, ZOALS MEDISCHE APPARATUUR, MAGNETRONS EN  
 DRAADLOZE NETWERKEN. 
• DIT DRAADLOZE APPARAAT KAN ELEKTRISCHE STORINGEN VEROORZAKEN TIJDENS 
HET GEBRUIK.
• JE HOEFT GEEN PINCODE (WACHTWOORD) IN TE VOEREN BIJ HET VERBINDEN MET EEN 
BLUETOOTH-APPARAAT MET DE WOBURN SPEAKER. ALS HET SCHERM VOOR PINCODE 
VERSCHIJNT, TOETS DAN <0000> IN.
• JE KUNT NIET VERBINDEN MET EEN BLUETOOTH-APPARAAT DAT ALLEEN DE HF 
(HANDSFREE) OMGEVINGSFUNCTIE GEBRUIKT.
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WOBURN

VOCÊ ACABA DE LEVAR PARA CASA MAIS UMA INCRÍVEL ADIÇÃO AO LE-
GADO DE SOM DA MARSHALL, A  WOBURN.  O PONTO DE ENCONTRO ENTRE 
TECNOLOGIAS MODERNAS E O ESTILO VINTAGE DA MARSHALL, ESSA CAIXA 
DE SOM ESTÉREO ATIVA TRAZ TODO O ICÔNICO SOM FORTE E PESADO DA 
MARSHALL DIRETO PARA A SUA SALA DE ESTAR.

MAS ESPERE UM MINUTO, ANTES DE LIGÁ-LA, ASSEGURE-SE DE LER ESTE 
MANUAL CUIDADOSAMENTE E ARMAZENÁ-LO, JUNTO COM AS INFOR-
MAÇÕES SOBRE A GARANTIA, CASO VOCÊ PRECISE DELES UM DIA.

QUANDO SE TRATA DE QUALIDADE DE SOM, A WOBURN NÃO FAZ ECONO-
MIAS. É PROJETADA COM FOCO EM UM SOM ALTO, E VOCÊ RAPIDAMENTE 
OUVIRÁ QUE SEU DESEMPENHO FAZ JUS AO NOME MARSHALL. ESSA CAIXA 
DE SOM ALCANÇA AGUDOS COM TOTAL CLAREZA, MANIPULA GRAVES COM 
FACILIDADE E POSSUI FREQUÊNCIAS INTERMEDIÁRIAS LÍMPIDAS E CHEIAS 
DE VIDA. OS BOTÕES ANALÓGICOS DE CONTROLE DE AGUDOS, GRAVES E 
VOLUME PERMITEM QUE VOCÊ CONTROLE TOTALMENTE O SEU SOM. COM 
UM PROJETO DE SOM SINGULAR E COMPONENTES DE QUALIDADE, ELA É 
FEITA PARA FORNECER RESPOSTA PRECISA EM TODO O INTERVALO DE 
FREQUÊNCIAS. A WOBURN É LITERALMENTE FEITA PARA IMPRESSIONAR.

A WOBURN DÁ A VOCÊ A LIBERDADE DE CONECTAR SEU SMARTPHONE, 
TABLET OU NOTEBOOK USANDO A ENTRADA AUXILIAR DE 3,5 MM, SE 
CONECTAR SEM FIO POR MEIO DE BLUETOOTH®, CONECTAR SEU TOCA-
DISCOS USANDO A ENTRADA RCA OU USAR A SAÍDA ÓPTICA DE DISPOSI-
TIVOS COMO A APPLE TV.

MAS SEJAMOS HONESTOS, O VISUAL É IMPORTANTE, E COM SEU DURÁV-
EL REVESTIMENTO DE VINIL, CONECTORES DOURADOS, GRADE FRONTAL 
COM ESTILO VINTAGE E O ICÔNICO LOGOTIPO ESCRITO DA MARSHALL, A 
WOBURN NÃO DESAPONTA. SEU DESIGN CLÁSSICO ECOA TODAS AS VI-
BRAÇÕES DOS ANOS DOURADOS DO ROCK’N’ROLL.

ENTÃO CONECTE ESSA FERA,  AUMENTE O VOLUME  E ESCUTE O SOM CHEIO 
DE DEFINIÇÃO QUE COLOCOU A MARSHALL NOS RADARES 



CONTEÚDO DA CAIXA
 
001.  MANUAL DO USUÁRIO E INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE A GARANTIA
002.  CABO EM ESPIRAL COM CONECTORES ESTÉREO DE 3,5 MM NAS DUAS 

EXTREMIDADES PARA CONECTAR SEU REPRODUTOR DE MÚSICAS
003.  CABO DE ALIMENTAÇÃO 
004.  CAIXA DE SOM ESTÉREO ATIVA MARSHALL WOBURN

336. 

OBSERVAÇÃO: O CABO DE ÁUDIO 
ÓPTICO E O CABO RCA NÃO ESTÃO 
INCLUSOS COM A WOBURN E 
PRECISAM SER ADQUIRIDOS 
SEPARADAMENTE. 



WOBURN

CUIDADO: RETIRE A CAIXA DE 
SOM ATIVA SEGURANDO-A PELA 
PARTE INFERIOR. NÃO RETIRE DA 
CAIXA SEGURANDO PELA EMBAL-
AGEM DE PROTEÇÃO, POIS HÁ 
RISCO DE QUEDA DO PRODUTO.



DESCRIÇÃO GERAL 
 
001. ENTRADA PARA CONECTOR  

ESTÉREO DE 3,5 MM
002. LED INDICADOR DE FONTE  

DE ÁUDIO 
003. VOLUME
004. GRAVES 
005. AGUDOS 
006. BOTÃO “PAIR”
007. BOTÃO “SOURCE/WAKE”
008. CHAVE DE FORÇA

009. SELETOR DE MODO DE ES-
PERA (MODO DE ECONOMIA 
DE ENERGIA  
E MODO PADRÃO)

010. ENTRADA RCA (ESQUERDO  
E DIREITO)

011. ENTRADA ÓPTICA
012. TAMPA TRASEIRA
013. SAÍDA DE GRAVES
014. TOMADA DE ALIMENTAÇÃO
015. CABO DE ALIMENTAÇÃO

338. 



WOBURN

OBSERVAÇÃO: 
O ADESIVO COM 
CÓDIGO DE DATA E 
NÚMERO DE SÉRIE 
ESTÁ NESSE LOCAL.



LIGANDO/DESLIGANDO
 
001. INSIRA O CABO DE ALIMENTAÇÃO NA TOMADA DE ALIMENTAÇÃO.
002. CONECTE O CABO DE ALIMENTAÇÃO ADEQUADO À TOMADA DA REDE 

ELÉTRICA.

340. 

OBSERVAÇÃO: DEPENDENDO DE 
SUA REGIÃO, FORNECEMOS UM 
CABO DE ALIMENTAÇÃO COM O 
CONECTOR ADEQUADO.

002.001. 001. 002.



WOBURN

003. PARA LIGAR A CAIXA DE SOM ATIVA, ACIONE A CHAVE DE FORÇA. 
O LED INDICADOR PISCARÁ COM A COR VERMELHA NA FONTE DE 
ÁUDIO MARCADA COMO BLUETOOTH.

004. PARA DESLIGAR A CAIXA DE SOM ATIVA, ACIONE A CHAVE DE FORÇA 
NO SENTIDO CONTRÁRIO. O LED INDICADOR SERÁ DESLIGADO. 



USANDO A WOBURN COM SEUS DISPOSITIVOS
 
A WOBURN É UMA CAIXA DE SOM CRIADA PARA O MUNDO ATUAL. COM 
DIVERSAS FONTES DE CONEXÃO, HÁ VÁRIAS MANEIRAS DE SE CONECTAR 
À SUA CAIXA DE SOM, SEJA POR MEIO DE SEU TELEFONE, TOCA-DISCOS, TV 
OU SEM O USO DE FIOS, POR MEIO DA ÚLTIMA VERSÃO DO BLUETOOTH®, 
COM A TECNOLOGIA aptX®. A VANTAGEM DA TECNOLOGIA aptX® É QUE 
A QUALIDADE DO SOM POR MEIO DO BLUETOOTH É MUITO MELHOR EM 
COMPARAÇÃO COM O BLUETOOTH A2DP. ABAIXO, VOCÊ CONHECERÁ MAIS 
DETALHES SOBRE AS FONTES DE CONEXÃO, DISPONIBILIZADAS EM DUAS 
CATEGORIAS: 

• CONEXÃO SEM FIO POR MEIO DE BLUETOOTH
• CONEXÃO POR MEIO DE CABO DE 3,5 MM, RCA OU ÓPTICO 

342. 

CUIDADO: ASSEGURE-SE DE 
QUE O VOLUME ESTEJA BAIXO 
TANTO NA CAIXA DE SOM ATIVA 
QUANTO NO REPRODUTOR DE 
MÚSICAS QUANDO COMEÇAR A 
TOCAR UMA MÚSICA.



SELECIONANDO SUA FONTE DE ÁUDIO

001. PRESSIONE O BOTÃO “SOURCE/WAKE” PARA ESCOLHER SUA FONTE 
E/OU PARA ALTERNAR ENTRE AS FONTES CONECTADAS. 

002. UM LED ACESO INDICA QUAL FONTE VOCÊ SELECIONOU. 

ORDEM DAS CONEXÕES (DE CIMA PARA BAIXO):
• BLUETOOTH
• ÓPTICA
• INPUT 1 – CONECTOR ESTÉREO DE 3,5 MM
• INPUT 2 – PORTAS RCA

002.



CONECTANDO POR MEIO DE BLUETOOTH
 
COM A AJUDA DA TECNOLOGIA BLUETOOTH, É POSSÍVEL CONECTAR COM 
TOTAL FACILIDADE DISPOSITIVOS COMPATÍVEIS COM BLUETOOTH ENTRE 
SI POR MEIO DE UMA CONEXÃO SEM FIO DE CURTA DISTÂNCIA. USE SEU 
SMARTPHONE, TABLET OU NOTEBOOK HABILITADO COM A TECNOLOGIA 
PARA TRANSMITIR MÚSICAS DIRETAMENTE PARA SUA WOBURN, SEM 
A NECESSIDADE DE CONECTAR FIOS. USE SUA LIBERDADE RECÉM-
DESCOBERTA PARA SE MOVIMENTAR COM TODAS AS SUAS MÚSICAS AO 
ALCANCE DE SUAS MÃOS. SIGA ESTAS ETAPAS PARA CONECTAR SUA 
WOBURN AO SEU DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH SEM USAR FIOS. 

001. LIGUE A CAIXA DE SOM ESTÉREO ATIVA WOBURN (CONSULTE A 
PÁGINA 340). 

002. SELECIONE BLUETOOTH COMO FONTE DE ÁUDIO PRESSIONANDO O 
BOTÃO “SOURCE/WAKE” ATÉ QUE O LED AO LADO DO BLUETOOTH 
ACENDA.

003. ATIVE A FUNCIONALIDADE DO BLUETOOTH EM SEU DISPOSITIVO 
(SMARTPHONE, TABLET, COMPUTADOR).

004. PRESSIONE O BOTÃO “PAIR”. O LED NA WOBURN COMEÇARÁ A 
PISCAR RAPIDAMENTE NA COR VERMELHA.

005. EM SEU DISPOSITIVO, SELECIONE A CAIXA DE SOM WOBURN NA 
LISTA. O LED NA CAIXA DE SOM DEIXARÁ DE PISCAR E FICARÁ FIXO 
NA COR VERMELHA.

006. AGORA VOCÊ JÁ PODE REPRODUZIR SUAS MÚSICAS SEM FIO POR 
MEIO DA CAIXA DE SOM WOBURN.

344. 

OBSERVAÇÕES: 
• VOCÊ SÓ PRECISA PAREAR SEU SMARTPHONE/TABLET/COMPUTADOR COM A WO-
BURN UMA VEZ. DEPOIS DISSO, O DISPOSITIVO SERÁ INCLUÍDO NA LISTA DE SEUS 
DISPOSITIVOS BLUETOOTH.
• AO PAREAR UM NOVO DISPOSITIVO, PRESSIONE O BOTÃO “PAIR” NOVAMENTE E 
REPITA OS PASSOS ACIMA.
• É POSSÍVEL ARMAZENAR ATÉ SEIS DISPOSITIVOS NA MEMÓRIA DA CAIXA DE SOM. 



CONECTANDO POR MEIO DE BLUETOOTH

004.

005.

003. 005.

002.
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LOCALIZANDO SEUS DISPOSITIVOS COM O BLUETOOTH
 
SELECIONE O BLUETOOTH COMO A FONTE DE ÁUDIO PRESSIONANDO O BOTÃO 
“SOURCE/WAKE” NA CAIXA DE SOM. AGORA O BLUETOOTH ESTÁ ATIVADO, 
COM UMA LUZ VERMELHA PISCANDO CASO NÃO HAJA UM DISPOSITIVO 
CONECTADO, E UMA LUZ VERMELHA FIXA CASO HAJA UM DISPOSITIVO 
CONECTADO. AGORA A CAIXA DE SOM WOBURN VAI BUSCAR AUTOMAT-
ICAMENTE POR DISPOSITIVOS PAREADOS DURANTE OS PRÓXIMOS TRÊS 
MINUTOS, E O LED VAI PISCAR RAPIDAMENTE NA COR VERMELHA DURANTE 
A BUSCA. A CAIXA DE SOM WOBURN VAI LOCALIZAR DISPOSITIVOS AO 
ALCANCE E QUE TENHAM SIDO PAREADOS ANTERIORMENTE, E REALIZARÁ A 
CONEXÃO COM ELES AUTOMATICAMENTE. CASO NENHUM DISPOSITIVO SEJA 
LOCALIZADO EM ATÉ TRÊS MINUTOS, A CAIXA DE SOM WOBURN VOLTARÁ 
PARA O MODO DE ESPERA (SEJA NO MODO DE ECONOMIA DE ENERGIA OU 
NO MODO PADRÃO), DEPENDENDO DA OPÇÃO QUE VOCÊ ESCOLHER. HÁ 
MAIS INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE OS MODOS NA SEÇÃO DE MODOS DE ESPERA 
NA PÁGINA 352. CASO O BOTÃO “PAIR” SEJA PRESSIONADO ENQUANTO O 
BLUETOOTH ESTIVER SELECIONADO COMO FONTE DE ÁUDIO, A CAIXA DE SOM 
WOBURN EXECUTARÁ UMA NOVA BUSCA POR MAIS TRÊS MINUTOS, DURANTE 
OS QUAIS O LED PISCARÁ RAPIDAMENTE.

OBSERVAÇÕES: 
• A FUNÇÃO DE CONEXÃO AUTOMÁTICA NÃO FUNCIONARÁ CASO A CAIXA DE SOM 
WOBURN SEJA DESLIGADA POR MEIO DA CHAVE DE FORÇA PRINCIPAL NA PARTE 
SUPERIOR DA UNIDADE.
• A CONEXÃO DE UM SÉTIMO DISPOSITIVO VAI APAGAR O PRIMEIRO DISPOSITIVO 
NA MEMÓRIA DA WOBURN.
• SEMPRE INICIE O BLUETOOTH PRIMEIRO EM SEU SMARTPHONE/COMPUTADOR,  
E SÓ ENTÃO INICIE A CAIXA DE SOM WOBURN.



CONEXÃO AUTOMÁTICA POR MEIO DE BLUETOOTH
 
CASO UM DISPOSITIVO SAIA DA ÁREA DE ALCANCE DA CAIXA DE SOM WOBURN 
(APROXIMADAMENTE 10 METROS SEM OBSTÁCULOS), O DISPOSITIVO SERÁ 
DESCONECTADO. O DISPOSITIVO SERÁ RECONECTADO AUTOMATICAMENTE 
QUANDO ENTRAR NA ÁREA DE ALCANCE NOVAMENTE. A CAIXA DE SOM 
WOBURN PODE ARMAZENAR ATÉ SEIS DISPOSITIVOS E SEMPRE COMEÇA A 
BUSCA PELO ÚLTIMO DISPOSITIVO QUE FOI CONECTADO. CASO A CAIXA DE 
SOM WOBURN TENHA SIDO CONECTADA COM OS DISPOSITIVOS A-B-C-D-E-F 
NESSA ORDEM, O DISPOSITIVO F RECEBE A PRIORIDADE INICIAL, ENQUANTO 
O DISPOSITIVO A RECEBE A PRIORIDADE FINAL. SEMPRE QUE A WOBURN FOR 
ACIONADA, ELA EXECUTARÁ UMA CONEXÃO AUTOMÁTICA COM DISPOSITIVOS 
QUE ESTIVEREM EM SUA ÁREA DE ALCANCE. 



CONECTANDO FONTES DE ÁUDIO POR MEIO DE CABO 
 
HÁ DIVERSAS MANEIRAS DE SE CONECTAR À SUA WOBURN COMO ANTI-
GAMENTE: USANDO UM CABO. USE UMA DAS TRÊS ENTRADAS DE ÁUDIO 
DISPONÍVEIS: INPUT 1 – CONECTOR ESTÉREO DE 3,5 MM, INPUT  
2 – ENTRADA RCA ANALÓGICA OU A ENTRADA ÓPTICA DE ÁUDIO DIGITAL. 

   • INPUT 1 – CONECTOR ESTÉREO DE 3,5 MM
USE O CABO EM ESPIRAL COM CONECTORES DE 3,5 MM NAS DUAS 
EXTREMIDADES PARA EFETUAR A CONEXÃO COM FONTES DE ÁUDIO 
COM SAÍDA DE ÁUDIO, COMO UM TELEFONE CELULAR, IPHONE/IPAD/
IPOD, REPRODUTOR DE MP3 OU AIRPORT EXPRESS. 

   • INPUT 2 – ENTRADA RCA ANALÓGICA
USE A ENTRADA RCA ANALÓGICA PARA FAZER CONEXÃO COM SEU 
REPRODUTOR DE CD, TOCA-DISCOS (COM RIAA) OU UNIDADE SONOS.

 
   • ENTRADA ÓPTICA DE ÁUDIO DIGITAL

USE A ENTRADA ÓPTICA PARA FAZER CONEXÃO COM SUA TV, APPLE 
TV, AIRPORT EXPRESS, REPRODUTOR COM DISCO RÍGIDO, RE-
PRODUÇÃO POR TRANSMISSÃO E DECODIFICADOR DE TV A CABO OU 
POR SATÉLITE. A ENTRADA ÓPTICA FUNCIONA APENAS COM ESTÉREO 
PCM. CASO UM DISPOSITIVO CONECTADO ENVIE UM ÁUDIO 5.1 (OU 
SURROUND SOUND SEMELHANTE), A WOBURN NÃO FUNCIONARÁ. 
DEFINA O ÁUDIO PARA ESTÉREO SOMENTE EM SUA TV, MESMO QUE O 
PROGRAMA SEJA TRANSMITIDO COM ÁUDIO 5.1.
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OBSERVAÇÃO: O CABO DE ÁUDIO ÓPTICO 
E O CABO RCA NÃO ESTÃO INCLUSOS COM 
A WOBURN E PRECISAM SER ADQUIRIDOS 
SEPARADAMENTE. 



INPUT 1 – CONECTOR ESTÉREO DE 3,5 MM

001. CONECTE O CONECTOR ESTÉREO DE 3,5 MM DO CABO NA ENTRADA 
“INPUT 1” NA CAIXA DE SOM.

002. CONECTE O CONECTOR ESTÉREO DE 3,5 MM DO CABO AO REPRODU-
TOR DE MÚSICAS. 

003. SELECIONE “INPUT 1” COMO FONTE DE ÁUDIO PRESSIONANDO O 
BOTÃO “SOURCE/WAKE” ATÉ QUE O LED AO LADO DE “INPUT 1” 
ACENDA (CONSULTE A PÁGINA 343).

001.

003.



INPUT 2 - PORTAS RCA 
 
001. SELECIONE “INPUT 2” COMO FONTE DE ÁUDIO PRESSIONANDO O 

BOTÃO “SOURCE/WAKE” ATÉ QUE O LED AO LADO DE “INPUT 2” 
ACENDA (CONSULTE A PÁGINA 343).

002. CONECTE O CABO COM OS CONECTORES RCA NOS RESPECTIVOS 
ENCAIXES (ESQUERDO E DIREITO) NA CAIXA DE SOM.

003. CONECTE O CABO RCA NA PORTA RCA EM SUA FONTE DE ÁUDIO.

350. 

002. 003.

OBSERVAÇÃO: TOCA-
DISCOS PRECISAM TER 
UM PRÉ-AMPLIFICADOR 
RIAA INTEGRADO, 
CASO CONTRÁRIO, 
SERÁ NECESSÁRIO UM  
P R É - A M P L I F I CA D O R 
SEPARADO.



ÁUDIO ÓPTICO 

001. SELECIONE “OPTICAL” COMO FONTE DE ÁUDIO PRESSIONANDO O 
BOTÃO “SOURCE/WAKE” ATÉ QUE O LED AO LADO DE “OPTICAL” 
ACENDA (CONSULTE A PÁGINA 343).

002. CONECTE OS PONTOS DE CONEXÃO DO CABO DE ÁUDIO ÓPTICO À 
PORTA DE SAÍDA LOCALIZADA NA PARTE TRASEIRA DA CAIXA DE 
SOM INDICADA POR “OPTICAL IN”. 

003. CONECTE O CABO DE ÁUDIO ÓPTICO NA ENTRADA ÓPTICA DE ÁUDIO 
EM SEU HOME THEATER, APPLE TV OU OUTRO DECODIFICADOR. 



MODOS DE ESPERA

352. 

NA PARTE TRASEIRA DE SUA WOBURN VOCÊ ENCONTRARÁ UM SELETOR QUE 
PERMITE ESCOLHER ENTRE DOIS MODOS DE ESPERA DIFERENTES: ECONO-
MIA DE ENERGIA OU PADRÃO.

AS REGULAMENTAÇÕES DA UNIÃO EUROPEIA DECLARAM QUE DISPOSITIVOS 
ELETRÔNICOS SÓ PODEM TER CONSUMO DE ENERGIA DE 0,5 W EM MODO 
DE ESPERA (CONFORME ESPECIFICADO PELA DIRETRIZ EUROPEIA PARA 
PRODUTOS RELACIONADO À ENERGIA, OU ERP NA SIGLA EM INGLÊS). É POR 
ISSO QUE A CONFIGURAÇÃO PADRÃO DE FÁBRICA DA WOBURN É O MODO DE 
ECONOMIA DE ENERGIA, PORQUE ESSE MODO ECONOMIZA MAIS ENERGIA DO 
QUE O MODO PADRÃO.

CONFORME INDICADO PELO NOME, O USO DESSA CONFIGURAÇÃO ECONOMIZA 
ENERGIA. AO INTERROMPER A REPRODUÇÃO DE MÚSICAS, A WOBURN EN-
TRARÁ EM UM ESTADO DE BAIXO CONSUMO DE ENERGIA APÓS 20 MINUTOS. O 
MODO DE ECONOMIA DE ENERGIA PODE SER DESATIVADO CASO VOCÊ DESEJE 
QUE A WOBURN INICIE O FUNCIONAMENTO AUTOMATICAMENTE E PERMANEÇA 
VISÍVEL EM SUA LISTA DE DISPOSITIVOS BLUETOOTH APÓS 20 MINUTOS. PARA 
DESATIVAR O MODO DE ECONOMIA DE ENERGIA, BASTA ALTERNAR O SELETOR 
PARA O MODO PADRÃO. 

001. 002.



001. MODO DE ESPERA DE ECONOMIA DE ENERGIA: A WOBURN ENTRARÁ 
NO MODO DE ESPERA DE ECONOMIA DE ENERGIA APÓS 20 MINUTOS 
SEM RECEBER UM SINAL DE SOM. CASO TENHA OPTADO POR USAR 
O MODO DE ESPERA DE ECONOMIA DE ENERGIA, A WOBURN NÃO 
SERÁ ACIONADA AUTOMATICAMENTE QUANDO VOCÊ COMEÇAR A 
REPRODUZIR MÚSICA E NÃO SERÁ EXIBIDA COMO UM DISPOSITIVO 
DISPONÍVEL EM SUA LISTA DO BLUETOOTH APÓS TER ENTRADO 
EM SEU ESTADO DE BAIXO CONSUMO DE ENERGIA. PARA ATIVAR A 
WOBURN E REPRODUZIR MÚSICA A PARTIR DE QUALQUER FONTE DE 
ÁUDIO APÓS A UNIDADE TER ENTRADO EM MODO DE ESPERA, PRES-
SIONE O BOTÃO “WAKE” UMA VEZ. ISSO VAI REATIVAR A WOBURN E 
DEIXÁ-LA PRONTA PARA REPRODUZIR MÚSICAS NOVAMENTE. 

002. MODO DE ESPERA PADRÃO: A WOBURN ENTRARÁ NO MODO DE 
ESPERA APÓS 20 MINUTOS SEM RECEBER UM SINAL DE SOM. 
CASO TENHA OPTADO POR USAR O MODO DE ESPERA PADRÃO, A 
WOBURN “ACORDARÁ” AUTOMATICAMENTE QUANDO HOUVER UMA 
REPRODUÇÃO A PARTIR DA ÚLTIMA FONTE DE ÁUDIO. POR EXEMPLO, 
CASO UMA FONTE DE ÁUDIO CONECTADA POR MEIO DE CABO COM-
ECE A REPRODUZIR UMA MÚSICA, A CAIXA DE SOM ACORDA AUTO-
MATICAMENTE QUANDO A FONTE DE ÁUDIO FOR SELECIONADA. CASO 
UM DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH TENHA SIDO USADO COMO A ÚLTIMA 
FONTE DE ÁUDIO, O SIMPLES ACIONAMENTO DO ÚLTIMO DISPOSI-
TIVO BLUETOOTH USADO ACORDARÁ A WOBURN AUTOMATICA-
MENTE. CASO DESEJE REPRODUZIR MÚSICAS A PARTIR DE OUTRO 
DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH QUE NÃO SEJA O ÚLTIMO DISPOSITIVO 
USADO, PRESSIONE O BOTÃO “WAKE” PARA REPRODUZIR MÚSICAS 
NOVAMENTE.

ECONOMIA DE ENERGIA E PADRÃO 



AJUSTANDO O VOLUME/GRAVES/AGUDOS
 
GIRE O BOTÃO PARA AJUSTAR:
001. VOLUME
002. GRAVES
003. AGUDOS
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INFORMAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
 
ESPECIFICAÇÕES DE SOM
• CAIXA DE SOM ESTÉREO ATIVA COM SISTEMA BASS REFLEX
• AMPLIFICADORES CLASSE D: 2X20 W + 1X50 W
• 1” DOME TWEETERS: 2X (ARREFECIDO COM FERROFLUIDO)
• 5¼” WOOFERS: 2X

• SPL MÁX.: 110 dB @ 1 M (PLANO HORIZONTAL 300 Hz, 3% THD)
• CONTROLES PARA AJUSTE DE GRAVES E AGUDOS

• INTERVALO DE FREQUÊNCIA: 35 A 22.000 Hz 
• FREQUÊNCIA DE CROSSOVER: 2800 Hz

CONECTIVIDADE
• BLUETOOTH: PADRÃO V4.0 + CODEC EDR aptX®
• INPUT 1 – 3,5 MM: 1X
• INPUT 2 – RCA: 2X
• ENTRADA ÓPTICA: 1X

INFORMAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
• TENSÃO DE ENTRADA DA REDE ELÉTRICA: 100-240 V~/200 W
• MÍN./MÁX. ABSOLUTO: 90-264 V~
• FREQUÊNCIA DA REDE ELÉTRICA: 50-60 Hz
• CONSUMO MÁXIMO DE ENERGIA: 200 W
• DOIS MODOS DE ESPERA: MODO DE ECONOMIA DE ENERGIA 

(0,43 W) E MODO PADRÃO (8,7 W) 
• POTÊNCIA MÁXIMA DE SAÍDA: 80 W RMS
• PESO: 7,90 KG/17,42 LB
• DIMENSÕES: 400 x 308 x 200 MM/15,75 x 11,40 x 7,87 POL.

OBSERVAÇÃO: A GRADE FRONTAL NÃO É REMOVÍVEL. ESSA ILUSTRAÇÃO TEM 
COMO OBJETIVO APRESENTAR A DISPOSIÇÃO INTERNA DOS ALTO-FALANTES. NÃO 
TENTE REMOVER A GRADE FRONTAL, POIS HÁ RISCO DE DANIFICAR SUA CAIXA 
DE SOM ATIVA.



SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA CAUSA 

A CAIXA DE SOM 
ATIVA NÃO LIGA.

O SOM ESTÁ FRACO 
OU NÃO HÁ NENHUM 
SOM.

O SOM ESTÁ DISTOR-
CIDO.

RUÍDOS/ESTALOS AGU-
DOS EM PASSAGENS/
TRANSIÇÕES PESADAS.

DESEMPENHO ER-
RÁTICO.

O cabo de alimentação não está conecta-
do em uma tomada funcional ou não está 
conectado na tomada de alimentação na 
parte traseira da caixa de som ativa.

O cabo de 3,5 mm/cabo de entrada/cabo 
de sinal não está conectado corretamente 
à caixa de som ativa ou ao reprodutor de 
músicas.

O nível do volume está muito baixo na 
caixa de som ativa.

O nível do volume está muito baixo no 
reprodutor de músicas.

O nível do volume está muito alto.

O arquivo de som original (mp3) tem baixa 
qualidade.

Volume excessivo de reprodução.

Muito aumento de graves/agudos.

Cortes quando o amplificador está sem 
energia.

Interferência proveniente de outra fonte ou 
dispositivo eletrônico.
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WOBURN

AÇÃO 

Conecte o cabo de alimentação em uma tomada funcional e ligue 
o conector na tomada de alimentação na parte traseira da caixa 
de som ativa.

Desconecte e reconecte o cabo de 3,5 mm/cabo de entrada/
cabo de sinal tanto na caixa de som ativa quanto no reprodutor 
de músicas.

Aumente o volume na caixa de som ativa.

Aumente o volume no reprodutor de músicas. 

Diminua o volume.

Tente usar outro arquivo de som (mp3) ou reprodutor de músicas.

Diminua o volume de reprodução no botão de volume ou reduza 
o nível do som no reprodutor de músicas.

Diminua o controle de volume no painel de controle e/ou no reprodutor 
de músicas. Reduza o aumento de graves no painel de controle ou o 
excesso/equalização de graves no reprodutor de músicas.

Diminua o volume na caixa de som ou no reprodutor de músicas. 
Reduza o aumento de graves.

Transfira a caixa de som ativa para outro local ou desligue ou 
reposicione outros dispositivos eletrônicos.



SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS DO BLUETOOTH

PROBLEMA CAUSA 

O BLUETOOTH NÃO 
CONECTA.

A CONEXÃO DO BLUE-
TOOTH NÃO FUNCIONA 
TÃO BEM QUANTO 
DEVERIA.

A QUALIDADE DO SOM 
É BAIXA QUANDO A 
CONEXÃO É REALIZADA 
POR BLUETOOTH.

A CONEXÃO DO BLUE-
TOOTH É FALHA OU 
INTERMITENTE.

A CAIXA DE SOM WO-
BURN NÃO CONSEGUE 
ENCONTRAR UMA 
CONEXÃO BLUETOOTH.

A Woburn está muito longe de seu dispositivo 
durante o processo de pareamento. 

Você pode estar em uma área com recep-
ção fraca.

Quanto maior a distância entre a Woburn 
e o dispositivo Bluetooth, pior será a 
qualidade do som.

A conexão Bluetooth só funciona quando 
a caixa está próxima ao dispositivo. A 
conexão é interrompida automaticamente 
caso o dispositivo Bluetooth saia da área 
de alcance. A conexão pode até mesmo 
ser afetada devido a obstáculos como 
paredes e portas.

A caixa de som não é capaz de fazer 
buscas ou se conectar corretamente nas 
seguintes situações:

• Caso haja um campo elétrico forte ao 
redor da Woburn.
• Caso o dispositivo Bluetooth esteja 
desligado, indisponível ou com funciona-
mento inadequado.
• Observe que itens como, por exemplo, 
fornos de micro-ondas, adaptadores de 
rede sem fio, luzes fluorescentes e fogões a 
gás usam o mesmo intervalo de frequência 
que o dispositivo Bluetooth, o que também 
pode causar problemas elétricos.
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WOBURN

AÇÃO 

Posicione a Woburn mais perto de seu dispositivo Bluetooth 
durante o processo de pareamento.

Vá para uma área com melhor recepção para melhorar a conec-
tividade do Bluetooth.

Posicione a Woburn mais perto de seu dispositivo Bluetooth. 
Caso a distância ultrapasse o alcance sem fio do dispositivo 
Bluetooth, a conexão será perdida.

Assegure-se de que a Woburn esteja posicionada perto do 
dispositivo Bluetooth e também que ela não esteja obstruída por 
obstáculos como paredes ou portas.

Assegure-se de que não haja interferência elétrica ao redor da 
Woburn, e que seu dispositivo Bluetooth esteja ligado e funcion-
ando corretamente.

OBSERVAÇÕES: 
• DEPENDENDO DO USO, UM DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH PODE CAUSAR FALHAS TÉCNICAS 
OU RELACIONADAS AO SOM NAS SEGUINTES SITUAÇÕES:
 – QUANDO ALGUMA PARTE DO CORPO ESTÁ EM CONTATO COM O SISTEMA DE  
 RECEPÇÃO/TRANSMISSÃO DO DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH OU DA CAIXA DE SOM WOBURN.
 – VARIAÇÕES ELÉTRICAS EM DECORRÊNCIA DE OBSTÁCULOS NA FORMA DE PAREDES,  
 QUINAS ETC.
 – EXPOSIÇÃO A INTERRUPÇÕES ELÉTRICAS DE DISPOSITIVOS NA MESMA FAIXA DE  
 FREQUÊNCIA, P. EX., EQUIPAMENTO MÉDICO, FORNOS DE MICRO-ONDAS E REDES SEM FIO.
• ESTE DISPOSITIVO SEM FIO PODE CAUSAR INTERRUPÇÕES ELÉTRICAS DURANTE SUA 
UTILIZAÇÃO.
• VOCÊ NÃO PRECISA INSERIR O CÓDIGO PIN (SENHA) AO CONECTAR O DISPOSITIVO 
BLUETOOTH À CAIXA DE SOM WOBURN. CASO A JANELA DE INSERÇÃO DO CÓDIGO PIN 
SEJA EXIBIDA, VOCÊ DEVE INSERIR <0000>.
• NÃO É POSSÍVEL REALIZAR A CONEXÃO COM UM DISPOSITIVO BLUETOOTH COMPATÍV-
EL APENAS COM A FUNÇÃO DE ÁREA VIVA-VOZ.
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وبورن

لقد اشتريت للتو إضافة أخرى من أجهزة مارشال المميزة بصوتها الرائع، إنه جهاز  وبورن.  ®ثل هذه الس�عة نقطة الالتقاء ب§ 

التكنولوجيا الحديثة وأسلوب مارشال العريق، وتجسد صوت مارشال الأيقوÀ المت§ والنقي لتجلبه إلى غرفة معيشتك بكل تألق.

رغم ذلك، انتظر قليلا، وقبل تشغيل الجهاز، تأكد أنك قرأت هذا الدليل بعناية وستتقيد به ®اما، إلى جانب معلومات الكفالة 

المزودة في حال الحاجة إليها.

لا شك أن وبورن لا تدخر شيئا وتتركه للصدفة عندما يتعلق الأمر بجودة الصوت. فقد صُمّمت بالتركيز على جودة الصوت وسرعان 

ما سيدهشك أداؤها الذي Îثل اسم مارشال بكل أصالة. تحقق هذه الس�عة مستويات عالية من مضاعفة الصوت بنقاء، حيث 

تتعامل مع الجهارة المنخفضة بسلاسة وتتمتع بنطاق متوسط نابض بالحياة. و®نحك أقراص المضاعفة التناظرية والجهارة ومستوى 

الصوت تحك� مخصصا بصوتك. وبفضل تصميم الصوت الفريدة والمكونات عالية الجودة، صُنّعت لتقديم استجابة دقيقة في جميع 

أجزاء نطاق التردد. لقد صنعت وبورن لبث الإثارة والدهشة.

®نحك وبورن حرية توصيل هاتفك الذÖ أو جهازك اللوحي أو المحمول باستخدام مدخل 3.5 مم المساعدة، حيث تتصل لاسلكيا 

.APPLE TV أو المخرج الضو� لأجهزة مثل ،RCA الخاص بك بساتخدام مدخل Àكن توصيل مشغل الأغاÎعبر بلوتوث، و

والأنابيب  لها،  الخارجي  الإطار  يجسده  وهذا  مهم،  الشكل  فإن  صادق§  نكون  وحتى  وبورن،  مع  أبدا  الأمل  بخيبة  تشعر  ولن 

الذهبية والأسلوب العريق وشعار مارشال الأيقوÀ. يحاÖ تصميمها الكلاسيÝ روعة السنوات الذهبية لموسيقى الروك آند رول.

لذا، ليس عليك سوى توصيل هذه الس�عة  وتشغيلها  والاستمتاع بالصوت العذب الذي يضع مارشال على قمة القاÞة 



محتويات الصندوق

ملاحظة: كبل الصوت الضو� وكبل RCA غ� 

مزود مع وبورن ويجب شراؤه لوحده. 

دليل المستخدم ومعلومات الكفالة   .001
002.   سلك على ملف مزدوج مع قوابس است�يو 3.5 مم للتوصيل إلى مشغل الموسيقى الخاص بك

سلك الطاقة    .003
س�عة مارشال وبورن است�يو النشطة   .004
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وبورن

تنبيه: ارفع الس�عة من الأسفل. لا ترفع بواسطة 

الكيس الواقي بسبب خطر إسقاط المنتج.



وصف عام

 009.  مفتاح وضع الاستعداد (وضع توف� الطاقة
والوضع القياسي)

(§Îيسار و) RCA مدخل  .010
مدخل ضو�  .011

اللوح الخلفي  .012
منفذ الجهارة  .013
مقبس الطاقة  .014

سلك الطاقة  .015

001.  مدخل لقابس است�يو 3.5 مم
مؤشر مصدر الضوء المشع   .002

مستوى الصوت  .003
الجهارة   .004

المضاعفة   .005
زر الاقتران  .006

زر المصدر/الاستيقاظ   .007
مفتاح الطاقة  .008
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وبورن

ملاحظة: يقع ملصق رمز التاريخ 

والرقم المتسلسل هنا.



تشغيل/إيقاف الطاقة

 
ادخل سلك الطاقة في مقبس الطاقة.  .001

وصّل سلك الطاقة الصحيح êقبس الجدار.  .002

ملاحظة: تحصل على سلك طاقة مع قابس مناسب 

لمنطقتك.

002.001. 001. 002.

370. 



وبورن

003.  لتشغيل الس�عة، استخدم مفتاح التشغيل/الإيقاف. يومض مؤشر الضوء باللون الأحمر على المصدر المميز كبلوتوث.
004.  لإيقاف الس�عة، استخدم مفتاح التشغيل/الإيقاف. عندها ينطفئ مؤشر الضوء. 



استخدام وبورن مع أجهزتك

 
تعتبر وبورن س�عة خارجية ابتكرت لعاí اليوم. ونظرا لأن هناك عدة مصادر توصيل، هناك طريقت§ للتوصيل إلى س�عتك، 

إما عبر هاتفك أو الجهاز اللوحي أو الحاسوب المحمول أو لاسلكيا عبر بلوتوث من خلال أحدث إصدار من تكنولوجيا 

بلوتوث ألا وهو ®aptX . تتمثل ميزة تكنولوجيا ®aptX بأن جودة الصوت عبر بلوتوث أفضل بكث� من جودة بلوتوث 

A2DP. في� يلي مزيد من التفاصيل عن 
مصادر التوصيل في فئت§: 

• التوصيل اللاسلÝ عبر البلوتوث
• التوصيل عبر كبل 3.5 مم، أو RCA، أو كبل الصوت الضو� 

تنبيه: تأكد أن مستوى الصوت مضبوط على منخفض 

على كل من س�عة وبورن ومشغل الموسيقى عند 

بدءً تشغيل الموسيقى.
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اختيار مصدرك

001.  اضغط على زر المصدر/الاستيقاظ SOURCE/WAKE لاختيار مصدرك و/أو للتبديل ب§ المصادر الموصلة. 
يش� الضوء النشط إلى المصدر الذي اخترت.   .002

ترتيب التوصيلات (من الأعلى إلى الأسفل):

• بلوتوث
• ضو�

• مدخل 1 - لقابس است�يو 3.5 مم
RCA مدخل 2 - منافذ •

002.



التوصيل عبر البلوتوث

 
بفضل تكنولوجيا بلوتوث، Îكن توصيل الأجهزة المتوافقة مع البلوتوث مع بعضها عبر اتصال لاسلÝ قص�. استخدم هاتفك 

الذÖ المزود ببلوتوث، أو الجهاز اللوحي أو الحاسوب لتشغيل الموسيقى على وبورن مباشرة بدون توصيل أسلاك. استخدم بحرية 

الاستخدام الجديدة للتنقل مع الموسيقى التي أصبحت في متناول يديك. اتبع هذه الخطوات لتوصيل وبورن بجهاز بلوتوث 

الخاص بك لاسلكيا. 

شغل س�عة وبورن اس�يو الفعالة (انظر صفحة 010.).   .001
002.  حدد بلوتوث كمصدر بالضغط على زر المصدر/الاستيقاظ حتى يضيء ضوء البلوتوث.
003.  يُرجى تفعيل وظائف بلوتوث على جهازك (الهاتف الذÖ، الجهاز اللوحي، الحاسوب).

004.  اضغط على زر الاقتران. سيبدأ الضوء المشع على وبورن بالوميض باللون الأحمر بسرعة.
005.  حدد على جهازك س�عة وبورن من قاÞتك. يتحول الضوء على الس�عة إلى اللون الأحمر الثابت.

006.  أنت الآن مستعد لتشغيل الموسيقى لاسلكيا عبر س�عة وبورن.

ملاحظات: 

• ليس عليك سوى عمل اقتران ب§ هاتفك الذÖ/الجهاز اللوحي/الحاسوب مع وبورنوبعدها سيكون الجهاز مدرجا في قاÞة أجهزة بلوتونث 
الخاصة بك.

• عند عمل اقتران مع جهاز جديد، اضغط على زر الاقتران ثانية لتكرار الخطوات أعلاه.
• Îكن تخزين ستة أجهزة كحد أقصى في ذاكرة الس�عة. 
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التوصيل عبر البلوتوث

004.

005.

003. 005.

002.



تحديد موقع أجهزتك عبر البلوتوث

 
حدد بلوتوث كمصدر الإدخال بالضغط على زر المصدر/الاستيقاظ على الس�عة. أصبح بلوتوث مفعلا الآن، بضوء أحمر وامض 

إذا í يوصّل أي جهاز، وضوء أحمر قوي إذا وصّل جهاز. ستبحث س�عة وبورن الآن تلقائيا عن الأجهزة المقترنة لمدة 3 دقائق، 

وسيومض المؤشر بسرعة باللون الأحمر أثناء البحث. ستحدد س�عة وبورن الأجهزة ضمن النطاق التي وصّلت سابقا وتوصّلها 

تلقائيا. إذا í تحُدّد أجهزة خلال ثلاث دقائق، ستعود س�عة وبورن إلى حالة الاستعداد (إما وضع توف� الطاقة أو الوضع القياسي، 

بناء على أي خيار تحدد. توجد مزيد من المعلومات عن الأوضاع في قسم أوضاع الاستعداد في الصفحة 382.). إذا ضُغط على 

زر الاقتران أثناء اختيار بلوتوث كمصدر للصوت، ستجري س�عة وبورن الخارجية بحثا جديدا لمدة ثلاث دقائق بعد ذلك، وخلال 

هذا الوقت سيومض ضوء المؤشر باللون الأحمر بسرعة.

ملاحظات: 

• لن تعمل وظيفة التوصيل التلقا� إذا أوقفت س�عة وبورن الخارجية عبر مفتاح الطاقة الرئيسي في أعلى الوحدة.
• سيؤدي توصيل جهاز سابع إلى مسح الجهاز الأول المخزن في ذاكرة وبورن.

• شغل بلوتوث في هاتفك الذÖ/ حاسوبك أولا، ثم شغل الس�عة لاستقبال الاتصال التلقا�.
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التوصيل التلقا� للبلوتوث

 
إذا نقُل جهاز خارج نطاق س�عة وبورن (10 أمتار تقريبا بدون عقبات)، يفُصل الجهاز عندئذ. يوصّل الجهاز مرة أخرى عند 

نقله ضمن النطاق ثانية. تخزن س�عة وبورن حتى ستة أجهزة وتبدأ بالبحث عن آخر جهاز وصّل داÞا. إذا وصّلت س�عة وبورن 

مع الأجهزة A–B–C–D–E–F بهذا الترتيب، Îُنح جهاز F الأولوية الأولى، في ح§ Îُنح الجهاز أ الأولوية الأخ�ة. في كل مرة 

تبدأ فيها وبورن بالعمل، ستجري توصيلا تلقائيا للأجهزة ضمن نطاقها. 



توصيل المصادر بواسطة الكبل 

 
هناك عدة طرق لتوصيل وبورن بالطريقة القدÎة، أي باستخدام الكبل. استخدم واحدا من ثلاثة مداخل صوت متاحة: المدخل 

1 - قابس الاس�يو 3.5 مم، المدخل 2 - مدخل RCA التناظري أو المدخل الرقمي للصوت البصري. 

مدخل 1 - لقابس است�يو 3.5 مم  •  
استخدم سلك الملف المزدوج مع قوابس 3.5 مم للتوصيل لمصادر الصوت التي تضم مخرج صوت مثل الهاتف النقال، 

آيفون/آيباد/ آيبود، مشغل MP3 أو خدمة المطار السريعة. 

المدخل 2 - مدخل RCA التناظري  •  
استخدم مدخل RIAA التناظري لتوصيل مشغل الاسطوانات الخاص بك، أو القرص الدوار (مع RIAA) أو وحدة 

.SONOS
 

المدخل الرقمي للصوت الضو�  •  
استخدم المدخل الضو� لتوصيل جهازك، جهاز APPLE TV أو جهاز AIRPORT EXPRESS أو مشغل القرص 

الصلب، والتشغيل الانسيا÷ ومستقبل الساتلايت أو الكبل. يعمل المدخل الضو� مع PCM ست�يو فقط. إذا أرسل جهاز 

موصول صوت 5.1 (أو صوت محيط م�ثل)، لن تعمل وبورن. اضبط مخرج الصوت على است�يو فقط على جهاز التلفاز 

الخاص بك، حتى إذا كان العرض يبث بصوت 5.1. 

ملاحظة: كبل الصوت الضو� وكبل RCA غ� مزود مع وبورن 

ويجب شراؤه لوحده. 
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مدخل 1 - لقابس است�يو 3.5 مم

001.  وصّل السلك الذي يشتمل على قابس است�يو 3.5 مم إلى المدخل 1 على الس�عة.
وصّل السلك الذي يشتمل على قابس است�يو 3.5 مم إلى مدخل الس�عة.   .002

 003.  حدد المدخل 1 كمصدر بالضغط على زر SOURCE/WAKE BUTTON حتى يضيء مؤشر المدخل 1 
(انظر صفحة 373.).

001.

003.



 RCA مدخل 2 - منافذ

 
001.  حدد المدخل 2 كمصدر بالضغط على زر SOURCE/WAKE BUTTON حتى يضيء مؤشر المدخل 2 (انظر 

صفحة 373.).

002.  وصّل السلك الذي يشتمل على قوابس RCA بالمقابس المطابقة (اليسار واليم§) على الس�عة.
وصّل سلك RCA مع منفذ RCA على مصدرك.  .003

002. 003.

ملاحظة: يجب أن يحتوي 

القرص الدوار على مضخم 

صوت RIAA، وإلا ستكون 

هناك حاجة لمضخم مستقل.
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صوت ضو� 



أوضاع الاستعداد

ستجد على ظهر وبورن مفتاحا يسمح لك بالاختيار ب§ وضع§ مختلف§ للاستعداد: توف� الطاقة أو قياسي.

يحدث ذلك امتثالا للوائح الاتحاد الأوروبية التي تنص أن الأجهزة الإلكترونية Îكن أن تستهلك طاقة 0.5 واط فقط في وضع 

الاستعداد (التعلي�ت الأوروبية بشأن المنتجات المرتبطة بالطاقة، او تخطيط الموارد المؤسسية). لهذا السبب يعتبر إعداد المصنع 

الافتراضي لوبورن وضع توف� الطاقة، لأن وضع توف� الطقاة يوفر طاقة أكú من الوضع القياسي.

إن استخدام هذا الإعداد يوفر الطاقة ك� يوحي الاسم. عند إيقاف تشغيل الموسيقى، ستدخل وبورن في حالة طاقة أقل بعد 20 

دقيقة. وÎكن تعطيل وضع توف� الطاقة إذا أردت أن تعمل وبورن تلقائيا وأن تبقى مرئية على قاÞتك من أجهزة بلوتوث بعد 

20 دقيقة. لتعطيل وضع توف� الطاقة، غّ� المفتاح إلى الوضع القياسي. 

001. 002.
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001.  وضع الاستعداد لتوف� الطاقة: تتحول وبورن إلى وضع الاستعداد لتوف� الطاقة بعد 20 دقيقة من عدم استقبال 
إشارة صوتية. إن اخترت استخدام وضع الاستعداد لتوف� الطاقة، لن تستيقظ وبورن تلقائيا عند بدءً تشغيل الموسيقى، 

ولن تظهر كجهاز متاح في قاÞة بلوتوث الخاصة بك بعد أن تدخل في حالة الطاقة المنخفضة. لتفعيل وبورن وتشغيل 

الموسيقى من أي مصدر بعد أن تدخل الوحدة في وضع الاستعداد، اضغط على زر الإيقاظ مرة واحدة. يعمل ذلك على 

إحياء وبورن وتصبح جاهزة للتشغيل ثانية. 

002.  وضع الاستعداد القياسي: تتحول وبورن إلى وضع الاستعداد بعد 20 دقيقة من عدم استقبال إشارة صوتية. إن اخترت 
استخدام وضع الاستعداد القياسي، ‘ستستيقظ’ وبورن تلقائيا عند تشغيل المصدر الأخ�. على سبيل المثال، إذا بدأ 

مصدر موصل مع كبل بالتشغيل، تستيقظ الس�عة تلقائيا عند اختيار ذلك المصدر. إذا أسُتخدم جهاز بلوتوث على أنه 

المصدر الأخ�، فإن مجرد لمس جهاز البلوتوث الذي استخدم آخر مرة سيوقظ وبورن تلقائيا. إذا أردت تشغيل جهاز 

بلوتوث آخر بدلا من آخر جهاز استخدم، اضغط على زر الاستيقاظ مرة واحدة لتشغيل الموسيقى مرة أخرى.

توف� الطاقة وقياسي 



تعديل الصوت/الجهارة/المضاعفة

 
أدر القرص لتعديل:

001. مستوى الصوت
002. الجهارة

003. المضاعفة

384. 



المعلومات الفنية

 
مواصفات الصوت

•   س�عة است�يو فعالة مع نظام ارتدادي للجهارة
مضخم صوت فئة د: 2X20 +واط1X50 واط  •

1” DOME TWEETERS: 2X (FERROFLUID COOLED)  •
2X :5 مكبر الصوت¼”  •

(300HZ 3%THD سطح الأرض) MAX SPL: 110DB @ 1M  •
أزرار التحكم بنغمة الجهارة والمضاعفة  •
نطاق التردد: 35- 22.000 هرتز   •

تردد العبور: 2800 هرتز  • 

 الاتصالية 

V4.0 + EDR aptX® CODEC بلوتوث: قياسي   •
1X :المدخل 1 - 3.5 مم   •

RCA: 2X - 2 المدخل  •
 1X :مدخل ضو�  •

المعلومات الفنية 

• فولطية الإدخال الرئيسية: 240 -100 فولط~/ 200 واط
الحد الأدÿ/الأقصى المطلق:264 - 90 فولط~  •

تردد الكهرباء الرئيسية: 60-50 هرتز  •
ذروة استهلاك الطاقة: 200 واط  •

والوضع القياسي (8.7 واط)  وضعان للاستعداد: وضع توف� الطاقة (0.43 واط)    •
الإخراج الأقصى للطاقة: جذر متوسط المربع 80 واط  •

• الوزن: 7.90 كغم/ 17.42 رطل
• الحجم: x 308 x 200 400 مم x 11.40 x 7.87 15.75 / بوصة

ملاحظة: الشبكة الأمامية غ� قابلة للفك. يهدف هذا التوضيح المصور إلى إظهار مخطط الس�عة الداخلية. لا تحاول فك الشبكة الأمامية 

بسبب خطر إتلاف س�عتك النشطة.



حل المشكلات

السبب المشكلة 

الس�عة لا تبدأ بالعمل.

الصوت ضعيف أو معدوم كليا.

الصوت مشوش.

قرقعة/طقطقة شديدة على المسارات/

الناقلات القوية.

الأداء متقلب.

البطارية الداخلية فارغة أو سلك الطاقة غ� موصول êقبس جدار فعال أو غ� 

موصول êقبس الطاقة على ظهر الس�عة.

كبل السلك/الإدخال أو كبل الإشارة 3.5 مم غ� موصول بشكل صحيح بالس�عة 

أو مشغل الموسيقى.

مستوى الصوت منخفض جدا في الس�عة.

مستوى الصوت منخفض جدا في مشغل الموسيقى.

مستوى الصوت مرتفع جدا.

جودة ملف الصوت الأصلي (mp3) ضعيفة جدا.

صوت إعادة التشغيل مفرط.

تعزيز شديد للجهارة/مضاعفة الصوت.

تقطع عندما تنفذ طاقة مضخم الصوت.

تشويش من مصدر آخر أو جهاز إلكترو�.
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وبورن

وبورن 

وصّل سلك الطاقة ¦قبس جدار فعال و وصّل الموصل ¦قبس الطاقة على ظهر الس¢عة.

افصل كبل السلك/الإدخال أو كبل الإشارة 3.5 مم وأعد توصيله في الس¢عة ومشغل الموسيقى.

ارفع مستوى الصوت على الس¢عة.

ارفع مستوى الصوت على مشغل الموسيقى. 

اخفض مستوى الصوت.

جرب ملف صوت آخر (mp3) أو مشغل الموسيقى.

اخفض صوت إعادة التشغيل على قرص الصوت أو اخفض مستوى الصوت على مشغل الموسيقى.

اخفض التحكم ¦ستوى الصوت على لوحة التحكم و/أو مشغل الموسيقى. اخفض معزز الجهارة على لوحة التحكم أو معزز الجهارة 

الشديد على مشغل الموسيقى.

اخفض مستوى الصوت على الس¢عة أو مشغل الموسيقى. اخفض معزز الجهارة.

انقل الس¢عة إلى موقع آخر أو أوقف أو انقل الأجهزة الإلكترونية الأخرى.



العثور على خلل بلوتوث وحله

السبب المشكلة 

لا Îكن توصيل البلوتوث.

اتصال بلوتوث لا يعمل ك� يجب.

جودة الصوت ضعيفة عند التوصيل 

عبر بلوتوث.

اتصال بلوتوث معطل أو مشوش.

لا Îكن لس�عة وبورن العثور على 

اتصال بلوتوث.

إن وبورن بعيدة جدا عن جهازك أثناء عملية الاقتران. 

ر¦ا تتواجد في منطقة ذات استقبال ضعيف.

كل¢ زادت المسافة بÈ وبورن وجهاز البلوتوث، كل¢ قلت جودة الصوت.

يعمل اتصال بلوتوث فقط عندما يكون قرب الجهاز. يتعطل الاتصال تلقائيا إذا انتقل 

جهاز بلوتوث خارج المنطقة. وقد يتأثر الاتصال أيضا بفعل عقبات مثل الجدران 

أو الأبواب.

لا Ðكن للس¢عة البحث أو التوصيل مباشرة في الحالات التالية:

• إذا كان هناك حقل كهرباÒ قوي يحيط بوبورن .
• جهاز بلوتوث مطفأ، أو غ� متاح أو لا يعمل ك¢ يجب.

• يرجى العلم أو أجهزة مثل أفران الميكروويف، أو محولات الشبكة اللاسلكية، أو 
الأضواء المشعة ومواقد الطبخ بالغاز تستخدم نفس نطاق التردد كجهاز البلوتوث، 

.Òم¢ قد يؤدي إلى تشويش كهربا
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وبورن

وبورن 

ضع وبورن بالقرب من جهاز البلوتوث أثناء عملية الاقتران.

انتقل إلى منطقة ذات استقبال أفضل لتحسÈ اتصالية بلوتوث.

انقل وبورن مسافة أقرب من جهاز البلوتوث. إذا كانت المسافة تتجاوز النطاق اللاسلÛ لجهاز البلوتوث، سيُفقد الاتصال.

تأكد أن وبورن موضوعة بجانب جهاز البلوتوث، وغ� معاقبة بفعل العقبات مثل الجدران أو الأبواب.

يرجى التأكد من عدم وجود تشويش كهرباÒ يحيط بوبورن وأن جهاز البلوتوث في حالة تشغيل ويعمل ك¢ يجب.

ملاحظات: 

• Îكن أن يسبب جهاز بلوتوث أعطالا فنية أو مرتبطة بالصوت، بناء على الاستخدام في الحالات التالية:
  - عندما يكون جزء من الجسم متلامس مع نظام الاستقبال/الإرسال في جهاز البلوتوث أو س�عة وبورن .

- التباينات الكهربائية بسبب العقبات مثل الجدران، الزوايا، الخ.  
  - التعرض للتشويش الكهربا� من أجهزة ضمن نفس النطاق الترددي، مثل المعدات الطبية، أفران الميكروويف والشبكات اللاسلكية.

• قد يسبب الجهاز اللاسلÝ تشويش كهربا� أثناء الاستخدام.
• لا يجب عليك إدخال الرمز السري (كلمة المرور) عند توصيل جهاز بلوتوث مع س�عة وبورن. إذا عُرض نافذة إدخال الرمز السري، يجب 

عليك إدخال<0000>.

• لا Îكن التوصيل مع جهاز بلوتوث يدعم وظيفة مجال HF فقط (بدون استع�ل اليد).
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WARRANTY INFORMATION



severable and shall not affect any remain-
ing provisions. In case of any inconsistency 
between the English and other versions of 
this limited warranty, the English version 
shall prevail.

This limited warranty supersedes all other 
warranties that are associated or included 
with this product.

This symbol indicates that this prod-
uct shall not be treated as household 
waste. Instead it shall be handed over 
to the applicable collection point for 

the recycling of electrical and electronic 
equipment. This product was produced after 
Jan 1, 2006.

If you believe your product is defective or 
needs servicing or repair within the warranty  
period, please refer to the instructions on  
www.marsha l lheadphones.com/suppor t /
warranty.

For any questions or concerns contact 
support@marshallheadphones.com.

Designed in Stockholm • Produced in China

392.    

WARRANTY

Please note: Zound Industries International 
AB  (referred to subsequently as Zound In-
dustries) does NOT accept products shipped 
to its address. Please refer to our website 
for more details on how to make warranty 
claims.  

Every product Zound Industries sells 
is designed to meet and even exceed 
your expectations. Zound Industries is  
dedicated to providing excellent products 
using today’s advanced technology. How-
ever, electronic products may encoun-
ter technical difficulties resulting from a  
manufacturing defect. This is why Zound 
Industries offers a one (1) year limited  
warranty on every product it sells.

Zound Industries hereby warrants that, un-
der normal use, this product will be free from 
defects in materials and workmanship for 
a period of one (1) year from the date you 
purchased or received (whichever occurs 
later) the product from the Zound Industries 
retailer.  

This limited warranty does not apply to de-
fects resulting from accident, abuse, misap-
plication, unauthorized repair, modification, 
disassembly, improper operation or main-
tenance, or usage not in accordance with 
product instructions. 

Other than the limited warranty set forth 
above, Zound Industries expressly disclaims 
and excludes all warranties, expressed or 
implied, including, without limitation, the 
implied warranties of merchantability and fit-
ness for a particular purpose, relating to the 
use or performance of the product.

ZOUND INDUSTRIES SHALL NOT BE LI-
ABLE FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCI-
DENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 
RESULTING FROM THE USE OR INABILITY 
TO USE THIS PRODUCT, REGARDLESS 
OF THE LEGAL THEORY ON WHICH THE 
CLAIM IS BASED.

This limited warranty gives you specific legal 
rights, and you may also have other rights 
that vary under local laws that shall not be 
affected by this limited warranty. This war-
ranty extends only to you and cannot be 
transferred or assigned. If any provision of 
this limited warranty is unlawful, void or un-
enforceable, that provision shall be deemed 

ENGLISH
 ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY 
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severable and shall not affect any remain-
ing provisions. In case of any inconsistency 
between the English and other versions of 
this limited warranty, the English version 
shall prevail.

This limited warranty supersedes all other 
warranties that are associated or included 
with this product.

This symbol indicates that this prod-
uct shall not be treated as household 
waste. Instead it shall be handed over 
to the applicable collection point for 

the recycling of electrical and electronic 
equipment. This product was produced after 
Jan 1, 2006.

If you believe your product is defective or 
needs servicing or repair within the warranty  
period, please refer to the instructions on  
www.marsha l lheadphones.com/suppor t /
warranty.

For any questions or concerns contact 
support@marshallheadphones.com.

Designed in Stockholm • Produced in China

WARRANTY

Please note: Zound Industries International 
AB  (referred to subsequently as Zound In-
dustries) does NOT accept products shipped 
to its address. Please refer to our website 
for more details on how to make warranty 
claims.  

Every product Zound Industries sells 
is designed to meet and even exceed 
your expectations. Zound Industries is  
dedicated to providing excellent products 
using today’s advanced technology. How-
ever, electronic products may encoun-
ter technical difficulties resulting from a  
manufacturing defect. This is why Zound 
Industries offers a one (1) year limited  
warranty on every product it sells.

Zound Industries hereby warrants that, un-
der normal use, this product will be free from 
defects in materials and workmanship for 
a period of one (1) year from the date you 
purchased or received (whichever occurs 
later) the product from the Zound Industries 
retailer.  

This limited warranty does not apply to de-
fects resulting from accident, abuse, misap-
plication, unauthorized repair, modification, 
disassembly, improper operation or main-
tenance, or usage not in accordance with 
product instructions. 

Other than the limited warranty set forth 
above, Zound Industries expressly disclaims 
and excludes all warranties, expressed or 
implied, including, without limitation, the 
implied warranties of merchantability and fit-
ness for a particular purpose, relating to the 
use or performance of the product.

ZOUND INDUSTRIES SHALL NOT BE LI-
ABLE FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCI-
DENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 
RESULTING FROM THE USE OR INABILITY 
TO USE THIS PRODUCT, REGARDLESS 
OF THE LEGAL THEORY ON WHICH THE 
CLAIM IS BASED.

This limited warranty gives you specific legal 
rights, and you may also have other rights 
that vary under local laws that shall not be 
affected by this limited warranty. This war-
ranty extends only to you and cannot be 
transferred or assigned. If any provision of 
this limited warranty is unlawful, void or un-
enforceable, that provision shall be deemed 
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disposiez également d’autres droits vari-
ables au titre de la législation locale, qui ne 
sont pas affectés par la présente garantie 
limitée. La présente garantie s’applique à 
vous uniquement et ne peut être ni trans-
férée ni cédée. Si l’une des dispositions de 
la présente garantie limitée s’avère illégale,  
nulle ou inapplicable, cette disposition est 
réputée dissociable et n’affecte pas les  
autres dispositions. En cas de conflit entre 
la version anglaise et les autres versions 
de la présente garantie limitée, la version  
anglaise fait foi.

La présente garantie limitée remplace toute 
autre garantie associée ou incluse à ce pro-
duit.

Ce symbole indique que ce produit 
ne doit pas être traité comme un 
déchet ménager. Il doit être rap-
porté à un point de collecte agréé 

pour le recyclage des équipements élec-
triques et électroniques. Ce produit a été  
fabriqué après le 1er janvier 2006.

Si vous pensez que votre produit est défec-
tueux  ou qu’il a besoin d’un entretien ou 
d’une réparation pendant la période de gar-
antie, veuillez vous reporter aux instructions 
sur www.marshallheadphones.com/support/
warranty.

Pour toute question, veuillez contacter 
support@marshallheadphones.com

Conçu à Stockholm • Fabriqué en Chine

WARRANTY

Veuillez noter que Zound Industries Inter-
national AB (ci-après « Zound Industries 
») n’accepte AUCUN produit expédié à son 
adresse. Veuillez vous repor-ter à notre 
site Internet pour savoir comment effectuer 
une demande de garantie.  

Chaque produit vendu par Zound Indus-
tries est conçu pour répondre à vos at-
tentes et même les dépasser. Zound 
Industries se consacre à vous fournir 
d’excellents produits tirant parti des meil-
leures technologies d’aujourd’hui. Ce-
pendant, les produits électroniques peu-
vent rencontrer des difficultés techniques 
suite à un défaut de fabrication. C’est  
pourquoi Zound Industries offre un (1) an de  
garantie limitée sur chaque produit vendu.

Zound Industries garantit par la présente 
que, dans des conditions d’utilisation nor-
males, ce produit sera exempt de défauts 
matériels ou de fabrication pendant une 
période d’un (1) an à compter de la date 
d’achat ou de réception du produit (la date 
la plus récente faisant foi) auprès d’un dé-
taillant Zound Industries.  

Cette garantie limitée ne s’applique pas aux  
défauts résultant d’un accident, d’un abus 
d’utilisation, d’un usage non approprié, 
d’une réparation non autorisée, d’une modi-
fication, d’un démontage, d’une utilisation 
ou d’une maintenance incorrectes, ou d’un 
usage divergeant des instructions liées au 
produit. 

Sauf la garantie limitée ci-dessus, Zound 
Industries décline et exclut expressément 
toute garantie explicite ou implicite, y  
compris mais sans s’y limiter, les garanties 
implicites de qualité et d’adéquation à un  
usage particulier en lien avec l’utilisation ou 
la performance du produit.

ZOUND INDUSTRIES DÉCLINE TOUTE  
RESPONSABILITÉ POUR LES DOMMAGES  
SPÉCIAUX, INDIRECTS, ACCIDENTELS OU  
SUBSÉQUENTS RÉSULTANT DE 
L’UTILISATION OU DE L’IMPOSSIBILITÉ 
D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT, QUELLES QUE 
SOIENT LES BASES JURIDIQUES SUR 
LESQUELLES LA PLAINTE SE FONDE.

La présente garantie limitée vous 
confère des droits juridiques spéci-
fiques et il se peut que vous  

FRANÇAIS
 GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN 



効、または強制執行不可能の場合、その条項
は分離して扱われ、他の条項に影響を与えま
せん。期限付きの保証について、英語版とそ
の他のバージョンに矛盾があった場合、英語
版が優先されます。

この期限付き保証は、この製品に関連する、
またはこの製品を含んだ、全てのその他の保
証に優先します。

  
このシンボルは、この製品が家庭用ゴ
ミとして取り扱うことができないこと
を示しています。電気・電子製品のリ
サイクルに適応した収集場所へお持ち

ください。この製品は2006年1月１日以降に
製造されました。

お買い上げの製品が、保証期間中に欠陥また
はサービスや修理の必要がある場合、以下の
インストラクションに従ってください。
www.marsha l lheadphones.com/suppor t /
warranty.

質問等の問い合わせ先
zound-support@kagaht.co.jp

ストックホルムにてデザイン•中国製

WOBURN

ザウンド・インダストリーズ・インターナシ
ョナル株式会社（以下ザウンド・インダスト
リーズと呼ぶ）は弊社住所宛に送付された製
品は受け取らないことに注意してください。
詳しくは弊社ウェブサイトに記載した、保証
に関するクレームの方法をご参照ください。

ザウンド・インダストリーズが販売する製品
は全て、お客様の期待に見合う、またはそれ
以上の物であるようにデザインしています。
ザウンド・インダストリーズは、今日の最新
テクノロジーを使用した最高の製品を提供す
るよう努めています。しかし、電気製品は製
造時の損傷により技術的な問題が起きること
があります。このためザウンド・インダスト
リーズは、販売する全ての製品に対し1年間限
定保証を付けています。

ザウンド・インダストリーズは、その小売店
において販売されたザウンド・インダストリ
ーズ製品が、購入または受け取り（どちらか
後の日付）の日付から１年間の間は、通常の
使用状態において、材質においてもまたは製
品においても損傷はないことをここに保証し
ます。

期限付きの保証は、事故、酷使、誤用、自己
修理、改造、分解、不適当な操作または整
備、製品の取扱説明書に従わない使用には適
用されません。

ザウンド・インダストリーは、この製品の使
用または操作に関連した、特別な目的へ適応
した市販の保証、期限のない保証は、他に含
まれている、暗示された、明記されているに
係らず、上記の期限付き保証以外の全ての保
証を明確に否定し除外します。

ザウンド・インダストリーは、そのクレーム
が根拠としている法律的学説に係らず、特別
かつ間接的な偶発的出来事、この製品の使用
に起因する必然的な損傷や使用不可能に対し
て責任は有しません。

この期限付き保証は、カスタマーに一定の法
的権利を与えます。カスタマーには、この期
限付き保証に影響されない地域的な法律に基
づく様々な権利もあり得ます。この保証は購
入者本人のみに適用され、他人に譲渡はでき
ません。この期限付き保証の条項が不法、無

日本語E 
 1年間限定保証 
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nen zudem noch andere Rechte haben, 
die sich je nach der örtlichen Gesetzge-
bung unterscheiden und von dieser ein-
geschränkten Garantie unberührt bleiben.  
Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nur auf Sie 
und kann nicht übertragen oder abge-
treten werden. Sollte eine Bestimmung 
dieser eingeschränkten Garantie rechts- 
unwirksam, nichtig oder nicht durchsetzbar 
sein, so wird die Wirksamkeit der übrigen 
Bestimmungen dadurch nicht berührt. Bei 
Abweichungen zwischen der englischen 
Fassung und anderen Fassungen dieser 
eingeschränkten Garantie, hat die englische 
Fassung Vorrang.

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie ersetzt alle 
anderen ausdrücklichen oder impliziten mit 
diesem Produkt verbundenen Garantien.

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass dieses 
Produkt nicht als Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden darf. Geben Sie es stattdes-
sen an einer Sammelstelle für recy-

clingfähiges elektrisches und elektronisches 
Geräte ab. Dieses Produkt wurde nach dem 
1. Januar 2006 hergestellt.

Wenn Sie der Meinung sind, dass Ihr 
Produkt innerhalb des Garantiezeitraums 
fehlerhaft ist oder gewartet oder repariert 
werden muss, folgen Sie bitte den Anwei-
sungen auf www.marshallheadphones.com/
support/warranty.

Bei allen Fragen oder Anliegen wenden Sie 
sich bitte an support@marshallheadphones.com

Designt in Stockholm • Hergestellt in China

WARRANTY

Bitte beachten Sie: Die Zound Industries 
Internatio-nal AB (nachfolgend Zound  
Industries) nimmt KEINE Produkte an, die 
an ihre Adresse gesendet werden. Weitere 
Informationen dazu, wie Garantieansprüche 
gestellt werden können, finden Sie auf un-
serer Website.  

Jedes von Zound Industries verkaufte 
Produkt ist so konzipiert, dass es den An-
forderungen unserer Kunden entspricht oder 
diese übersteigt. Ziel von Zound Industries 
ist es, ausgezeichnete Produkte mit mod-
erner Technologie anzubieten. Bei Elektro-
nikprodukten können jedoch technische 
Probleme auftreten, die aus einem Herstel-
lungsfehler resultieren. Daher bietet Zound 
Industries eine eingeschränkte Garantie für 
ein (1) Jahr auf alle verkauften Produkte.

Zound Industries bietet hiermit für dieses 
Produkt eine Garantie für ein (1) Jahr auf 
Material- und Ver-arbeitungsfehler bei nor-
malem Gebrauch ab dem Datum des Kaufs 
bzw. des Erhalts (je nachdem was später 
erfolgt) des Produkts von einem Zound In-
dustries Händler.  

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nicht, 
wenn das Produkt durch einen Unfall be-
schädigt, zweckentfremdet, falsch benutzt 
oder auf unzulässige Weise repariert, 
verändert, auseinandergebaut oder ge-
wartet wurde oder nicht gemäß der Produk-
tanleitung verwendet wurde. 

Mit Ausnahme der oben dargelegten ein-
geschränkten Garantie, übernimmt Zound 
Industries keine Gewährleistungen, weder 
ausdrücklich noch implizit, einschließlich, 
ohne Einschränkung, der impliziten Gewähr-
leistung der Gebrauchsfähigkeit und 
Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck in 
Bezug auf den Gebrauch und die Leistung 
des Produkts.

ZOUND INDUSTRIES HAFTET NICHT FÜR 
SPEZIELLE, INDIREKTE ODER ZUFÄLLIGE 
SCHÄDEN BZW. FOLGESCHÄDEN, DIE 
AUS DEM GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS 
ODER AUS DER UNFÄHIGKEIT, DIESES 
PRODUKT ZU VERWENDEN, ENTSTEHEN, 
UNABHÄNGIG VON DEM RECHTSGRUND 
AUF DEM DIESER ANSPRUCH BASIERT.

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gewährt 
Ihnen besondere Rechte und Sie kön-

DEUTSCH
 EIN (1) JAHR EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE 



transferir ni ceder. Si cualquier disposición 
de esta garantía limitada es ilegal, nula o 
inexigible, dicha disposición se consider-
ará separable y no afectará a ninguna de 
las demás disposiciones. En caso de haber 
cualquier discrepancia entre la versión in-
glesa y otras versiones de esta garantía 
limitada, prevalecerá la versión inglesa.

Esta garantía limitada sustituye a todas las 
demás garantías relacionadas con o inclui-
das en este producto.

Este símbolo indica que este produc-
to no se debe tratar como residuo do-
méstico. En vez de eso, se entregará 
a un centro de recogida pertinente 

para el reciclado de equipos eléctricos y 
electrónicos. Este producto ha sido produ-
cido después del 1 de enero de 2006.

Si usted considera que su producto es de-
fectuoso o necesita servicio o reparación 
dentro del periodo de garantía, tenga la 
amabilidad de ver las instrucciones en www.
marshallheadphones.com/support/warranty.

Si desea hacer alguna consulta o si le preo-
cupa algo, tenga la amabilidad de ponerse 
en contacto con support@marshallhead-
phones.com

Diseñado en Estocolmo • Producido en 
China

WOBURN

Nota: Zound Industries International AB  (en 
adelante denominada Zound Industries) NO 
acepta productos enviados a su dirección. 
Vea nuestra web para más detalles sobre 
cómo hacer reclamaciones de garantía.  

Cada uno de los productos vendido por 
Zound Industries está diseñado para sat-
isfacer e incluso superar sus expectativas. 
Zound Industries es una empresa dedicada 
a suministrar productos excelentes con la 
tecnología avanzada actual. Sin embargo, 
los productos electrónicos pueden tener 
problemas técnicos resultantes de defectos 
de fabricación. Por ello, Zound Industries of-
rece una garantía limitada de un (1) año con 
todos los productos que vende.

Por el presente, Zound Industries garantiza 
que, en el uso normal, este producto estará 
libre de defectos de materiales y fabricación 
por un periodo de un (1) año desde la fe-
cha en que usted adquirió o recibió (lo que 
ocurra en último lugar) el producto del dis-
tribuidor de Zound Industries. 

Esta garantía limitada no es aplicable a 
defectos resultantes de accidentes, abuso, 
uso indebido, reparación no autorizada, 
modificación, desarmado, operación o man-
tenimiento indebido o utilización no acorde 
con las instrucciones del producto. 

Aparte de la garantía limitada expuesta ar-
riba, Zound Industries deniega y excluye 
expresamente todas las garantías, expresas 
o implícitas, incluyendo, sin limitación, las 
garantías implícitas de comerciabilidad e 
idoneidad para un propósito determinado, 
relacionadas con el uso o rendimiento del 
producto.

ZOUND INDUSTRIES NO SERÁ RE-
SPONSABLE DE DAÑOS ESPECIALES, 
INDIRECTOS, INCIDENTALES O CON-
SECUENCIALES RESULTANTES DEL 
USO O INCAPACIDAD DE USO DE ESTE 
PRODUCTO, CON INDEPENDENCIA DE 
LA TEORÍA LEGAL EN QUE SE BASE LA 
RECLAMACIÓN.

Esta garantía limitada le proporciona dere-
chos legales específicos, y usted también 
puede tener otros derechos que varían 
según leyes locales que no se verán afecta-
dos por esta garantía limitada. Esta garantía 
sólo se le otorga a usted y no se puede 

ESPAÑOL
 GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN (1) AÑO 
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Esta garantia limitada atribui-lhe direi-
tos legais específicos e poderá ter ainda 
outros direitos que variam ao abrigo das 
legislações locais e que não deverão ser 
afectados por esta garantia limitada. Esta 
garantia apenas abrange o adquirente e 
não pode ser transferida nem atribuída. 
Se qualquer disposição desta garantia for 
ilegal, nula ou impossível de ser cumprida, 
essa mesma disposição deverá ser consid-
erada derrogada e não afectará quaisquer 
outras disposições. Em caso de quaisquer 
inconsistências entre a versão inglesa e 
outras versões desta garantia limitada, 
prevalecerá a versão inglesa.

Esta garantia limitada prevalece sobre to-
das as outras garantias associadas ou in-
cluídas neste produto.

Este símbolo indica que este produto 
não deverá ser tratado como lixo do-
méstico. Deverá pois ser colocado 
no ponto de recolha aplicável para 

a reciclagem do equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico. Este produto foi produzido de-
pois do dia 1 Jan. 2006.

Se acha que o seu produto tem um defeito 
ou precisa de manutenção ou reparação 
dentro do período de garantia, consulte as 
instruções em www.marshallheadphones.
com/support/warranty.

Para qualquer questão ou dúvida contacte 
support@marshallheadphones.com

Concebido em Estocolmo • Produzido na 
China

WARRANTY

Observe-se que: a Zound Industries  
International AB (a seguir designada Zound 
Industries) NÃO aceita produtos enviados 
para a respectiva morada. Consulte o nos-
so site para obter mais informações sobre 
como fazer reclamações relacionadas com 
garantias.  

Todos os produtos que a Zound Industries 
vende são concebidos para cumprir, ou até 
exceder, as expectativas do adquirente. A 
Zound Industries dedica-se ao fornecimen-
to de produtos excelentes recorrendo à tec-
nologia avançada de hoje em dia. Contudo, 
os produtos electrónicos podem encontrar 
dificuldades técnicas resultantes de um de-
feito de fabrico. Por esse motivo, a Zound 
Industries ofe-rece um (1) ano de garantia 
limitada de substituição a cada produto que 
vende.

A Zound Industries garante por este meio 
que, nas condições normais de utilização, 
este produto estará isento de defeitos de 
materiais e mão-de-obra durante um pe-
ríodo de um (1) ano a partir da data em 
que adquiriu ou recebeu (o que ocorrer 
primeiro) o produto do retalhista da Zound 
Industries.  

Esta garantia limitada não se aplica a de-
feitos resultantes de acidente, abuso, uti-
lização incorrecta, reparação não autoriza-
da, modificação, desmontagem, utilização 
ou manutenção impróprias, ou utilização 
que não esteja em conformidade com as 
instruções do produto. 

Além da garantia limitada estipulada acima, 
a Zound Industries renuncia e exclui ex-
pressamente todas as garantias, expres-
sas ou implícitas, incluindo, sem limitação, 
as garantias implícitas de comercialização 
e adequação a determinado fim, relacio-
nadas com a utilização ou desempenho do 
produto.

A ZOUND INDUSTRIES NÃO SE RESPON-
SABILIZA POR DANOS ESPECIAIS, INDI-
RECTOS, INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUEN-
CIAIS RESULTANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO OU 
INCAPACIDADE DE UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE 
PRODUTO, INDEPENDENTEMENTE DA 
TEORIA JURÍDICA EM QUE SE BASEAR A 
RECLA-MAÇÃO.

PORTUGUÊS
 UM ANO DE GARANTIA LIMITADA DE SUBSTITUIÇÃO 



limitata sia illegale, nulla o non applicabile, 
tale disposizione sarà considerata separa-
bile e non pregiudicherà alcuna disposizione 
rimanente. In caso di incoerenza tra la ver-
sione inglese e le altre di questa garanzia 
limitata, prevarrà la versione inglese.

La presente garanzia limitata sostituisce 
tutte le altre garanzie associate o incluse 
al prodotto.

Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto 
non deve essere trattato come rifiuto 
domestico. Esso dovrà invece essere 
consegnato al punto di raccolta più 

vicino per il riciclo delle apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche. Questo prodotto è 
stato prodotto dopo il 1⁰ gennaio 2006.
 
Qualora si ritenga che il prodotto sia  
difettoso o che necessiti di manutenzione o  
riparazione entro il periodo di garanzia, si 
prega di fare riferimento alle istruzioni su  
www.marsha l lheadphones.com/suppor t /
warranty.
 
Per eventuali domande o problemi contat-
tare 
sostenere @ marshallheadphones. com
 
Progettato a Stoccolma • Prodotto in Cina

WOBURN

Notare che: la Zound International Industries 
AB (da qui in seguito denominata Zound  
Industries) NON accetta prodotti spediti al 
proprio indirizzo. Si prega di fare riferimento 
al nostro sito web per maggiori dettagli su 
come inoltrare richieste di garanzia.  
 
Ogni prodotto venduto dalla Zound Indus-
tries è stato progettato per soddisfare e 
persino superare le vostre aspettative. La 
Zound Industries si dedica alla fornitura di 
ottimi prodotti che utilizzano la tecnologia 
avanzata di oggi.Tuttavia, i prodotti elettro-
nici possono presentare difficoltà tecniche 
derivanti da un difetto di fabbricazione. 
Questo è il motivo per cui la Zound Indus-
tries offre un (1) anno di garanzia limitata su 
ogni prodotto che vende.
 
Zound Industries garantisce che, in con-
dizioni di normale utilizzo, il prodotto sarà 
esente da difetti nei materiali e manifattura 
per un periodo di un (1) anno dalla data 
di acquisto o ricezione (in caso occorsa in 
seguito) del prodotto presso o dal rivendi-
tore Zound Industries. 
 
La presente garanzia limitata non si ap-
plica a difetti derivanti da incidenti, abuso, 
applicazione impropria, riparazione non 
autorizzata, modifiche, smontaggio, uso o 
manutenzione impropri, o l’utilizzo non con-
forme alle istruzioni del prodotto. 
 
Oltre alla garanzia limitata di cui sopra, 
Zound Industries declina ed esclude espres-
samente tutte le garanzie, esplicite o implic-
ite, incluse, senza limitazione, le garanzie 
implicite di commerciabilità ed idoneità per 
un fine particolare, in materia di uso o le pre-
stazioni del prodotto.
 
INDUSTRIES ZOUND NON SARÀ RESPON-
SABILE PER DANNI SPECIALI, INDIRETTI, 
ACCIDENTALI O INDIRETTI DERIVANTI 
DALL’USO O DALL’INCAPACITA’ DI UTI-
LIZZARE QUESTO PRODOTTO, INDIP-
ENDENTEMENTE DALLA TEORIA LEGALE 
SU CUI SI BASA LA RICHIESTA.
 
Questa garanzia limitata vi attribuisce diritti 
legali specifici, ed include altri diritti che var-
iano a seconda delle leggi locali non sono 
interessate da questa garanzia limitata. La 
garanzia è valida solo a vostro nome e non 
può essere trasferita o assegnata. Qualora 
una qualsiasi clausola di questa garanzia 

ITALIANO
 GARANZIA LIMITATA DI UN (1) ANNO 
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kan inte överföras eller överlåtas. Om någon 
bestämmelse i denna begränsade garanti 
är olaglig, ogiltig eller icke verkställbar, ska 
den bestämmelsen anses vara utelämnad 
och inte påverka någon av de återstående 
bestämmelserna. Om det skulle vara någon 
bristande överensstämmelse mellan den 
engelska versionen och andra versioner av 
denna begränsade garanti, ska den engel-
ska versionen ha företräde.

Denna begränsade garanti ersätter alla 
andra garantier som är förenade med eller 
tillhör denna produkt.

Denna symbol betyder att produk-
ten inte ska hanteras som 
hushållsavfall. Den ska istället 
överlämnas till lämplig sortergård för åter- 

vinning av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.  
Denna produkt tillverkades efter 1 januari 
2006.

Om du anser att denna produkt är felaktig 
eller behöver service eller reparation inom 
garantiperioden, vänligen se instruktionerna 
på www.marshallheadphones.com/support/
warranty.

Om du har frågor eller funderingar, kontakta 
support@marshallheadphones.com

Designad i Stockholm • Tillverkad i Kina

WARRANTY

Observera: Zound Industries International 
AB  (nedan kallad Zound Industries) tar 
INTE emot produkter som skickas till dess 
adress. Vänligen se vår webbplats för mer 
information om hur du kan göra anspråk på 
garanti.  

Alla produkter som Zound Industries säljer är  
utformade för att uppfylla och till och med 
överträffa dina förväntningar. Zound Indus-
tries är målmedveten om att tillhandahålla 
överlägsna produkter genom att använda 
dagens avancerade teknik. Dock kan  
elektroniska produkter uppvisa tekniska  
svårigheter som beror på fel i tillverkningen. 
Därför erbjuder Zound Industries ett (1) års 
begränsad garanti på alla produkter som 
säljs.

Zound Industries garanterarhärmed att denna 
produkt, vid normal användning, är fri från fel i  
material och utförande under en period om ett 
(1) år från det datum du köpte eller mottog (ber-
oende på vad som inträffar senast) produkten 
från Zound Industries återförsäljare.  

Denna begränsade garanti gäller inte 
vid fel som härrör från olycka, felak-
tig användning, obehörig reparation, 
ändring, demontering, olämplig drift  
eller underhåll, eller användning i strid med  
produktinstruktionerna. 

Förutom den begränsade garantin 
som anges ovan, friskriver sig Zound 
Industries uttryckligen från uttryck- 
liga eller underförstådda garantier inkluder-
at, utan begränsning, underförstådda garan-
tier om säljbarhet och lämplighet för ett visst 
ändamål, gällande produktens användning 
eller prestanda.

ZOUND INDUSTRIES ANSVARAR INTE 
FÖR NÅGON INDIREKT, SPECIELL SKA-
DA ELLER ANNAN FÖLJDSKADA SOM 
HÄRRÖR FRÅN ANVÄNDNING ELLER 
OFÖRMÅGA ATT ANVÄNDA PRODUK-
TEN, OAVSETT VILKEN RÄTTSLIG TEORI 
ANSPRÅKET GRUNDAR SIG PÅ.

Denna begränsade garanti ger dig specifika 
juridiska rättigheter och du kan även ha 
andra rättigheter som varierar enligt lokal 
lagstiftning. Dina rättigheter enligt lag ska 
inte påverkas av denna begränsade garanti. 
Denna garanti gäller endast för dig och den 

SVENSKA
 ETT (1) ÅRS BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI 



ikke overdrages eller erhverves. Hvis nogen 
bestemmelse i denne begrænsede garanti 
er retsstridig, ugyldig eller ikke kan hånd-
hæves, skal denne bestemmelse betragtes 
som adskilt og skal ikke påvirke de rester-
ende bestemmelser. I tilfælde af eventuel 
uoverensstemmelse mellem den engelske 
og andre versioner 

af denne begrænsede garanti, er den engel-
ske version gældende.

Denne begrænsede garanti erstatter alle an-
dre garantier, som er forbundet eller følger 
med dette produkt.

Dette symbol angiver, at produktet 
ikke skal behandles som husholdn-
ingsaffald. I stedet skal det afleveres 
på det relevante indsamlingssted for 

genvinding af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. 
Dette produkt er fremstillet efter 1. januar 
2006.

Hvis De mener, at Deres produkt er defekt 
eller har behov for service eller reparation 
inden for garantiperioden, se venligst anvis-
ningerne på www.marshallheadphones.com/
support/warranty.

Hvis De har spørgsmål, kontakt venligst 
support@marshallheadphones.com

Designet i Stockholm • Produret i Kina

WOBURN

Bemærk venligst: Zound Industries Interna-
tional AB (i det følgende omtalt som Zound 
Industries) accepterer IKKE produkter sendt 
til dets adresse. Se venligst vores website 
for oplysninger om fremsættelse af garan-
tikrav.  

Hvert produkt, som Zound Industries sælger, 
er konstrueret til at imødekomme og overgå 
Deres forventninger. Zound Industries har 
som mål at levere fremragende produkter 
ved hjælp af nutidens avancerede teknologi. 
Elektroniske produkter kan imidlertid støde 
på tekniske problemer som følge af produk-
tionsfejl. Derfor yder Zound Industries en et 
(1) års begrænset garanti på alle sine solgte 
produkter.

Zound Industries står hermed inde for, at 
dette produkt, ved normal anvendelse, vil 
være fri for defekter i materialer og ud-
førelse i en periode på et (1) år fra den dato, 
De købte eller modtog (hvad der forekom-
mer senest) produktet fra Zound Industries 
forhandler.  

Denne begrænsede garanti dækker ikke 
defekter som følge af uheld, misbrug, fork-
ert anvendelse, uautoriseret reparation, 
modifikation, adskillelse, forkert brug eller 
vedligeholdelse, eller brug, som ikke er i 
overensstemmelse med instruktionerne for 
produktet. 

Bortset fra ovenstående begrænsede garan-
ti frasiger Zound Industries udtrykkeligt og 
udelukker enhver garanti, udtrykkelig eller 
underforstået, inklusive, uden begrænsning, 
de underforståede garantier for salgbarhed 
og egnethed til et bestemt formål, som ve-
drører produktets brug eller præstationer.

ZOUND INDUSTRIES ER IKKE 
FORPLIGTET AF SÆRLIGE, INDIREKTE, 
ELLER TILFÆLDIGE SKADER ELLER 
FØLGESKADER, DER SKYLDES BENYT-
TELSE ELLER MANGLENDE MULIGHED 
FOR AT BENYTTE DETTE PRODUKT, UAN-
SET DET LOVMÆSSIGE GRUNDLAG, SOM 
KRAVET ER BASERET PÅ.

Denne begrænsede garanti giver Dem 
specifikke lovmæssige rettigheder, og De 
kan også have andre rettigheder, der er 
fastlagt af lokal lovgivning, som ikke vil 
være påvirket af denne begrænsede gar-
anti. Denne garanti ydes kun til Dem og kan 

DANSK
 ET ÅRS BEGRÆNSET GARANTI 
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Deze beperkte garantie geeft u bepaalde ju-
ridische rechten, en u hebt mogelijk andere 
rechten die kunnen variëren afhankelijk van 
lokale wetgeving die niet worden beïnvloed 
door deze beperkte garantie. Deze garan-
tie geldt alleen voor u en kan niet worden 
overgedragen of toegewezen. Als enige be-
paling van deze garantie onwettig, nietig of 
niet te handhaven is, komt deze bepaling te 
vervallen en blijven de overige bepalingen 
onverwijld van kracht. In het geval van enige 
inconsistentie tussen de Engelse en overige 
versies van deze beperkte garantie, heeft de 
Engelse versie voorrang.

Deze beperkte garantie vervangt alle over-
ige garanties die met dit product in verband 
worden gebracht of die hierbij geleverd 
worden.

Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product 
niet als huishoudelijk afval behandeld 
mag worden. In plaats daarvan moet 
het worden ingeleverd bij een toepas-

selijk inzamelingspunt voor het recyclen van 
elektrische of elektronische apparatuur. Dit 
product is na 1 januari 2006 geproduceerd.

Als u binnen de garantiepe-
riode denkt dat uw product  
defect is of gerepareerd moet worden, raad-
pleegt u de instructies op www.marshall-
headphones.com/support/warranty.

Neem bij eventuele vragen of zorgen con-
tact op met 
support@marshallheadphones.com

Ontworpen in Stockholm • Geproduceerd in 
China

WARRANTY

Let op: Zound Industries International AB 
(verder Zound Industries genoemd) accep-
teert GEEN producten die naar het adres 
van het bedrijf worden gestuurd. Raadpleeg 
onze website voor meer informatie over het 
indienen van claims onder de garantie.  

Ieder product dat Zound Industries verkoopt, 
is ontworpen om aan uw verwachtingen te 
voldoen of deze te overtreffen. Zound In-
dustries doet er alles aan om uitstekende 
producten te leveren met gebruik van de 
huidige geavanceerde technologie. Het kan 
echter voorkomen dat elektronische pro-
ducten technische problemen ontwikkelen 
als gevolg van een productiefout. Daarom 
biedt Zound Industries op ieder verkocht 
product een beperkte garantie van één (1) 
jaar.

Zound Industries garandeert hierbij dat, bij 
normaal gebruik, dit product vrij zal zijn van 
fouten in materiaal en samenstelling ge-
durende een periode van één (1) jaar vanaf 
de datum waarop u het product koopt of ont-
vangt (afhankelijk van welke later is) van de 
wederverkoper van Zound Industries.  

Deze beperkte garantie is niet van toepass-
ing op defecten die het resultaat zijn van 
ongelukken, misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, 
ongeoorloofde reparaties, wijzigingen, de-
montage, onjuist gebruik of onderhoud, of 
gebruik dat niet in overeenstemming is met 
de productinstructies. 

Afgezien van de hierboven beschreven be-
perkte garantie wijst Zound Industries alle 
overige garanties, expliciet of impliciet, 
uitdrukkelijk af, met inbegrip van, zonder 
beperking, geïmpliceerde garanties van 
verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid voor een 
bepaald doel, in verband met het gebruik of 
de prestaties van het product.

ZOUND INDUSTRIES IS NIET 
AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR SPECIALE, IN-
DIRECTE OF INCIDENTELE SCHADE, OF 
GEVOLGSCHADE DIE VOORT-VLOEIT UIT 
HET GEBRUIK OF HET NIET KUNNEN GE-
BRUIKEN VAN DIT PRODUCT, ONGEACHT 
DE RECHTSGROND WAAROP DE CLAIM 
GEBASEERD IS.

NEDERLANDS
 BEPERKTE GARANTIE VAN ÉÉN (1) JAAR 



Na mocy niniejszej ograniczonej gwarancji 
zyskują Państwo pewne prawa, aczkolwiek 
mogą Państwu przysługiwać inne prawa 
wynikające z lokalnego ustawodawstwa, 
na które niniejsza ograniczona gwarancja 
nie wpływa. Niniejsza gwarancja obejmuje 
tylko Państwa i nie może być przeno-
szona ani przypisywana. Jeśli którekol-
wiek z postanowień niniejszej gwarancji 
jest niezgodne z prawem, nieważne lub 
niewykonalne, takie postanowienie będzie 
uznane za rozłączne i nie będzie miało 
wpływu na pozostałe klauzule. W przy-
padku jakichkolwiek rozbieżności pomiędzy 
wersją angielską a pozostałymi wersja-
mi językowymi niniejszej ograniczonej 
gwarancji, obowiązuje wersja angielska.

Niniejsza gwarancja zastępuje wszelkie inne 
gwarancje, które są związane z niniejszym 
produktem lub do niego dołączone.

Ten symbol oznacza, że produkt nie 
może być traktowany jako odpad 
komunalny. Zamiast tego powinien 
zostać przekazany do odpowiedniego 

punktu zbiórki zużytego sprzętu elektrycz-
nego i elektronicznego. Ten produkt został 
wyprodukowany po 1 stycznia 2006 r.

Jeśli uważają Państwo, że produkt jest 
wadliwy lub wymaga serwisowania tudzież 
naprawy w okresie gwarancyjnym, prosimy 
zapoznać się z instrukcjami na www.mar-
shallheadphones.com/support/warranty. 

W przypadku pytań lub wątpliwości, 
zapraszamy do kontaktu na adres 
support@marshallheadphones.com

Zaprojektowano w Sztokholmie • Wyprodu-
kowano w Chinach

WOBURN

Uwaga: Firma Zound Industries Interna-
tional AB  (zwana dalej Zound Industries) 
NIE przyjmuje produktów przesyłanych 
na swój adres. Więcej informacji na temat 
szczegółowej procedury składania rekla-
macji w ramach gwarancji znajdą Państwo 
na naszej stronie internetowej.  

Każdy produkt sprzedawany przez 
Zound Industries został zaprojektow-
any tak, by spełniał Państwa ocze- 
kiwania, a nawet wykraczał poza nie. Firma 
Zound Industries dokłada wszelkich starań, 
by oferować doskonałej jakości produkty z 
wykorzystaniem nowoczesnych technologii. 
Jednakże zdarza się, że produkty elek-
troniczne ulegają uszkodzeniu z powodu 
trudności technicznych wynikających z wad 
produkcyjnych. Dlatego też Zound Indus-
tries oferuje roczną (1 rok) ograniczoną 
gwarancję na każdy.

Niniejszym, firma Zound Industries gwa-
rantuje, że w normalnych warunkach 
użytkowania, ten produkt pozostanie wolny 
od wad materiałowych lub produkcyjnych 
przez okres jednego (1) roku od daty, w 
której zakupili go Państwo lub otrzymali (w 
zależności od tego, które z tych zdarzeń 
nastąpiło później) od dystrybutora detalicz-
nego Zound Industries.  

Niniejsza ograniczona gwarancja nie 
obejmuje wad wynikających z wypad-
ków, niewłaściwego użycia, wadliwego 
stosowania, nieautoryzowanych napraw, 
przeróbek, rozmontowania, niewłaściwego 
ste-rowania lub konserwacji,  tudzież z 
zastosowania produktu niezgodnie  z jego 
instrukcją obsługi. 

Z wyjątkiem warunków ograniczonej 
gwarancji opisanych powyżej, Zound In-
dustries zrzeka się i nie przyjmuje żadnych 
innych gwarancji, wyraźnych lub dorozumi-
anych, w tym bez ograniczeń, dorozumi-
anych gwarancji przydatności handlowej 
i przydatności do określonego celu, w 
odniesieniu do stosowania lub działania 
produktu.

ZOUND INDUSTRIES NIE PONOSI 
ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA SZKODY SZC-
ZEGÓLNE, POŚREDNIE, PRZYPADKOWE 
LUB WYNIKAJĄCE Z KORZYSTANIA LUB 
NIEMOŻNOŚCI KORZYSTANIA Z NINIE-
JSZEGO PRODUKTU, NIEZALEŻNIE OD 
WYKŁADNI PRAWNEJ NA KTÓREJ RO-
SZCZENIE TO SIĘ OPIERA.

POLSKI
 ROCZNA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA (1 ROK) 
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本标识说明本产品不应作为生活垃圾处
理。应将其运送至适当的电气和电子设
备收集点。
本产品生产日期在 2006 年 1 月之后。

如果您认为您的产品在保修期内出现故障，
需要维修或修理，请参考下列网站上的说
明：www.marshallheadphones.com/support/
warranty。

如 有 任 何 问 题 或 疑 问 ， 请 联 系 ： 
support@marshallheadphones.com。

产品设计来自斯德哥尔摩 中国制造

请注意：Zound Industries International 
AB（下称 Zound Industries）不接受邮寄至
公司地址的产品。有关申请保修的详细信息请
参考我们的网站。

Zound Industries 售出的所有产品均可达
到，甚至超出您的预期。Zound Industries 
一直致力于采用时下先进的技术，为您提供优
质的产品。但电子产品可能会因生产缺陷出现
技术问题。因此，Zound Industries 专门为
每件售出的产品提供一年期有条件保修服务。

Zound Industries 特此保证，自您从 Zound 
Industries 经销商处够买或收到（不分先
后）产品起，一年内，在正常使用的情况下，
产品不会出现材料和工艺方面的问题。

意外、非正常使用、误用、在未经授权的情况
下维修、改造、拆解、操作或维修不当或未按
说明书进行操作引起的故障，产品将不再享受
有条件保修服务。

除 上 述 有 条 件 保 修 服 务 以 外 的 其 他 故
障，Zound Industries 一律不予保修，且
不会执行任何直接或间接保修政策，包括但不
限于出于某种特定目的针对适销性和适合性执
行且与产品用途和性能有关的间接保修政策。

无论根据何种法理提出保修要求，对使用或无
法使用产品造成的特定、间接、连带或结果性
损害，ZOUND INDUSTRIES 概不负责。

本有条件保修服务可保证您的特定法律权利，
您还可根据不同地区的当地法律享有其他权
利，此权利不受本有条件保修服务的约束。本
保修服务仅对本人有效，且不可转让或指派。
若本有条件保修服务中的某条款不合法，无效
或无法执行，该条款应视为独立的条款，不影
响任何剩余条款。
 
若本有条件保修服务条款的英文版与其他版本
有出入，应以英文版为准。

本有条件保修服务将替代与本产品有关或本产
品包含的所有其他保修服务。

简体中文
 一年期有条件保修服务 

WARRANTY
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此符號表示，不應將本產品當成家庭廢
棄物處理。相對地，應該交由回收電子
與電氣設備的適當回收點進行處理。
本產品製造於 2006 年 1 月 1 日後。

如 果 您 認 為 您 的 產 品 在 保 固 期 間 內 發
生 瑕 疵 或 需 要 維 修 或 修 理 ， 請 參 閱 
www.marshallheadphones.com/support/warranty 
上提供的指示。

如有任何疑問或顧慮，請聯繫
support@marshallheadphones.com。

設計於斯德哥爾摩 • 中國製造

請注意：Zound Industries International 
AB（本文後稱「Zound Industries」）不接受
出貨到其地址的產品。請參閱我們的網站，以
獲得有關如何提出保固要求的詳細資訊。

Zound Industries 所銷售的每一種產品的設計
都能符合甚至超越您的期待。Zound Industries 
致力於使用現今最先進的技術，提供最優異的
產品。然而，電子產品可能會因製造瑕疵而發
生技術方面的問題。這就是為何 Zound In-
dustries 針對其銷售的每一種產品皆提供一 
(1) 年有限保固的原因。

Zound Industries 茲保證，在正常使用情況
下，本產品自您從 Zound Industries 零售
商購買產品之日，或接收產品之日（以較晚者
為準）起的一 (1) 年內，不會發生材料或工
藝上的瑕疵。

本有限保固並不適用於因意外、濫用、錯誤應
用、未經授權的維修、改造、分解、不當操作
或維護，或者未依產品指示方式使用所造成的
瑕疵。

除了上述的有限保固外，Zound Industries 
明確聲明並排除所有無論明示或暗示的擔保，
此包括但不限於，與產品使用或效能相關的適
銷性與符合特定目的的隱喻擔保。

ZOUND INDUSTRIES 對於因使用或無法使用本
產品所造成的特殊、間接、意外或因果關係
的損壞概不負責，無論索賠所根據法源依據
為何。

本有限保固提供您特定法律權利，但您在當地
法律下可能還擁有不受此有限保固影響的其他
權利。本保固僅對您有效，且不得轉讓或指
派。如果本有限保固的任何條款是違法、無效
或窒礙難行的，則該條款將被視為獨立條款，
而其他剩餘條款則不受影響。如果本有限保固
的英語版本與其他語言版本有任何不一致，則
將以英語版本做為解釋。

本有效保固取代所有與本產品相關或被納入本
產品的其他保固內容。

繁體中文
 一年有限保固 
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mihinkään muihin ehtoihin. Jos rajoitetun takuun 
englanninkielisen version ja muiden versioiden 
välillä on epäjohdonmukaisuuksia, noudatetaan 
englanninkielistä versiota.

Tämä rajoitettu takuu korvaa kaikki muut takuut, 
jotka liittyvät tai sisältyvät tähän tuotteeseen.

Tämä symboli merkitsee sitä, että tuotetta 
ei saa käsitellä talousjätteenä. Sen sijaan 
se on toimitettava asianmukaiseen 
elektronisten ja sähkölaitteiden 

keräyspisteeseen. Tämä tuote on valmistettu 
1.1.2006 jälkeen.

Jos tuote on mielestäsi viallinen 
tai tarvitsee huoltoa tai korjausta 
takuuaikana, tutustu ohjeisiin osoitteessa  
www.marshallheadphones.com/support/warranty.

Jos sinulla on kysyttävää tai jokin mietityttää 
sinua, ota yhteyttä osoitteeseen 
support@marshallheadphones.com.

Suunniteltu Tukholmassa, Ruotsissa • Valmistettu 
Kiinassa

WARRANTY

Huomaathan: Zound Industries International 
AB (jäljempänä Zound Industries) EI hyväksy 
sen postiosoitteeseen lähetettyjä tuotteita. 
Lue takuuvaateiden esittämisestä lisää 
verkkosivustoltamme. 

Jokainen Zound Industriesin myymä tuote 
on suunniteltu täyttämään ja jopa ylittämään 
odotuksesi. Zound Industries International 
AB pyrkii tarjoamaan erinomaisia tuotteita 
hyödyntäen nykyajan kehittynyttä teknologiaa. 
Elektronisissa tuotteissa saattaa kuitenkin 
esiintyä valmistusvirheistä johtuvia teknisiä 
ongelmia. Siksi Zound Industries tarjoaakin 
yhden (1) vuoden rajoitetun takuun jokaiselle 
myymälleen tuotteelle.

Zound Industries takaa täten, että normaalissa 
käytössä tässä tuotteessa ei esiinny vikoja 
materiaaleissa tai työn laadussa yhden vuoden 
(1) aikana laskettuna siitä päivästä, kun tuote 
ostettiin tai vastaanotettiin (myöhempi ajankohta) 
Zound Industries -jälleenmyyjältä. 

Tämä rajoitettu takuu ei ole voimassa, kun vika 
on aiheutunut onnettomuudesta, väärinkäytöstä, 
virheellisestä käytöstä, luvattomasta 
korjauksesta, muuntelusta, purkamisesta, 
asiattomasta käytöstä tai huollosta tai kun 
tuotetta on käytetty käyttöohjeiden vastaisesti. 

Edellä kuvattua takuuta lukuun ottamatta Zound 
Industries nimenomaan sulkee pois ja rajoittaa 
takuun ulkopuolelle kaikki muut nimenomaiset tai 
hiljaiset takuut, jollaisia ovat esimerkiksi tuotteen 
käyttöön tai suorituskykyyn liittyvät takuut 
myyntikelpoisuudesta tai sopivuudesta tiettyyn 
tarkoitukseen.

VAATEEN PERUSTEENA KÄYTETYSTÄ 
OIKEUSTEORIASTA RIIPPUMATTA 
ZOUND INDUSTRIES EI OLE VASTUUSSA 
ERITYISISTÄ, EPÄSUORISTA, 
SATUNNAISISTA TAI VÄLILLISISTÄ 
VAHINGOISTA, JOTKA JOHTUVAT TUOTTEEN 
KÄYTÖSTÄ TAI KYVYTTÖMYYDESTÄ 
KÄYTTÄÄ TÄTÄ TUOTETTA.

Tämä rajoitettu takuu antaa sinulle tiettyjä laillisia 
oikeuksia, ja sinulla saattaa olla myös muita 
oikeuksia, jotka riippuvat paikallisista laeista, 
joihin tämä rajoitettu takuu ei vaikuta. Tämä 
rajoitettu takuu koskee vain sinua eikä sitä voida 
siirtää tai määrätä kuuluvaksi kenellekään muulle. 
Jos jokin tämän rajoitetun takuun ehdoista on 
laiton, mitätön tai täytäntöpakoton, kyseistä ehtoa 
on pidettävä muista irrallisena eikä se vaikuta 

SUOMI
 YHDEN VUODEN RAJOITETTU TAKUU 



WOBURN

от законодательства вашей страны и не 
могут быть затронуты этой ограниченной 
гарантией. Эти гарантийные обязательства 
распространяются только на вас и не могут быть 
переданы или доверены другим лицам. Если 
любое положение этой ограниченной гарантии 
вступает в противоречие с законодательством, 
отменяется им или не может вступить в силу, это 
положение признается более не являющимся 
частью гарантийных обязательств и не влияет 
на все остальные их положения. В случае 
несоответствия между английской версией и 
другими версиями этой ограниченной гарантии 
приоритет отдается английской версии.

Эта ограниченная гарантия имеет приоритет 
над всеми остальными гарантийными 
обязательствами, связанными или 
прилагающимися к данному изделию.

Этот символ указывает на то, что данное 
устройство запрещено утилизировать 
вместе с бытовыми отходами. Вместо 
этого его необходимо принести в 

специализированный пункт приема вторсырья 
для последующей переработки с электрическим 
и электронным оборудованием. Изделие было 
выпущено после 1 января 2006 года.

Если вы считаете, что изделие неисправно, 
или заметили в нем какие-либо недостатки 
или если необходимо сервисное 
обслуживание или ремонт в течение  
гарантийного срока, см.  инструкции по ссылке  
www.marshallheadphones.com/support/warranty.

При возникновении любых вопросов 
обращайтесь по адресу 
support@marshallheadphones.com.

Разработано в Стокгольме • Изготовлено в Китае

Примечание: Zound Industries International 
AB (далее  — Zound Industries) НЕ принимает 
продукцию, высланную на адрес компании 
конечным пользователем. Более подробно 
процесс приема гарантийных требований 
рассмотрен на нашем сайте. 

Каждое изделие, которое продает Zound 
Industries, разработано для того, чтобы оправдать 
и превзойти ваши ожидания. Zound Industries 
постоянно работает над поставкой своим 
клиентам высококачественной продукции, 
выпущенной с использованием современных 
инновационных технологий. Но при этом в 
электронной продукции иногда встречаются 
технические недостатки, вызванные ошибками 
при производстве. В таких случаях компанией 
Zound Industries предусмотрена ограниченная 
гарантия сроком на один (1) год для каждого 
выпущенного изделия.

Zound Industries настоящим гарантирует, что 
при надлежащем использовании изделия в 
течение одного (1) года с даты приобретения 
или доставки от Zound Industries (в зависимости 
от того, что произойдет позже) в изделии не 
проявится дефектов материалов и сборки. 

Эта ограниченная гарантия не распространяется 
на дефекты, вызванные несчастными 
случаями, использованием не по назначению, 
самостоятельным ремонтом, внесением 
модификаций, разборкой, неграмотной 
эксплуатацией или проведением 
самостоятельного обслуживания либо 
несоблюдением инструкций пользователя. 

Помимо указанной выше ограниченной 
гарантии, Zound Industries отрицает и исключает 
любую ответственность, прямую или косвенную, 
включая без ограничений ответственность 
за соответствие и совместимость изделий 
с условиями конкретного использования, 
связанными с эксплуатацией или качеством 
работы изделия.

ZOUND INDUSTRIES НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ 
ЗА ОСОБЫЙ, КОСВЕННЫЙ, НЕПРЕДНАМЕРЕННЫЙ 
ИЛИ ПРЕДНАМЕРЕННЫЙ УЩЕРБ, ВОЗНИКШИЙ 
ВСЛЕДСТВИЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ИЛИ 
НЕВОЗМОЖНОСТИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ 
ИЗДЕЛИЯ, БЕЗОТНОСИТЕЛЬНО ЮРИДИЧЕСКИХ 
ОСНОВАНИЙ ИСКА.

Эта ограниченная гарантия наделяет вас 
особыми правами; кроме того, вы можете 
обладать и другими правами, которые зависят 

РУССКИЙ
 ОГРАНИЧЕНАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ НА ОДИН ГОД 



408.    

الكفالة

يرجى العلم: لا تقبل زاوند إندستريز إنترناشيونال ايه Ý (يشار إليها من الآن فصاعدا بزاوند 

إندستريز) أي منتجات تشحن إلى إلى عنوانها. يرجى مراجعة موقعنا الإلكترو� لمزيد من 

التفاصيل عن تقديم مطالبات الكفالة. 

كل منتج تبيعه زاوند إندستريز مُصمّم لتحقيق توقعاتك وتجاوزها. إن زاوند إندستريز 

إنترناشيونال ايه Ý ملتزمة بتقديم المنتجات المميزة باستخدام التكنولوجيا الحديثة. رغم 

ذلك، فإن المنتجات الإلكترونية قد تواجه صعوبات فنية ناجمة عن عيب في التصنيع. لذا 

تقدم زاوند إندستريز كفالة محدودة لمدة عام واحد (1) على كل منتج تبيعه.

لذا تكفل زاوند إندستريز ¦وجب هذه الوثيقة أن هذا الجهاز ووفق الاستخدام الطبيعي 

سيكون خاليا من العيوب في المواد والبراعة والتصنيع لمدة عام واحد (1) من تاريخ الشراء 

الأصلي أو استلام المنتج من بائع زاوند إندستريز (أيه¢ حدث لاحقا). 

ولا تنطبق هذه الكفالة المحدودة على العيوب الناتجة عن الحوادث، سوء الاستع¢ل، سوء 

التطبيق، التصليح غ� المرخص، التعديل، الفك، التشغيل أو الصيانة الخاطئة، أو الاستخدام 

دون اتباع تعلي¢ت المنتج. 

وعدا عن الكفالة المحدودة الواردة أعلاه، تخلي زاوند إندستريز (إلى أقصى مدى يسمح به 

القانون) مسؤوليتها عن كافة التعهدات، الصريحة أو الضمنة، ¦ا يشمل ودون الاقتصار 

على التعهدات الضمنية بالقابلية التسويقية والملاءمة لغاية معينة، مرتبطة باستخدام 

المنتج أو أدائه.

لا تتحمل زاوند إندستريز المسؤولية عن الأضرار الخاصة، غ� المباشرة، العرضية أو التبعية 

الناجمة عن استخدم هذا المنتج أو عدم القدرة على استخدامه، بغض النظر عن النظرية 

القانونية التي بنيت عليها المطالبة.

îنحك هذه الكفالة حقوقا قانونية محددة، وÐكنك أن تحظى بحقوق أخرى تتباين حسب 

القوانÈ المحلية والتي لن تتأثر بالكفالة المحدودة. هذه الكفالة المحدودة مخصصة لك 

أنت وحدك ولا Ðكن نقلها إلى شخص آخر. إذا كان أي بند من هذه الكفالة المحدودة 

غ� قانو�، باطل أو غ� قابل للتطبيق، يعتبر هذا البند قابلا للفصل ولا يؤثر على أي 

البنود الأخرى. في حال التعارض بÈ النسخ الإنجليزية وغ�ها من هذه الكفالة المحدودة، 

تسود النسخة الإنجليزية.

تحل هذه الكفالة المحدودة محل جميع الكفالات الأخرى المصاحبة لهذا المنتج أو 

المزودة معه.

يش� هذا الرمز إلى أن هذا المنتج لا يجب أن يعُامل كنفايات منزلية. بل 

يجب تسليمه إلى نقطة التجميع المناسبة لإعادة تدوير المعدات الكهربائية 

والإلكترونية فيها. أنُتج هذا الجهاز بعد 1 يناير 2006.

إذا كنت تعتقد أن المنتج معيب أو يحتاج إلى تصليح خلال فترة الكفالة، يرجى مراجعة 

 التعلي¢ت على موقع

.www.marshallheadphones.com/support/warranty

إذا كانت لديك أي استفسارات أو مشاكل، يرجى مراسلة 

support@marshallheadphones.com.

Èأنُتج في الص • óصُمم في ستوكهو

بية لعر ا
 كفالة محدودة لمدة عام 







WWW.MARSHALLHEADPHONES.COM 

If you believe your product is defective or needs servicing or 
repair within the warranty period, please refer to the instructions 
on www.marshallheadphones.com/support/warranty.

For any questions or concerns contact: 
support@marshallheadphones.com

Or join us on:
facebook.com/marshallheadphones
twitter.com/marshallhp

Marshall Headphones 
C/O Zound Industries, Torsgatan 2, 111 23 Stockholm Sweden* 

*PLEASE NOTE: Zound Industries does not accept products shipped to our address.

Marshall is a trademark of Marshall Amplification Plc. Permission granted.  
Design of product and packaging are protected intellectual properties of 
Zound Industries Int. Ab. © 2014 Zound Industries. All rights reserved. 

Designed in Stockholm. Produced in China.
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